Clickable tabel of content:

EN_EU - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

NL - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

BE_NL - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

BE_FR - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

DE - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

FR - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

ES - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

IT - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

DK - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

BG - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

CZ - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

FI - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

HR - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

HU - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

LT - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

NO - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

PL - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

PT - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

RO - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

RS - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

SK - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

SV - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

17

32

47

62

77

92

107
122
136
151
166
181
196
211
226
240
256
271
286
300
315



B  SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
so D AII Safety Data Sheet
u according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

SDS Reference Number: 100001413
Issue date: 05/11/2002 Revision date: 19/05/2022 Supersedes version of: 05/11/2002 Version: 5.0

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product form : Mixture

Trade name : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Type of product : Detergent

Vaporizer . Aerosol

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

Relevant identified uses

Intended for general public
Main use category . Professional use,Consumer use
Use of the substance/mixture : Cleaning agent

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Supplier

Soudal N.V.

Everdongenlaan 18-20

2300 Turnhout

Belgium

T+3214 4242 31, F +32 14 42 65 14
sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Country/Area |Organisation/Company Address Emergency number |Comment
Belgium Centre Anti-Poisons/Antigifcentrum Rue Bruyn 1 +32 70 245 245 Please dial: 070 245
c/o Hopital Militaire Reine Astrid 1120 Brussels 245 for any urgent

questions about
intoxication (free of
charge 24/7), if not
accessible, dial: 02
264 96 30 (standard
fee)

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Aerosol, Category 1 H222;H229
Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 2 H319
Specific target organ toxicity — Single exposure, Category 3, H336
Narcosis

Full text of H- and EUH-statements: see section 16

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects

Pressurised container: May burst if heated. Extremely flammable aerosol. May cause drowsiness or dizziness. Causes serious eye irritation.
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

2.2. Label elements

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Hazard pictograms (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
Signal word (CLP) : Danger
Contains : acetone
Hazard statements (CLP) : H222 - Extremely flammable aerosol.

H229 - Pressurised container: May burst if heated.
H319 - Causes serious eye irritation.
H336 - May cause drowsiness or dizziness.
Precautionary statements (CLP) : P101 - If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand.
P102 - Keep out of reach of children.
P210 - Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources.
No smoking.
P211 - Do not spray on an open flame or other ignition source.
P251 - Do not pierce or burn, even after use.
P280 - Wear eye protection, face protection.
P304+P340 - IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.
P410+P412 - Protect from sunlight. Do not expose to temperatures exceeding 122 °F, 50
°C.
P501 - Dispose of contents, container to hazardous or special waste collection point, in
accordance with local, regional, national and/or international regulation.
EUH-statements : EUHO066 - Repeated exposure may cause skin dryness or cracking.
Derogation from labelling requirements according to CLP Atrticle 23(c); Annex | Part 1 Section 1.3.3

2.3. Other hazards

The product does not meet the PBT and vPvB classification criteria
Contains no PBT and/or vPvB substances = 0.1% assessed in accordance with REACH Annex XIlI

Component

Substance(s) not meeting the PBT criteria of REACH | acetone (67-64-1), propane (74-98-6), butane (106-97-8)
regulation, in accordance with Annex Xl

Substance(s) not meeting the vPvB criteria of REACH | acetone (67-64-1), propane (74-98-6), butane (106-97-8)
regulation, in accordance with Annex Xl

The mixture does not contain substance(s) included in the list established in accordance with Article 59(1) of REACH for having endocrine disrupting
properties, or substance(s) are not identified as having endocrine disrupting properties in accordance with the criteria set out in Commission
Delegated Regulation (EU) 2017/2100 or Commission Regulation (EU) 2018/605 at a concentration equal to or greater than 0,1 %

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.2. Mixtures

Name Product identifier % Classification according to
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008
[CLP]

acetone CAS-No.: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Liq. 2, H225

substance with national workplace exposure limit(s) EC-No.: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319

(BE); substance with a Community workplace EC Index-No.: 606-001-00-8 STOT SE 3, H336

exposure limit REACH-no: 01-2119471330- EUHO066

49
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

Name Product identifier % Classification according to
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008
[CLP]

propane CAS-No.: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220

(Propellant gas (Aerosol)) EC-No.: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Liqg.), H280

EC Index-No.: 601-003-00-5
REACH-no: 01-2119486944-

21
butane CAS-No.: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Propellant gas (Aerosol)) EC-No.: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280

EC Index-No.: 601-004-00-0
REACH-no: 01-2119474691-
32

Product subject to CLP Annex |, item 1.1.3.7. The disclosure rules of the components is modified in this case.
Full text of H- and EUH-statements: see section 16

SECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

First-aid measures general : Call a poison center or a doctor if you feel unwell.

First-aid measures after inhalation : Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.

First-aid measures after skin contact : Wash skin with plenty of water.

First-aid measures after eye contact . Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy
to do. Continue rinsing. If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.

First-aid measures after ingestion : Call a poison center or a doctor if you feel unwell.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Symptoms/effects . May cause drowsiness or dizziness.
Symptoms/effects after skin contact . Repeated exposure may cause skin dryness or cracking.
Symptoms/effects after eye contact . Eye irritation.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Treat symptomatically.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

Suitable extinguishing media : Water spray. Dry powder. Foam. Carbon dioxide.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Fire hazard . Extremely flammable aerosol.
Explosion hazard : Pressurised container: May burst if heated.
Hazardous decomposition products in case of fire . Toxic fumes may be released.

5.3. Advice for firefighters

Protection during firefighting . Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. Self-contained
breathing apparatus. Complete protective clothing.
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

For non-emergency personnel

Emergency procedures . Ventilate spillage area. No open flames, no sparks, and no smoking. Avoid breathing
dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray. Avoid contact with skin and eyes.

For emergency responders

Protective equipment . Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. For further information
refer to section 8: "Exposure controls/personal protection”.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Avoid release to the environment.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Methods for cleaning up : Absorb spilled material with sand or earth. Scoop absorbed substance into closing
containers. Clean contaminated surfaces with an excess of water. Wash clothing and
equipment after handling.

Other information . Dispose of materials or solid residues at an authorized site.

6.4. Reference to other sections

For further information refer to section 13.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Precautions for safe handling . Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No
smoking. Do not spray on an open flame or other ignition source. Do not pierce or burn,
even after use. Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area. Avoid breathing vapours,
spray, mist. Avoid contact with skin and eyes. Wear personal protective equipment.

Hygiene measures : Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product. Always wash hands after handling the
product.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage conditions : Protect from sunlight. Do not expose to temperatures exceeding 50 °C/ 122 °F. Store locked
up. Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed. Keep cool.

Incompatible products . Heat sources. Ignition sources. Oxidizing agent. Strong acids. Strong bases.

Packaging materials : Aerosol.

7.3. Specific end use(s)

No additional information available

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

National occupational exposure and biological limit values

acetone (67-64-1)

EU - Indicative Occupational Exposure Limit (IOEL)

Local name Acetone
IOEL TWA 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

acetone (67-64-1)

Regulatory reference

COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Belgium - Occupational Exposure Limits

Local name Acétone # Aceton
OEL TWA 594 mg/m?

246 ppm
OEL STEL 1187 mg/m?

492 ppm

Regulatory reference

Koninklijk besluit/Arrété royal 16/11/2023

propane (74-98-6)

Belgium - Occupational Exposure Limits

Local name Hydrocarbures aliphatiques sous forme gazeuse: (Alcanes C1-C3) # Alifatische
koolwaterstoffen in gas-vorm: Alkanen (C1-C3)
OEL TWA 1000 ppm

Regulatory reference

Koninklijk besluit/Arrété royal 16/11/2023

butane (106-97-8)

Belgium - Occupational Exposure Limits

Local name Butane, tous isomeres: n-butane # Butaan, alle isomeren: n-butaan
OEL STEL 2370 mg/m?®
980 ppm

Regulatory reference

Koninklijk besluit/Arrété royal 16/11/2023

DNEL and PNEC

acetone (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Workers)

Acute - local effects, inhalation

2420 mg/m?

Long-term - systemic effects, dermal

186 mg/kg bw/day

Long-term - systemic effects, inhalation 1210 mg/m?®
DNEL/DMEL (General population)

Long-term - systemic effects,oral 62 mg/kg bw/day
Long-term - systemic effects, inhalation 200 mg/m?

Long-term - systemic effects, dermal

62 mg/kg bw/day

PNEC (Water)

PNEC aqua (freshwater) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC aqua (marine water) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (intermittent, freshwater) 21 mg/l

PNEC (Sediment)

PNEC sediment (freshwater)

30,4 mg/kg dwt

PNEC sediment (marine water)

3,04 mg/kg dwt
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

acetone (67-64-1)

PNEC (Soil)

PNEC soil

‘ 29,5 mg/kg dwt

PNEC (STP)

PNEC sewage treatment plant

‘ 100 mg/l

8.2. Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls
Appropriate engineering controls:
Ensure good ventilation of the work station.
Personal protection equipment

Personal protective equipment symbol(s):

Eye and face protection

Eye protection:
Safety glasses (EN 166)
Skin protection

Skin and body protection:
Protective clothing (EN 14605 or EN 13034)

Hand protection:
Protective gloves against chemicals (EN 374)

Hand protection

Type Material

Permeation Thickness (mm)

Penetration

Standard

Butyl rubber

6 (> 480 minutes) 0.7

EN ISO 374

Respiratory protection

Respiratory protection:

In case of insufficient ventilation, wear suitable respiratory equipment

Environmental exposure controls

Environmental exposure controls:
Avoid release to the environment.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state
Colour

Appearance

Odour

Odour threshold
Melting point
Freezing point
Boiling point
Flammability
Explosive properties
Lower explosion limit

: Liquid

. Colourless.

. Aerosol.

;. acetone odour.
. Not available
: Not applicable
. Not available
. Not available

Extremely flammable aerosol.

Pressurised container: May burst if heated.

1,8 vol %
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

Upper explosion limit : 13 vol %
Flash point : Not applicable
Auto-ignition temperature : Not available
Decomposition temperature : Not available
pH : Not available
Viscosity, kinematic : Not available
Solubility . Not available
Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log Kow) . Not available
Vapour pressure : Not available
Vapour pressure at 50°C . Not available
Density 1 0,794 kg/l (20°C)
Relative density : Not available
Relative vapour density at 20°C . Not available
Particle characteristics . Not applicable

9.2. Other information

Information with regard to physical hazard classes
% of flammable ingredients : 100,001 %

Other safety characteristics
VOC content : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

Extremely flammable aerosol. Pressurised container: May burst if heated.

10.2. Chemical stability

Stable under normal conditions.

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

No dangerous reactions known under normal conditions of use.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Avoid contact with hot surfaces. Heat. No flames, no sparks. Eliminate all sources of ignition.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Heat sources. Ignition sources. Strong acids. Strong bases.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Under normal conditions of storage and use, hazardous decomposition products should not be produced.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on hazard classes as defined in Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

Acute toxicity (oral) . Not classified
Acute toxicity (dermal) . Not classified
Acute toxicity (inhalation) . Not classified
acetone (67-64-1)
LD50 oral rat 5800 mg/kg (Rat, Female, Experimental value, Oral, 14 day(s))
LD50 oral 5800 mg/kg bodyweight
LD50 dermal rabbit > 15800 mg/kg bodyweight (24 h, Rabbit, Male, Experimental value, Dermal, 14 day(s))
LD50 dermal > 15688 mg/kg bodyweight
19/05/2022 (Revision date) EU - en 7115
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

acetone (67-64-1)

LC50 Inhalation - Rat 132 mg/l (3 h, Rat, Male, Experimental value, Inhalation (vapours))

LC50 Inhalation - Rat (Dust/Mist) 50100 mg/l

propane (74-98-6)

LC50 Inhalation - Rat [ppm] > 800000 ppm (15 minutes, Rat, Male / female, Experimental value, Inhalation (gases))

butane (106-97-8)

LC50 Inhalation - Rat [ppm] > 800000 ppm (15 minutes, Rat, Male / female, Experimental value of similar product,
Inhalation (gases))
Skin corrosion/irritation : Not classified
acetone (67-64-1)
pH ‘ 5-6(20°C)

butane (106-97-8)

pH ‘ No data available in the literature

Serious eye damage/irritation : Causes serious eye irritation.

acetone (67-64-1)

pH ‘5—6(20 °C)

butane (106-97-8)

pH ‘ No data available in the literature
Respiratory or skin sensitisation . Not classified
Germ cell mutagenicity . Not classified
Carcinogenicity . Not classified
Reproductive toxicity : Not classified
STOT-single exposure . May cause drowsiness or dizziness.

acetone (67-64-1)

STOT-single exposure ‘ May cause drowsiness or dizziness.
STOT-repeated exposure . Not classified
Aspiration hazard . Not classified

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Vaporizer ‘ Aerosol

acetone (67-64-1)

Viscosity, kinematic ‘ No data available in the literature

butane (106-97-8)

Viscosity, kinematic ‘ No data available in the literature

11.2. Information on other hazards

No additional information available

SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity

Ecology - general . The product is not considered harmful to aquatic organisms nor to cause long-term adverse
effects in the environment.
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

Hazardous to the aquatic environment, short—term

(acute)

Hazardous to the aquatic environment, long—term

(chronic)

. Not classified

. Not classified

acetone (67-64-1)

LC50 - Fish [1]

5540 mg/I

EC50 - Other aquatic organisms [1]

12600 mg/l waterflea

EC50 - Other aquatic organisms [2]

3400 mg/l

LOEC (chronic)

> 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

NOEC (chronic)

=79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

propane (74-98-6)

LC50 - Fish [1]

50 mg/l (96 h, Pisces, Fresh water, QSAR, Estimated value)

EC50 96h - Algae [1]

12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Fresh water, QSAR)

butane (106-97-8)

LC50 - Fish [1]

24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 h, Pisces, Fresh water, QSAR)

EC50 96h - Algae [1]

7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Fresh water, QSAR)

12.2. Persistence and degradability

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Persistence and degradability

Not rapidly degradable

acetone (67-64-1)

Persistence and degradability

Readily biodegradable in water.

Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD)

1,43 g O,/g substance

Chemical oxygen demand (COD)

1,92 g O,/g substance

ThOD

2,2 g O,/g substance

propane (74-98-6)

Persistence and degradability

‘ Readily biodegradable in water.

butane (106-97-8)

Persistence and degradability

‘ Readily biodegradable in water.

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

acetone (67-64-1)

BCF - Fish [1]

0,69 (Pisces, Literature study)

Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log Pow)

-0,24

Bioaccumulative potential

Low potential for bioaccumulation (BCF < 500).

propane (74-98-6)

Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log Pow)

1,1 - 2,8 (Experimental value, 20 °C)

Bioaccumulative potential

Low potential for bioaccumulation (Log Kow < 4).

butane (106-97-8)

Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log Pow)

2,8 (Experimental value, 20 °C)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

butane (106-97-8)

Bioaccumulative potential

Low potential for bioaccumulation (Log Kow < 4).

12.4. Mobility in soil

acetone (67-64-1)

Surface tension

23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Organic Carbon Normalized Adsorption Coefficient
(Log Koc)

0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Calculated value)

Ecology - soil

Highly mobile in soil.

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

The product does not meet the PBT and vPvB classification criteria

Component

Substance(s) not meeting the PBT criteria of REACH
regulation, in accordance with Annex Xl

acetone (67-64-1), propane (74-98-6), butane (106-97-8)

Substance(s) not meeting the vPvB criteria of REACH
regulation, in accordance with Annex XIlII

acetone (67-64-1), propane (74-98-6), butane (106-97-8)

12.6. Endocrine disrupting properties
No additional information available

12.7. Other adverse effects

No additional information available

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste treatment methods

Sewage disposal recommendations
Ecological waste information

European List of Waste (LoW, EC 2000/532)

In accordance with ADR / IMDG / IATA/ADN /RID /

: Dispose of contents/container in accordance with licensed collector’s sorting instructions.
: Do not discharge into drains or the environment.
: Avoid release to the environment.

16 05 04* - gases in pressure containers (including halons) containing dangerous

substances
20 01 29* - detergents containing dangerous substances

15 01 10* - packaging containing residues of or contaminated by dangerous substances

SECTION 14: Transport information

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.1. UN number or ID number
UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950
14.2. UN proper shipping name
AEROSOLS ‘ AEROSOLS ‘ Aerosols, flammable ‘ AEROSOLS ‘ AEROSOLS
19/05/2022 (Revision date) EU - en 10/15
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

ADR IMDG

IATA

ADN

RID

Transport document description

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1
©)

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1

UN 1950 Aerosols,
flammable, 2.1

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

2.1 2.1

2.1

2.1

2.1

14.4. Packing group

Not applicable Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

Not applicable

14.5. Environmental hazards

Dangerous for the

environment: No environment: No

Dangerous for the

Marine pollutant: No
EmS-No. (Fire): F-D
EmS-No. (Spillage): S-U

Dangerous for the
environment: No

Dangerous for the
environment: No

Dangerous for the
environment: No

No supplementary information available

14.6. Special precautions for user

Overland transport

Classification code (ADR)

Special provisions (ADR)

Limited quantities (ADR)

Excepted quantities (ADR)

Packing instructions (ADR)

Special packing provisions (ADR)

Mixed packing provisions (ADR)

Transport category (ADR)

Special provisions for carriage - Packages (ADR)
Special provisions for carriage - Loading, unloading
and handling (ADR)

Special provisions for carriage - Operation (ADR)
Tunnel restriction code (ADR)

Transport by sea

Special provisions (IMDG)
Packing instructions (IMDG)
Special packing provisions (IMDG)
Stowage category (IMDG)
Stowage and handling (IMDG)
Segregation (IMDG)

Air transport

PCA Excepted quantities (IATA)

PCA Limited quantities (IATA)

PCA limited quantity max net quantity (IATA)
PCA packing instructions (IATA)

PCA max net quantity (IATA)

CAO packing instructions (IATA)

CAO max net quantity (IATA)

Special provisions (IATA)

ERG code (IATA)

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
11

: EO

: P207, LP200

. PP87,RR6, L2
: MP9

12

: V14

. CV9, CVv12

. 82
: D

1 63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959
: P207, LP200
. PP87,L2

. None

. SW1, SW22
: SG69

: EO
: Y203
. 30kgG
: 203
: 75kg
;203

150kg

: A145, A167, A802

10L
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

Inland waterway transport
Classification code (ADN)

Special provisions (ADN)

Limited quantities (ADN)

Excepted quantities (ADN)
Equipment required (ADN)
Ventilation (ADN)

Number of blue cones/lights (ADN)

Rail transport

Classification code (RID)
Special provisions (RID)

Limited quantities (RID)
Excepted quantities (RID)
Packing instructions (RID)
Special packing provisions (RID)
Mixed packing provisions (RID)
Transport category (RID)

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

. EO
. PP, EX, A
. VEO1, VEO4

1

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

: EO

. P207, LP200
. PP87,RR6, L2
: MP9

D2

Special provisions for carriage — Packages (RID) : W14
Special provisions for carriage - Loading, unloading : CW9, CW12
and handling (RID)

Colis express (express parcels) (RID) . CE2

Hazard identification number (RID) 123

14.7. Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments

Not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
EU-Regulations

REACH Annex XVII (Restriction List)

Contains no substance(s) listed on REACH Annex XVII (Restriction Conditions)

REACH Annex XIV (Authorisation List)
Contains no substance(s) listed on REACH Annex XIV (Authorisation List)

REACH Candidate List (SVHC)
Contains no substance(s) listed on the REACH Candidate List

PIC Regulation (Prior Informed Consent)

Contains no substance(s) listed on the PIC list (Regulation EU 649/2012 concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals)

POP Regulation (Persistent Organic Pollutants)

Contains no substance(s) listed on the POP list (Regulation EU 2019/1021 on persistent organic pollutants)

Ozone Regulation (2024/590)

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Ozone Depletion list (Regulation EU 2024/590 on substances that deplete the ozone layer)

Council Regulation (EC) for the control of dual-use items
Contains no substance subject to the COUNCIL REGULATION (EC) for the control of dual-use items

VOC Directive (2004/42)
VOC content : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

Detergent Regulation (EC 648/2004)

Labelling of contents

Component %
aliphatic hydrocarbons 215-<30%
19/05/2022 (Revision date) EU - en 12/15
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

Seveso Directive (Disaster Risk Reduction)

Seveso lll Part | (Categories of dangerous substances) Qualifying quantity (tonnes)
Lower-tier Upper-tier
P3a FLAMMABLE AEROSOLS 150 500

‘Flammable’ aerosols Category 1 or 2, containing flammable gases Category 1 or 2 or
flammable liquids Category 1

Explosives Precursors Regulation (EU 2019/1148)

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Explosives Precursors list (Regulation EU 2019/1148 on the marketing and use of explosives precursors)

Drug Precursors Regulation (EC 273/2004)

Contains no substance(s) listed on the Drug Precursors list (Regulation EC 273/2004 on the manufacture and the placing on market of certain
substances used in the illicit manufacture of narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances)

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out

SECTION 16: Other information

Indication of changes
Section Changed item Comments
according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006
(REACH) with its amendment Regulation (EU)
2020/878
Abbreviations and acronyms:
ADN European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways
ADR European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road
ATE Acute Toxicity Estimate
BCF Bioconcentration factor
BLV Biological limit value
BOD Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD)
COD Chemical oxygen demand (COD)
DMEL Derived Minimal Effect level
DNEL Derived-No Effect Level
EC-No. European Community number
EC50 Median effective concentration
EN European Standard
IARC International Agency for Research on Cancer
IATA International Air Transport Association
IMDG International Maritime Dangerous Goods
LC50 Median lethal concentration
LD50 Median lethal dose
LOAEL Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level
NOAEC No-Observed Adverse Effect Concentration
19/05/2022 (Revision date) EU - en 13/15
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

Abbreviations and acronyms:

NOAEL No-Observed Adverse Effect Level

NOEC No-Observed Effect Concentration

OECD Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development
OEL Occupational Exposure Limit

PBT Persistent Bioaccumulative Toxic

PNEC Predicted No-Effect Concentration

RID Regulations concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Rail
SDS Safety Data Sheet

STP Sewage treatment plant

ThOD Theoretical oxygen demand (ThOD)

TLM Median Tolerance Limit

VOC Volatile Organic Compounds

CAS-No. Chemical Abstract Service number

N.O.S. Not Otherwise Specified

vPvB Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative

ED Endocrine disruptor

Full text of H- and EUH-statements:

Aerosol 1 Aerosol, Category 1

Eye Irrit. 2 Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 2

Flam. Gas 1A Flammable gases, Category 1A

Flam. Liqg. 2 Flammable liquids, Category 2

Press. Gas (Liq.) Gases under pressure : Liquefied gas

STOT SE 3 Specific target organ toxicity — Single exposure, Category 3, Narcosis
H220 Extremely flammable gas.

H222 Extremely flammable aerosol.

H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.

H229 Pressurised container: May burst if heated.

H280 Contains gas under pressure; may explode if heated.
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.

H336 May cause drowsiness or dizziness.

EUHO066 Repeated exposure may cause skin dryness or cracking.

Classification and procedure used to derive the classification for mixtures according to Regulation (EC) 1272/2008 [CLP]:

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 On basis of test data
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Calculation method
STOT SE 3 H336 Calculation method

Safety Data Sheet (SDS), EU-2025-1

19/05/2022 (Revision date) EU - en
16/07/2025 (Printing date)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Safety Data Sheet

according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878

This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and environmental
requirements only. It should not therefore be construed as guaranteeing any specific property of the product.

19/05/2022 (Revision date) EU - en
16/07/2025 (Printing date)
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B  SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Veiligheidsinformatieblad
SOUDAL volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878

VIB Referentienummer: 100001413
Datum van uitgave: 5-11-2002 Datum herziening VIB: 19-5-2022 Vervangt versie van: 5-11-2002 Versie: 5.0

RUBRIEK 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming

1.1. Productidentificatie

Productvorm : Mengsel

Handelsnaam : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Producttype : Detergentia

Verstuiver . Aérosol

1.2. Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik

Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik

Bestemd voor het grote publiek
Hoofdgebruikscategorie . Professioneel gebruik,Consumentengebruik
Gebruik van de stof of het mengsel : Reinigingsmiddel

1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad

Leverancier

Soudal N.V.

Everdongenlaan 18-20

2300 Turnhout

Belgium

T+3214424231,F +3214 4265 14
sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen

Land/Gebied |Organisatie/Bedrijf Adres Noodnummer Opmerking
Nederland Nationaal Vergiftigingen Informatie Huispostnummer Q03.2.315 | +31 88 755 80 00 Uitsluitend bestemd
Centrum (NVIC) Postbus 85500 om professionele
3508 GA Utrecht hulpverleners te

informeren bij acute
vergiftigingen (24 uur
per dag en 7 dagen in
de week)

RUBRIEK 2: Identificatie van de gevaren

2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel

Indeling conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Aerosol, Categorie 1 H222;H229
Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie, Categorie 2 H319
Specifieke doelorgaantoxiciteit bij eenmalige blootstelling, H336

Categorie 3, narcotische werking
Volledige tekst van H- en EUH-zinnen: zie sectie 16
Nadelige fysisch-chemische, gezondheids- en milieueffecten

Houder onder druk: kan openbarsten bij verhitting. Zeer licht ontvlambare aerosol. Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid veroorzaken. Veroorzaakt
ernstige oogirritatie.

19-5-2022 (Datum herziening) NL - nl 115
16-7-2025 (Uitgavedatum)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Veiligheidsinformatieblad

volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878

2.2. Etiketteringselementen

Etikettering conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Gevarenpictogrammen (CLP)

Signaalwoord (CLP)
Bevat
Gevarenaanduidingen (CLP)

Veiligheidsaanbevelingen (CLP)

EUH zinnen

GHS02 GHS07

. Gevaar
. aceton
. H222 - Zeer licht ontvlambare aerosol.

H229 - Houder onder druk: kan openbarsten bij verhitting.
H319 - Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.
H336 - Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid veroorzaken.

: P101 - Bij het inwinnen van medisch advies, de verpakking of het etiket ter beschikking

houden.

P102 - Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden.

P210 - Verwijderd houden van warmte, hete oppervlakken, vonken, open vuur en andere
ontstekingsbronnen. Niet roken.

P211 - Niet in een open vuur of op andere ontstekingsbronnen spuiten.

P251 - Ook na gebruik niet doorboren of verbranden.

P280 - Draag oogbescherming, gelaatsbescherming.

P304+P340 - NA INADEMING: de persoon in de frisse lucht brengen en ervoor zorgen dat
deze gemakkelijk kan ademen.

P410+P412 - Tegen zonlicht beschermen. Niet blootstellen aan temperaturen boven 122
°F, 50 °C.

P501 - Inhoud, Verpakking afvoeren naar inzamelpunt voor gevaarlijk of bijzonder afval in
overeenstemming met lokale, regionale, nationale en/of internationale regelgeving.

: EUHO066 - Herhaalde blootstelling kan een droge of een gebarsten huid veroorzaken.

Vrijstelling van etikettingsvoorwaarden in overeenstemmlng met CLP artikel 23, lid c; bijlage | deel 1 rubriek 1.3.3

2.3. Andere gevaren

Het product voldoet niet aan de indelingscriteria voor PBT en zPzB
Bevat geen PBT- en/of zPzB-stoffen 2 0,1% beoordeeld in overeenstemming met REACH bijlage XIII

Component

Stof(fen) voldoen niet aan de PBT-criteria van
REACH-verordening, in overeenstemming met bijlage
Xl

aceton (67-64-1), propaan (74-98-6), butaan (106-97-8)

Stof(fen) voldoen niet aan de zPzB-criteria van
REACH-verordening, in overeenstemming met bijlage
Xl

aceton (67-64-1), propaan (74-98-6), butaan (106-97-8)

Het mengsel bevat geen stoffen die zijn opgenomen in de lijst die is opgesteld volgens artikel 59, lid 1 van REACH voor het hebben van
hormoonontregelende eigenschappen, of een of meer stoffen die zijn geidentificeerd als het hebben van hormoonontregelende eigenschappen
volgens de criteria bepaald in Gedelegeerde Verordening (EU) 2017/2100 van de Commissie of Verordening (EU) 2018/605 van de Commissie, met

een concentratie van groter dan of gelijk aan 0.1%.

19-5-2022 (Datum herziening)
16-7-2025 (Uitgavedatum)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878

RUBRIEK 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

3.2. Mengsels
Naam Productidentificatie % Indeling conform Verordening (EG)
Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
aceton CAS-Nr: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Lig. 2, H225
stof met nationale blootstellingsgrenswaarde(n) op de | EG-Nr: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319
werkvloer (NL); stof waarvoor binnen de EU Catalogus nr: 606-001-00- STOT SE 3, H336
Gemeenschap een blootstellingsgrens op de 8 EUHO066
werkvloer geldt REACH-nr: 01-2119471330-
49
propaan CAS-Nr: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Drijfgas (Aérosol)) EG-Nr: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Liqg.), H280
EU Catalogus nr: 601-003-00-
5
REACH-nr: 01-2119486944-
21
butaan CAS-Nr: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Drijfgas (Aérosol)) EG-Nr: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280
EU Catalogus nr: 601-004-00-
0
REACH-nr: 01-2119474691-
32

Product valt onder CLP-bijlage 1.1.3.7. De regels voor openbaring van de bestanddelen worden in dit geval aangepast.
Volledige tekst van H- en EUH-zinnen: zie sectie 16

RUBRIEK 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen

EHBO algemeen . Bij onwel voelen een antigifcentrum of een arts raadplegen.

EHBO na inademing : De persoon in de frisse lucht brengen en ervoor zorgen dat deze gemakkelijk kan ademen.

EHBO na contact met de huid : De huid met overvloedig water wassen.

EHBO na contact met de ogen . Voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende een aantal minuten. Contactlenzen verwijderen,
indien mogelijk. Blijven spoelen. Bij aanhoudende oogirritatie: een arts raadplegen.

EHBO na opname door de mond : Bij onwel voelen een antigifcentrum of een arts raadplegen.

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten

Symptomen/effecten . Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid veroorzaken.
Symptomen/effecten na contact met de huid . Herhaalde blootstelling kan een droge of een gebarsten huid veroorzaken.
Symptomen/effecten na contact met de ogen . Irritatie van de ogen.

4.3. Vermelding van eventueel noodzakelijke onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling

Symptomatische behandeling.

RUBRIEK 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen

5.1. Blusmiddelen

Geschikte blusmiddelen : Verneveld water. Droog poeder. Schuim. Koolstofdioxide.

5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt

Brandgevaar : Zeer licht ontvlambare aerosol.
Explosiegevaar . Houder onder druk: kan openbarsten bij verhitting.
Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten in geval van brand : Mogelijke vorming van giftige dampen.

19-5-2022 (Datum herziening) NL - nl 3/15
16-7-2025 (Uitgavedatum)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878

5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden

Bescherming tijdens brandbestrijding : Niet ingrijpen zonder geschikte veiligheidsmiddelen. Onafhankelijk werkend
ademhalingsapparaat. Volledig beschermende kleding.

RUBRIEK 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel

6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermingsmiddelen en noodprocedures

Voor andere personen dan de hulpdiensten

Noodprocedures . Verontreinigde omgeving ventileren. Niet blootstellen aan open vuur, geen vonken en
verboden te roken. Inademing van stof/rook/gas/nevel/damp/spuitnevel vermijden. Contact
met de huid en de ogen vermijden.

Voor de hulpdiensten

Beschermingsmiddelen : Niet ingrijpen zonder geschikte veiligheidsmiddelen. Zie voor nadere informatie paragraaf 8:
"Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming”.

6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen

Voorkom lozing in het milieu.

6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal

Reinigingsmethodes . Absorbeer gemorste producten met zand of aarde. Het geabsorbeerde product in
afsluitbare vaten scheppen. Verontreinigde oppervlakken reinigen met overvloedig water.
Na werkzaamheden kleding en materiaal reinigen.

Overige informatie : Afvalstoffen of vaste residuen naar een erkend afvalverwerkingsbedrijf brengen.

6.4. Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken

Zie voor nadere informatie paragraaf 13.

RUBRIEK 7: Hantering en opslag

7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van : Verwijderd houden van warmte, hete oppervlakken, vonken, open vuur en andere

de stof of het mengsel ontstekingsbronnen. Niet roken. Niet in een open vuur of op andere ontstekingsbronnen
spuiten. Ook na gebruik niet doorboren of verbranden. Alleen buiten of in een goed
geventileerde ruimte gebruiken. Inademing van damp, spuitnevel, nevel vermijden. Contact
met de huid en de ogen vermijden. Draag een persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting.

Hygiénische maatregelen : Niet eten, drinken of roken tijdens het gebruik van dit product. Na hantering van dit product
altijd handen wassen.

7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten

Opslagvoorwaarden . Tegen zonlicht beschermen. Niet blootstellen aan temperaturen boven 50 °C/122 °F. Achter
slot bewaren. Op een goed geventileerde plaats bewaren. In goed gesloten verpakking
bewaren. Koel bewaren.

Niet combineerbare stoffen . Warmtebronnen. Ontstekingsbronnen. Oxiderende stoffen. Sterke zuren. Sterke basen.

Verpakkingsmateriaal . Aérosol.

7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

8.1. Controleparameters

Nationale beroepsmatige blootstellingswaarden en biologische grenswaarden

19-5-2022 (Datum herziening) NL - nl 4/15
16-7-2025 (Uitgavedatum)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Veiligheidsinformatieblad

volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878

aceton (67-64-1)

EU - Indicatieve Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimiet (IOEL)

Lokale naam Acetone
IOEL TWA 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm

Referentie Wetgeving

COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Nederland - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten

Lokale naam Aceton

TGG-8u (OEL TWA) 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm

TGG-15min (OEL STEL) 2420 mg/m?
1000 ppm

Referentie Wetgeving

Arbeidsomstandighedenregeling 2024

DNEL en PNEC

aceton (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Werknemers)

Acuut - lokale effecten, inhalatie

2420 mg/m?

Langdurig - systemische effecten, dermaal

186 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht/dag

Langdurig - systemische effecten, inhalatie

1210 mg/m?

DNEL/DMEL (Algemene bevolking)

Langdurig - systemische effecten, oraal

62 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht/dag

Langdurig - systemische effecten, inhalatie

200 mg/m?

Langdurig - systemische effecten, dermaal

62 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht/dag

PNEC (Water)

PNEC aqua (zacht water) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC aqua (zeewater) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (intermitterend, zoetwater) 21 mg/l

PNEC (Sedimenten)

PNEC sediment (zoet water)

30,4 mg/kg droog gewicht

PNEC sediment (zeewater)

3,04 mg/kg droog gewicht

PNEC (Bodem)

PNEC bodem

‘ 29,5 mg/kg droog gewicht

PNEC (STP)

PNEC waterzuiveringsinstallatie

‘ 100 mg/l

8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling

Passende technische maatregelen

Passende technische maatregelen:
Zorg voor een goede ventilatie van de werkplek.

19-5-2022 (Datum herziening)
16-7-2025 (Uitgavedatum)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Veiligheidsinformatieblad

volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878

Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen

Symbo(o)l(en) voor persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen:

Bescherming van de ogen en het gezicht

Bescherming van de ogen:
Veiligheidsbril (EN 166)

Bescherming van de huid

Huid en lichaam bescherming:

Beschermende kleding (EN 14605 of EN 13034)

Bescherming van de handen:

Beschermende handschoenen tegen chemicalién (EN 374)

Bescherming van de handen

Type Materiaal

permeatie Dikte (mm)

Penetratie

Norm

Butylrubber

6 (> 480 minuten) 0.7

EN ISO 374

Bescherming van de ademhalingswegen

Bescherming van de ademhalingswegen:

Bij ontoereikende ventilatie een geschikt ademhalingsapparaat gebruiken

Beheersing van milieublootstelling

Beheersing van milieublootstelling:
Voorkom lozing in het milieu.

RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen

9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen

Fysische toestand

Kleur

Voorkomen

Geur

Geurdrempelwaarde
Smeltpunt

Vriespunt

Kookpunt

Ontvlambaarheid
Ontploffingseigenschappen
Laagste explosiegrenswaarde
Bovenste explosiegrenswaarde
Vlampunt
Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur
Ontledingstemperatuur

pH

Viscositeit, kinematisch
Oplosbaarheid
Verdelingscoéfficiént n-octanol/water (Log Kow)
Dampspanning

Dampdruk bij 50°C

Dichtheid

Relatieve dichtheid

Relatieve dampdichtheid bij 20°C
Deeltjeskenmerken

. Vloeibaar

. Kleurloos.
. Aérosol.

. Acetongeur.

Niet beschikbaar
Niet van toepassing
Niet beschikbaar
Niet beschikbaar

. Zeer licht ontvlambare aerosol.
Houder onder druk: kan openbarsten bij verhitting.

1,8 vol %

13 vol %

Niet van toepassing
Niet beschikbaar
Niet beschikbaar
Niet beschikbaar
Niet beschikbaar
Niet beschikbaar
Niet beschikbaar
Niet beschikbaar
Niet beschikbaar

© 0,794 kg/l (20°C)

Niet beschikbaar
Niet beschikbaar
Niet van toepassing

19-5-2022 (Datum herziening)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878

9.2. Overige informatie

Informatie inzake fysische gevarenklassen
% brandbare bestanddelen : 100,001 %

Andere veiligheidskenmerken
VOC-gehalte : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

RUBRIEK 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

10.1. Reactiviteit

Zeer licht ontvlambare aerosol. Houder onder druk: kan openbarsten bij verhitting.
10.2. Chemische stabiliteit
Stabiel onder normale omstandigheden.

10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties

Geen gevaarlijke reacties bekend onder normale gebruiksomstandigheden.

10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden

Vermijd contact met hete oppervlakken. Warmte. Geen vlammen, geen vonken. Alle ontstekingsbronnen verwijderen.
10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen

Warmtebronnen. Ontstekingsbronnen. Sterke zuren. Sterke basen.

10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten

Onder normale opslag- en gebruiksvoorwaarden zullen er geen gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten ontstaan.

RUBRIEK 11: Toxicologische informatie

11.1. Informatie over gevarenklassen als omschreven in Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008

Acute toxiciteit (oraal) . Niet ingedeeld
Acute toxiciteit (dermaal) . Niet ingedeeld
Acute toxiciteit (inhalatie) . Niet ingedeeld

aceton (67-64-1)

LD50 oraal rat 5800 mg/kg (Rat, Vrouwelijk, Experimentele waarde, Oraal, 14 dag(en))
LD50 oraal 5800 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht
LD50 dermaal konijn > 15800 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht (24 u, Konijn, Mannelijk, Experimentele waarde,

Dermaal, 14 dag(en))

LD50 dermaal > 15688 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht
LC50 Inhalatie - Rat 132 mg/l (3 u, Rat, Mannelijk, Experimentele waarde, Inhalatie (damp))
LC50 Inhalatie - Rat (Stofdeeltjes/nevel) 50100 mg/I

propaan (74-98-6)

LC50 Inhalatie - Rat [ppm] > 800000 ppm (15 minuten, Rat, Mannelijk / vrouwelijk, Experimentele waarde, Inhalatie
(gas))

butaan (106-97-8)

LC50 Inhalatie - Rat [ppm] > 800000 ppm (15 minuten, Rat, Mannelijk / vrouwelijk, Experimentele waarde van
soortgelijk product, Inhalatie (gas))

Huidcorrosie/-irritatie . Niet ingedeeld

19-5-2022 (Datum herziening) NL - nl 7115
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aceton (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20°C)

butaan (106-97-8)

pH

‘ Geen gegevens beschikbaar in de literatuur

Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie

: Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.

aceton (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20"0)

butaan (106-97-8)

pH

‘ Geen gegevens beschikbaar in de literatuur

Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen/de huid
Mutageniteit in geslachtscellen
Carcinogeniteit

Giftigheid voor de voortplanting

STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling

. Niet ingedeeld
. Niet ingedeeld
. Niet ingedeeld
. Niet ingedeeld
: Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid veroorzaken.

aceton (67-64-1)

STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling

‘ Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid veroorzaken.

STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling
Gevaar bij inademing

: Niet ingedeeld
. Niet ingedeeld

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Verstuiver

‘ Aérosol

aceton (67-64-1)

Viscositeit, kinematisch

‘ Geen gegevens beschikbaar in de literatuur

butaan (106-97-8)

Viscositeit, kinematisch

‘ Geen gegevens beschikbaar in de literatuur

11.2. Informatie over andere gevaren

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 12: Ecologische informatie

12.1. Toxiciteit

Ecologie - algemeen . Het product wordt niet als schadelijk beschouwd voor waterorganismen en heeft op de
lange termijn geen negatieve invloed op het milieu.

Gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, (acuut) op korte  : Niet ingedeeld

termijn

Gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, (chronisch) op . Niet ingedeeld

lange termijn

aceton (67-64-1)

LC50 - Vissen [1] 5540 mg/I

EC50 - Andere waterorganismen [1] 12600 mg/l waterflea

EC50 - Andere waterorganismen [2] 3400 mg/I

LOEC (chronisch) > 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

NOEC (chronisch) 279 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

19-5-2022 (Datum herziening) NL - nl 8/15
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propaan (74-98-6)

LC50 - Vissen [1]

50 mg/l (96 u, Pisces, Zoet water, QSAR, Geschatte waarde)

EC50 96u - Algen [1]

12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Zoet water, QSAR)

butaan (106-97-8)

LC50 - Vissen [1]

24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 u, Pisces, Zoet water, QSAR)

EC50 96u - Algen [1]

7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Zoet water, QSAR)

12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

Niet snel afbreekbaar

aceton (67-64-1)

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

Gemakkelijk biologisch afbreekbaar in water.

Biochemisch zuurstofverbruik (BZV)

1,43 g O,/g stof

Chemisch zuurstofverbruik (CZV)

1,92 g O,/g stof

ThzVv

2,2 g O,/g stof

propaan (74-98-6)

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

‘ Gemakkelijk biologisch afbreekbaar in water.

butaan (106-97-8)

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

‘ Gemakkelijk biologisch afbreekbaar in water.

12.3. Bioaccumulatie

aceton (67-64-1)

BCF - Vissen [1]

0,69 (Pisces, Literatuurstudie)

Verdelingscoéfficiént n-octanol/water (Log Pow)

-0,24

Bioaccumulatie

Weinig vermogen tot bioaccumulatie (BCF < 500).

propaan (74-98-6)

Verdelingscoéfficiént n-octanol/water (Log Pow)

1,1 — 2,8 (Experimentele waarde, 20 °C)

Bioaccumulatie

Weinig vermogen tot bioaccumulatie (Log Kow < 4).

butaan (106-97-8)

Verdelingscoéfficiént n-octanol/water (Log Pow)

2,8 (Experimentele waarde, 20 °C)

Bioaccumulatie

Weinig vermogen tot bioaccumulatie (Log Kow < 4).

12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem

aceton (67-64-1)

Oppervlaktespanning

23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Organisch-koolstof-genormaliseerde
adsorptiecoéfficiént (Log Koc)

0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Berekende waarde)

Ecologie - bodem

Zeer mobiel in de bodem.

19-5-2022 (Datum herziening)
16-7-2025 (Uitgavedatum)
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12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Het product voldoet niet aan de indelingscriteria voor PBT en zPzB

Component

Stof(fen) voldoen niet aan de PBT-criteria van aceton (67-64-1), propaan (74-98-6), butaan (106-97-8)
REACH-verordening, in overeenstemming met bijlage
Xl

Stof(fen) voldoen niet aan de zPzB-criteria van aceton (67-64-1), propaan (74-98-6), butaan (106-97-8)
REACH-verordening, in overeenstemming met bijlage
Xin

12.6. Hormoonontregelende eigenschappen

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

12.7. Andere schadelijke effecten

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 13: Instructies voor verwijdering

13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden

Afvalverwerkingsmethoden . Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren conform de sorteerinstructies van een erkend inzamelbedrijf.
Aanbevelingen voor afvalwaterverwijdering : Niet in het riool of het milieu lozen.

Ecologische informatie over afval : Voorkom lozing in het milieu.

Europese afvalstoffenlijst (LoW, EG 2000/532) : 16 05 04* - gassen in drukhouders (inclusief halonen) die gevaarlijke stoffen bevatten

20 01 29* - detergenten die gevaarlijke stoffen bevatten
15 01 10* - verpakking die resten van gevaarlijke stoffen bevat of daarmee is verontreinigd

RUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

Overeenkomstig met ADR / IMDG / IATA/ADN /RID /
ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID

14.1. VN-nummer of ID-nummer

VN 1950 VN 1950 VN 1950 VN 1950 VN 1950

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN

SPUITBUSSEN AEROSOLS Aerosols, flammable SPUITBUSSEN SPUITBUSSEN
(AEROSOLEN) (AEROSOLEN) (AEROSOLEN)

Omschrijving vervoerdocument

UN 1950 SPUITBUSSEN | UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1 UN 1950 Aerosols, UN 1950 SPUITBUSSEN | UN 1950 SPUITBUSSEN
(AEROSOLEN), 2.1, (D) flammable, 2.1 (AEROSOLEN), 2.1 (AEROSOLEN), 2.1

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n)

2.1 2.1 21 21 21

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep

Niet van toepassing Niet van toepassing Niet van toepassing Niet van toepassing Niet van toepassing

19-5-2022 (Datum herziening) NL - nl 10/15
16-7-2025 (Uitgavedatum)
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ADR IMDG

IATA ADN

RID

14.5. Milieugevaren

Milieugevaarlijk: Nee Milieugevaarlijk: Nee

Nee
Nr. NS (Brand): F-D

Mariene verontreiniging:

Nr. NS (Lekkage): S-U

Milieugevaarlijk: Nee Milieugevaarlijk: Nee

Milieugevaarlijk: Nee

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

14.6. Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker

Wegtransport

Indelingscode (ADR)

Bijzondere bepalingen (ADR)

Gelimiteerde hoeveelheden (ADR)

Vrijgestelde hoeveelheden (ADR)
Verpakkingsinstructies (ADR)

Bijzondere verpakkingsvoorschriften (ADR)
Voorschriften voor gezamenlijke verpakking (ADR)
Vervoerscategorie (ADR)

Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - Colli
(ADR)

Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - Laden,
lossen en behandeling (ADR)

Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - Bedrijf
(ADR)

Code voor beperkingen in tunnels (ADR)

Transport op open zee

Bijzondere bepaling (IMDG)
Verpakkingsinstructies (IMDG)

Speciale verpakkingsvoorschriften (IMDG)
Stuwagecategorie (IMDG)

Stuwage en verwerking (IMDG)

Isolatie (IMDG)

Luchttransport

PCA Verwachte hoeveelheden (IATA)
PCA Beperkte hoeveelheden (IATA)
PCA beperkte hoeveelheid max. netto hoeveelheid
(IATA)

PCA verpakkingsvoorschriften (IATA)
PCA max. netto hoeveelheid (IATA)
CAO verpakkingsvoorschrift (IATA)
CAO max. netto hoeveelheid (IATA)
Bijzondere bepalingen (IATA)
ERG-code (IATA)

Transport op binnenlandse wateren
Classificeringscode (ADN)

Bijzondere bepaling (ADN)

Beperkte hoeveelheden (ADN)
Uitgezonderde hoeveelheden (ADN)
Vereiste apparatuur (ADN)

Ventilatie (ADN)

Aantal blauwe kegels/lichten (ADN)

Spoorwegvervoer
Classificeringscode (RID)
Bijzondere bepaling (RID)

. EO
. PP,EX, A
. VEO1, VEO4

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
11

. EO

: P207, LP200
. PP87,RR6, L2
: MP9

D2

. V14

. CV9, CV12
. S2

. D

1 63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959
. P207, LP200

. PP87,L2

. Geen

. SW1, SW22

. SG69

. EO
: Y203
. 30kgG

;203
1 75kg
;203

150kg

: A145, A167, A802

10L

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

1

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625

19-5-2022 (Datum herziening)
16-7-2025 (Uitgavedatum)
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Beperkte hoeveelheden (RID) : 1L
Uitgezonderde hoeveelheden (RID) . EO
Verpakkingsinstructies (RID) . P207, LP200
Bijzondere verpakkingsvoorschriften (RID) . PP87, RR6, L2
Bijzondere voorschriften voor gezamenlijke : MP9
verpakking (RID)

Transportcategorie (RID) D2

Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - Colli (RID) : W14
Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - Laden, : CW9, CW12
lossen en behandeling (RID)

Expresspakket (RID) . CE2
Gevarenidentificatienummer (RID) 1 23

14.7. Zeevervoer in bulk overeenkomstig IMO-instrumenten

Niet van toepassing

RUBRIEK 15: Regelgeving

15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel
EU-voorschriften

REACH bijlage XVII (stoffen met beperkt gebruik)

Bevat geen stof(fen) opgenomen in REACH bijlage XVII (beperkingsvoorwaarden)

REACH bijlage XIV (lijst autorisatieplichtige stoffen)

Bevat geen stof(fen) opgenomen in REACH bijlage XIV (lijst autorisatieplichtige stoffen)

REACH kandidaatlijst (SVHC)
Bevat geen stof(fen) opgenomen in de REACH kandidatenlijst

PIC-verordening (voorafgaande geinformeerde toestemming)

Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de PIC-lijst (Verordening EU 649/2012 inzake de invoer en uitvoer van gevaarlijke chemische stoffen)

POP-verordening (persistente organische verontreinigende stoffen)

Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de POP-lijst (Verordening EU 2019/1021 inzake organische verontreinigende stoffen)

Verordening Ozon (2024/590)

Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de lijst van ozonaantastende stoffen (Verordening EU 2024/590 inzake stoffen die de ozonlaag aantasten)

Verordening van de raad (EG) voor de beheersing van producten voor tweeérlei gebruik
Bevat geen stof die valt onder de VERORDENING VAN DE RAAD (EG) voor de beheersing van producten voor tweeérlei gebruik

VOS-richtlijn (2004/42)
VOC-gehalte © 100 % (715.92 g/l)

Verordening over detergentia (EG 648/2004)

Etikettering van gehalten

Component %

alifatische koolwaterstoffen 215-<30%

Seveso-verordening (rampenrisicovermindering)

Seveso lll Part | (Categorieén gevaarlijke stoffen) Drempelwaarden (ton)
Lage drempel Hoge Drempel
P3a ONTVLAMBARE AEROSOLEN 150 500

,Ontvlambare” aerosolen van categorie 1 of 2, die ontvlambare gassen van categorie 1 of

2 of ontvlambare vloeistoffen van categorie 1 bevatten

19-5-2022 (Datum herziening) NL - nl 12/15
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Verordening precursoren voor explosieven (EU 2019/1148)

Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de lijst van precursoren voor explosieven (Verordening EU 2019/1148 inzake de marketing en het gebruik van
precursoren van explosieven)

Verordening precursoren voor geneesmiddelen (EG 273/2004)

Bevat geen stoffen die zijn opgenomen in de lijst precursoren voor geneesmiddelen (Verordening EG 273/2004 inzake de productie en het in de
handel brengen van bepaalde stoffen gebruikt bij de onwettige productie van verdovende middelen en psychotrope stoffen)

Nationale voorschriften

Nederland

ABM categorie : B(3) - schadelijk voor in water levende organismen
SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen — Borstvoeding : Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen — . Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig
Vruchtbaarheid

SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen — Ontwikkeling : Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig

15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling

Geen chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling is uitgevoerd

RUBRIEK 16: Overige informatie

Vermelding van wijzigingen
Rubriek Gewijzigd item Opmerkingen
overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr.
1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende
Verordening (EU) 2020/878
Afkortingen en acroniemen:
ADN Europese Overeenkomst betreffende het internationale vervoer van gevaarlijke goederen over de binnenvaartwegen
ADR Europese Overeenkomst betreffende het internationale vervoer van gevaarlijke goederen over de weg
ATE Acute toxiciteitsschatting
BCF Bioconcentratiefactor
BLV Biologische grenswaarde
BOD Biochemisch zuurstofverbruik (BZV)
COD Chemisch zuurstofverbruik (CZV)
DMEL Afgeleide dosis met minimaal effect
DNEL Afgeleide dosis zonder effect
EG-Nr Europese commissie Nummer
EC50 Mediaan effectieve concentratie
EN Europese standaard
IARC Internationaal Centrum voor Kankeronderzoek
IATA Internationale Luchtvervoersvereniging
IMDG Internationale Code voor het vervoer van gevaarlijke stoffen over zee
LC50 Concentratie die bij 50 % van een testpopulatie tot de dood leidt
LD50 Dosis die bij 50 % van een testpopulatie tot de dood leidt (mediaan letale dosis)
19-5-2022 (Datum herziening) NL - nl 13/15
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Afkortingen en acroniemen:

LOAEL Laagste dosis of concentratie waarbij een schadelijk effect werd vastgesteld
NOAEC Concentratie waarbij geen schadelijk effect werd vastgesteld

NOAEL Dosis of concentratie waarbij geen schadelijk effect werd vastgesteld
NOEC Concentratie zonder waargenomen effecten

OECD Organisatie voor Economische Samenwerking en Ontwikkeling, OESO
OEL Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimiet

PBT Persistente, bioaccumulerende en toxische stof

PNEC Voorspelde concentratie(s) zonder effect

RID Reglement betreffende het internationale spoorwegvervoer van gevaarlijke goederen
VIB Veiligheidsinformatieblad

STP Waterzuiveringsinstallatie

ThzV Theoretisch zuurstofverbruik (TZV)

TLM Mediane Tolerantie Limiet

VOS Vluchtige organische stoffen

CAS-Nr Chemical Abstract Service - Nummer

N.E.G. Niet Elders Genoemd

zPzB Zeer persistent en zeer bioaccumulerend, zPzB

HO Hormoonontregelaar

Integrale tekst van de zinnen H en EUH:

Aerosol 1 Aerosol, Categorie 1

Eye Irrit. 2 Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie, Categorie 2

Flam. Gas 1A Ontvlambare gassen, Categorie 1A

Flam. Lig. 2 Ontvlambare vloeistoffen, Categorie 2

Press. Gas (Liq.) Gassen onder druk : Vloeibaar gas

STOT SE 3 Specifieke doelorgaantoxiciteit bij eenmalige blootstelling, Categorie 3, narcotische werking
H220 Zeer licht ontvlambaar gas.

H222 Zeer licht ontvlambare aerosol.

H225 Licht ontvlambare vloeistof en damp.

H229 Houder onder druk: kan openbarsten bij verhitting.

H280 Bevat gas onder druk; kan ontploffen bij verwarming.

H319 Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.

H336 Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid veroorzaken.

EUHO066 Herhaalde blootstelling kan een droge of een gebarsten huid veroorzaken.

Indeling en procedure die is gebruikt voor het vaststellen van de indeling van de mengsels overeenkomstig Verordening
(EG) 1272/2008 [CLP]:

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 Op basis van testgegevens
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Berekeningsmethode
19-5-2022 (Datum herziening) NL - nl 14/15
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Indeling en procedure die is gebruikt voor het vaststellen van de indeling van de mengsels overeenkomstig Verordening
(EG) 1272/2008 [CLP]:

STOT SE 3 H336 Berekeningsmethode

Veiligheidsinformatieblad (VIB), EU

Deze informatie is gebaseerd op onze huidige kennis en is bedoeld om het product te beschrijven voor de toepassing van gezondheids-,
veiligheids-en milieu-aspecten. Het mag dus niet worden opgevat als garantie voor gelijk welke specifieke eigenschap van het product.

19-5-2022 (Datum herziening) NL - nl 15/15
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B  SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Veiligheidsinformatieblad
SOUDAL volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878

VIB Referentienummer: 100001413
Datum van uitgave: 16/07/2025 Datum herziening VIB: 19/05/2022 Vervangt versie van: 5/11/2002 Versie: 5.0

RUBRIEK 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming

1.1. Productidentificatie

Productvorm : Mengsel

Handelsnaam : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Producttype : Detergentia

Verstuiver . Aérosol

1.2. Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik

Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik

Bestemd voor het grote publiek
Hoofdgebruikscategorie . Professioneel gebruik,Consumentengebruik
Gebruik van de stof of het mengsel : Reinigingsmiddel

1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad

Leverancier

Soudal N.V.

Everdongenlaan 18-20

2300 Turnhout

Belgium

T+3214424231,F +3214 4265 14
sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen

Land/Gebied |Organisatie/Bedrijf Adres Noodnummer Opmerking
Belgié Centre Anti-Poisons/Antigifcentrum Rue Bruyn 1 +32 70 245 245 Alle dringende vragen
c/o Hopital Militaire Reine Astrid 1120 Brussel over vergiftigingen:
070 245 245 (gratis,

24/7), of indien
onbereikbaar tel. 02
264 96 30 (normaal
tarief).

RUBRIEK 2: Identificatie van de gevaren

2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel

Indeling conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Aerosol, Categorie 1 H222;H229
Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie, Categorie 2 H319
Specifieke doelorgaantoxiciteit bij eenmalige blootstelling, H336

Categorie 3, narcotische werking
Volledige tekst van H- en EUH-zinnen: zie sectie 16
Nadelige fysisch-chemische, gezondheids- en milieueffecten

Houder onder druk: kan openbarsten bij verhitting. Zeer licht ontvlambare aerosol. Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid veroorzaken. Veroorzaakt
ernstige oogirritatie.

19/05/2022 (Datum herziening) BE - nl 115
16/07/2025 (Uitgavedatum)

BE_NL - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

32


mailto:sds@soudal.com
http://www.soudal.com/

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Veiligheidsinformatieblad

volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878

2.2. Etiketteringselementen

Etikettering conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Gevarenpictogrammen (CLP)

Signaalwoord (CLP)
Bevat
Gevarenaanduidingen (CLP)

Veiligheidsaanbevelingen (CLP)

EUH zinnen

GHS02 GHS07

. Gevaar
. aceton
. H222 - Zeer licht ontvlambare aerosol.

H229 - Houder onder druk: kan openbarsten bij verhitting.
H319 - Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.
H336 - Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid veroorzaken.

: P101 - Bij het inwinnen van medisch advies, de verpakking of het etiket ter beschikking

houden.

P102 - Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden.

P210 - Verwijderd houden van warmte, hete oppervlakken, vonken, open vuur en andere
ontstekingsbronnen. Niet roken.

P211 - Niet in een open vuur of op andere ontstekingsbronnen spuiten.

P251 - Ook na gebruik niet doorboren of verbranden.

P280 - Draag oogbescherming, gelaatsbescherming.

P304+P340 - NA INADEMING: de persoon in de frisse lucht brengen en ervoor zorgen dat
deze gemakkelijk kan ademen.

P410+P412 - Tegen zonlicht beschermen. Niet blootstellen aan temperaturen boven 122
°F, 50 °C.

P501 - Inhoud, Verpakking afvoeren naar inzamelpunt voor gevaarlijk of bijzonder afval in
overeenstemming met lokale, regionale, nationale en/of internationale regelgeving.

: EUHO066 - Herhaalde blootstelling kan een droge of een gebarsten huid veroorzaken.

Vrijstelling van etikettingsvoorwaarden in overeenstemmlng met CLP artikel 23, lid c; bijlage | deel 1 rubriek 1.3.3

2.3. Andere gevaren

Het product voldoet niet aan de indelingscriteria voor PBT en zPzB
Bevat geen PBT- en/of zPzB-stoffen 2 0,1% beoordeeld in overeenstemming met REACH bijlage XIII

Component

Stof(fen) voldoen niet aan de PBT-criteria van
REACH-verordening, in overeenstemming met bijlage
Xl

aceton (67-64-1), propaan (74-98-6), butaan (106-97-8)

Stof(fen) voldoen niet aan de zPzB-criteria van
REACH-verordening, in overeenstemming met bijlage
Xl

aceton (67-64-1), propaan (74-98-6), butaan (106-97-8)

Het mengsel bevat geen stoffen die zijn opgenomen in de lijst die is opgesteld volgens artikel 59, lid 1 van REACH voor het hebben van
hormoonontregelende eigenschappen, of een of meer stoffen die zijn geidentificeerd als het hebben van hormoonontregelende eigenschappen
volgens de criteria bepaald in Gedelegeerde Verordening (EU) 2017/2100 van de Commissie of Verordening (EU) 2018/605 van de Commissie, met

een concentratie van groter dan of gelijk aan 0.1%.
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RUBRIEK 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

3.2. Mengsels
Naam Productidentificatie % Indeling conform Verordening (EG)
Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
aceton CAS-Nr: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Lig. 2, H225
stof met nationale blootstellingsgrenswaarde(n) op de | EG-Nr: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319
werkvloer (BE); stof waarvoor binnen de EU Catalogus nr: 606-001-00- STOT SE 3, H336
Gemeenschap een blootstellingsgrens op de 8 EUHO066
werkvloer geldt REACH-nr: 01-2119471330-
49
propaan CAS-Nr: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Drijfgas (Aérosol)) EG-Nr: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Liqg.), H280
EU Catalogus nr: 601-003-00-
5
REACH-nr: 01-2119486944-
21
butaan CAS-Nr: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Drijfgas (Aérosol)) EG-Nr: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280
EU Catalogus nr: 601-004-00-
0
REACH-nr: 01-2119474691-
32

Product valt onder CLP-bijlage 1.1.3.7. De regels voor openbaring van de bestanddelen worden in dit geval aangepast.
Volledige tekst van H- en EUH-zinnen: zie sectie 16

RUBRIEK 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen

EHBO algemeen . Bij onwel voelen een antigifcentrum of een arts raadplegen.

EHBO na inademing : De persoon in de frisse lucht brengen en ervoor zorgen dat deze gemakkelijk kan ademen.

EHBO na contact met de huid : De huid met overvloedig water wassen.

EHBO na contact met de ogen . Voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende een aantal minuten. Contactlenzen verwijderen,
indien mogelijk. Blijven spoelen. Bij aanhoudende oogirritatie: een arts raadplegen.

EHBO na opname door de mond : Bij onwel voelen een antigifcentrum of een arts raadplegen.

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten

Symptomen/effecten . Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid veroorzaken.
Symptomen/effecten na contact met de huid . Herhaalde blootstelling kan een droge of een gebarsten huid veroorzaken.
Symptomen/effecten na contact met de ogen . Irritatie van de ogen.

4.3. Vermelding van eventueel noodzakelijke onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling

Symptomatische behandeling.

RUBRIEK 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen

5.1. Blusmiddelen

Geschikte blusmiddelen : Verneveld water. Droog poeder. Schuim. Koolstofdioxide.

5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt

Brandgevaar : Zeer licht ontvlambare aerosol.
Explosiegevaar . Houder onder druk: kan openbarsten bij verhitting.
Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten in geval van brand : Mogelijke vorming van giftige dampen.

19/05/2022 (Datum herziening) BE - nl 3/15
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5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden

Bescherming tijdens brandbestrijding : Niet ingrijpen zonder geschikte veiligheidsmiddelen. Onafhankelijk werkend
ademhalingsapparaat. Volledig beschermende kleding.

RUBRIEK 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel

6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermingsmiddelen en noodprocedures

Voor andere personen dan de hulpdiensten

Noodprocedures . Verontreinigde omgeving ventileren. Niet blootstellen aan open vuur, geen vonken en
verboden te roken. Inademing van stof/rook/gas/nevel/damp/spuitnevel vermijden. Contact
met de huid en de ogen vermijden.

Voor de hulpdiensten

Beschermingsmiddelen : Niet ingrijpen zonder geschikte veiligheidsmiddelen. Zie voor nadere informatie paragraaf 8:
"Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming”.

6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen

Voorkom lozing in het milieu.

6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal

Reinigingsmethodes . Absorbeer gemorste producten met zand of aarde. Het geabsorbeerde product in
afsluitbare vaten scheppen. Verontreinigde oppervlakken reinigen met overvloedig water.
Na werkzaamheden kleding en materiaal reinigen.

Overige informatie : Afvalstoffen of vaste residuen naar een erkend afvalverwerkingsbedrijf brengen.

6.4. Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken

Zie voor nadere informatie paragraaf 13.

RUBRIEK 7: Hantering en opslag

7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van : Verwijderd houden van warmte, hete oppervlakken, vonken, open vuur en andere

de stof of het mengsel ontstekingsbronnen. Niet roken. Niet in een open vuur of op andere ontstekingsbronnen
spuiten. Ook na gebruik niet doorboren of verbranden. Alleen buiten of in een goed
geventileerde ruimte gebruiken. Inademing van damp, spuitnevel, nevel vermijden. Contact
met de huid en de ogen vermijden. Draag een persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting.

Hygiénische maatregelen : Niet eten, drinken of roken tijdens het gebruik van dit product. Na hantering van dit product
altijd handen wassen.

7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten

Opslagvoorwaarden . Tegen zonlicht beschermen. Niet blootstellen aan temperaturen boven 50 °C/122 °F. Achter
slot bewaren. Op een goed geventileerde plaats bewaren. In goed gesloten verpakking
bewaren. Koel bewaren.

Niet combineerbare stoffen . Warmtebronnen. Ontstekingsbronnen. Oxiderende stoffen. Sterke zuren. Sterke basen.

Verpakkingsmateriaal . Aérosol.

7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

8.1. Controleparameters

Nationale beroepsmatige blootstellingswaarden en biologische grenswaarden

19/05/2022 (Datum herziening) BE - nl 4/15
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aceton (67-64-1)

EU - Indicatieve Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimiet (IOEL)

Lokale naam Acetone
IOEL TWA 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm

Referentie Wetgeving

COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Belgié - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten

Lokale naam Acétone # Aceton
OEL TWA 594 mg/m?

246 ppm
OEL STEL 1187 mg/m?

492 ppm

Referentie Wetgeving

Koninklijk besluit/Arrété royal 16/11/2023

propaan (74-98-6)

Belgié - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten

Lokale naam Hydrocarbures aliphatiques sous forme gazeuse: (Alcanes C1-C3) # Alifatische
koolwaterstoffen in gas-vorm: Alkanen (C1-C3)
OEL TWA 1000 ppm

Referentie Wetgeving

Koninklijk besluit/Arrété royal 16/11/2023

butaan (106-97-8)

Belgié - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten

Lokale naam Butane, tous isomeéres: n-butane # Butaan, alle isomeren: n-butaan
OEL STEL 2370 mg/m?
980 ppm

Referentie Wetgeving

Koninklijk besluit/Arrété royal 16/11/2023

DNEL en PNEC

aceton (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Werknemers)

Acuut - lokale effecten, inhalatie

2420 mg/m?

Langdurig - systemische effecten, dermaal

186 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht/dag

Langdurig - systemische effecten, inhalatie

1210 mg/m?

DNEL/DMEL (Algemene bevolking)

Langdurig - systemische effecten, oraal

62 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht/dag

Langdurig - systemische effecten, inhalatie

200 mg/m?

Langdurig - systemische effecten, dermaal

62 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht/dag

PNEC (Water)

PNEC aqua (zacht water) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC aqua (zeewater) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (intermitterend, zoetwater) 21 mg/l

19/05/2022 (Datum herziening)
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aceton (67-64-1)

PNEC (Sedimenten)

PNEC sediment (zoet water)

30,4 mg/kg droog gewicht

PNEC sediment (zeewater)

3,04 mg/kg droog gewicht

PNEC (Bodem)

PNEC bodem ‘ 29,5 mg/kg droog gewicht
PNEC (STP)
PNEC waterzuiveringsinstallatie ‘ 100 mg/I

8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling

Passende technische maatregelen

Passende technische maatregelen:

Zorg voor een goede ventilatie van de werkplek.
Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen

Symbo(o)l(en) voor persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen:

Bescherming van de ogen en het gezicht
Bescherming van de ogen:

Veiligheidsbril (EN 166)

Bescherming van de huid

Huid en lichaam bescherming:
Beschermende kleding (EN 14605 of EN 13034)

Bescherming van de handen:
Beschermende handschoenen tegen chemicalién (EN 374)

Bescherming van de handen

Type Materiaal permeatie

Dikte (mm)

Penetratie

Norm

Butylrubber 6 (> 480 minuten)

0.7

EN ISO 374

Bescherming van de ademhalingswegen

Bescherming van de ademhalingswegen:

Bij ontoereikende ventilatie een geschikt ademhalingsapparaat gebruiken
Beheersing van milieublootstelling

Beheersing van milieublootstelling:
Voorkom lozing in het milieu.

RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen

9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen

Fysische toestand . Vloeibaar

Kleur . Kleurloos.

Voorkomen . Aérosol.

Geur : Acetongeur.

Geurdrempelwaarde . Niet beschikbaar

Smeltpunt : Niet van toepassing

19/05/2022 (Datum herziening) BE - nl 6/15
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Vriespunt . Niet beschikbaar

Kookpunt . Niet beschikbaar

Ontvlambaarheid : Zeer licht ontvlambare aerosol.
Ontploffingseigenschappen Houder onder druk: kan openbarsten bij verhitting.
Laagste explosiegrenswaarde 1,8 vol %

Bovenste explosiegrenswaarde 13 vol %

Vlampunt
Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur
Ontledingstemperatuur

. Niet van toepassing
. Niet beschikbaar
. Niet beschikbaar

pH . Niet beschikbaar
Viscositeit, kinematisch . Niet beschikbaar
Oplosbaarheid . Niet beschikbaar
Verdelingscoéfficiént n-octanol/water (Log Kow) . Niet beschikbaar
Dampspanning . Niet beschikbaar
Dampdruk bij 50°C . Niet beschikbaar
Dichtheid : 0,794 kg/l (20°C)
Relatieve dichtheid . Niet beschikbaar
Relatieve dampdichtheid bij 20°C : Niet beschikbaar
Deeltjeskenmerken . Niet van toepassing

9.2. Overige informatie

Informatie inzake fysische gevarenklassen
% brandbare bestanddelen : 100,001 %

Andere veiligheidskenmerken
VOC-gehalte : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

RUBRIEK 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

10.1. Reactiviteit

Zeer licht ontvlambare aerosol. Houder onder druk: kan openbarsten bij verhitting.

10.2. Chemische stabiliteit

Stabiel onder normale omstandigheden.

10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties

Geen gevaarlijke reacties bekend onder normale gebruiksomstandigheden.

10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden

Vermijd contact met hete oppervliakken. Warmte. Geen vlammen, geen vonken. Alle ontstekingsbronnen verwijderen.

10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen

Warmtebronnen. Ontstekingsbronnen. Sterke zuren. Sterke basen.

10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten

Onder normale opslag- en gebruiksvoorwaarden zullen er geen gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten ontstaan.

RUBRIEK 11: Toxicologische informatie

11.1. Informatie over gevarenklassen als omschreven in Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008

Acute toxiciteit (oraal) . Niet ingedeeld
Acute toxiciteit (dermaal) . Niet ingedeeld
Acute toxiciteit (inhalatie) . Niet ingedeeld
19/05/2022 (Datum herziening) BE - nl 7115
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aceton (67-64-1)

LD50 oraal rat

5800 mg/kg (Rat, Vrouwelijk, Experimentele waarde, Oraal, 14 dag(en))

LD50 oraal

5800 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht

LD50 dermaal konijn

> 15800 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht (24 u, Konijn, Mannelijk, Experimentele waarde,
Dermaal, 14 dag(en))

LD50 dermaal

> 15688 mg/kg lichaamsgewicht

LC50 Inhalatie - Rat

132 mg/l (3 u, Rat, Mannelijk, Experimentele waarde, Inhalatie (damp))

LC50 Inhalatie - Rat (Stofdeeltjes/nevel)

50100 mg/l

propaan (74-98-6)

LC50 Inhalatie - Rat [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minuten, Rat, Mannelijk / vrouwelijk, Experimentele waarde, Inhalatie
(gas))

butaan (106-97-8)

LC50 Inhalatie - Rat [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minuten, Rat, Mannelijk / vrouwelijk, Experimentele waarde van
soortgelijk product, Inhalatie (gas))

Huidcorrosie/-irritatie

. Niet ingedeeld

aceton (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20°C)

butaan (106-97-8)

pH

‘ Geen gegevens beschikbaar in de literatuur

Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie

: Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.

aceton (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20°C)

butaan (106-97-8)

pH

‘ Geen gegevens beschikbaar in de literatuur

Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen/de huid
Mutageniteit in geslachtscellen
Carcinogeniteit

Giftigheid voor de voortplanting

STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling

. Niet ingedeeld
. Niet ingedeeld
: Niet ingedeeld
: Niet ingedeeld
. Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid veroorzaken.

aceton (67-64-1)

STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling

‘ Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid veroorzaken.

STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling
Gevaar bij inademing

. Niet ingedeeld
. Niet ingedeeld

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Verstuiver

‘ Aérosol

aceton (67-64-1)

Viscositeit, kinematisch

‘ Geen gegevens beschikbaar in de literatuur

butaan (106-97-8)

Viscositeit, kinematisch

‘ Geen gegevens beschikbaar in de literatuur

11.2. Informatie over andere gevaren

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar
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RUBRIEK 12: Ecologische informatie

12.1. Toxiciteit

: Het product wordt niet als schadelijk beschouwd voor waterorganismen en heeft op de
lange termijn geen negatieve invloed op het milieu.

Ecologie - algemeen

Gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, (acuut) op korte  : Niet ingedeeld
termijn
Gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, (chronisch) op . Niet ingedeeld

lange termijn

aceton (67-64-1)

LC50 - Vissen [1] 5540 mg/I

EC50 - Andere waterorganismen [1] 12600 mg/l waterflea

EC50 - Andere waterorganismen [2] 3400 mg/I

LOEC (chronisch) > 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

NOEC (chronisch) =79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

propaan (74-98-6)

LC50 - Vissen [1] 50 mg/l (96 u, Pisces, Zoet water, QSAR, Geschatte waarde)

EC50 96u - Algen [1] 12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Zoet water, QSAR)

butaan (106-97-8)

LC50 - Vissen [1] 24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 u, Pisces, Zoet water, QSAR)

EC50 96u - Algen [1] 7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Zoet water, QSAR)

12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

Niet snel afbreekbaar

aceton (67-64-1)

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

Gemakkelijk biologisch afbreekbaar in water.

Biochemisch zuurstofverbruik (BZV)

1,43 g O,/g stof

Chemisch zuurstofverbruik (CZV)

1,92 g O,/g stof

ThzVv

2,2 g O,/g stof

propaan (74-98-6)

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

‘ Gemakkelijk biologisch afbreekbaar in water.

butaan (106-97-8)

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

‘ Gemakkelijk biologisch afbreekbaar in water.

12.3. Bioaccumulatie

aceton (67-64-1)

BCF - Vissen [1]

0,69 (Pisces, Literatuurstudie)

Verdelingscoéfficiént n-octanol/water (Log Pow)

-0,24

Bioaccumulatie

Weinig vermogen tot bioaccumulatie (BCF < 500).

19/05/2022 (Datum herziening)
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propaan (74-98-6)

Verdelingscoéfficiént n-octanol/water (Log Pow)

1,1 — 2,8 (Experimentele waarde, 20 °C)

Bioaccumulatie

Weinig vermogen tot bioaccumulatie (Log Kow < 4).

butaan (106-97-8)

Verdelingscoéfficiént n-octanol/water (Log Pow)

2,8 (Experimentele waarde, 20 °C)

Bioaccumulatie

Weinig vermogen tot bioaccumulatie (Log Kow < 4).

12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem

aceton (67-64-1)

Oppervlaktespanning

23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Organisch-koolstof-genormaliseerde
adsorptiecoéfficiént (Log Koc)

0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Berekende waarde)

Ecologie - bodem

Zeer mobiel in de bodem.

12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Het product voldoet niet aan de indelingscriteria voor PBT en zPzB

Component

Stof(fen) voldoen niet aan de PBT-criteria van

Xl

REACH-verordening, in overeenstemming met bijlage

aceton (67-64-1), propaan (74-98-6), butaan (106-97-8)

Stof(fen) voldoen niet aan de zPzB-criteria van

XII

REACH-verordening, in overeenstemming met bijlage

aceton (67-64-1), propaan (74-98-6), butaan (106-97-8)

12.6. Hormoonontregelende eigenschappen

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

12.7. Andere schadelijke effecten

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

RUBRIEK 13: Instructies voor verwijdering

13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden

Afvalverwerkingsmethoden

Aanbevelingen voor afvalwaterverwijdering
Ecologische informatie over afval

Europese afvalstoffenlijst (LoW, EG 2000/532)

: Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren conform de sorteerinstructies van een erkend inzamelbedrijf.
: Niet in het riool of het milieu lozen.
: Voorkom lozing in het milieu.

16 05 04* - gassen in drukhouders (inclusief halonen) die gevaarlijke stoffen bevatten
20 01 29* - detergenten die gevaarlijke stoffen bevatten
15 01 10* - verpakking die resten van gevaarlijke stoffen bevat of daarmee is verontreinigd

RUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

Overeenkomstig met ADR / IMDG / IATA/ADN /RID /

19/05/2022 (Datum herziening)
16/07/2025 (Uitgavedatum)
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Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.1. VN-nummer of ID-nummer
VN 1950 VN 1950 VN 1950 VN 1950 VN 1950

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN

SPUITBUSSEN
(AEROSOLEN)

AEROSOLS

Aerosols, flammable

SPUITBUSSEN
(AEROSOLEN)

SPUITBUSSEN
(AEROSOLEN)

Omschrijving vervoerdocument

UN 1950 SPUITBUSSEN
(AEROSOLEN), 2.1, (D)

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1

UN 1950 Aerosols,
flammable, 2.1

UN 1950 SPUITBUSSEN
(AEROSOLEN), 2.1

UN 1950 SPUITBUSSEN
(AEROSOLEN), 2.1

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n)

2.1

2.1

21

21

21

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep

Niet van toepassing

Niet van toepassing

Niet van toepassing

Niet van toepassing

Niet van toepassing

14.5. Milieugevaren

Milieugevaarlijk: Nee

Milieugevaarlijk: Nee
Mariene verontreiniging:
Nee
Nr. NS (Brand): F-D
Nr. NS (Lekkage): S-U

Milieugevaarlijk: Nee

Milieugevaarlijk: Nee

Milieugevaarlijk: Nee

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar

14.6. Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker

Wegtransport

Indelingscode (ADR)

Bijzondere bepalingen (ADR)

Gelimiteerde hoeveelheden (ADR)
Vrijgestelde hoeveelheden (ADR)
Verpakkingsinstructies (ADR)

Bijzondere verpakkingsvoorschriften (ADR)

Voorschriften voor gezamenlijke verpakking (ADR)

Vervoerscategorie (ADR)

Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - Colli
(ADR)

Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - Laden,
lossen en behandeling (ADR)

Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - Bedrijf
(ADR)

Code voor beperkingen in tunnels (ADR)

Transport op open zee

Bijzondere bepaling (IMDG)
Verpakkingsinstructies (IMDG)

Speciale verpakkingsvoorschriften (IMDG)
Stuwagecategorie (IMDG)

Stuwage en verwerking (IMDG)

Isolatie (IMDG)

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
11

: EO

: P207, LP200
. PP87,RR6, L2
: MP9

D2

. V14

. CV9, CV12
. 82

: D

1 63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959
. P207, LP200
. PP87,L2

. Geen

. SW1, SW22
. SG69

19/05/2022 (Datum herziening)
16/07/2025 (Uitgavedatum)
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Veiligheidsinformatieblad

volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878

Luchttransport

PCA Verwachte hoeveelheden (IATA) : EO
PCA Beperkte hoeveelheden (IATA) : Y203
PCA beperkte hoeveelheid max. netto hoeveelheid : 30kgG
(IATA)

PCA verpakkingsvoorschriften (IATA) ;203
PCA max. netto hoeveelheid (IATA) : 75kg
CAO verpakkingsvoorschrift (IATA) ;203
CAO max. netto hoeveelheid (IATA) 150kg

Bijzondere bepalingen (IATA)

: A145, A167, A802

ERG-code (IATA) 10L
Transport op binnenlandse wateren
Classificeringscode (ADN) . 5F

Bijzondere bepaling (ADN)

190, 327, 344, 625

Beperkte hoeveelheden (ADN) 1L
Uitgezonderde hoeveelheden (ADN) EO

Vereiste apparatuur (ADN) : PP, EX, A
Ventilatie (ADN) : VEO1, VEO4
Aantal blauwe kegels/lichten (ADN) 1
Spoorwegvervoer

Classificeringscode (RID) . 5F

Bijzondere bepaling (RID)

190, 327, 344, 625

Beperkte hoeveelheden (RID) 1L
Uitgezonderde hoeveelheden (RID) EO
Verpakkingsinstructies (RID) P207, LP200
Bijzondere verpakkingsvoorschriften (RID) PP87, RR6, L2
Bijzondere voorschriften voor gezamenlijke : MP9
verpakking (RID)

Transportcategorie (RID) D2

Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - Colli (RID) : W14
Bijzondere bepalingen voor het vervoer - Laden, : CW9, CW12
lossen en behandeling (RID)

Expresspakket (RID) . CE2
Gevarenidentificatienummer (RID) 123

14.7. Zeevervoer in bulk overeenkomstig IMO-instrumenten

Niet van toepassing

RUBRIEK 15: Regelgeving

15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel
EU-voorschriften

REACH bijlage XVII (stoffen met beperkt gebruik)

Bevat geen stof(fen) opgenomen in REACH bijlage XVII (beperkingsvoorwaarden)

REACH bijlage XIV (lijst autorisatieplichtige stoffen)

Bevat geen stof(fen) opgenomen in REACH bijlage XIV (lijst autorisatieplichtige stoffen)

REACH kandidaatlijst (SVHC)

Bevat geen stof(fen) opgenomen in de REACH kandidatenlijst

PIC-verordening (voorafgaande geinformeerde toestemming)

Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de PIC-lijst (Verordening EU 649/2012 inzake de invoer en uitvoer van gevaarlijke chemische stoffen)

POP-verordening (persistente organische verontreinigende stoffen)

Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de POP-lijst (Verordening EU 2019/1021 inzake organische verontreinigende stoffen)

19/05/2022 (Datum herziening) BE - nl 12/15
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BE_NL - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

43



SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878

Verordening Ozon (2024/590)

Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de lijst van ozonaantastende stoffen (Verordening EU 2024/590 inzake stoffen die de ozonlaag aantasten)

Verordening van de raad (EG) voor de beheersing van producten voor tweeérlei gebruik
Bevat geen stof die valt onder de VERORDENING VAN DE RAAD (EG) voor de beheersing van producten voor tweeérlei gebruik

VOS-richtlijn (2004/42)
VOC-gehalte ;100 % (715.92 g/l)

Verordening over detergentia (EG 648/2004)

Etikettering van gehalten

Component %

alifatische koolwaterstoffen 215-<30%

Seveso-verordening (rampenrisicovermindering)

Seveso lll Part | (Categorieén gevaarlijke stoffen) Drempelwaarden (ton)
Lage drempel Hoge Drempel
P3a ONTVLAMBARE AEROSOLEN 150 500

,Ontvlambare” aerosolen van categorie 1 of 2, die ontvlambare gassen van categorie 1 of
2 of ontvlambare vloeistoffen van categorie 1 bevatten

Verordening precursoren voor explosieven (EU 2019/1148)

Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de lijst van precursoren voor explosieven (Verordening EU 2019/1148 inzake de marketing en het gebruik van
precursoren van explosieven)

Verordening precursoren voor geneesmiddelen (EG 273/2004)

Bevat geen stoffen die zijn opgenomen in de lijst precursoren voor geneesmiddelen (Verordening EG 273/2004 inzake de productie en het in de
handel brengen van bepaalde stoffen gebruikt bij de onwettige productie van verdovende middelen en psychotrope stoffen)

15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling

Geen chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling is uitgevoerd

RUBRIEK 16: Overige informatie

Vermelding van wijzigingen

Rubriek Gewijzigd item Opmerkingen
overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr.
1907/2006 (REACH) met de aanvullende
Verordening (EU) 2020/878
Afkortingen en acroniemen:
ADN Europese Overeenkomst betreffende het internationale vervoer van gevaarlijke goederen over de binnenvaartwegen
ADR Europese Overeenkomst betreffende het internationale vervoer van gevaarlijke goederen over de weg
ATE Acute toxiciteitsschatting
BCF Bioconcentratiefactor
BLV Biologische grenswaarde
BOD Biochemisch zuurstofverbruik (BZV)
COD Chemisch zuurstofverbruik (CZV)
DMEL Afgeleide dosis met minimaal effect
DNEL Afgeleide dosis zonder effect
19/05/2022 (Datum herziening) BE - nl 13/15
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Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878

Afkortingen en acroniemen:

EG-Nr Europese commissie Nummer

EC50 Mediaan effectieve concentratie

EN Europese standaard

IARC Internationaal Centrum voor Kankeronderzoek

IATA Internationale Luchtvervoersvereniging

IMDG Internationale Code voor het vervoer van gevaarlijke stoffen over zee

LC50 Concentratie die bij 50 % van een testpopulatie tot de dood leidt

LD50 Dosis die bij 50 % van een testpopulatie tot de dood leidt (mediaan letale dosis)
LOAEL Laagste dosis of concentratie waarbij een schadelijk effect werd vastgesteld
NOAEC Concentratie waarbij geen schadelijk effect werd vastgesteld

NOAEL Dosis of concentratie waarbij geen schadelijk effect werd vastgesteld
NOEC Concentratie zonder waargenomen effecten

OECD Organisatie voor Economische Samenwerking en Ontwikkeling, OESO
OEL Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimiet

PBT Persistente, bioaccumulerende en toxische stof

PNEC Voorspelde concentratie(s) zonder effect

RID Reglement betreffende het internationale spoorwegvervoer van gevaarlijke goederen
VIB Veiligheidsinformatieblad

STP Waterzuiveringsinstallatie

ThzVv Theoretisch zuurstofverbruik (TZV)

TLM Mediane Tolerantie Limiet

VOS Vluchtige organische stoffen

CAS-Nr Chemical Abstract Service - Nummer

N.E.G. Niet Elders Genoemd

zPzB Zeer persistent en zeer bioaccumulerend, zPzB

HO Hormoonontregelaar

Integrale tekst van de zinnen H en EUH:

Aerosol 1 Aerosol, Categorie 1

Eye Irrit. 2 Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie, Categorie 2

Flam. Gas 1A Ontvlambare gassen, Categorie 1A

Flam. Liq. 2 Ontvlambare vloeistoffen, Categorie 2

Press. Gas (Liq.) Gassen onder druk : Vloeibaar gas

STOT SE 3 Specifieke doelorgaantoxiciteit bij eenmalige blootstelling, Categorie 3, narcotische werking
H220 Zeer licht ontvlambaar gas.

H222 Zeer licht ontvlambare aerosol.

H225 Licht ontvlambare vloeistof en damp.

H229 Houder onder druk: kan openbarsten bij verhitting.

H280 Bevat gas onder druk; kan ontploffen bij verwarming.

19/05/2022 (Datum herziening)
16/07/2025 (Uitgavedatum)
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Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens de REACH-verordening (EC) 1907/2006 zoals gewijzigd bij Verordening (EU) 2020/878

Integrale tekst van de zinnen H en EUH:

H319 Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie.
H336 Kan slaperigheid of duizeligheid veroorzaken.
EUHO066 Herhaalde blootstelling kan een droge of een gebarsten huid veroorzaken.

Indeling en procedure die is gebruikt voor het vaststellen van de indeling van de mengsels overeenkomstig Verordening
(EG) 1272/2008 [CLP]:

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 Op basis van testgegevens
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Berekeningsmethode
STOT SE 3 H336 Berekeningsmethode

Veiligheidsinformatieblad (VIB), EU

Deze informatie is gebaseerd op onze huidige kennis en is bedoeld om het product te beschrijven voor de toepassing van gezondheids-,
veiligheids-en milieu-aspecten. Het mag dus niet worden opgevat als garantie voor gelijk welke specifieke eigenschap van het product.

19/05/2022 (Datum herziening) BE - nl 15/15
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_ SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
SOUD A.Il Fiche de Données de Sécurité
conformément au réglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

Numéro de référence de la FDS: 100001413
Date d’émission: 16-07-25 Date de révision: 19-05-22 Remplace la version de: 05-11-02 Version: 5.0

RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/de I’entreprise

1.1. Identificateur de produit

Forme du produit : Mélange

Nom commercial : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Type de produit : Détergent

Vaporisateur . Aérosol

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

Utilisations identifiées pertinentes

Destiné au grand public
Catégorie d’usage principal : Utilisation professionnelle,Utilisation par les consommateurs
Utilisation de la substance/mélange : Agent de nettoyage

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

Fournisseur

Soudal N.V.

Everdongenlaan 18-20

2300 Turnhout

Belgium

T+3214 4242 31, F +32 14 42 65 14
sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Numéro d’appel d’urgence

Pays/Région |Organisme/Société Adresse Numéro d’urgence Commentaire

Belgique Centre Anti-Poisons/Antigifcentrum Rue Bruyn 1 +32 70 245 245 Toutes les questions
c/o Hopital Militaire Reine Astrid 1120 Bruxelles urgentes concernant
une intoxication: 070
245 245 (gratuit,
24/7), si pas
accessible 02 264 96
30 (tarif normal)

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Classification selon le réeglement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Aérosol, catégorie 1 H222;H229
Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire, catégorie 2 H319
Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles — Exposition  H336
unique, catégorie 3, Effets narcotiques

Texte intégral des mentions H et EUH : voir rubrique 16

Effets néfastes physicochimiques, pour la santé humaine et pour I’environnement

Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous I'effet de la chaleur. Aérosol extrémement inflammable. Peut provoquer somnolence ou vertiges.
Provoque une sévére irritation des yeux.

19-05-22 (Date de révision) BE - fr 115
16-07-25 (Date d’'impression)
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Fiche de Données de Sécurité

conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

2.2. Eléments d’étiquetage

Etiquetage selon le reglement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Pictogrammes de danger (CLP)

Mention d’avertissement (CLP)
Contient
Mentions de danger (CLP)

Conseils de prudence (CLP)

Phrases EUH

GHS02 GHSO07

: Danger
: acétone
. H222 - Aérosol extrémement inflammable.

H229 - Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous I'effet de la chaleur.
H319 - Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.
H336 - Peut provoquer somnolence ou vertiges.

: P101 - En cas de consultation d’'un médecin, garder a disposition le récipient ou I'étiquette.

P102 - Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

P210 - Tenir a I'écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, des flammes
nues et de toute autre source d’inflammation. Ne pas fumer.

P211 - Ne pas vaporiser sur une flamme nue ou sur toute autre source d’ignition.

P251 - Ne pas perforer, ni briler, méme aprés usage.

P280 - Porter un équipement de protection des yeux et du visage.

P304+P340 - EN CAS D’INHALATION: transporter la personne a I'extérieur et la maintenir
dans une position ou elle peut confortablement respirer.

P410+P412 - Protéger du rayonnement solaire. Ne pas exposer a une température
supérieure a 122 °F, 50 °C.

P501 - Eliminer le contenu, le récipient dans un centre de collecte de déchets dangereux ou
spéciaux, conformément a la réglementation locale, régionale, nationale et/ou
internationale.

: EUHO066 - L’exposition répétée peut provoquer dessechement ou gergures de la peau.

Dérogation aux exigences en matiere d’étiquetage conformement a l'article 23, point c), du réglement CLP; annexe |, partie 1, section 1.3.3

2.3. Autres dangers

Le produit ne répond pas aux critéeres de classification PBT et vPvB
Ne contient pas de substances PBT et/ou vPvB = 0,1 % évaluées conformément a I'annexe XllI du réglement REACH

Composant

Substance(s) ne répondant pas aux criteres PBT du
reglement REACH, conformément a I'annexe XIl|

acétone (67-64-1), propane (74-98-6), butane (106-97-8)

Substance(s) ne répondant pas aux criteéres vPvB du
reglement REACH, conformément a I'annexe Xl

acétone (67-64-1), propane (74-98-6), butane (106-97-8)

Le mélange ne contient pas de substance(s) incluse(s) dans la liste établie conformément a I'article 59, par. 1, du reglement REACH, pour avoir des
propriétés perturbant le systeme endocrinien, ou la ou les substances n’est/ne sont pas identifiée(s) comme ayant des propriétés perturbant le
systéme endocrinien conformément aux critéres établis dans le Réglement délégué (UE) 2017/2100 de la Commission ou le Réglement (UE)
2018/605 de la Commission, a une concentration égale ou supérieure a 0,1 %

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

3.2. Mélanges

substance possédant une/des valeurs limites
d’exposition professionnelle nationales (BE);
substance possédant des valeurs limites d’exposition
professionnelle communautaires

Nom Identificateur de produit | % Classification selon le reglement
(CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]
acétone N° CAS: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Lig. 2, H225

N° CE: 200-662-2

N° Index: 606-001-00-8

N° REACH: 01-2119471330-
49

Eye Irrit. 2, H319
STOT SE 3, H336
EUHO066
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Fiche de Données de Sécurité
conformément au réglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

Nom Identificateur de produit | % Classification selon le reglement
(CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]

propane N° CAS: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220

(Gaz propulseur (Aérosol)) N° CE: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280

N° Index: 601-003-00-5
N° REACH: 01-2119486944-

21
butane N° CAS: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Gaz propulseur (Aérosol)) N° CE: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Liqg.), H280

N° Index: 601-004-00-0
N° REACH: 01-2119474691-
32

Produit soumis a I'annexe | du réglement CLP, point 1.1.3.7. Les régles de divulgation des composants sont modifiées dans ce cas
Texte intégral des mentions H et EUH : voir rubrique 16

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours

4.1. Description des mesures de premiers secours

Premiers soins général . Appeler un centre antipoison ou un médecin en cas de malaise.

Premiers soins aprés inhalation . Transporter la personne a I'extérieur et la maintenir dans une position ou elle peut
confortablement respirer.

Premiers soins aprés contact avec la peau . Laver la peau avec beaucoup d’eau.

Premiers soins aprés contact oculaire . Rincer avec précaution a I'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si

la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer. Si
lirritation oculaire persiste: consulter un médecin.
Premiers soins aprés ingestion . Appeler un centre antipoison ou un médecin en cas de malaise.

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés

Symptdmes/effets : Peut provogquer somnolence ou vertiges.
Symptémes/effets aprés contact avec la peau : L’exposition répétée peut provoquer dessechement ou gergures de la peau.
Symptémes/effets aprés contact oculaire . lIrritation des yeux.

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires

Traitement symptomatique.

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

5.1. Moyens d’extinction

Moyens d’extinction appropriés . Eau pulvérisée. Poudre séche. Mousse. Dioxyde de carbone.

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Danger d’'incendie . Aérosol extrémement inflammable.

Danger d’explosion . Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous I'effet de la chaleur.
Produits de décomposition dangereux en cas : Dégagement possible de fumées toxiques.

d’'incendie

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Protection en cas d’incendie . Ne pas intervenir sans un équipement de protection adapté. Appareil de protection
respiratoire autonome isolant. Protection compléte du corps.

19-05-22 (Date de révision) BE - fr 3/15
16-07-25 (Date d’'impression)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Fiche de Données de Sécurité
conformément au réglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence

Pour les non-secouristes

Procédures d'urgence . Ventiler la zone de déversement. Pas de flammes nues, pas d’étincelles et interdiction de
fumer. Eviter de respirer les poussiéres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols. Eviter le
contact avec la peau et les yeux.

Pour les secouristes

Equipement de protection . Ne pas intervenir sans un équipement de protection adapté. Pour plus d’informations, se
reporter a la rubrique 8 : "Controle de I'exposition-protection individuelle".

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I’environnement

Eviter le rejet dans I'environnement.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Procédés de nettoyage . Absorber tout produit répandu avec du sable ou de la terre. Mettre le produit absorbé dans
un récipient qui se referme. Rincer les surfaces souillées abondamment a I'eau. Nettoyer le
matériel et les vétements aprés le travail.

Autres informations : Eliminer les matieres ou résidus solides dans un centre autorisé.

6.4. Référence a d’autres rubriques

Pour plus d’informations, se reporter a la rubrique 13.

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage

7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans : Tenir a I'écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, des flammes nues et de

danger toute autre source d’inflammation. Ne pas fumer. Ne pas vaporiser sur une flamme nue ou
sur toute autre source d’ignition. Ne pas perforer, ni briler, méme aprés usage. Utiliser
seulement en plein air ou dans un endroit bien ventilé. Eviter de respirer les vapeurs,
aérosols, brouillards. Eviter le contact avec la peau et les yeux. Porter un équipement de
protection individuel.

Mesures d’hygiéne : Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit. Se laver les mains aprés toute
manipulation.

7.2. Conditions d’un stockage siir, y compris les éventuelles incompatibilités

Conditions de stockage : Protéger du rayonnement solaire. Ne pas exposer a une température supérieure a 50
°C/122 °F. Garder sous clef. Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé. Maintenir le récipient
fermé de maniére étanche. Tenir au frais.

Produits incompatibles . Sources de chaleur. Sources d’ignition. Agent oxydant. Acides forts. Bases fortes.

Matériaux d’emballage : Aérosol.

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s)

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 8: Controles de I’exposition/protection individuelle

8.1. Parameétres de controle

Valeurs limites nationales d’exposition professionnelle et biologiques

acétone (67-64-1)

UE - Valeur limite indicative d’exposition professionnelle (IOEL)

Nom local Acetone
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Fiche de Données de Sécurité

conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

acétone (67-64-1)

IOEL TWA

1210 mg/m?

500 ppm

Référence réglementaire

COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Belgique - Valeurs Limites d’exposition professionnelle

Nom local Acétone # Aceton
OEL TWA 594 mg/m?

246 ppm
OEL STEL 1187 mg/m?

492 ppm

Référence réglementaire

Koninklijk besluit/Arrété royal 16/11/2023

propane (74-98-6)

Belgique - Valeurs Limites d’exposition professionnelle

Nom local Hydrocarbures aliphatiques sous forme gazeuse: (Alcanes C1-C3) # Alifatische
koolwaterstoffen in gas-vorm: Alkanen (C1-C3)
OEL TWA 1000 ppm

Référence réglementaire

Koninklijk besluit/Arrété royal 16/11/2023

butane (106-97-8)

Belgique - Valeurs Limites d’exposition professionnelle

Nom local Butane, tous isomeéres: n-butane # Butaan, alle isomeren: n-butaan
OEL STEL 2370 mg/m?
980 ppm

Référence réglementaire

Koninklijk besluit/Arrété royal 16/11/2023

DNEL et PNEC

acétone (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Travailleurs)

Aigué - effets locaux, inhalation

2420 mg/m?

A long terme - effets systémiques, cutanée

186 mg/kg de poids corporel/jour

A long terme - effets systémiques, inhalation

1210 mg/m?

DNEL/DMEL (Population générale)

A long terme - effets systémiques,orale

62 mg/kg de poids corporel/jour

A long terme - effets systémiques, inhalation

200 mg/m?

A long terme - effets systémiques, cutanée

62 mg/kg de poids corporel/jour

PNEC (Eau)

PNEC aqua (eau douce) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC aqua (eau de mer) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (intermittente, eau douce) 21 mgl/l

PNEC (Sédiments)

PNEC sédiments (eau douce)

30,4 mg/kg poids sec
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Fiche de Données de Sécurité

conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

acétone (67-64-1)

PNEC sédiments (eau de mer)

‘ 3,04 mg/kg poids sec

PNEC (Sol)

PNEC sol

‘ 29,5 mg/kg poids sec

PNEC (STP)

PNEC station d’épuration

‘ 100 mg/l

8.2. Controles de I’exposition

Controéles techniques appropriés

Contréles techniques appropriés:

Assurer une bonne ventilation du poste de travail.

Equipements de protection individuelle

Symbole(s) de I’équipement de protection individuelle:

Protection des yeux et du visage

Protection oculaire:
Lunettes de protection (EN 166)

Protection de la peau

Protection de la peau et du corps:

Vétements de protection (EN 14605 ou EN 13034)

Protection des mains:

Gants de protection contre les produits chimiques (EN 374)

Protection des mains

Type Matériau

Perméation Epaisseur (mm)

Pénétration

Norme

Caoutchouc butyle

6 (> 480 minutes) 0.7

EN ISO 374

Protection respiratoire

Protection respiratoire:

En cas de ventilation insuffisante, porter un appareil respiratoire approprié

Controéles d’exposition liés a la protection de I’environnement

Contréles d’exposition liés a la protection de I’environnement:

Eviter le rejet dans I'environnement.

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

Etat physique
Couleur

Apparence

Odeur

Seuil olfactif

Point de fusion
Point de congélation
Point d’ébullition
Inflammabilité

: Liquide

Incolore.

. Aérosol.
. odeur d’acétone.

Pas disponible

. Non applicable

Pas disponible
Pas disponible

. Aérosol extrémement inflammable.
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Fiche de Données de Sécurité

conformément au réglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

Propriétés explosives

Limite inférieure d’explosion
Limite supérieure d’explosion
Point d’éclair

Température d’auto-inflammation
Température de décomposition
pH

Viscosité, cinématique

Solubilité

Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log Kow)
Pression de vapeur

Pression de vapeur a 50°C
Masse volumique

Densité relative

Densité relative de vapeur a 20°C
Caractéristiques d’une particule

9.2. Autres informations

Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous I'effet de la chaleur.
1,8 vol %
13 vol %

: Non applicable

Pas disponible
Pas disponible
Pas disponible
Pas disponible
Pas disponible
Pas disponible
Pas disponible
Pas disponible

© 0,794 kg/l (20°C)

Pas disponible
Pas disponible

: Non applicable

Informations concernant les classes de danger physique

% de composants inflammables

Autres caractéristiques de sécurité
Teneur en COV

100,001 %

100 % (715.92 g/l)

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité

10.1. Réactivité

Aérosol extrémement inflammable. Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous I'effet de la chaleur.

10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stable dans les conditions normales.

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Pas de réaction dangereuse connue dans les conditions normales d’emploi.

10.4. Conditions a éviter

Eviter le contact avec les surfaces chaudes. Chaleur. Pas de flammes, pas d’étincelles. Supprimer toute source d’ignition.

10.5. Matiéres incompatibles

Sources de chaleur. Sources d’ignition. Acides forts. Bases fortes.

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Aucun produit de décomposition dangereux ne devrait étre généré dans les conditions normales de stockage et d’emploi.

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques

11.1. Informations sur les classes de danger telles que définies dans le réeglement (CE) n° 1272/2008

Toxicité aigué (orale)
Toxicité aigué (cutanée)
Toxicité aigué (Inhalation)

. Non classé
. Non classé
. Non classé

acétone (67-64-1)

DL50 orale rat

5800 mg/kg (Rat, Femelle, Valeur expérimentale, Oral, 14 jour(s))

DL50 orale

5800 mg/kg de poids corporel
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Fiche de Données de Sécurité

conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

acétone (67-64-1)

DL50 cutanée lapin

> 15800 mg/kg de poids corporel (24 h, Lapin, Male, Valeur expérimentale, Dermique, 14
jour(s))

DL50 voie cutanée

> 15688 mg/kg de poids corporel

CL50 Inhalation - Rat

132 mg/l (3 h, Rat, Male, Valeur expérimentale, Inhalation (vapeurs))

CL50 Inhalation - Rat (Poussiére/brouillard)

50100 mg/I

propane (74-98-6)

CL50 Inhalation - Rat [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minutes, Rat, Male / femelle, Valeur expérimentale, Inhalation (gaz))

butane (106-97-8)

CL50 Inhalation - Rat [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minutes, Rat, Male / femelle, Valeur expérimentale d'un produit
similaire, Inhalation (gaz))

Corrosion cutanéel/irritation cutanée Non classé
acétone (67-64-1)
oH ‘ 5-6 (20 °C)

butane (106-97-8)

pH

‘Aucun renseignement disponible dans la littérature

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire

Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.

acétone (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20"0)

butane (106-97-8)

pH

‘ Aucun renseignement disponible dans la littérature

Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée
Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales
Cancérogénicité

Toxicité pour la reproduction

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles

(STOT) (exposition unique)

Non classé
Non classé
Non classé

. Non classé

Peut provoquer somnolence ou vertiges.

acétone (67-64-1)

(STOT) (exposition unique)

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles

Peut provoquer somnolence ou vertiges.

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles : Non classé
(STOT) (exposition répétée)
Danger par aspiration Non classé
SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Vaporisateur ‘ Aérosol

acétone (67-64-1)

Viscosité, cinématique

‘Aucun renseignement disponible dans la littérature

butane (106-97-8)

Viscosité, cinématique

‘Aucun renseignement disponible dans la littérature

11.2. Informations sur les autres dangers

Pas d’'informations complémentaires disponibles
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Fiche de Données de Sécurité
conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques

12.1. Toxicité

Ecologie - général . Ce produit n’est pas considéré comme toxique pour les organismes aquatiques et ne
provoque pas d’effets néfastes a long terme dans I'environnement.

Dangers pour le milieu aquatique, a court terme : Non classé

(aigué)

Dangers pour le milieu aquatique, a long terme : Non classé

(chronique)

acétone (67-64-1)

CL50 - Poisson [1] 5540 mg/I

CES50 - Autres organismes aquatiques [1] 12600 mg/l waterflea

CE50 - Autres organismes aquatiques [2] 3400 mg/I

LOEC (chronique) > 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'
NOEC (chronique) =79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

propane (74-98-6)

CL50 - Poisson [1] 50 mg/l (96 h, Pisces, Eau douce (non salée), QSAR, Valeur estimative)

CE50 96h - Algues [1] 12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Eau douce (non salée), QSAR)

butane (106-97-8)

CL50 - Poisson [1] 24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 h, Pisces, Eau douce (non salée), QSAR)

CES50 96h - Algues [1] 7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Eau douce (non salée), QSAR)

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Persistance et dégradabilité Non rapidement dégradable

acétone (67-64-1)

Persistance et dégradabilité Facilement biodégradable dans I'eau.
Demande biochimique en oxygéne (DBO) 1,43 g O,/g substance

Demande chimique en oxygéne (DCO) 1,92 g O,/g substance

DThO 2,2 g O,/g substance

propane (74-98-6)

Persistance et dégradabilité ‘ Facilement biodégradable dans I'eau.

butane (106-97-8)

Persistance et dégradabilité ‘ Facilement biodégradable dans I'eau.

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

acétone (67-64-1)

BCF - Poisson [1] 0,69 (Pisces, Etude de littérature)

Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log Pow) -0,24

Potentiel de bioaccumulation Faible potentiel de bioaccumulation (FCB < 500).
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Fiche de Données de Sécurité

conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

propane (74-98-6)

Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log Pow)

1,1 - 2,8 (Valeur expérimentale, 20 °C)

Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Faible potentiel de bioaccumulation (Log Kow < 4).

butane (106-97-8)

Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log Pow)

2,8 (Valeur expérimentale, 20 °C)

Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Faible potentiel de bioaccumulation (Log Kow < 4).

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

acétone (67-64-1)

Tension superficielle 23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Coefficient d’adsorption normalisé du carbone 0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Valeur calculée)

organique (Log Koc)

Trés mobile dans le sol.

Ecologie - sol

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Le produit ne répond pas aux critéres de classification PBT et vPvB

Composant

Substance(s) ne répondant pas aux critéres PBT du acétone (67-64-1), propane (74-98-6), butane (106-97-8)

réglement REACH, conformément a I'annexe Xl

Substance(s) ne répondant pas aux critéres vPvB du | acétone (67-64-1), propane (74-98-6), butane (106-97-8)

reglement REACH, conformément a I'annexe XIll

12.6. Propriétés perturbant le systéme endocrinien
Pas d’'informations complémentaires disponibles

12.7. Autres effets néfastes

Pas d’'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives a I’élimination

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets

Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément aux consignes de tri du collecteur agréé.

Méthodes de traitement des déchets :
. Ne pas rejeter a I'égout ou dans I'environnement.

Recommandations pour I'élimination des eaux
usées

Informations sur les déchets écologiques

Liste européenne des déchets (LoW, CE 2000/532)

Eviter le rejet dans I'environnement.

16 05 04* - gaz en récipients a pression (y compris les halons) contenant des substances
dangereuses

20 01 29* - détergents contenant des substances dangereuses

15 01 10* - emballages contenant des résidus de substances dangereuses ou contaminés
par de tels résidus

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport

En conformité avec: ADR/ IMDG / IATA/ADN/RID /
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Fiche de Données de Sécurité
conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

|

AEROSOLS ‘

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.1. Numéro ONU ou numéro d’identification
UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 UN 1950 UN 1950
14.2. Désignation officielle de transport de ’ONU
AEROSOLS Aerosols, flammable AEROSOLS AEROSOLS

Description document de transport

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1,
)

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1

UN 1950 Aerosols,
flammable, 2.1

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport

2.1

2.1

21

21

21

14.4. Groupe d’emballage

Non applicable

Non applicable

Non applicable

Non applicable

Non applicable

14.5. Dangers pour I’environnement

Dangereux pour
'environnement: Non

Dangereux pour
I'environnement: Non
Polluant marin: Non
N° FS (Feu): F-D
N° FS (Déversement): S-U

Dangereux pour
I'environnement: Non

Dangereux pour
I'environnement: Non

Dangereux pour
I'environnement: Non

Pas d’'informations supplémentaires disponibles

14.6. Précautions particuliéres a prendre par I’utilisateur

Transport par voie terrestre

Code de classification (ADR)

Dispositions spéciales (ADR)

Quantités limitées (ADR)

Quantités exceptées (ADR)

Instructions d’emballage (ADR)

Dispositions spéciales d’emballage (ADR)
Dispositions relatives a I'emballage en commun
(ADR)

Catégorie de transport (ADR)

Dispositions spéciales de transport - Colis (ADR)
Dispositions spéciales de transport - Chargement,
déchargement et manutention (ADR)
Dispositions spéciales de transport - Exploitation
(ADR)

Code de restriction en tunnels (ADR)

Transport maritime

Dispositions spéciales (IMDG)

Instructions d’emballage (IMDG)
Dispositions spéciales d’emballage (IMDG)
Catégorie de chargement (IMDG)
Arrimage et manutention (Code IMDG)

Tri (IMDG)

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
11

: EO

. P207, LP200
. PP87,RR6, L2
. MP9

D2
: V14
. CV9, CV12

. 82

: D

: 63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959
: P207, LP200
. PP87,L2

: Aucun(e)

: SW1, Sw22
: SG69
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Fiche de Données de Sécurité

conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

Transport aérien

Quantités exceptées avion passagers et cargo EO
(IATA)

Quantités limitées avion passagers et cargo (IATA) : Y203
Quantité nette max. pour quantité limitée avion : 30kgG
passagers et cargo (IATA)

Instructions d’emballage avion passagers et cargo  : 203
(IATA)

Quantité nette max. pour avion passagers et cargo : 75kg
(IATA)

Instructions d’emballage avion cargo seulement : 203
(IATA)

Quantité max. nette avion cargo seulement (IATA) 150kg

Dispositions spéciales (IATA)

: A145, A167, A802

Code ERG (IATA) 10L
Transport par voie fluviale
Code de classification (ADN) . 5F

Dispositions spéciales (ADN)

190, 327, 344, 625

Quantités limitées (ADN) 1L
Quantités exceptées (ADN) EO
Equipement exigé (ADN) . PP, EX, A
Ventilation (ADN) . VEO1, VEO4
Nombre de cones/feux bleus (ADN) 1
Transport ferroviaire

Code de classification (RID) . 5F

Dispositions spéciales (RID)

190, 327, 344, 625

Quantités limitées (RID) 1L

Quantités exceptées (RID) EO
Instructions d’emballage (RID) P207, LP200
Dispositions spéciales d’emballage (RID) . PP87, RR6, L2
Dispositions particuliéres relatives a I'emballage en : MP9
commun (RID)

Catégorie de transport (RID) D2
Dispositions spéciales de transport - Colis (RID) . W14
Dispositions spéciales de transport - Chargement, : CW9, CW12
déchargement et manutention (RID)

Colis express (RID) . CE2

Numéro d’identification du danger (RID) 123

14.7. Transport maritime en vrac conformément aux instruments de ’OMI

Non applicable

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives a la réglementation

15.1. Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiéere de sécurité, de santé et

d’environnement
Réglementations UE

Annexe XVII de REACH (Liste de restriction)

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans I'’Annexe XVII de REACH (Conditions de restriction)
Annexe XIV de REACH (Liste d’autorisation)

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans I'annexe XIV de REACH (Liste d’autorisation)

Liste candidate REACH (SVHC)

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des substances candidates de REACH
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Fiche de Données de Sécurité
conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

Réglement PIC (UE 649/2012, consentement préalable en connaissance de cause)

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste PIC (Reglement UE 649/2012 concernant les exportations et importations de produits
chimiques dangereux)

Réglement POP (UE 2019/1021, polluants organiques persistants)
Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des POP (réglement UE 2019/1021 sur les polluants organiques persistants)

Réglement sur I’ozone (2024/590)

Ne contient aucune substance listée dans la liste des substances appauvrissant la couche d’'ozone (Réglement (CE) n° 2024/590 relatif a des
substances appauvrissant la couche d’ozone)

Reéglement (CE) du Conseil pour le contrdle des biens a double usage

Ne contient aucune substance soumise au REGLEMENT (CE) DU CONSEIL relatif au contréle des biens a double usage

Directive COV (2004/42/CE, composés organiques volatils)
Teneur en COV : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

Réglement sur les détergents (CE 648/2004)

Etiquetage du contenu

Composant %

hydrocarbures aliphatiques 215-<30%

Directive Seveso (2012/18/UE, réduction des risques de catastrophes)

Seveso lll Partie | (Catégories de substances dangereuses) Quantité seuil (tonnes)
Seuil bas Seuil haut
P3a AEROSOLS INFLAMMABLES 150 500

Aérosols «inflammables» de catégorie 1 ou 2, contenant des gaz inflammables de
catégorie 1 ou 2 ou des liquides inflammables de catégorie 1

Réglement sur les précurseurs d’explosifs (UE 2019/1148)

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des précurseurs d’explosifs (Réglement UE 2019/1148 relatif a la commercialisation et a
I'utilisation des précurseurs d’explosifs)

Réglement sur les précurseurs de drogues (CE 273/2004)

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des précurseurs de drogues (Réglement CE 273/2004 relatif a la fabrication et a la mise sur
le marché de certaines substances utilisées pour la fabrication illicite de stupéfiants et de substances psychotropes)

15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique

Aucune évaluation de la sécurité chimique n’a été effectuée

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations

Indications de changement

Rubrique Elément modifié Remarques

conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006
(REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement
(UE) 2020/878

Abréviations et acronymes:

ADN Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par voies de navigation intérieures
ADR Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises Dangereuses par Route

ETA Estimation de la toxicité aigué

FBC Facteur de bioconcentration
19-05-22 (Date de révision) BE - fr 13/15
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Fiche de Données de Sécurité
conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

Abréviations et acronymes:

VLB Valeur limite biologique

DBO Demande biochimique en oxygéne (DBO)

DCO Demande chimique en oxygéene (DCO)

DMEL Dose dérivée avec effet minimum

DNEL Dose dérivée sans effet

N° CE Numéro de la Communauté européenne

CE50 Concentration médiane effective

EN Norme européenne

CIRC Centre international de recherche sur le cancer

IATA Association internationale du transport aérien

IMDG Code maritime international des marchandises dangereuses

CL50 Concentration létale pour 50 % de la population testée (concentration Iétale médiane)
LD50 Dose létale médiane pour 50 % de la population testée (dose létale médiane)
LOAEL Dose minimale avec effet nocif observé

NOAEC Concentration sans effet nocif observé

NOAEL Dose sans effet nocif observé

NOEC Concentration sans effet observé

OCDE Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques

VLE Limite d’exposition professionnelle

PBT Persistant, bioaccumulable et toxique

PNEC Concentration(s) prédite(s) sans effet

RID Reéglement International concernant le transport de marchandises dangereuses par chemin de fer
FDS Fiche de Données de Sécurité

STP Station d’épuration

DThO Besoin théorique en oxygéne (BThO)

TLM Tolérance limite médiane

cov Composés organiques volatiles

N° CAS Numéro d’enregistrement auprés du Chemical Abstracts Service

N.S.A. Non spécifié ailleurs

vPvB Tres persistant et trés bioaccumulable

PE Perturbateur endocrinien

Texte intégral des phrases H et EUH:

Aerosol 1 Aérosol, catégorie 1

Eye Irrit. 2 Lésions oculaires graveslirritation oculaire, catégorie 2

Flam. Gas 1A Gaz inflammables, catégorie 1A

Flam. Liqg. 2 Liquides inflammables, catégorie 2

Press. Gas (Liq.) Gaz sous pression : Gaz liquéfié

STOT SE 3 Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles — Exposition unique, catégorie 3, Effets narcotiques
19-05-22 (Date de révision) BE - fr 14/15
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Fiche de Données de Sécurité

conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

Texte intégral des phrases H et EUH:

H220 Gaz extrémement inflammable.

H222 Aérosol extrémement inflammable.

H225 Liquide et vapeurs trés inflammables.

H229 Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous I'effet de la chaleur.

H280 Contient un gaz sous pression; peut exploser sous I'effet de la chaleur.
H319 Provoque une sévére irritation des yeux.

H336 Peut provoquer somnolence ou vertiges.

EUHO066 L’exposition répétée peut provoquer desséchement ou gergures de la peau.

1272/2008 [CLP]:

Classification et procédure utilisée pour établir la classification des mélanges conformément au réglement (CE)

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 D’aprés les données d’essais
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Méthode de calcul
STOT SE 3 H336 Méthode de calcul

Fiche de données de sécurité (FDS), UE

Ces informations sont basées sur nos connaissances actuelles et décrivent le produit pour les seuls besoins de la santé, de la sécurité et de
'environnement. Elles ne devraient donc pas étre interprétées comme garantissant une quelconque propriété spécifique du produit.

19-05-22 (Date de révision)
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] SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
so D A.Il Sicherheitsdatenblatt
u gemaR REACH-Verordnung (EG) 1907/2006 einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2020/878

SDB-Referenz-Nummer: 100001413
Ausgabedatum: 05.11.2002 Uberarbeitungsdatum: 19.05.2022 Ersetzt Version vom: 05.11.2002 Version: 5.0

ABSCHNITT 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs beziehungsweise des Gemischs und des Unternehmens

1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktform : Gemisch

Handelsname : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Produktart : Detergens

Zerstauber . Aerosol

1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird

Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen

Fur die Allgemeinheit bestimmt
Hauptverwendungskategorie : Gewerbliche Nutzung,Verwendung durch Verbraucher
Verwendung des Stoffs/des Gemischs : Reinigungsmittel

1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt

Lieferant

Soudal N.V.

Everdongenlaan 18-20

2300 Turnhout

Belgium

T+3214 4242 31, F +32 14 42 65 14
sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Notrufnummer

Land/Region Organisation/Firma Anschrift Notrufnummer Anmerkung
Deutschland Giftnotruf der Charité - Hindenburgdamm 30 +49 (0) 30 19240

Universitatsmedizin Berlin 12203

CBF, Haus VIII (Wirtschaftgebaude), UG

ABSCHNITT 2: Mogliche Gefahren

2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs

Einstufung gemaR Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Aerosol, Kategorie 1 H222;H229
Schwere Augenschadigung/Augenreizung, Kategorie 2 H319
Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitat (einmalige Exposition), H336

Kategorie 3, betdubende Wirkungen
Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Satze: siehe Abschnitt 16

Schédliche physikalisch-chemische, gesundheitliche und Umwelt-Wirkungen

Behalter steht unter Druck: Kann bei Erwarmung bersten. Extrem entziindbares Aerosol. Kann Schlafrigkeit und Benommenheit verursachen.
Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente

Kennzeichnung gemaR Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Gefahrenpiktogramme (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
Signalwort (CLP) . Gefahr
Enthalt : Aceton
19.05.2022 (Uberarbeitungsdatum) DE - de 115

16.07.2025 (Druckdatum)

DE - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

62


mailto:sds@soudal.com
http://www.soudal.com/

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Sicherheitsdatenblatt

gemaR REACH-Verordnung (EG) 1907/2006 einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2020/878

Gefahrenhinweise (CLP)

Sicherheitshinweise (CLP)

EUH Satze

: H222 - Extrem entziindbares Aerosol.

H229 - Behalter steht unter Druck: Kann bei Erwarmung bersten.
H319 - Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.
H336 - Kann Schlafrigkeit und Benommenheit verursachen.

: P101 - Ist arztlicher Rat erforderlich, Verpackung oder Kennzeichnungsetikett bereithalten.

P102 - Darf nicht in die Hande von Kindern gelangen.

P210 - Von Hitze, heillen Oberflachen, Funken, offenen Flammen sowie anderen
Zindquellenarten fernhalten. Nicht rauchen.

P211 - Nicht gegen offene Flamme oder andere Ziindquelle spruhen.

P251 - Nicht durchstechen oder verbrennen, auch nicht nach Gebrauch.

P280 - Augenschutz, Gesichtsschutz tragen.

P304+P340 - BEI EINATMEN: Die Person an die frische Luft bringen und flir ungehinderte
Atmung sorgen.

P410+P412 - Vor Sonnenbestrahlung schiitzen und nicht Temperaturen iiber 122 °F, 50 °C
aussetzen.

P501 - Inhalt, Behalter einer Sammelstelle fiir gefahrliche oder spezielle Abfille, in
Ubereinstimmung mit lokalen, regionalen, nationalen und/oder internationalen Vorschriften
zufiihren.

: EUHO066 - Wiederholter Kontakt kann zu spréder oder rissiger Haut fiihren.

Ausnahme von den Kennzeichnungsvorschriften gemafL CLP-Artikel 23(c); Anhang | Teil 1 Abschnitt 1.3.3

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren

Das Produkt entspricht nicht den PBT und vPvB Einstufungskriterien
Enthalt keine PBT und/oder vPvB-Stoffe = 0,1%, bewertet gemaf REACH Anhang XII|

Komponente

Stoffe, die die PBT-Kriterien gemaft REACH Anhang
Xl nicht erflillen

Aceton (67-64-1), Propan (74-98-6), Butan (106-97-8)

Stoffe, die die vPvB-Kriterien gemafl REACH Anhang
Xl nicht erflllen

Aceton (67-64-1), Propan (74-98-6), Butan (106-97-8)

Das Gemisch enthalt keine Stoffe mit endokrinschadlichen Eigenschaften (gemal REACH Artikel 59 Absatz 1 oder Verordnung 2017/2100 oder
Verordnung 2018/605) in einer Konzentration von 2 0,1 %

ABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen

3.2. Gemische
Name Produktidentifikator % Einstufung gemaf Verordnung
(EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Aceton CAS-Nr.: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Liq. 2, H225
Stoff mit nationalem Arbeitsplatzgrenzwert (DE); Stoff, | EG-Nr.: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319
fur den ein gemeinschaftlicher Grenzwert fir die EG Index-Nr.: 606-001-00-8 STOT SE 3, H336
Exposition am Arbeitsplatz gilt REACH-NTr.: 01-2119471330- EUH066
49
Propan CAS-Nr.: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Treibgas (Aerosol)) EG-Nr.: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Liqg.), H280
EG Index-Nr.: 601-003-00-5
REACH-Nr.: 01-2119486944-
21
Butan CAS-Nr.: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Treibgas (Aerosol)) EG-Nr.: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280
EG Index-Nr.: 601-004-00-0
REACH-Nr.: 01-2119474691-
32

Produkt unterliegt CLP-Anhang |, Artikel 1.1.3.7. Die Offenlegungsregeln der Komponenten werden in diesem Fall geandert.

19.05.2022 (Uberarbeitungsdatum)
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Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Satze: siehe Abschnitt 16

ABSCHNITT 4: Erste-Hilfe-MaBRnahmen

4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-MaBnahmen

Erste-Hilfe-MaRnahmen allgemein . Bei Unwohlsein Giftinformationszentrum oder Arzt anrufen.

Erste-Hilfe-MaRnahmen nach Einatmen : Die Person an die frische Luft bringen und fiir ungehinderte Atmung sorgen.
Erste-Hilfe-MaRnahmen nach Hautkontakt : Haut mit viel Wasser abwaschen.

Erste-Hilfe-MalRnahmen nach Augenkontakt . Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser ausspulen. Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen

nach Méglichkeit entfernen. Weiter ausspiilen. Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Arztlichen
Rat einholen/arztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.
Erste-Hilfe-MaRnahmen nach Verschlucken . Bei Unwohlisein Giftinformationszentrum oder Arzt anrufen.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzogert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Symptome/Wirkungen . Kann Schlafrigkeit und Benommenheit verursachen.
Symptome/Wirkungen nach Hautkontakt . Wiederholter Kontakt kann zu sproder oder rissiger Haut fiihren.
Symptome/Wirkungen nach Augenkontakt : Augenreizung.

4.3. Hinweise auf arztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung

Symptomatisch behandeln.

ABSCHNITT 5: MaBnahmen zur Brandbekampfung

5.1. Loschmittel

Geeignete Loschmittel . Wassersprihstrahl. Trockenldschpulver. Schaum. Kohlendioxid.

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Brandgefahr . Extrem entziindbares Aerosol.
Explosionsgefahr : Behalter steht unter Druck: Kann bei Erwarmung bersten.
Gefahrliche Zerfallsprodukte im Brandfall : Modgliche Freisetzung giftiger Rauchgase.

5.3. Hinweise fiir die Brandbekampfung

Schutz bei der Brandbekdmpfung : Nicht versuchen ohne geeignete Schutzausriistung tatig zu werden. Umgebungsluft-
unabhangiges Atemschutzgerat. Vollstandige Schutzkleidung.

ABSCHNITT 6: MaBnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

6.1. Personenbezogene VorsichtsmaBnahmen, Schutzausriistungen und in Notfidllen anzuwendende Verfahren

Nicht fiir Notfédlle geschultes Personal

Notfallmanahmen . Verunreinigten Bereich luften. Kein offenes Feuer, keine Funken und nicht rauchen.
Einatmen von Staub/Rauch/Gas/Nebel/Dampf/Aerosol vermeiden. Beriihrung mit den
Augen und der Haut vermeiden.

Einsatzkrafte

Schutzausriistung : Nicht versuchen ohne geeignete Schutzausriistung tatig zu werden. Weitere Angaben:
siehe Abschnitt 8 "Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/Persénliche
Schutzausriistung".

6.2. UmweltschutzmaRnahmen

Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden.

19.05.2022 (Uberarbeitungsdatum) DE - de 3/15
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6.3. Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung

Reinigungsverfahren . Verschiittetes/ausgelaufenes Produkt mit Sand oder Erde aufsaugen. Absorbiertes Produkt
in verschlieRbaren Behaltern sammeln. Verschmutzte Flachen mit reichlich Wasser
reinigen. Nach der Arbeit Kleidung und Ausristung reinigen.

Sonstige Angaben . Stoffe oder Restmengen in fester Form einer zugelassenen Anlage zufiihren.

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Weitere Angaben siehe Abschnitt 13.

ABSCHNITT 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

7.1. SchutzmaBnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung

Schutzmalnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung . Von Hitze, heilen Oberflachen, Funken, offenen Flammen sowie anderen Zindquellenarten
fernhalten. Nicht rauchen. Nicht gegen offene Flamme oder andere Ziindquelle sprithen.
Nicht durchstechen oder verbrennen, auch nicht nach Gebrauch. Nur im Freien oder in gut
bellfteten Raumen verwenden. Einatmen von Dampf, Aerosol, Nebel vermeiden.
Beriihrung mit den Augen und der Haut vermeiden. Personliche Schutzausriistung tragen.

HygienemalRnahmen : Bei Gebrauch nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen. Nach Handhabung des Produkts immer
die Hande waschen.

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertraglichkeiten

Lagerbedingungen . Vor Sonnenbestrahlung schiitzen. Nicht Temperaturen tber 50 °C/122 °F aussetzen. Unter
Verschluss aufbewahren. An einem gut beliifteten Ort aufbewahren. Behalter dicht
verschlossen halten. Kihl halten.

Unvertragliche Produkte . Warmequellen. Zindquellen. Oxidationsmittel. Starke Sauren. Starke Basen.

Verpackungsmaterialien . Aerosol.

Deutschland

Lagerklasse (LGK, TRGS 510) . LGK 2B - Aerosolpackungen und Feuerzeuge

7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Keine weiteren Informationen verfuigbar

ABSCHNITT 8: Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/Persénliche Schutzausriistungen

8.1. Zu liberwachende Parameter

Nationale Grenzwerte fiir die berufsbedingte Exposition und biologische Grenzwerte

Aceton (67-64-1)

EU - Richt-Arbeitsplatzgrenzwert (IOEL)

Lokale Bezeichnung Acetone
IOEL TWA 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm
Rechtlicher Bezug COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Deutschland - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz (TRGS 900)

Lokale Bezeichnung Aceton
AGW (OEL TWA) 1200 mg/m?
500 ppm
Uberschreitungsfaktor der Spitzenbegrenzung 2(1)
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Aceton (67-64-1)

Anmerkung

AGS - Ausschuss fiir Gefahrstoffe; DFG - Senatskommission zur Priifung
gesundheitsschadlicher Arbeitsstoffe der DFG (MAK-Kommission); EU - Europaische
Union (Von der EU wurde ein Luftgrenzwert festgelegt: Abweichungen bei Wert und
Spitzenbegrenzung sind moglich); Y - Ein Risiko der Fruchtschadigung braucht bei
Einhaltung des Arbeitsplatzgrenzwertes und des biologischen Grenzwertes (BGW) nicht
beflirchtet zu werden

Rechtlicher Bezug TRGS900
Deutschland - Biologische Grenzwerte (TRGS 903)
Lokale Bezeichnung Aceton

Biologischer Grenzwert

50 mg/I Parameter: Aceton - Untersuchungsmaterial: U = Urin - Probenahmezeitpunkt: b)
Expositionsende, bzw. Schichtende - Festlegung/Begriindung: 5/2023 DFG

Rechtlicher Bezug

TRGS 903

Propan (74-98-6)

Deutschland - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz (TRGS 900)

Lokale Bezeichnung Propan
AGW (OEL TWA) 1800 mg/m?
1000 ppm

Uberschreitungsfaktor der Spitzenbegrenzung

4(11)

Anmerkung

DFG - Senatskommission zur Priifung gesundheitsschadlicher Arbeitsstoffe der DFG
(MAK-Kommission)

Rechtlicher Bezug

TRGS900

Butan (106-97-8)

Deutschland - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz (TRGS 900)

Lokale Bezeichnung Butan
AGW (OEL TWA) 2400 mg/m®
1000 ppm

Uberschreitungsfaktor der Spitzenbegrenzung

4(11)

Anmerkung

DFG - Senatskommission zur Priifung gesundheitsschadlicher Arbeitsstoffe der DFG
(MAK-Kommission)

Rechtlicher Bezug TRGS900
DNEL- und PNEC-Werte

Aceton (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Arbeitnehmer)

Akut - lokale Wirkung, inhalativ 2420 mg/m?

Langzeit - systemische Wirkung, dermal

186 mg/kg KW/Tag

Langfristige - systemische Wirkung, inhalativ

1210 mg/m?

DNEL/DMEL (Allgemeinbevédlkerung)

Langfristige - systemische Wirkung, oral

62 mg/kg KW/Tag

Langfristige - systemische Wirkung, inhalativ

200 mg/m?

Langzeit - systemische Wirkung, dermal

62 mg/kg KW/Tag
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Aceton (67-64-1)

PNEC (Wasser)

PNEC aqua (Sufwasser) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC aqua (Meerwasser) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (intermittierend, StiRwasser) 21 mgl/l

PNEC (Sedimente)

PNEC Sediment (Sufwasser) 30,4 mg/kg Trockengewicht

PNEC Sediment (Meerwasser) 3,04 mg/kg Trockengewicht

PNEC (Boden)

PNEC Boden ‘ 29,5 mg/kg Trockengewicht
PNEC (STP)
PNEC Klaranlage ‘ 100 mg/I

8.2. Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition

Geeignete technische Steuerungseinrichtungen
Geeignete technische Steuerungseinrichtungen:
Fir eine gute Bellftung des Arbeitsplatzes sorgen.
Personliche Schutzausriistung

Personliche Schutzausriistung - Symbol(e):

Augen- und Gesichtsschutz

Augenschutz:
Schutzbrille (EN 166)
Hautschutz

Haut- und Koérperschutz:
Schutzkleidung (EN 14605 oder EN 13034)

Handschutz:
Schutzhandschuhe gegen Chemikalien (EN 374)

Handschutz

Typ Material Permeation Dicke (mm) Durchdringung Norm
Butylkautschuk 6 (> 480 Minuten) 0.7 EN ISO 374

Atemschutz

Atemschutz:

Bei unzureichender Beliiftung geeignete Atemschutzausriistung tragen

Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Umweltexposition

Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Umweltexposition:
Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden.

19.05.2022 (Uberarbeitungsdatum) DE - de 6/15
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ABSCHNITT 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Aggregatzustand Flussig

Farbe Farblos.

Aussehen . Aerosol.

Geruch . Acetongeruch.
Geruchsschwelle : Nicht verfiigbar
Schmelzpunkt . Nicht anwendbar
Gefrierpunkt : Nicht verfiigbar

Siedepunkt : Nicht verfiigbar
Entziindbarkeit Extrem entziindbares Aerosol.

Explosive Eigenschaften
Untere Explosionsgrenze
Obere Explosionsgrenze

. Behalter steht unter Druck: Kann bei Erwarmung bersten.

1,8 vol %
13 vol %

Flammpunkt . Nicht anwendbar
Zindtemperatur : Nicht verfugbar
Zersetzungstemperatur : Nicht verfugbar
pH-Wert : Nicht verfugbar
Viskositat, kinematisch : Nicht verfugbar
Léslichkeit : Nicht verfugbar
Verteilungskoeffizient n-Oktanol/Wasser (Log Kow) : Nicht verfigbar
Dampfdruck : Nicht verfugbar
Dampfdruck bei 50°C : Nicht verfugbar
Dichte : 0,794 kg/L (20°C)
Relative Dichte : Nicht verfugbar
Relative Dampfdichte bei 20°C : Nicht verfugbar

Partikeleigenschaften

9.2. Sonstige Angaben

Angaben iiber physikalische Gefahrenklassen

% entziindbare Bestandteile

Sonstige sicherheitstechnische KenngroRen
VOC-Gehalt

ABSCHNITT 10: Stabilitdt und Reaktivitat

: Nicht anwendbar

100,001 %

100 % (715.92 g/l

10.1. Reaktivitat

Extrem entziindbares Aerosol. Behalter steht unter Druck: Kann bei Erwarmung bersten.

10.2. Chemische Stabilitat

Stabil unter normalen Bedingungen.

10.3. Moglichkeit gefahrlicher Reaktionen

Unter normalen Verwendungsbedingungen sind keine gefahrlichen Reaktionen bekannt.

10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Kontakt mit heiRen Oberflachen vermeiden. Warme. Kein offenes Feuer, keine Funken. Alle Ziindquellen entfernen.

10.5. Unvertragliche Materialien

Warmegquellen. Ziindquellen. Starke Sauren. Starke Basen.

10.6. Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Unter normalen Lager- und Anwendungsbedingungen sollten keine geféhrlichen Zersetzungsprodukte gebildet werden.
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gemaR REACH-Verordnung (EG) 1907/2006 einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2020/878

ABSCHNITT 11: Toxikologische Angaben

11.1. Angaben zu den Gefahrenklassen im Sinne der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008

Akute Toxizitat (Oral)
Akute Toxizitat (Dermal)
Akute Toxizitat (inhalativ)

. Nicht eingestuft
. Nicht eingestuft
: Nicht eingestuft

Aceton (67-64-1)

LD50 (oral, Ratte)

5800 mg/kg (Ratte, Weiblich, Experimenteller Wert, Oral, 14 Tag(e))

LD50 oral

5800 mg/kg Korpergewicht

LD50 (dermal, Kaninchen)

> 15800 mg/kg Korpergewicht (24 Stdn, Kaninchen, Méannlich, Experimenteller Wert,
Dermal, 14 Tag(e))

LD50 dermal

> 15688 mg/kg Korpergewicht

LC50 inhalativ - Ratte

132 mg/l (3 Stdn, Ratte, Mannlich, Experimenteller Wert, Inhalation (Dampfe))

LC50 inhalativ - Ratte (Staub/Nebel)

50100 mg/!

Propan (74-98-6)

LC50 inhalativ - Ratte [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 Minuten, Ratte, Mannlich / weiblich, Experimenteller Wert, Inhalation
(Gase))

Butan (106-97-8)

LC50 inhalativ - Ratte [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 Minuten, Ratte, Mannlich / weiblich, Experimenteller Wert eines
ahnlichen Produkts, Inhalation (Gase))

Atz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut : Nicht eingestuft
Aceton (67-64-1)
pH-Wert ‘ 5-6 (20 °C)

Butan (106-97-8)

pH-Wert

‘ Keine Daten in der Literatur vorhanden

Schwere Augenschadigung/-reizung

. Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

Aceton (67-64-1)

pH-Wert

‘5—6(20°C)

Butan (106-97-8)

pH-Wert

‘ Keine Daten in der Literatur vorhanden

Sensibilisierung der Atemwege/Haut
Keimzellmutagenitat

Karzinogenitat
Reproduktionstoxizitat

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitat bei einmaliger

Exposition

: Nicht eingestuft
: Nicht eingestuft
. Nicht eingestuft
: Nicht eingestuft
. Kann Schlafrigkeit und Benommenheit verursachen.

Aceton (67-64-1)

Exposition

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitat bei einmaliger

Kann Schlafrigkeit und Benommenheit verursachen.

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitéat bei wiederholter

: Nicht eingestuft

Exposition
Aspirationsgefahr : Nicht eingestuft
SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Zerstauber Aerosol
19.05.2022 (Uberarbeitungsdatum) DE - de 8/15

16.07.2025 (Druckdatum)

DE - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

69



SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Sicherheitsdatenblatt

gemaR REACH-Verordnung (EG) 1907/2006 einschlieRlich Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2020/878

Aceton (67-64-1)

Viskositat, kinematisch ‘ Keine Daten in der Literatur vorhanden

Butan (106-97-8)

Viskositat, kinematisch ‘ Keine Daten in der Literatur vorhanden

11.2. Angaben iliber sonstige Gefahren

Keine weiteren Informationen verfugbar

ABSCHNITT 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

12.1. Toxizitat

Okologie - Aligemein . Das Produkt gilt weder als schadlich fiir Wasserorganismen noch verursacht es langfristige
Schaden in der Umwelt.

Gewassergefahrdend, kurzfristige (akut) . Nicht eingestuft

Gewassergefahrdend, langfristige (chronisch) . Nicht eingestuft

Aceton (67-64-1)

LC50 - Fisch [1] 5540 mg/l

EC50 - Andere Wasserorganismen [1] 12600 mg/l waterflea

EC50 - Andere Wasserorganismen [2] 3400 mg/I

LOEC (chronisch) > 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'
NOEC (chronisch) 279 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

Propan (74-98-6)
LC50 - Fisch [1] 50 mg/l (96 Stdn, Pisces, SiRwasser, QSAR, Schatzwert)

EC50 96h - Alge [1] 12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Stullwasser, QSAR)

Butan (106-97-8)
LC50 - Fisch [1] 24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 Stdn, Pisces, SiiRwasser, QSAR)

EC50 96h - Alge [1] 7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, StiBRwasser, QSAR)

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit Nicht schnell abbaubar

Aceton (67-64-1)

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit Leicht biologisch abbaubar in Wasser.
Biochemischer Sauerstoffbedarf (BSB) 1,43 g O,/g Stoff

Chemischer Sauerstoffbedarf (CSB) 1,92 g O,/g Stoff

ThSB 2,2 g O,/g Stoff

Propan (74-98-6)

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit ‘ Leicht biologisch abbaubar in Wasser.

Butan (106-97-8)

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit ‘ Leicht biologisch abbaubar in Wasser.

19.05.2022 (Uberarbeitungsdatum) DE - de 9/15
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12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Aceton (67-64-1)

BKF - Fisch [1]

0,69 (Pisces, Literaturstudie)

Verteilungskoeffizient n-Oktanol/Wasser (Log Pow)

-0,24

Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Niedriges Potenzial fir Bioakkumulation (BCF < 500).

Propan (74-98-6)

Verteilungskoeffizient n-Oktanol/Wasser (Log Pow)

1,1 — 2,8 (Experimenteller Wert, 20 °C)

Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Niedriges Potenzial fiir Bioakkumulation (Log Kow < 4).

Butan (106-97-8)

Verteilungskoeffizient n-Oktanol/Wasser (Log Pow)

2,8 (Experimenteller Wert, 20 °C)

Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Niedriges Potenzial fiir Bioakkumulation (Log Kow < 4).

12.4. Mobilitdt im Boden

Aceton (67-64-1)

Oberflachenspannung

23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Normalisierter Adsorptionskoeffizient fiir organischen
Kohlenstoff (Log Koc)

0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Berechnungswert)

Okologie - Boden

Sehr mobil im Boden.

12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Das Produkt entspricht nicht den PBT und vPvB Einstufungskriterien

Komponente

Stoffe, die die PBT-Kriterien gemaf REACH Anhang
XIII nicht erfillen

Aceton (67-64-1), Propan (74-98-6), Butan (106-97-8)

Stoffe, die die vPvB-Kriterien gemaf REACH Anhang
XIII nicht erfillen

Aceton (67-64-1), Propan (74-98-6), Butan (106-97-8)

12.6. Endokrinschédliche Eigenschaften

Keine weiteren Informationen verfligbar

12.7. Andere schadliche Wirkungen

Keine weiteren Informationen verfligbar

ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

13.1. Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung

Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung
Empfehlungen fiir Entsorgung ins Abwasser
Okologische Angaben zu Abfllen
Européaisches Abfallverzeichnis (LoW, EG
2000/532)

. Inhalt/Behalter gemal den Sortieranweisungen des zugelassenen Einsammlers entsorgen.
: Nicht in die Kanalisation oder die Umwelt gelangen lassen.
: Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden.

16 05 04* - gefahrliche Stoffe enthaltende Gase in Druckbehaltern (einschlief3lich Halonen)

20 01 29* - Reinigungsmittel, die gefahrliche Stoffe enthalten

15 01 10* - Verpackungen, die Riickstdnde gefahrlicher Stoffe enthalten oder durch

gefahrliche Stoffe verunreinigt sind
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ABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport

GemalR ADR/IMDG / IATA/ADN/RID /

UN 1950 ‘

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.1. UN-Nummer oder ID-Nummer
UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 UN 1950

14.2. OrdnungsgemafBe UN-Versandbezeichnung

DRUCKGASPACKUNGEN ‘ DRUCKGASPACKUNGEN ‘

Aerosols, flammable

‘ DRUCKGASPACKUNGEN ‘ DRUCKGASPACKUNGEN

Eintragung in das Beférderungspapier

UN 1950 UN 1950 UN 1950 Aerosols, UN 1950 UN 1950
DRUCKGASPACKUNGEN, | DRUCKGASPACKUNGEN, flammable, 2.1 DRUCKGASPACKUNGEN, | DRUCKGASPACKUNGEN,
2.1, (D) 2.1 2.1 2.1
14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen
2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe

Nicht anwendbar

Nicht anwendbar

Nicht anwendbar

Nicht anwendbar

Nicht anwendbar

14.5. Umweltgefahren

Umweltgefahrlich: Nein

Umweltgefahrlich: Nein
Meeresschadstoff: Nein
EmS-Nr. (Brand): F-D
EmS-Nr. (Unbeabsichtigte
Freisetzung): S-U

Umweltgefahrlich: Nein

Umweltgefahrlich: Nein

Umweltgefahrlich: Nein

Keine zusatzlichen Informationen verfligbar

14.6. Besondere VorsichtsmaBnahmen fiir den Verwender

Landtransport

Klassifizierungscode (ADR)

Sondervorschriften (ADR)

Begrenzte Mengen (ADR)

Freigestellte Mengen (ADR)
Verpackungsanweisungen (ADR)
Sondervorschriften fir die Verpackung (ADR)
Sondervorschriften fir die Zusammenpackung
(ADR)

Beférderungskategorie (ADR)
Sondervorschriften fir die Beférderung -
Versandstiicke (ADR)

Sondervorschriften fiir die Beférderung - Be- und
Entladung, Handhabung (ADR)
Sondervorschriften fiir die Beférderung- Betrieb
(ADR)

Tunnelbeschrankungscode (ADR)

Seeschiffstransport
Sonderbestimmung (IMDG)

: 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

: EO

: P207, LP200
. PP87,RR6, L2
: MP9

12
: V14

: CV9, Cv12
. S2

: D

© 63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959

Verpackungsanweisungen (IMDG) : P207, LP200

Sondervorschriften flr die Verpackung (IMDG) . PP87,L2

Staukategorie (IMDG) . Keine
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Stauung und Handhabung (IMDG)
Trennung (IMDG)

Lufttransport

PCA freigestellte Mengen (IATA)

PCA begrenzte Mengen (IATA)

PCA begrenzte max. Nettomenge (IATA)
PCA Verpackungsvorschriften (IATA)
PCA Max. Nettomenge (IATA)

CAO Verpackungsvorschriften (IATA)
CAO Max. Nettomenge (IATA)
Sondervorschriften (IATA)

ERG-Code (IATA)

Binnenschiffstransport
Klassifizierungscode (ADN)
Sondervorschriften (ADN)

Begrenzte Mengen (ADN)
Freigestellte Mengen (ADN)
Ausristung erforderlich (ADN)

Luftung (ADN)

Anzahl der blauen Kegel/Lichter (ADN)

Bahntransport

Klassifizierungscode (RID)
Sonderbestimmung (RID)

Begrenzte Mengen (RID)

Freigestellte Mengen (RID)
Verpackungsanweisungen (RID)
Sondervorschriften flr die Verpackung (RID)
Sondervorschriften flr die Zusammenpackung
(RID)

Beférderungskategorie (RID)

Besondere Beférderungsbestimmungen -
Versandstiicke (RID)

Besondere Bestimmungen fiir die Beférderung -
Be-, Entladen und Handhabung (RID)
Expressgut (RID)

Nummer zur Kennzeichnung der Gefahr (RID)

14.7. Massengutbeforderung auf dem Seeweg gemaR IMO-Instrumenten

Nicht anwendbar

ABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften

15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften fiir den Stoff oder das

Gemisch
EU-Verordnungen

REACH Anhang XVII (Beschrankungsliste)

Enthalt keine Stoffe, die im REACH-Anhang XVII (Beschrankungsbedingungen) gelistet sind

REACH Anhang XIV (Zulassungsliste)

: SW1, Sw22
: SG69

EO

© Y203
: 30kgG
: 203

. 75kg

: 203

150kg

: A145, A167, A802

10L

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

EO

PP, EX, A

: VEO1, VEO4

1

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

EO

P207, LP200
PP87, RR6, L2

: MP9

D2
: W14

. CW9, Cw12

. CE2
;23

Enthalt keine Stoffe, die in REACH Anhang XIV gelistet sind

REACH Kandidatenliste (SVHC)

Enthalt keine Stoffe, die auf der REACH-Kandidatenliste gelistet sind

PIC-Verordnung (Vorherige Zustimmung nach Inkenntnissetzung)

Enthalt keine Stoffe, die in der PIC-Verordnung gelistet sind (EU 649/2012, Aus- und Einfuhr gefahrlicher Chemikalien)
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POP-Verordnung (Persistente Organische Schadstoffe)
Enthalt keine Stoffe, die in der POP-Verordnung gelistet sind (EU 2019/1021, Persistente Organische Schadstoffe)

Ozon-Verordnung (2024/590)
Enthalt keine Stoffe, die in der Ozon-Abbau-Liste gelistet sind (Verordnung EU 2024/590, Stoffe die zum Abbau der Ozonschicht flihren)

Verordnung zu Giitern mit doppeltem Verwendungszweck (Dual-Use-Verordnung)

Enthalt keine Stoffe, die in der Dual-Use-Verordnung gelistet sind

VOC-Richtlinie (2004/42)
VOC-Gehalt : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

Detergenzien-Verordnung (EG 648/2004)

Kennzeichnung der Inhaltsstoffe

Komponente %

aliphatische Kohlenwasserstoffe 215-<30%

Seveso-Richtlinie (Katastrophenrisikominderung)

Seveso lll Teil | (Gefahrenkategorien von gefahrlichen Stoffen) Mengenschwelle (in Tonnen)
Untere Klasse Obere Klasse
P3a ENTZUNDBARE AEROSOLE 150 500

sEntziindbares" Aerosol der Gefahrenkategorie 1 oder 2, umfasst entzlindbare Gase der
Gefahrenkategorie 1 oder 2 oder entzlindbare Flissigkeiten der Gefahrenkategorie 1

Explosivstoff-Ausgangsstoff-Verordnung (EU 2019/1148)
Enthalt keine Stoffe, die in der Explosivstoff-Ausgangsstoff-Verordnung gelistet sind (EU 2019/1148)

Drogen-Ausgangsstoff-Verordnung (EG 273/2004)

Enthalt keine Stoffe, die in der Drogen-Ausgangsstoff-Verordnung gelistet sind (EG 273/2004, Stoffe die bei der unerlaubten Herstellung von
Suchtstoffen und psychotropen Substanzen verwendet werden)

Nationale Vorschriften

Deutschland

VOC Verordnung (ChemVOCFarbV) : VOC-Gehalt ;100 % (715.92 g/l)
Maximaler VOC-Inhalt : 0,009/
Beschaftigungsbeschrankungen : Beschrankungen gemafR Mutterschutzgesetz (MuSchG) beachten.
Beschrankungen gemafR Jugendarbeitsschutzgesetz (JArbSchG) beachten.
Wassergefahrdungsklasse (WGK) : WGK 1, Schwach wassergefahrdend (Einstufung nach AwSV, Anlage 1).
Treffer-Eintrag Uberschreiben (12. BImSchV) . Unterliegt nicht der Storfall-Verordnung (12. BImSchV)

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Eine Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung wurde nicht durchgefihrt

ABSCHNITT 16: Sonstige Angaben

Anderungshinweise

Abschnitt Geadndertes Element Anmerkungen

entspricht der Verordnung (EG) Nr.
1907/2006 (REACH) einschlieRlich
Anderungsverordnung (EU) 2020/878

Abkiirzungen und Akronyme:

ADN Européisches Ubereinkommen (iber die internationale Beférderung gefahrlicher Giiter auf Binnenwasserstralen
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Abkiirzungen und Akronyme:

ADR Européisches Ubereinkommen (iber die internationale Beférderung gefahrlicher Giiter auf der Strale
ATE Schatzwert der akuten Toxizitat

BKF Biokonzentrationsfaktor

BLV Biologischer Grenzwert

BOD Biochemischer Sauerstoffbedarf (BSB)

COD Chemischer Sauerstoffbedarf (CSB)

DMEL Abgeleitete Expositionshéhe mit minimaler Beeintrachtigung

DNEL Abgeleitete Expositionshohe ohne Beeintrachtigung

EG-Nr. Europaische Gemeinschaft Nummer

EC50 Mittlere effektive Konzentration

EN Europaische Norm

IARC Internationale Agentur fiir Krebsforschung

IATA Verband flr den internationalen Lufttransport

IMDG Gefahrgutvorschriften fir den internationalen Seetransport

LC50 Far 50 % einer Prufpopulation tédliche Konzentration

LD50 Fir 50 % einer Prufpopulation todliche Dosis (mediane letale Dosis)
LOAEL Niedrigste Dosis mit beobachtbarer schadlicher Wirkung

NOAEC Konzentration ohne beobachtbare schadliche Wirkung

NOAEL Dosis ohne beobachtbare schadliche Wirkung

NOEC Hochste geprifte Konzentration ohne beobachtete schadliche Wirkung
OECD Organisation flr wirtschaftliche Zusammenarbeit und Entwicklung
AGW Arbeitsplatzgrenzwert

PBT Persistenter, bioakkumulierbarer und toxischer Stoff

PNEC Abgeschatzte Nicht-Effekt-Konzentration

RID Ordnung fir die internationale Eisenbahnbeférderung gefahrlicher Guter
SDB Sicherheitsdatenblatt

STP Klaranlage

ThSB Theoretischer Sauerstoffbedarf (ThSB)

TLM Median Toleranzgrenze

VOC Fllchtige organische Verbindungen

CAS-Nr. Chemical Abstract Service - Nummer

N.A.G. Nicht Anderweitig Genannt

vPvB Sehr persistent und sehr bioakkumulierbar

ED Endokriner Disruptor

Vollstandiger Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Satze:

Aerosol 1 Aerosol, Kategorie 1

Eye Irrit. 2 Schwere Augenschadigung/Augenreizung, Kategorie 2

Flam. Gas 1A Entzlindbare Gase, Kategorie 1A
19.05.2022 (Uberarbeitungsdatum) DE - de 14/15
16.07.2025 (Druckdatum)
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Vollstéandiger Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Satze:

Flam. Lig. 2

Entzlindbare Flussigkeiten, Kategorie 2

Press. Gas (Liq.)

Gase unter Druck: Verflissigtes Gas

STOT SE 3 Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizitat (einmalige Exposition), Kategorie 3, betdubende Wirkungen
H220 Extrem entziindbares Gas.

H222 Extrem entziindbares Aerosol.

H225 Flissigkeit und Dampf leicht entziindbar.

H229 Behalter steht unter Druck: Kann bei Erwarmung bersten.

H280 Enthalt Gas unter Druck; kann bei Erwarmung explodieren.

H319 Verursacht schwere Augenreizung.

H336 Kann Schlafrigkeit und Benommenheit verursachen.

EUHO066 Wiederholter Kontakt kann zu sproder oder rissiger Haut fiihren.

1272/2008 [CLP]:

Verwendete Einstufung und Verfahren fiir die Erstellung der Einstufung von Gemischen gemaR Verordnung (EG)

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 Auf der Basis von Priifdaten
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Berechnungsmethoden
STOT SE 3 H336 Berechnungsmethoden

Sicherheitsdatenblatt (SDB), EU

Diese Informationen basieren auf unserem aktuellen Wissen und sollen das Produkt nur im Hinblick auf Gesundheit, Sicherheit und
Umweltbedingungen beschreiben. Sie dirfen also nicht als Garantie fur spezifische Eigenschaften des Produktes ausgelegt werden.
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_ SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
SOUD A.Il Fiche de Données de Sécurité
conformément au réglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

Numeéro de référence de la FDS: 100001413
Date d’émission: 05/11/2002 Date de révision: 19/05/2022 Remplace la version de: 05/11/2002 Version: 5.0

RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/de I’entreprise

1.1. Identificateur de produit

Forme du produit : Mélange

Nom commercial : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Type de produit : Détergent

Vaporisateur . Aérosol

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

Utilisations identifiées pertinentes

Destiné au grand public

Catégorie d’usage principal : Utilisation professionnelle,Utilisation par les consommateurs
Utilisation de la substance/mélange : Agent de nettoyage

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

Fournisseur

Soudal N.V.

Everdongenlaan 18-20

2300 Turnhout

Belgium

T+3214 4242 31, F +32 14 42 65 14
sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Numéro d’appel d’urgence

Pays/Région |Organisme/Société Adresse Numéro d’urgence Commentaire

France ORFILA +33 14542 59 59 Ce numéro fleche
automatiquement les
appels vers le centre
antipoison le plus
proche, en fonction du
lieu de I'appelant. Ces
centres anti-poison et
de toxicovigilance
fournissent une aide
médicale gratuite
(hors coat

d’appel), 24 heures
sur 24 et 7 jours sur
7.

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Classification selon le réeglement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Aérosol, catégorie 1 H222;H229
Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire, catégorie 2 H319
Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles — Exposition H336
unique, catégorie 3, Effets narcotiques

Texte intégral des mentions H et EUH : voir rubrique 16

Effets néfastes physicochimiques, pour la santé humaine et pour I’environnement

Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous I'effet de la chaleur. Aérosol extrémement inflammable. Peut provoquer somnolence ou vertiges.
Provoque une sévére irritation des yeux.
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Fiche de Données de Sécurité

conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

2.2. Eléments d’étiquetage

Etiquetage selon le reglement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Pictogrammes de danger (CLP)

Mention d’avertissement (CLP)
Contient
Mentions de danger (CLP)

Conseils de prudence (CLP)

Phrases EUH

GHS02 GHSO07

: Danger
: acétone
. H222 - Aérosol extrémement inflammable.

H229 - Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous I'effet de la chaleur.
H319 - Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.
H336 - Peut provoquer somnolence ou vertiges.

: P101 - En cas de consultation d’'un médecin, garder a disposition le récipient ou I'étiquette.

P102 - Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

P210 - Tenir a I'écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, des flammes
nues et de toute autre source d’inflammation. Ne pas fumer.

P211 - Ne pas vaporiser sur une flamme nue ou sur toute autre source d’ignition.

P251 - Ne pas perforer, ni briler, méme aprés usage.

P280 - Porter un équipement de protection des yeux et du visage.

P304+P340 - EN CAS D’INHALATION: transporter la personne a I'extérieur et la maintenir
dans une position ou elle peut confortablement respirer.

P410+P412 - Protéger du rayonnement solaire. Ne pas exposer a une température
supérieure a 122 °F, 50 °C.

P501 - Eliminer le contenu, le récipient dans un centre de collecte de déchets dangereux ou
spéciaux, conformément a la réglementation locale, régionale, nationale et/ou
internationale.

: EUHO066 - L’exposition répétée peut provoquer dessechement ou gergures de la peau.

Dérogation aux exigences en matiere d’étiquetage conformement a l'article 23, point c), du réglement CLP; annexe |, partie 1, section 1.3.3

2.3. Autres dangers

Le produit ne répond pas aux critéeres de classification PBT et vPvB
Ne contient pas de substances PBT et/ou vPvB = 0,1 % évaluées conformément a I'annexe XllI du réglement REACH

Composant

Substance(s) ne répondant pas aux criteres PBT du
reglement REACH, conformément a I'annexe XIl|

acétone (67-64-1), propane (74-98-6), butane (106-97-8)

Substance(s) ne répondant pas aux criteéres vPvB du
reglement REACH, conformément a I'annexe Xl

acétone (67-64-1), propane (74-98-6), butane (106-97-8)

Le mélange ne contient pas de substance(s) incluse(s) dans la liste établie conformément a I'article 59, par. 1, du reglement REACH, pour avoir des
propriétés perturbant le systeme endocrinien, ou la ou les substances n’est/ne sont pas identifiée(s) comme ayant des propriétés perturbant le
systéme endocrinien conformément aux critéres établis dans le Réglement délégué (UE) 2017/2100 de la Commission ou le Réglement (UE)
2018/605 de la Commission, a une concentration égale ou supérieure a 0,1 %

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

3.2. Mélanges

substance possédant une/des valeurs limites
d’exposition professionnelle nationales (FR);
substance possédant des valeurs limites d’exposition
professionnelle communautaires

Nom Identificateur de produit | % Classification selon le reglement
(CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]
acétone N° CAS: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Lig. 2, H225

N° CE: 200-662-2

N° Index: 606-001-00-8

N° REACH: 01-2119471330-
49

Eye Irrit. 2, H319
STOT SE 3, H336
EUHO066
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Fiche de Données de Sécurité
conformément au réglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

Nom Identificateur de produit | % Classification selon le reglement
(CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]

propane N° CAS: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220

(Gaz propulseur (Aérosol)) N° CE: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280

N° Index: 601-003-00-5
N° REACH: 01-2119486944-

21
butane N° CAS: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Gaz propulseur (Aérosol)) N° CE: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Liqg.), H280

N° Index: 601-004-00-0
N° REACH: 01-2119474691-
32

Produit soumis a I'annexe | du réglement CLP, point 1.1.3.7. Les régles de divulgation des composants sont modifiées dans ce cas
Texte intégral des mentions H et EUH : voir rubrique 16

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours

4.1. Description des mesures de premiers secours

Premiers soins général . Appeler un centre antipoison ou un médecin en cas de malaise.

Premiers soins aprés inhalation . Transporter la personne a I'extérieur et la maintenir dans une position ou elle peut
confortablement respirer.

Premiers soins aprés contact avec la peau . Laver la peau avec beaucoup d’eau.

Premiers soins aprés contact oculaire . Rincer avec précaution a I'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si

la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer. Si
lirritation oculaire persiste: consulter un médecin.
Premiers soins aprés ingestion . Appeler un centre antipoison ou un médecin en cas de malaise.

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés

Symptdmes/effets : Peut provogquer somnolence ou vertiges.
Symptémes/effets aprés contact avec la peau : L’exposition répétée peut provoquer dessechement ou gergures de la peau.
Symptémes/effets aprés contact oculaire . lIrritation des yeux.

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires

Traitement symptomatique.

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

5.1. Moyens d’extinction

Moyens d’extinction appropriés . Eau pulvérisée. Poudre séche. Mousse. Dioxyde de carbone.

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Danger d’'incendie . Aérosol extrémement inflammable.

Danger d’explosion . Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous I'effet de la chaleur.
Produits de décomposition dangereux en cas : Dégagement possible de fumées toxiques.

d’'incendie

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Protection en cas d’incendie . Ne pas intervenir sans un équipement de protection adapté. Appareil de protection
respiratoire autonome isolant. Protection compléte du corps.
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Fiche de Données de Sécurité
conformément au réglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence

Pour les non-secouristes

Procédures d'urgence . Ventiler la zone de déversement. Pas de flammes nues, pas d’étincelles et interdiction de
fumer. Eviter de respirer les poussiéres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols. Eviter le
contact avec la peau et les yeux.

Pour les secouristes

Equipement de protection . Ne pas intervenir sans un équipement de protection adapté. Pour plus d’informations, se
reporter a la rubrique 8 : "Controle de I'exposition-protection individuelle".

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I’environnement

Eviter le rejet dans I'environnement.

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Procédés de nettoyage . Absorber tout produit répandu avec du sable ou de la terre. Mettre le produit absorbé dans
un récipient qui se referme. Rincer les surfaces souillées abondamment a I'eau. Nettoyer le
matériel et les vétements aprés le travail.

Autres informations : Eliminer les matieres ou résidus solides dans un centre autorisé.

6.4. Référence a d’autres rubriques

Pour plus d’informations, se reporter a la rubrique 13.

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage

7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans : Tenir a I'écart de la chaleur, des surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, des flammes nues et de

danger toute autre source d’inflammation. Ne pas fumer. Ne pas vaporiser sur une flamme nue ou
sur toute autre source d’ignition. Ne pas perforer, ni briler, méme aprés usage. Utiliser
seulement en plein air ou dans un endroit bien ventilé. Eviter de respirer les vapeurs,
aérosols, brouillards. Eviter le contact avec la peau et les yeux. Porter un équipement de
protection individuel.

Mesures d’hygiéne : Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit. Se laver les mains aprés toute
manipulation.

7.2. Conditions d’un stockage siir, y compris les éventuelles incompatibilités

Conditions de stockage : Protéger du rayonnement solaire. Ne pas exposer a une température supérieure a 50
°C/122 °F. Garder sous clef. Stocker dans un endroit bien ventilé. Maintenir le récipient
fermé de maniére étanche. Tenir au frais.

Produits incompatibles . Sources de chaleur. Sources d’ignition. Agent oxydant. Acides forts. Bases fortes.

Matériaux d’emballage : Aérosol.

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s)

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 8: Controles de I’exposition/protection individuelle

8.1. Parameétres de controle

Valeurs limites nationales d’exposition professionnelle et biologiques

acétone (67-64-1)

UE - Valeur limite indicative d’exposition professionnelle (IOEL)

Nom local Acetone
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Fiche de Données de Sécurité

conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

acétone (67-64-1)

IOEL TWA

1210 mg/m?

500 ppm

Référence réglementaire

COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

France - Valeurs Limites d’exposition professionnelle

Nom local Acétone

VME (OEL TWA) 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm

VLE (OEL C/STEL) 2420 mg/m?
1000 ppm

Remarque

Valeurs réglementaires contraignantes

Référence réglementaire

Article R4412-149 du Code du travail (réf.: INRS ED 6443, 2022; Outil65; Décret n® 2019-
1487; Décret n° 2020-1546; Décret n° 2021-434; Décret n° 2021-1849)

butane (106-97-8)

France - Valeurs Limites d’exposition professionnelle

Nom local n-Butane
VME (OEL TWA) 1900 mg/m?
800 ppm

Remarque

Valeurs recommandées/admises

Référence réglementaire

Circulaire du Ministére du travail (réf.: INRS ED 6443, 2022; Outil65)

DNEL et PNEC

acétone (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Travailleurs)

Aigué - effets locaux, inhalation

2420 mg/m?

A long terme - effets systémiques, cutanée

186 mg/kg de poids corporel/jour

A long terme - effets systémiques, inhalation

1210 mg/m?®

DNEL/DMEL (Population générale)

A long terme - effets systémiques,orale

62 mg/kg de poids corporel/jour

A long terme - effets systémiques, inhalation

200 mg/m?

A long terme - effets systémiques, cutanée

62 mg/kg de poids corporel/jour

PNEC (Eau)

PNEC aqua (eau douce) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC aqua (eau de mer) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (intermittente, eau douce) 21 mg/l

PNEC (Sédiments)

PNEC sédiments (eau douce)

30,4 mg/kg poids sec

PNEC sédiments (eau de mer)

3,04 mg/kg poids sec

PNEC (Sol)

PNEC sol

29,5 mg/kg poids sec
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Fiche de Données de Sécurité

conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

acétone (67-64-1)

PNEC (STP)

PNEC station d’épuration

100 mg/l

8.2. Contréles de I’exposition

Controles techniques appropriés

Contrdles techniques appropriés:

Assurer une bonne ventilation du poste de travail.

Equipements de protection individuelle

Symbole(s) de I’équipement de protection individuelle:

Protection des yeux et du visage

Protection oculaire:
Lunettes de protection (EN 166)

Protection de la peau

Protection de la peau et du corps:

Vétements de protection (EN 14605 ou EN 13034)

Protection des mains:

Gants de protection contre les produits chimiques (EN 374)

Protection des mains

Type Matériau

Perméation Epaisseur (mm) Pénétration

Norme

Caoutchouc butyle

6 (> 480 minutes) 0.7

EN ISO 374

Protection respiratoire

Protection respiratoire:

En cas de ventilation insuffisante, porter un appareil respiratoire approprié

Controles d’exposition liés a la protection de I’environnement

Contrdles d’exposition liés a la protection de I’environnement:

Eviter le rejet dans I'environnement.

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

Etat physique

Couleur

Apparence

Odeur

Seuil olfactif

Point de fusion

Point de congélation

Point d’ébullition
Inflammabilité

Propriétés explosives

Limite inférieure d’explosion
Limite supérieure d’explosion
Point d’éclair

Température d’auto-inflammation

: Liquide

Incolore.

. Aérosol.
. odeur d’acétone.

Pas disponible
Non applicable
Pas disponible
Pas disponible

. Aérosol extrémement inflammable.

Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous I'effet de la chaleur.
1,8 vol %

13 vol %

Non applicable

Pas disponible
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Fiche de Données de Sécurité
conformément au réglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

Température de décomposition : Pas disponible
pH : Pas disponible
Viscosité, cinématique : Pas disponible
Solubilité : Pas disponible
Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log Kow) : Pas disponible
Pression de vapeur : Pas disponible
Pression de vapeur a 50°C : Pas disponible
Masse volumique : 0,794 kg/l (20°C)
Densité relative : Pas disponible
Densité relative de vapeur a 20°C : Pas disponible
Caractéristiques d’une particule : Non applicable

9.2. Autres informations

Informations concernant les classes de danger physique

% de composants inflammables : 100,001 %

Autres caractéristiques de sécurité
Teneur en COV : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité

10.1. Réactivité

Aérosol extrémement inflammable. Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous I'effet de la chaleur.

10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stable dans les conditions normales.

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Pas de réaction dangereuse connue dans les conditions normales d’emploi.

10.4. Conditions a éviter

Eviter le contact avec les surfaces chaudes. Chaleur. Pas de flammes, pas d’étincelles. Supprimer toute source d’ignition.

10.5. Matiéres incompatibles

Sources de chaleur. Sources d’ignition. Acides forts. Bases fortes.

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Aucun produit de décomposition dangereux ne devrait étre généré dans les conditions normales de stockage et d’emploi.

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques

11.1. Informations sur les classes de danger telles que définies dans le reglement (CE) n° 1272/2008

Toxicité aigué (orale) . Non classé
Toxicité aigué (cutanée) . Non classé
Toxicité aigué (Inhalation) . Non classé

acétone (67-64-1)

DL50 orale rat 5800 mg/kg (Rat, Femelle, Valeur expérimentale, Oral, 14 jour(s))

DL50 orale 5800 mg/kg de poids corporel

DL50 cutanée lapin > 15800 mg/kg de poids corporel (24 h, Lapin, Méle, Valeur expérimentale, Dermique, 14

jour(s))

DL50 voie cutanée > 15688 mg/kg de poids corporel

CL50 Inhalation - Rat 132 mg/l (3 h, Rat, Male, Valeur expérimentale, Inhalation (vapeurs))
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Fiche de Données de Sécurité

conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

acétone (67-64-1)

CL50 Inhalation - Rat (Poussiére/brouillard)

‘ 50100 mg/!

propane (74-98-6)

CL50 Inhalation - Rat [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minutes, Rat, Male / femelle, Valeur expérimentale, Inhalation (gaz))

butane (106-97-8)

CL50 Inhalation - Rat [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minutes, Rat, Male / femelle, Valeur expérimentale d'un produit
similaire, Inhalation (gaz))

Corrosion cutanéel/irritation cutanée Non classé
acétone (67-64-1)
oH ‘ 5-6 (20 °C)

butane (106-97-8)

pH

‘ Aucun renseignement disponible dans la littérature

Lésions oculaires gravesl/irritation oculaire

Provoque une sévere irritation des yeux.

acétone (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20°C)

butane (106-97-8)

pH

‘ Aucun renseignement disponible dans la littérature

Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée
Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales
Cancérogénicité

Toxicité pour la reproduction

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles
(STOT) (exposition unique)

Non classé
Non classé
Non classé

. Non classé

Peut provoquer somnolence ou vertiges.

acétone (67-64-1)

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles
(STOT) (exposition unique)

Peut provoquer somnolence ou vertiges.

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles . Non classé
(STOT) (exposition répétée)
Danger par aspiration Non classé
SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Vaporisateur ‘ Aérosol

acétone (67-64-1)

Viscosité, cinématique

‘ Aucun renseignement disponible dans la littérature

butane (106-97-8)

Viscosité, cinématique

‘ Aucun renseignement disponible dans la littérature

11.2. Informations sur les autres dangers

Pas d’'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques

12.1. Toxicité

Ecologie - général

: Ce produit n'est pas considéré comme toxique pour les organismes aquatiques et ne

provoque pas d’effets néfastes a long terme dans I'environnement.
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Fiche de Données de Sécurité

conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

Dangers pour le milieu aquatique, a court terme : Non classé
(aigué)

Dangers pour le milieu aquatique, a long terme : Non classé
(chronique)

acétone (67-64-1)

CL50 - Poisson [1] 5540 mg/I

CE50 - Autres organismes aquatiques [1]

12600 mg/l waterflea

CE50 - Autres organismes aquatiques [2]

3400 mg/l

LOEC (chronique)

> 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

NOEC (chronique)

=79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

propane (74-98-6)

CL50 - Poisson [1]

50 mg/l (96 h, Pisces, Eau douce (non salée), QSAR, Valeur estimative)

CE50 96h - Algues [1]

12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Eau douce (non salée), QSAR)

butane (106-97-8)

CL50 - Poisson [1]

24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 h, Pisces, Eau douce (non salée), QSAR)

CE50 96h - Algues [1]

7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Eau douce (non salée), QSAR)

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Persistance et dégradabilité

Non rapidement dégradable

acétone (67-64-1)

Persistance et dégradabilité

Facilement biodégradable dans I'eau.

Demande biochimique en oxygéne (DBO)

1,43 g O,/g substance

Demande chimique en oxygéne (DCO)

1,92 g O,/g substance

DThO

2,2 g O,/g substance

propane (74-98-6)

Persistance et dégradabilité

‘ Facilement biodégradable dans I'eau.

butane (106-97-8)

Persistance et dégradabilité

‘ Facilement biodégradable dans I'eau.

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

acétone (67-64-1)

BCF - Poisson [1]

0,69 (Pisces, Etude de littérature)

Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log Pow)

-0,24

Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Faible potentiel de bioaccumulation (FCB < 500).

propane (74-98-6)

Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log Pow)

1,1 — 2,8 (Valeur expérimentale, 20 °C)

Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Faible potentiel de bioaccumulation (Log Kow < 4).

butane (106-97-8)

Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log Pow)

2,8 (Valeur expérimentale, 20 °C)
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conformément au réglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

butane (106-97-8)

Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Faible potentiel de bioaccumulation (Log Kow < 4).

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

acétone (67-64-1)

Tension superficielle

23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Coefficient d’adsorption normalisé du carbone
organique (Log Koc)

0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Valeur calculée)

Ecologie - sol

Tres mobile dans le sol.

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Le produit ne répond pas aux critéres de classification PBT et vPvB

Composant

Substance(s) ne répondant pas aux criteres PBT du
réglement REACH, conformément a I'annexe Xl

acétone (67-64-1), propane (74-98-6), butane (106-97-8)

Substance(s) ne répondant pas aux critéres vPvB du
reglement REACH, conformément a I'annexe XIll

acétone (67-64-1), propane (74-98-6), butane (106-97-8)

12.6. Propriétés perturbant le systéme endocrinien

Pas d’informations complémentaires disponibles

12.7. Autres effets néfastes

Pas d’'informations complémentaires disponibles

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives a I’élimination

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets

Méthodes de traitement des déchets
Recommandations pour I'élimination des eaux
usées

Informations sur les déchets écologiques

Liste européenne des déchets (LoW, CE 2000/532)

. Eviter le rejet dans I'environnement.

: Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément aux consignes de tri du collecteur agréé.
. Ne pas rejeter a I'égout ou dans I'environnement.

16 05 04* - gaz en récipients a pression (y compris les halons) contenant des substances

dangereuses
20 01 29* - détergents contenant des substances dangereuses

15 01 10* - emballages contenant des résidus de substances dangereuses ou contaminés

par de tels résidus

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport

En conformité avec: ADR/IMDG / IATA/ADN /RID /

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.1. Numéro ONU ou numéro d’identification
UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950
14.2. Désignation officielle de transport de ’ONU
AEROSOLS ‘ AEROSOLS ‘ Aerosols, flammable ‘ AEROSOLS ‘ AEROSOLS
19/05/2022 (Date de révision) FR - fr 10/15
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Fiche de Données de Sécurité

conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

ADR

IMDG

IATA

ADN

RID

Description document de tra

nsport

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1,
©)

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1

UN 1950 Aerosols,
flammable, 2.1

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1

14.3. Classe(s) de danger

pour le transport

2.1

2.1

2.1

2.1

2.1

14.4. Groupe d’emballage

Non applicable

Non applicable

Non applicable

Non applicable

Non applicable

14.5. Dangers pour I’environnement

Dangereux pour
'environnement: Non

Dangereux pour
'environnement: Non
Polluant marin: Non

N° FS (Feu): F-D

N° FS (Déversement): S-U

Dangereux pour
'environnement: Non

Dangereux pour
I'environnement: Non

Dangereux pour
I'environnement: Non

Pas d’'informations supplémentaires disponibles

14.6. Précautions particuliéres a prendre par I'utilisateur

Transport par voie terrestre
Code de classification (ADR)
Dispositions spéciales (ADR)
Quantités limitées (ADR)
Quantités exceptées (ADR)
Instructions d’emballage (ADR)
Dispositions spéciales d’emball

Dispositions relatives a I‘'emballage en commun

(ADR)

Catégorie de transport (ADR)
Dispositions spéciales de trans
Dispositions spéciales de trans

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
11

: EO
. P207, LP200

age (ADR)

. PP87,RR6, L2
: MP9

D2

port - Colis (ADR)
port - Chargement,

déchargement et manutention (ADR)

Dispositions spéciales de trans
(ADR)

Code de restriction en tunnels (ADR)

Transport maritime
Dispositions spéciales (IMDG)

Instructions d’emballage (IMDG)
Dispositions spéciales d’emballage (IMDG)

Catégorie de chargement (IMD

Arrimage et manutention (Code IMDG)

Tri (IMDG)

Transport aérien

Quantités exceptées avion passagers et cargo

(IATA)

Quantités limitées avion passagers et cargo (IATA)
Quantité nette max. pour quantité limitée avion

passagers et cargo (IATA)
Instructions d’emballage avion
(IATA)

port - Exploitation

: 63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959
. P207, LP200
. PP87,L2

: Aucun(e)

: SW1, SW22

G)

: V14
: CV9, CV12

. 82

: D

. SG69

passagers et cargo

: EO

© Y203
. 30kgG

: 203
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conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

Quantité nette max. pour avion passagers et cargo : 75kg
(IATA)

Instructions d’emballage avion cargo seulement ;203
(IATA)

Quantité max. nette avion cargo seulement (IATA) 150kg

Dispositions spéciales (IATA)

: A145, A167, A802

Code ERG (IATA) 10L
Transport par voie fluviale
Code de classification (ADN) . 5F

Dispositions spéciales (ADN)

190, 327, 344, 625

Quantités limitées (ADN) 1L
Quantités exceptées (ADN) EO
Equipement exigé (ADN) : PP, EX, A
Ventilation (ADN) . VEO1, VEO4
Nombre de cones/feux bleus (ADN) 1
Transport ferroviaire

Code de classification (RID) . 5F

Dispositions spéciales (RID)

190, 327, 344, 625

Quantités limitées (RID) 1L

Quantités exceptées (RID) EO
Instructions d’emballage (RID) P207, LP200
Dispositions spéciales d’emballage (RID) . PP87, RR6, L2
Dispositions particuliéres relatives a I'emballageen : MP9
commun (RID)

Catégorie de transport (RID) D2
Dispositions spéciales de transport - Colis (RID) . W14
Dispositions spéciales de transport - Chargement, : CW9, CW12
déchargement et manutention (RID)

Colis express (RID) . CE2

Numéro d’identification du danger (RID) 123

14.7. Transport maritime en vrac conformément aux instruments de I’OMI

Non applicable

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives a la réglementation

15.1. Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiéere de sécurité, de santé et

d’environnement
Réglementations UE

Annexe XVII de REACH (Liste de restriction)

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans I'’Annexe XVII de REACH (Conditions de restriction)

Annexe XIV de REACH (Liste d’autorisation)

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans I'annexe XIV de REACH (Liste d’autorisation)
Liste candidate REACH (SVHC)

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des substances candidates de REACH

Réglement PIC (UE 649/2012, consentement préalable en connaissance de cause)

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste PIC (Réglement UE 649/2012 concernant les exportations et importations de produits
chimiques dangereux)

Réglement POP (UE 2019/1021, polluants organiques persistants)

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des POP (réglement UE 2019/1021 sur les polluants organiques persistants)

Réglement sur I’ozone (2024/590)

Ne contient aucune substance listée dans la liste des substances appauvrissant la couche d’'ozone (Réglement (CE) n° 2024/590 relatif a des
substances appauvrissant la couche d’ozone)
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conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

Réglement (CE) du Conseil pour le contréle des biens a double usage
Ne contient aucune substance soumise au REGLEMENT (CE) DU CONSEIL relatif au contréle des biens a double usage

Directive COV (2004/42/CE, composés organiques volatils)
Teneur en COV : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

Réglement sur les détergents (CE 648/2004)

Etiquetage du contenu

Composant %

hydrocarbures aliphatiques 215-<30%

Directive Seveso (2012/18/UE, réduction des risques de catastrophes)

Seveso lll Partie | (Catégories de substances dangereuses) Quantité seuil (tonnes)
Seuil bas Seuil haut
P3a AEROSOLS INFLAMMABLES 150 500

Aérosols «inflammables» de catégorie 1 ou 2, contenant des gaz inflammables de
catégorie 1 ou 2 ou des liquides inflammables de catégorie 1

Réglement sur les précurseurs d’explosifs (UE 2019/1148)

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des précurseurs d’explosifs (Réglement UE 2019/1148 relatif a la commercialisation et a
I'utilisation des précurseurs d’explosifs)

Réglement sur les précurseurs de drogues (CE 273/2004)

Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des précurseurs de drogues (Reglement CE 273/2004 relatif a la fabrication et a la mise sur
le marché de certaines substances utilisées pour la fabrication illicite de stupéfiants et de substances psychotropes)

Directives nationales

France

Maladies professionnelles

Code Description

RG 84 Affections engendrées par les solvants organiques liquides a usage professionnel : hydrocarbures liquides
aliphatiques ou cycliques saturés ou insaturés et leurs mélanges ; hydrocarbures halogénés liquides ; dérivés nitrés
des hydrocarbures aliphatiques ; alcools ; glycols, éthers de glycol ; cétones ; aldéhydes ; éthers aliphatiques et
cycliques, dont le tétrahydrofurane ; esters ; diméthylformamide et dimétylacétamine ; acétonitrile et propionitrile ;
pyridine ; diméthylsulfone et diméthylsulfoxyde

15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique

Aucune évaluation de la sécurité chimique n’a été effectuée

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations

Indications de changement

Rubrique Elément modifié Remarques

conforme au Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006
(REACH) tel que modifié par le Réglement
(UE) 2020/878

Abréviations et acronymes:

ADN Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par voies de navigation intérieures
ADR Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises Dangereuses par Route

ETA Estimation de la toxicité aigué
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Abréviations et acronymes:

FBC Facteur de bioconcentration

VLB Valeur limite biologique

DBO Demande biochimique en oxygéne (DBO)

DCO Demande chimique en oxygéne (DCO)

DMEL Dose dérivée avec effet minimum

DNEL Dose dérivée sans effet

N° CE Numéro de la Communauté européenne

CE50 Concentration médiane effective

EN Norme européenne

CIRC Centre international de recherche sur le cancer

IATA Association internationale du transport aérien

IMDG Code maritime international des marchandises dangereuses
CL50 Concentration Iétale pour 50 % de la population testée (concentration Iétale médiane)
LD50 Dose létale médiane pour 50 % de la population testée (dose létale médiane)
LOAEL Dose minimale avec effet nocif observé

NOAEC Concentration sans effet nocif observé

NOAEL Dose sans effet nocif observé

NOEC Concentration sans effet observé

OCDE Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques
VLE Limite d’exposition professionnelle

PBT Persistant, bioaccumulable et toxique

PNEC Concentration(s) prédite(s) sans effet

RID Reéglement International concernant le transport de marchandises dangereuses par chemin de fer
FDS Fiche de Données de Sécurité

STP Station d’épuration

DThO Besoin théorique en oxygéne (BThO)

TLM Tolérance limite médiane

cov Composés organiques volatiles

N° CAS Numéro d’enregistrement auprés du Chemical Abstracts Service
N.S.A. Non spécifié ailleurs

vPvB Tres persistant et trés bioaccumulable

PE Perturbateur endocrinien

Texte intégral des phrases H et EUH:

Aerosol 1 Aérosol, catégorie 1

Eye Irrit. 2 Lésions oculaires graveslirritation oculaire, catégorie 2

Flam. Gas 1A Gaz inflammables, catégorie 1A

Flam. Liqg. 2 Liquides inflammables, catégorie 2

Press. Gas (Liq.) Gaz sous pression : Gaz liquéfié
19/05/2022 (Date de révision) FR - fr 14/15
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Fiche de Données de Sécurité
conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le réglement (UE) 2020/878

Texte intégral des phrases H et EUH:

STOT SE 3 Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles — Exposition unique, catégorie 3, Effets narcotiques
H220 Gaz extrémement inflammable.

H222 Aérosol extrémement inflammable.

H225 Liquide et vapeurs trés inflammables.

H229 Récipient sous pression: peut éclater sous I'effet de la chaleur.

H280 Contient un gaz sous pression; peut exploser sous I'effet de la chaleur.

H319 Provoque une séveére irritation des yeux.

H336 Peut provoquer somnolence ou vertiges.

EUHO066 L’exposition répétée peut provoquer desséchement ou gergures de la peau.

Classification et procédure utilisée pour établir la classification des mélanges conformément au réglement (CE)
1272/2008 [CLP]:

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 D’aprés les données d’essais
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Méthode de calcul
STOT SE 3 H336 Méthode de calcul

Fiche de données de sécurité (FDS), UE

Ces informations sont basées sur nos connaissances actuelles et décrivent le produit pour les seuls besoins de la santé, de la sécurité et de
'environnement. Elles ne devraient donc pas étre interprétées comme garantissant une quelconque propriété spécifique du produit.
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] SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
so D A.Il Ficha de Datos de Seguridad
u segun el Reglamento REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificado por el Reglamento (CE) 2020/878

Numero de referencia de la ficha de datos de seguridad (FDS): 100001413
Fecha de emision: 05/11/2002 Fecha de revision: 19/05/2022 Reemplaza la version de: 05/11/2002 Versién: 5.0

SECCION 1: Identificaciéon de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa

1.1. Identificador de producto

Forma del producto : Mezcla

Nombre comercial : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Tipo de producto : Detergente

Vaporizador . Aerosol

1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados

Usos pertinentes identificados

Destinado al publico en general
Categoria de uso principal : Uso profesional,Uso por el consumidor
Uso de la sustancia/mezcla : Agente de limpieza

1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad

Proveedor

Soudal N.V.

Everdongenlaan 18-20

2300 Turnhout

Belgium

T+3214 4242 31, F +32 14 42 65 14
sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Teléfono de emergencia

Pais/Zona Organismo/Empresa Direccion Numero de Comentario
emergencia
Espafia Servicio de Informacién Toxicologica C/José Echegaray n°4 +34 91 562 04 20 (solo emergencias
Instituto Nacional de Toxicologia y 28232 Las Rozas de Madrid | +34 91 411 26 76 toxicologicas),
Ciencias Forenses, Departamento de (teléfono solo para Informacion en
Madrid médicos) espafiol (24h/365
dias)

SECCION 2: Identificacién de los peligros

2.1. Clasificacion de la sustancia o de la mezcla

Clasificacion segun Reglamento (UE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Aerosol, categoria 1 H222;H229
Lesiones oculares graves o irritacion ocular, categoria 2 H319

Toxicidad especifica en determinados 6rganos — Exposicion  H336

unica, categoria 3, narcosis

Texto completo de las frases H y EUH: ver seccion 16

Efectos adversos fisicoquimicos, para la salud humana y el medio ambiente

Recipiente a presion: Puede reventar si se calienta. Aerosol extremadamente inflamable. Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo. Provoca irritacion
ocular grave.

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta

Etiquetado segun el Reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]
Pictogramas de peligro (CLP)

19/05/2022 (Fecha de revision) ES-es 115
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Ficha de Datos de Seguridad

segun el Reglamento REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificado por el Reglamento (CE) 2020/878

Palabra de advertencia (CLP)
Contiene
Indicaciones de peligro (CLP)

Consejos de prudencia (CLP)

Frases EUH

GHS02 GHSO07

: Peligro
. Acetona
. H222 - Aerosol extremadamente inflamable.

H229 - Recipiente a presion: Puede reventar si se calienta.
H319 - Provoca irritacién ocular grave.
H336 - Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo.

: P101 - Si se necesita consejo médico, tener a mano el envase o la etiqueta.

P102 - Mantener fuera del alcance de los nifios.

P210 - Mantener alejado del calor, de superficies calientes, de chispas, de llamas abiertas y
de cualquier otra fuente de ignicion. No fumar.

P211 - No pulverizar sobre una llama abierta u otra fuente de ignicion.

P251 - No perforar ni quemar, incluso después de su uso.

P280 - Llevar equipo de proteccion para los ojos y la cara.

P304+P340 - EN CASO DE INHALACION: Transportar a la persona al aire libre y
mantenerla en una posicién que le facilite la respiracion.

P410+P412 - Proteger de la luz del sol. No exponer a temperaturas superiores a 122 °F, 50
°C.

P501 - Eliminar el contenido, el recipiente en un punto de recogida de residuos peligrosos o
especiales, de acuerdo con la normativa local, regional, nacional y/o internacional.

: EUHO066 - La exposicién repetida puede provocar sequedad o formacién de grietas en la

piel.

Exenciones a los requisitos de etiquetado, de acuerdo con el articulo 23 (c) del CLP; anexo 1, parte 1, seccion 1.3.3

2.3. Otros peligros

El producto no cumple los criterios de clasificacion PBT y mPmB
No contiene sustancias PBT y/o mPmB 2= 0,1% evaluadas conforme al anexo XIll de REACH

Componente

Sustancia(s) que no cumple(n) los criterios de PBT
del Reglamento REACH, de conformidad con el
anexo Xl

Acetona (67-64-1), Propano (74-98-6), butano (106-97-8)

Sustancia(s) que no cumple(n) los criterios de mPmB
del Reglamento REACH, de conformidad con el
anexo Xl

Acetona (67-64-1), Propano (74-98-6), butano (106-97-8)

La mezcla no contiene ni sustancia(s) incluida(s) en la lista establecida con arreglo al articulo 59, apartado 1 del Reglamento REACH por sus
propiedades de alteracién endocrina, ni sustancia(s) identificada(s) como poseedoras de propiedades de alteracion endocrina con arreglo a los
criterios establecidos en el Reglamento Delegado (UE) 2017/2100 de la Comisién o en el Reglamento (UE) 2018/605 de la Comision en una

concentracion igual o superior al 0,1 %

SECCION 3: Composicién/informacion sobre los componentes

3.2. Mezclas

Nombre Identificador de % Clasificacion segun Reglamento
producto (UE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]
Acetona N° CAS: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Liq. 2, H225
sustancia con uno o varios limites nacionales de N° CE: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319
exposicion en el lugar de trabajo (ES); sustancia ala | N° indice: 606-001-00-8 STOT SE 3, H336
que se aplica un limite comunitario de exposicién en | REACH-no: 01-2119471330- EUH066
el lugar de trabajo 49
Propano N° CAS: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Gas propulsor (Aerosol)) N° CE: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280
N° indice: 601-003-00-5
REACH-no: 01-2119486944-
21
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Nombre Identificador de % Clasificacion segun Reglamento
producto (UE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]

butano N° CAS: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220

(Gas propulsor (Aerosol)) N° CE: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280

N° indice: 601-004-00-0
REACH-no: 01-2119474691-
32

Producto sujeto al Anexo 1 del CLP, punto 1.1.3.7. Las reglas de divulgacion de los componentes se modifican en este caso.
Texto completo de las frases H y EUH: ver seccion 16

SECCION 4: Primeros auxilios

4.1. Descripcion de los primeros auxilios

Medidas de primeros auxilios general : Llamar a un centro de informacion toxicoldgica o a un médico en caso de malestar.

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de inhalaciéon : Transportar a la persona al aire libre y mantenerla en una posicién que le facilite la
respiracion.

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de contacto  : Lavar la piel con abundante agua.

con la piel

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de contacto  : Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si

con los ojos lleva y resulta facil. Seguir aclarando. Si persiste la irritacion ocular: Consultar a un médico.

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de ingestion  : Llamar a un centro de informacién toxicoldégica o a un médico en caso de malestar.

4.2. Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados

Sintomas/efectos . Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo.
Sintomas/efectos después de contacto con la piel . La exposicion repetida puede provocar sequedad o formacion de grietas en la piel.
Sintomas/efectos después del contacto con el ojo : Irritacion de los ojos.

4.3. Indicacion de toda atencion médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente

Tratamiento sintomatico.

SECCION 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

5.1. Medios de extincion

Medios de extinciéon apropiados : Agua pulverizada. Polvo seco. Espuma. Diéxido de carbono.

5.2. Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla

Peligro de incendio . Aerosol extremadamente inflamable.

Peligro de explosion . Recipiente a presion: Puede reventar si se calienta.
Productos de descomposicién peligrosos en caso . Posible emision de humos toxicos.

de incendio

5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios

Protecciéon durante la extincion de incendios : No intervenir sin equipo de proteccion adecuado. Aparato auténomo y aislante de
proteccion respiratoria. Proteccion completa del cuerpo.

SECCION 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccion y procedimientos de emergencia

Para el personal que no forma parte de los servicios de emergencia

Procedimientos de emergencia . Ventilar la zona de derrame. No exponer a llamas descubiertas o chispas y abstenerse de
fumar. Evitar respirar el polvo/el humo/el gas/la niebla/los vapores/el aerosol. Evitar el
contacto con los ojos y la piel.
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Para el personal de emergencia

Equipo de proteccion : No intervenir sin equipo de protecciéon adecuado. Para mas informacion, ver seccion 8 :
"Control de la exposicidon-proteccion individual”.

6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

Evitar su liberacion al medio ambiente.

6.3. Métodos y material de contencion y de limpieza

Procedimientos de limpieza : Absorber todo el producto vertido con arena o tierra. Depositar el producto absorbido en
recipientes cerrados. Lavar las superficies contaminadas con agua abundante. Limpiar el
material y la ropa después del trabajo.

Otros datos : Eliminar los materiales o residuos soélidos en un centro autorizado.

6.4. Referencia a otras secciones

Para mas informacion, ver seccion 13.

SECCION 7: Manipulacién y almacenamiento

7.1. Precauciones para una manipulaciéon segura

Precauciones para una manipulacién segura . Mantener alejado del calor, de superficies calientes, de chispas, de llamas abiertas y de
cualquier otra fuente de ignicion. No fumar. No pulverizar sobre una llama abierta u otra
fuente de ignicion. No perforar ni quemar, incluso después de su uso. Utilizar inicamente
en exteriores o en un lugar bien ventilado. Evitar respirar los vapores, el aerosol, la niebla.
Evitar el contacto con los ojos y la piel. Llevar un equipo de proteccion individual.

Medidas de higiene . No comer, beber ni fumar durante su utilizacién. Lavarse las manos después de cualquier
manipulacion.

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Condiciones de almacenamiento . Proteger de la luz del sol. No exponer a temperaturas superiores a 50 °C/122 °F. Guardar
bajo llave. Almacenar en un lugar bien ventilado. Mantener el recipiente herméticamente
cerrado. Mantener en lugar fresco.

Productos incompatibles . Fuentes de calor. Fuentes de ignicion. Agente oxidante. Acidos fuertes. Bases fuertes.

Material de embalaje . Aerosol.

7.3. Usos especificos finales

No se dispone de informacién adicional

SECCION 8: Controles de exposicion/proteccion individual

8.1. Parametros de control

Valores limite nacionales de exposicion profesional y biolégicos

Acetona (67-64-1)

UE - Valor limite de exposicion profesional indicativo (IOEL)

Nombre local Acetone
IOEL TWA 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm
Referencia normativa COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Espana - Valores limite de exposicién profesional

Nombre local Acetona
VLA-ED (OEL TWA) 1210 mg/m?®
19/05/2022 (Fecha de revision) ES-es 4/15
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Ficha de Datos de Seguridad

segun el Reglamento REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificado por el Reglamento (CE) 2020/878

Acetona (67-64-1)

500 ppm

Comentarios

VLB® (Agente quimico que tiene Valor Limite Bioldgico), VLI (Agente quimico para el que
la U.E. establecié en su dia un valor limite indicativo).

Referencia normativa

Limites de Exposicion Profesional para Agentes Quimicos en Espafia 2024. INSHT

Espana - Valores limite biologicos

Nombre local

Acetona

BLV

50 mg/I Parametro: Acetona - Medio: Orina - Momento de muestreo: Final de la jornada
laboral - Notas: | (Significa que el indicador biolégico es inespecifico puesto que puede
encontrarse después de la exposicion a otros agentes quimicos)

Referencia normativa

Limites de Exposicién Profesional para Agentes Quimicos en Espafia 2024. INSHT

Propano (74-98-6)

Espana - Valores limite de exposicion profesional

Nombre local

Propano

VLA-ED (OEL TWA)

1000 ppm Hidrocarburos alifaticos alcanos (C1 — C4) y sus mezclas, gases (Butano;
Etano; Metano; Propano)

Referencia normativa

Limites de Exposicion Profesional para Agentes Quimicos en Espafia 2024. INSHT

butano (106-97-8)

Espana - Valores limite de exposicién profesional

Nombre local

Butano

VLA-ED (OEL TWA)

1000 ppm Hidrocarburos alifaticos alcanos (C1 — C4) y sus mezclas, gases (Butano;
Etano; Metano; Propano)

Referencia normativa

Limites de Exposicion Profesional para Agentes Quimicos en Espafia 2024. INSHT

DNEL y PNEC

Acetona (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Trabajadores)

Aguda - efectos locales, inhalacion

2420 mg/m?

A largo plazo - efectos sistémicos, cutaneos

186 mg/kg peso corporal/dia

A largo plazo - efectos sistémicos, inhalacion

1210 mg/m?

DNEL/DMEL (Poblacién en general)

A largo plazo - efectos sistémicos, oral

62 mg/kg peso corporal/dia

A largo plazo - efectos sistémicos, inhalacion

200 mg/m?

A largo plazo - efectos sistémicos, cutaneos

62 mg/kg peso corporal/dia

PNEC (Agua)

PNEC aqua (agua dulce) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC aqua (agua de mar) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (intermitente, agua dulce) 21 mg/l

PNEC (Sedimentos)

PNEC sedimentos (agua dulce)

30,4 mg/kg de peso en seco

PNEC sedimentos (agua de mar)

3,04 mg/kg de peso en seco
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Ficha de Datos de Seguridad

segun el Reglamento REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificado por el Reglamento (CE) 2020/878

Acetona (67-64-1)

PNEC (Tierra)

PNEC tierra ‘ 29,5 mg/kg de peso en seco
PNEC (STP)
PNEC estacion depuradora ‘ 100 mg/l

8.2. Controles de la exposicion

Controles técnicos apropiados

Controles técnicos apropiados:

El puesto de trabajo ha de estar bien ventilado.
Equipos de proteccion personal

Simbolo/s del equipo de protecciéon personal:

Proteccion de los ojos y la cara

Proteccion ocular:
Gafas de seguridad (EN 166)
Proteccion de la piel

Proteccion de la piel y del cuerpo:
Ropa de seguridad (EN 14605 o EN 13034)

Proteccion de las manos:
Guantes de proteccién contra los productos quimicos (EN 374)

Proteccion de las manos

Tipo Material Permeabilidad Espesor (mm)

Penetracion

Norma

Caucho butilo 6 (> 480 minutos) 0.7

EN ISO 374

Proteccion respiratoria

Proteccion respiratoria:

En caso de ventilacion insuficiente, utilizar un aparato respiratorio adecuado
Controles de exposicion medioambiental

Controles de exposicion medioambiental:
Evitar su liberacion al medio ambiente.

SECCION 9: Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

9.1. Informacién sobre propiedades fisicas y quimicas basicas

Estado fisico : Liquido

Color : Incoloro.

Apariencia : Aerosol.

Olor : olor a acetona.

Umbral olfativo : No disponible

Punto de fusion : No aplicable

Punto de congelacion : No disponible

Punto de ebullicién : No disponible

Inflamabilidad . Aerosol extremadamente inflamable.

Propiedades explosivas . Recipiente a presién: Puede reventar si se calienta.
Limite inferior de explosividad : 1,8 vol %
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Ficha de Datos de Seguridad

segun el Reglamento REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificado por el Reglamento (CE) 2020/878

Limite superior de explosividad : 13 vol %
Punto de inflamacién : No aplicable
Temperatura de auto-inflamacién : No disponible
Temperatura de descomposicion : No disponible
pH : No disponible
Viscosidad, cinematica : No disponible
Solubilidad : No disponible
Coeficiente de particién n-octanol/agua (Log Kow) : No disponible
Presién de vapor : No disponible
Presion de vapor a 50°C . No disponible
Densidad 1 0,794 kg/l (20°C)
Densidad relativa . No disponible
Densidad relativa de vapor a 20°C . No disponible
Caracteristicas de las particulas : No aplicable

9.2. Otros datos

Informacion relativa a las clases de peligro fisico

% de compuestos inflamables : 100,001 %

Otras caracteristicas de seguridad
Contenido de COV : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

SECCION 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

10.1. Reactividad

Aerosol extremadamente inflamable. Recipiente a presion: Puede reventar si se calienta.

10.2. Estabilidad quimica

Estable en condiciones normales.

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

No se producen reacciones peligrosas conocidas en condiciones normales de utilizacion.

10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse

Evitar el contacto con superficies calientes. Calor. Sin llamas ni chispas. Eliminar cualquier fuente de ignicion.
10.5. Materiales incompatibles

Fuentes de calor. Fuentes de ignicién. Acidos fuertes. Bases fuertes.

10.6. Productos de descomposicion peligrosos

En condiciones normales de almacenamiento y utilizacion, no deberian de generarse productos de descomposicién peligrosos.

SECCION 11: Informacién toxicolégica

11.1. Informacion sobre las clases de peligro definidas en el Reglamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008

Toxicidad aguda (oral) : No clasificado
Toxicidad aguda (cutanea) : No clasificado
Toxicidad aguda (inhalacion) . No clasificado

Acetona (67-64-1)

DL50 oral rata 5800 mg/kg (Rata, Femenino, Valor experimental, Oral, 14 dia(s))

DL50 oral 5800 mg/kg de peso corporal

DL50 cutaneo conejo > 15800 mg/kg de peso corporal (24 h, Conejo, Masculino, Valor experimental, Dérmico,

14 dia(s))
19/05/2022 (Fecha de revision) ES-es 7115
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Ficha de Datos de Seguridad

segun el Reglamento REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificado por el Reglamento (CE) 2020/878

Acetona (67-64-1)

DL50 via cutanea

> 15688 mg/kg de peso corporal

CL50 Inhalacién - Rata

132 mg/l (3 h, Rata, Masculino, Valor experimental, Inhalacién (vapores))

CL50 Inhalacién - Rata (Polvo/niebla)

50100 mg/!

Propano (74-98-6)

CL50 Inhalacién - Rata [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minutos, Rata, Masculino / femenino, Valor experimental, Inhalacién
(gases))

butano (106-97-8)

CL50 Inhalacioén - Rata [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minutos, Rata, Masculino / femenino, Valor experimental de un
producto similar, Inhalacién (gases))

Corrosion o irritacion cutaneas

No clasificado

Acetona (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20"0)

butano (106-97-8)

pH

‘ No hay informacion disponible en la literatura

Lesiones oculares graves o irritacion ocular

Provoca irritaciéon ocular grave.

Acetona (67-64-1)

pH ‘ 5-6(20°C)
butano (106-97-8)
pH ‘ No hay informacion disponible en la literatura

Sensibilizacion respiratoria o cutanea
Mutagenicidad en células germinales
Carcinogenicidad

Toxicidad para la reproduccion

Toxicidad especifica en determinados 6rganos
(STOT) — exposicion unica

No clasificado
No clasificado
No clasificado

. No clasificado

Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo.

Acetona (67-64-1)

Toxicidad especifica en determinados 6rganos
(STOT) — exposicién unica

Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo.

Toxicidad especifica en determinados 6rganos
(STOT) — exposicion repetida
Peligro por aspiracion

. No clasificado

No clasificado

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Vaporizador

‘ Aerosol

Acetona (67-64-1)

Viscosidad, cinematica

‘ No hay informacién disponible en la literatura

butano (106-97-8)

Viscosidad, cinematica

‘ No hay informacion disponible en la literatura

11.2. Informacioén sobre otros peligros

No se dispone de informacién adicional
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Ficha de Datos de Seguridad

segun el Reglamento REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificado por el Reglamento (CE) 2020/878

SECCION 12: Informacion ecolégica

12.1. Toxicidad

Ecologia - general . Este producto no se considera nocivo para los organismos acuaticos o no que cause
efectos adversos a largo plazo en el medio ambiente.

Peligro a corto plazo (agudo) para el medio : No clasificado

ambiente acuatico

Peligro a largo plazo (crénico) para el medio . No clasificado

ambiente acuatico

Acetona (67-64-1)

CL50 - Peces [1] 5540 mg/I

CES50 - Otros organismos acuaticos [1] 12600 mg/l waterflea

CE50 - Otros organismos acuaticos [2] 3400 mg/I

LOEC (cronico) > 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'
NOEC (crénico) =79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

Propano (74-98-6)

CL50 - Peces [1] 50 mg/l (96 h, Pisces, Agua dulce (no salada), QSAR, Valor estimativo)

CE50 96h - Algas [1] 12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Agua dulce (no salada), QSAR)

butano (106-97-8)

CL50 - Peces [1] 24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 h, Pisces, Agua dulce (no salada), QSAR)

CE50 96h - Algas [1] 7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Agua dulce (no salada), QSAR)

12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Persistencia y degradabilidad No facilmente degradable

Acetona (67-64-1)

Persistencia y degradabilidad Facilmente biodegradable en agua.
Demanda bioquimica de oxigeno (DBO) 1,43 g O,/g sustancia

Demanda quimica de oxigeno (DQO) 1,92 g O,/g sustancia

DTO 2,2 g O,/g sustancia

Propano (74-98-6)

Persistencia y degradabilidad ‘ Facilmente biodegradable en agua.

butano (106-97-8)

Persistencia y degradabilidad ‘ Facilmente biodegradable en agua.

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulacién

Acetona (67-64-1)

FBC - Peces [1] 0,69 (Pisces, Estudio de literatura)

Coeficiente de particion n-octanol/agua (Log Pow) -0,24

Potencial de bioacumulacion Bajo potencial de bioacumulacién (FCB < 500).
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Ficha de Datos de Seguridad

segun el Reglamento REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificado por el Reglamento (CE) 2020/878

Propano (74-98-6)

Coeficiente de particion n-octanol/agua (Log Pow)

1,1 —2,8 (Valor experimental, 20 °C)

Potencial de bioacumulacion

Bajo potencial de bioacumulacion (Log Kow < 4).

butano (106-97-8)

Coeficiente de particion n-octanol/agua (Log Pow)

2,8 (Valor experimental, 20 °C)

Potencial de bioacumulacion

Bajo potencial de bioacumulacion (Log Kow < 4).

12.4. Movilidad en el suelo

Acetona (67-64-1)

Tensioén superficial

23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Coeficiente normalizado de adsorcién de carbono
organico (Log Koc)

0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Valor calculado)

Ecologia - suelo

Muy mévil en el suelo.

12.5. Resultados de la valoracion PBT y mPmB

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

El producto no cumple los criterios de clasificacion PBT y mPmB

Componente

Sustancia(s) que no cumple(n) los criterios de PBT
del Reglamento REACH, de conformidad con el
anexo Xl

Acetona (67-64-1), Propano (74-98-6), butano (106-97-8)

del Reglamento REACH, de conformidad con el
anexo XIII

Sustancia(s) que no cumple(n) los criterios de mPmB

Acetona (67-64-1), Propano (74-98-6), butano (106-97-8)

12.6. Propiedades de alteracion endocrina

No se dispone de informacién adicional

12.7. Otros efectos adversos

No se dispone de informacién adicional

SECCION 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacion

13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos

Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos

Recomendaciones para la eliminacion de las aguas
residuales

Informacion sobre residuos ecoldgicos

Lista europea de residuos (LER, CE 2000/532)

Eliminar el contenido/recipiente de acuerdo con las instrucciones de reciclaje del recolector
homologado.

. No verter en las alcantarillas ni en el medio ambiente.

Evitar su liberacién al medio ambiente.

16 05 04* - Gases en recipientes a presion (incluidos los halones) que contienen sustancias
peligrosas

20 01 29* - Detergentes que contienen sustancias peligrosas

15 01 10* - Envases que contienen restos de sustancias peligrosas o estan contaminados
por ellas

SECCION 14: Informacioén relativa al transporte

En conformidad con ADR / IMDG / IATA/ADN /RID /

19/05/2022 (Fecha de revision)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Ficha de Datos de Seguridad

segun el Reglamento REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificado por el Reglamento (CE) 2020/878

AEROSOLES ‘ AEROSOLES ‘

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.1. Numero ONU o numero ID
UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 UN 1950 UN 1950
14.2. Designacion oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas
Aerosols, flammable ‘ AEROSOLES AEROSOLES

Descripcion del documento del transporte

UN 1950 AEROSOLES,
2.1, (D)

UN 1950 AEROSOLES, 2.1
flammable, 2.1

UN 1950 Aerosols,

UN 1950 AEROSOLES, 2.1

UN 1950 AEROSOLES, 2.1

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte

2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1
14.4. Grupo de embalaje
No aplicable No aplicable No aplicable No aplicable No aplicable

14.5. Peligros para el medio ambiente

Peligroso para el medio
ambiente: No

Peligroso para el medio
ambiente: No
Contaminante marino: No
N.° FS (Fuego): F-D
N.° FS (Derrame): S-U

ambiente: No

Peligroso para el medio

Peligroso para el medio
ambiente: No

Peligroso para el medio
ambiente: No

No se dispone de informacién adicional

14.6. Precauciones particulares para los usuarios

Transporte por via terrestre

Cédigo de clasificacion (ADR) : 5F
Disposiciones especiales (ADR) : 190, 327, 344, 625
Cantidades limitadas (ADR) |

Cantidades exceptuadas (ADR) : EO
Instrucciones de embalaje (ADR) : P207, LP200
Disposiciones especiales de embalaje (ADR) : PP87, RR6, L2
Disposiciones para el embalaje en comun (ADR) : MP9
Categoria de transporte (ADR) 12
Disposiciones especiales de transporte - Bultos : V14

(ADR)

Disposiciones especiales de transporte - Carga, : CV9, CV12
descarga y manipulado (ADR)

Disposiciones especiales de transporte - : S2

Explotacién (ADR)

Cédigo de restricciones en tuneles (ADR) : D

Transporte maritimo
Disposiciones especiales (IMDG)

© 63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959

Instrucciones de embalaje (IMDG) : P207, LP200

Disposiciones especiales de embalaje (IMDG) : PP87,L2

Categoria de carga (IMDG) : Ninguno(a)

Estiba y Manipulacion (IMDG) : SW1, Sw22

Segregacion (IMDG) : SG69
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Ficha de Datos de Seguridad

segun el Reglamento REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificado por el Reglamento (CE) 2020/878

Transporte aéreo

Cantidades exceptuadas para aviones de pasajeros : EO

y de carga (IATA)

Cantidades limitadas para aviones de pasajerosy : Y203
de carga (IATA)

Cantidad neta maxima para cantidad limitada en : 30kgG
aviones de pasajeros y de carga (IATA)

Instrucciones de embalaje para aviones de ;203
pasajeros y de carga (IATA)

Cantidad neta maxima para aviones de pasajerosy : 75kg
de carga (IATA)

Instrucciones de embalaje exclusivamente para ;203
aviones de carga (IATA)

Cantidad max. neta exclusivamente para aviones 150kg

de carga (IATA)
Disposiciones especiales (IATA)

: A145, A167, A802

Cadigo GRE (IATA) 10L
Transporte por via fluvial
Cadigo de clasificacion (ADN) . 5F

Disposiciones especiales (ADN)

190, 327, 344, 625

Cantidades limitadas (ADN) 1L
Cantidades exceptuadas (ADN) EO

Equipo requerido (ADN) . PP, EX A
Ventilacién (ADN) : VEO1, VEO4
Numero de conos/luces azules (ADN) 1
Transporte ferroviario

Cadigo de clasificacion (RID) . 5F

Disposiciones especiales (RID)

190, 327, 344, 625

Cantidades limitadas (RID) 1L
Cantidades exceptuadas (RID) EO
Instrucciones de embalaje (RID) P207, LP200
Disposiciones especiales de embalaje (RID) . PP87, RR6, L2
Disposiciones particulares relativas al embalaje : MP9

comun (RID)

Categoria de transporte (RID) D2
Disposiciones especiales de transporte - Bultos ;W14

(RID)

Disposiciones especiales relativas al transporte - : CW9, CW12
Carga, descarga y manipulacién (RID)

Paquetes exprés (RID) . CE2

N.° de identificacién del peligro (RID) 123

14.7. Transporte maritimo a granel con arreglo a los instrumentos de la OMI

No aplicable

SECCION 15: Informacion reglamentaria

15.1. Reglamentacion y legislacion en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas para la sustancia o la

mezcla
Normativa de la UE

Anexo XVII de REACH (Lista de restricciones)

No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en el Anexo XVII de REACH (Condiciones de restriccion)

Anexo XIV de REACH (lista de autorizaciones)

No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en el Anexo XIV de REACH (Lista de autorizaciones)

Lista de sustancias candidatas extremadamente preocupantes (SVHC) de REACH

No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista de sustancias candidatas de REACH
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Ficha de Datos de Seguridad

segun el Reglamento REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificado por el Reglamento (CE) 2020/878

Regulacion PIC (consentimiento fundamentado previo)

No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista PIC (Reglamento UE 649/2012 relativo a la exportacion e importacién de productos quimicos
peligrosos)

Reglamento COP (Contaminantes organicos persistentes)

No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista COP (Reglamento UE 2019/1021 sobre contaminantes organicos persistentes)

Reglamento sobre el ozono (2024/590)

No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista de sustancias que agotan la capa de ozono (Reglamento UE 2024/590 sobre las sustancias que
agotan la capa de 0zono)

Reglamento (CE) del Consejo para el control de productos de doble uso
No contiene sustancias sujetas al REGLAMENTO (CE) DEL CONSEJO para el control de productos de doble uso

Directiva COV (Directiva 2004/42/CE sobre los compuestos organicos volatiles)
Contenido de COV : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

Reglamento sobre detergentes (CE 648/2004)

Etiquetado del contenido

Componente %

hidrocarburos alifaticos 215-<30%

Directiva Seveso (2012/18/UE, control de riesgos inherentes a los accidentes graves en los que intervengan sustancias peligrosas)

Seveso lll Parte | (Categorias de sustancias peligrosas) Cantidades umbral (en toneladas)
Nivel bajo Nivel alto
P3a AEROSOLES INFLAMABLES 150 500

Aerosoles «inflamables» de las categorias 1 o0 2, que contengan gases inflamables de las
categorias 1 0 2 o liquidos inflamables de la categoria 1

Reglamento sobre los precursores de explosivo (UE 2019/1148)

No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista de precursores de explosivos (Reglamento UE 2019/1148 sobre la comercializacion y la
utilizacion de precursores de explosivos)

Reglamento sobre precursores de drogas (CE 273/2004)

No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista de precursores de drogas (Reglamento CE 273/2004 relativa a la fabricacién y puesta en el
mercado de determinadas sustancias utilizadas para la fabricacion ilicita de estupefacientes y sustancias psicotrépicas)

15.2. Evaluacion de la seguridad quimica

No se ha llevado a cabo la Evaluacion de la Seguridad Quimica

SECCION 16: Otra informacion

Indicaciéon de modificaciones

Seccion item modificado Observaciones

conforme al Reglamento (CE) n° 1907/2006
(REACH), modificado por el Reglamento (UE)
2020/878

Abreviaturas y acrénimos:

ADN Acuerdo europeo relativo al transporte internacional de mercancias peligrosas por vias navegables interiores

ADR Acuerdo europeo relativo al transporte internacional de mercancias peligrosas por carretera

ATE Estimacion de la toxicidad aguda

FBC Factor de bioconcentracion
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Abreviaturas y acréonimos:

VLB Valor limite biologico

DBO Demanda bioquimica de oxigeno (DBO)

DQO Demanda quimica de oxigeno (DQO)

DMEL Nivel derivado con efecto minimo

DNEL Nivel sin efecto derivado

N° CE numero CE

CE50 Concentracion efectiva media

EN Norma europea

Clic Centro Internacional de Investigaciones sobre el Cancer

IATA Asociacion Internacional de Transporte Aéreo

IMDG Cadigo Maritimo Internacional de Mercancias Peligrosas

CL50 Concentracion letal para el 50 % de una poblacién de pruebas

DL50 Dosis letal para el 50 % de una poblacién de pruebas (dosis letal media)
LOAEL Nivel mas bajo con efecto adverso observado

NOAEC Concentracion sin efecto adverso observado

NOAEL Nivel sin efecto adverso observado

NOEC Concentracion sin efecto observado

OCDE Organizacion para la Cooperacion y el Desarrollo Econémicos

VLA Limite de exposicion profesional

PBT Sustancia persistente, bioacumulativa y toxica

PNEC Concentracion prevista sin efecto

RID Reglamento relativo al transporte internacional de mercancias peligrosas por ferrocarril
FDS Ficha de Datos de Seguridad

STP Estacion depuradora

DTO Necesidad tedrica de oxigeno (BThO)

TLM Tolerancia media limite

cov Compuestos organicos volatiles

N° CAS Numero del Servicio de resimenes quimicos (CAS)

N.E.P No especificado en otra parte

mPmB Muy persistente y muy bioacumulable

AE Alterador endocrino

Texto integro de las frases H y EUH:

Aerosol 1 Aerosol, categoria 1

Eye Irrit. 2 Lesiones oculares graves o irritacion ocular, categoria 2

Flam. Gas 1A Gases inflamables, categoria 1A

Flam. Liqg. 2 Liquidos inflamables, categoria 2

Press. Gas (Liq.) Gas a presion : Gas licuado

STOT SE 3 Toxicidad especifica en determinados 6rganos — Exposicién Unica, categoria 3, narcosis
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Texto integro de las frases H y EUH:

H220 Gas extremadamente inflamable.

H222 Aerosol extremadamente inflamable.

H225 Liquido y vapores muy inflamables.

H229 Recipiente a presion: Puede reventar si se calienta.

H280 Contiene gas a presion; peligro de explosién en caso de calentamiento.

H319 Provoca irritacion ocular grave.

H336 Puede provocar somnolencia o vértigo.

EUHO066 La exposicion repetida puede provocar sequedad o formacién de grietas en la piel.

Clasificacion y procedimiento utilizados para determinar la clasificacion de las mezclas de conformidad con el
Reglamento (CE) 1272/2008 [CLP]:

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 Conforme a datos obtenidos de ensayos
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Método de calculo
STOT SE 3 H336 Método de calculo

Ficha de datos de seguridad (FDS), UE

Esta informacion se basa en nuestro conocimiento actual y tiene como finalidad describir el producto para la tutela de la salud, seguridad y medio
ambiente. Por lo tanto, no debe ser interpretada como garantia de ninguna caracteristica especifica del producto.
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_ SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

D A.Il Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
secondo il Regolamento REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2020/878

Numero di riferimento della SDS: 100001413

Data di pubblicazione: 05/11/2002 Data di revisione: 19/05/2022 Sostituisce la versione di: 05/11/2002 Versione: 5.0

SEZIONE 1: Identificazione della sostanza/miscela e della societa/impresa

1.1. Identificatore del prodotto

Forma del prodotto : Miscela

Denominazione commerciale : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Tipo di prodotto : Detergente

Vaporizzatore . Aerosol

1.2. Usi identificati pertinenti della sostanza o della miscela e usi sconsigliati

Usi identificati pertinenti

Destinato al grande pubblico
Categoria d’uso principale . Uso professionale,Uso al consumo
Uso della sostanza/ della miscela : Agente pulitore

1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza

Fornitore

Soudal N.V.

Everdongenlaan 18-20

2300 Turnhout

Belgium

T+3214 4242 31, F +32 14 42 65 14
sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

CAV Policlinico "A. Gemelli", Dipartimento | 00168 Roma
di Tossicologia Clinica
Universita Cattolica del Sacro Cuore

Paese/Area Organismo/societa Indirizzo Numero di Commenti
emergenza
Italia Centro Antiveleni di Roma Largo Agostino Gemelli, 8 06 305 4343

Italia Centro Antiveleni di Bergamo Piazza OMS - Organizzazione | 800 88 33 00
Azienda Ospedaliera Papa Giovanni XXII | Mondiale della Sanita, 1
24127 Bergamo

Italia Centro Antiveleni di Milano Piazza Ospedale Maggiore 3 |02 6610 1029
Ospedale Niguarda Ca' Granda 20162 Milano

Italia Centro Antiveleni di Roma Viale del Policlinico, 155 06 4997 8000
CAV Policlinico "Umberto I", Universita di | 00161 Roma
Roma

Italia Centro Antiveleni di Firenze Largo Brambilla, 3 055 794 7819
Az. Osp. "Careggi" U.O. Tossicologia 50134 Firenze

Medica, S.0.D. di Tossicologia
Clinicaicologia Clinica

Italia Centro Antiveleni di Pavia Via Salvatore Maugeri, 10 03 822 4444
CAV Centro Nazionale di Informazione 27100 Pavia
Tossicologica, Istituti Clinici Scientifici
Maugeri Spa

Italia Centro Antiveleni di Roma Piazza Sant'Onofrio, 4 06 6859 3726
CAV “Osp. Pediatrico Bambino Gesu” 00165 Roma
Dip. Emergenza e Accettazione DEA

Italia Centro Antiveleni di Foggia V.le Luigi Pinto, 1 800 183 459
Az. Osp. Univ. Foggia 71122 Foggia
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Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza
secondo il Regolamento REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificato dal Regolamento (UE) 2020/878

Paese/Area Organismo/societa Indirizzo Numero di Commenti
emergenza
Italia Centro Antiveleni di Napoli Via A. Cardarelli, 9 081 54 53 333
Az. Osp. "A. Cardarelli" 80131 Napoli
Italia Centro Antiveleni di Verona Piazzale Aristide Stefani, 1 800 011 858
Azienda Ospedaliera Integrata Verona 37126 Verona

SEZIONE 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela

Classificazione secondo il regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Aerosol, categoria 1 H222;H229
Gravi lesioni oculari/irritazione oculare, categoria 2 H319
Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio — esposizione singola, H336
categoria 3 — Narcosi

Testo completo delle indicazioni H e EUH: vedere la sezione 16

Effetti avversi fisico-chimici, per la salute umana e per I'ambiente

Contenitore pressurizzato: pud esplodere se riscaldato. Aerosol altamente infiammabile. Pud provocare sonnolenza o vertigini. Provoca grave
irritazione oculare.

2.2. Elementi dell’etichetta

Etichettatura secondo il Regolamento CE n. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Pittogrammi di pericoli (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
Avvertenza (CLP) : Pericolo
Contiene . acetone
Indicazioni di pericolo (CLP) : H222 - Aerosol altamente infammabile.

H229 - Contenitore pressurizzato: pud esplodere se riscaldato.
H319 - Provoca grave irritazione oculare.
H336 - Pud provocare sonnolenza o vertigini.
Consigli di prudenza (CLP) : P101 - In caso di consultazione di un medico, tenere a disposizione il contenitore o
I'etichetta del prodotto.
P102 - Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
P210 - Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, superfici calde, scintille, fiamme libere o altre fonti
di accensione. Non fumare.
P211 - Non vaporizzare su una fiamma libera o altra fonte di accensione.
P251 - Non perforare né bruciare, neppure dopo l'uso.
P280 - Proteggere gli occhi, il viso.
P304+P340 - IN CASO DI INALAZIONE: trasportare I'infortunato all’aria aperta e
mantenerlo a riposo in posizione che favorisca la respirazione.
P410+P412 - Proteggere dai raggi solari. Non esporre a temperature superiori a 122 °F, 50
°C.
P501 - Smaltire il prodotto, recipiente in un punto di raccolta di rifiuti pericolosi o speciali, in
conformita con le normative locali, regionali, nazionali e/o internazionali.
Frasi EUH : EUHO066 - L’esposizione ripetuta pud provocare secchezza o screpolature della pelle.
Deroga all'etichettatura ai sensi dell'articolo 23(c) del CLP; allegato | parte 1 sezione 1.3.3

2.3. Altri pericoli

Il prodotto non risponde ai criteri di classificazione PBT e vPvB
Non contiene sostanze PBT e/o vPvB 2 0,1% valutato in conformita all'Allegato XIII del REACH
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Componente

Sostanza(e) che non soddisfa(no) i criteri PBT del acetone (67-64-1), propano (74-98-6), butano (106-97-8)
regolamento REACH, in conformita all'Allegato Xl

Sostanza(e) che non soddisfa(no) i criteri vPvB del acetone (67-64-1), propano (74-98-6), butano (106-97-8)
REACH, in conformita all'Allegato Xl

La miscela non contiene una sostanza(e) inclusa(e) nell'elenco stabilito in conformita all'Articolo 59(1) del regolamento REACH per avere proprieta
di interferenza con il sistema endocrino, oppure una sostanza(e) identificata(e) come avente(i) proprieta di interferenza con il sistema endocrino
secondo i criteri stabiliti nel Regolamento Delegato (UE) 2017/2100 della Commissione o nel Regolamento (UE) 2018/605 della Commissione ad
una concentrazione pari o superiore allo 0,1%

SEZIONE 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

3.2. Miscele
Nome Identificatore del % Classificazione secondo il
prodotto regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008
[CLP]
acetone Numero CAS: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Liqg. 2, H225
sostanza con dei valori limite nazionali di esposizione | Numero CE: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319
professionale (IT); sostanza con un limite comunitario | N. indice CE: 606-001-00-8 STOT SE 3, H336
di esposizione sul posto di lavoro no. REACH: 01-2119471330- EUHO066
49
propano Numero CAS: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Gas propellente (Aerosol)) Numero CE: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Liqg.), H280
N. indice CE: 601-003-00-5
no. REACH: 01-2119486944-
21
butano Numero CAS: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Gas propellente (Aerosol)) Numero CE: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280
N. indice CE: 601-004-00-0
no. REACH: 01-2119474691-
32

Prodotto soggetto all'Allegato | del CLP, punto 1.1.3.7. Le regole di divulgazione dei componenti sono modificate in questo caso.
Testo completo delle indicazioni H e EUH: vedere la sezione 16

SEZIONE 4: Misure di primo soccorso

4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Misure di primo soccorso generale : In caso di malessere, contattare un centro antiveleni o un medico.

Misure di primo soccorso in caso di inalazione . Trasportare l'infortunato all’aria aperta e mantenerlo a riposo in posizione che favorisca la
respirazione.

Misure di primo soccorso in caso di contatto . Lavare la pelle con acqua abbondante.

cutaneo

Misure di primo soccorso in caso di contatto con gli : Sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se &

occhi agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. Se lirritazione degli occhi persiste, consultare un
medico.

Misure di primo soccorso in caso di ingestione : In caso di malessere, contattare un centro antiveleni o un medico.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti che ritardati

Sintomi/effetti : Pud provocare sonnolenza o vertigini.

Sintomi/effetti in caso di contatto con la pelle . L’esposizione ripetuta pud provocare secchezza o screpolature della pelle.

Sintomi/effetti in caso di contatto con gli occhi : Irritazione degli occhi.
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4.3. Indicazione dell’eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico e di trattamenti speciali

Trattamento sintomatico.

SEZIONE 5: Misure di lotta antincendio

5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Mezzi di estinzione idonei . Acqua nebulizzata. Polvere secca. Schiuma. Anidride carbonica.

5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

Pericolo d’incendio . Aerosol altamente infiammabile.

Pericolo di esplosione . Contenitore pressurizzato: puo esplodere se riscaldato.
Prodotti di combustione pericolosi in caso di : Sviluppo possibile di fumi tossici.

incendio

5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all’estinzione degli incendi

Protezione durante la lotta antincendio . Non intervenire senza un equipaggiamento protettivo adeguato. Respiratore autonomo
isolante. Protezione completa del corpo.

SEZIONE 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza

Per chi non interviene direttamente

Procedure di emergenza : Ventilare la zona del riversamento. Nessuna fiamma libera, nessuna scintilla e non fumare.
Evitare di respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i vapori/gli aerosol. Evitare il contatto
con gli occhi e con la pelle.

Per chi interviene direttamente

Mezzi di protezione : Non intervenire senza un equipaggiamento protettivo adeguato. Per maggiori informazioni,
vedere la sezione 8 : "Controllo dell’esposizione-protezione individuale".

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Non disperdere nell'ambiente.

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica

Metodi di pulizia : Assorbire ogni prodotto fuoriuscito con sabbia o terra. Raccogliere il liquido assorbito in
contenitori chiudibili. Lavare le superfici sporcate con molta acqua. Pulire le attrezzature e
I'abbigliamento dopo il lavoro.

Altre informazioni . Eliminare il materiale o residui solidi in un centro autorizzato.

6.4. Riferimento ad altre sezioni

Per maggiori informazioni, vedere la sezione 13.

SEZIONE 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura . Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, superfici calde, scintille, fiamme libere o altre fonti di
accensione. Non fumare. Non vaporizzare su una fiamma libera o altra fonte di accensione.
Non perforare né bruciare, neppure dopo I'uso. Utilizzare soltanto all'aperto o in luogo ben
ventilato. Evitare di respirare i vapori, gli aerosol, la nebbia. Evitare il contatto con gli occhi e
con la pelle. Indossare un dispositivo di protezione individuale.

Misure di igiene : Non mangiare, né bere, né fumare durante I'uso. Lavarsi le mani dopo ogni manipolazione.
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7.2. Condizioni per lo stoccaggio sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Condizioni per lo stoccaggio . Proteggere dai raggi solari. Non esporre a temperature superiori a 50 °C/122 °F.

Conservare sotto chiave. Conservare in luogo ben ventilato. Tenere il recipiente ben chiuso.

Conservare in luogo fresco.

Prodotti incompatibili . Fonti di calore. Fonti di accensione. Agente ossidante. Acidi forti. Alcali forti.

Materiali di imballagio . Aerosol.

7.3. Usi finali particolari

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 8: Controlli dell’esposizione/della protezione individuale

8.1. Parametri di controllo

Valori limite nazionali di esposizione professionale e biologici

acetone (67-64-1)

UE - Valore Limite Indicativo di Esposizione Professionale (IOEL)

Nome locale Acetone
IOEL TWA 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm
Riferimento normativo COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Italia - Valori limite di esposizione professionale

Nome locale Acetone
OEL TWA 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm
Riferimento normativo Allegato XXXVIII del D.Lgs. 9 aprile 2008, n. 81 e s.m.i.
DNEL e PNEC

acetone (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Lavoratori)

Acuta - effetti locali, inalazione 2420 mg/m?
A lungo termine - effetti sistemici, cutanea 186 mg/kg peso corporeo/giorno
A lungo termine - effetti sistemici, inalazione 1210 mg/m?

DNEL/DMEL (Popolazione generale)

A lungo termine - effetti sistemici,orale 62 mg/kg peso corporeo/giorno
A lungo termine - effetti sistemici, inalazione 200 mg/m?
A lungo termine - effetti sistemici, cutanea 62 mg/kg peso corporeo/giorno

PNEC (Acqua)

PNEC aqua (acqua dolce) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC aqua (acqua marina) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (intermittente, acqua dolce) 21 mg/l

PNEC (Sedimento)

PNEC sedimento (acqua dolce) 30,4 mg/kg peso secco
PNEC sedimento (acqua marina) 3,04 mg/kg peso secco
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acetone (67-64-1)

PNEC (Suolo)

PNEC suolo ‘ 29,5 mg/kg peso secco
PNEC (STP)
PNEC Impianto di trattamento acque reflue ‘ 100 mg/l

8.2. Controlli dell’esposizione

Controlli tecnici idonei

Controlli tecnici idonei:

Assicurare una buona ventilazione del posto di lavoro.
Dispositivi di protezione individuale

Simbolo(i) Dispositivi di Protezione Individuale:

Protezione degli occhi e del volto

Protezione degli occhi:
Occhiali di protezione (EN 166)
Protezione della pelle

Protezione della pelle e del corpo:
Indumenti protettivi (EN 14605 o EN 13034)

Protezione delle mani:
Guanti di protezione contro prodotti chimici (EN 374)

Protezione delle mani

Tipo Materiale Permeazione Spessore (mm) Filtrazione Standard

Gomma butilica 6 (> 480 minuti) 0.7 ENISO 374

Protezione respiratoria

Protezione respiratoria:

In caso di ventilazione insufficiente, usare un apparecchio respiratorio adatto
Controlli dell’esposizione ambientale

Controlli dell’esposizione ambientale:
Non disperdere nell’ambiente.

SEZIONE 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato fisico : Liquido

Colore : Incolore.

Aspetto : Aerosol.

Odore : odore di acetone.

Soglia olfattiva : Non disponibile

Punto di fusione : Non applicabile

Punto di congelamento : Non disponibile

Punto di ebollizione : Non disponibile

Infammabilita . Aerosol altamente infammabile.

Proprieta esplosive : Contenitore pressurizzato: puo esplodere se riscaldato.
Limite inferiore di esplosivita : 1,8 vol %
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Limite superiore di esplosivita : 13 vol %

Punto di inflammabilita : Non applicabile
Temperatura di autoaccensione : Non disponibile
Temperatura di decomposizione : Non disponibile
pH : Non disponibile
Viscosita cinematica : Non disponibile
Solubilita : Non disponibile
Coefficiente di ripartizione n-ottanolo/acqua (Log . Non disponibile
Kow)

Tensione di vapore : Non disponibile
Tensione di vapore a 50°C - Non disponibile
Densita : 0,794 kg/l (20°C)
Densita relativa : Non disponibile
Densita relativa di vapore a 20°C . Non disponibile
Caratteristiche delle particelle : Non applicabile

9.2. Altre informazioni

Informazioni relative alle classi di pericoli fisici
% degli ingredienti infiammabili : 100,001 %

Altre caratteristiche di sicurezza
Contenuto di VOC : 100 % (715.92 gfl)

SEZIONE 10: Stabilita e reattivita

10.1. Reattivita

Aerosol altamente inflammabile. Contenitore pressurizzato: pud esplodere se riscaldato.
10.2. Stabilita chimica
Stabile in condizioni normali.

10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose

Nessuna conoscenza di reazioni pericolose nelle normali condizioni d’uso.

10.4. Condizioni da evitare

Evitare il contatto con superfici calde. Calore. Nessuna fiamma, nessuna scintilla. Eliminare ogni sorgente d’ignizione.

10.5. Materiali incompatibili

Fonti di calore. Fonti di accensione. Acidi forti. Alcali forti.

10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

In condizioni normali di stoccaggio e di utilizzo non dovrebbero crearsi prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi.

SEZIONE 11: Informazioni tossicologiche

11.1. Informazioni sulle classi di pericolo definite nel regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008

Tossicita acuta (orale) . Non classificato
Tossicita acuta (cutanea) . Non classificato
Tossicita acuta (inalazione) . Non classificato

acetone (67-64-1)

DL50 orale ratto 5800 mg/kg (Ratto, Femmina, Valore sperimentale, Orale, 14 giorno/giorni)
LD50 orale 5800 mg/kg di peso corporeo
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acetone (67-64-1)

DL50 cutaneo coniglio > 15800 mg/kg di peso corporeo (24 ore, Coniglio, Maschio, Valore sperimentale,
Dermale, 14 giorno/giorni)

LD50 cutanea > 15688 mg/kg di peso corporeo
CL50 Inalazione - Ratto 132 mg/l (3 ore, Ratto, Maschio, Valore sperimentale, Inalazione (vapori))
CL50 Inalazione - Ratto (Polvere/nebbia) 50100 mg/l

propano (74-98-6)

CL50 Inalazione - Ratto [ppm] > 800000 ppm (15 minuti, Ratto, Maschio / femmina, Valore sperimentale, Inalazione
(gas))

butano (106-97-8)

CL50 Inalazione - Ratto [ppm] > 800000 ppm (15 minuti, Ratto, Maschio / femmina, Valore sperimentale di un prodotto

simile, Inalazione (gas))

Corrosione cutanealirritazione cutanea . Non classificato

acetone (67-64-1)

oH ‘5—6(20 °C)

butano (106-97-8)

pH ‘ Nessun dato disponibile nella letteratura

Gravi danni oculari/irritazione oculare . Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

acetone (67-64-1)

pH ‘5—6(20 °C)

butano (106-97-8)

pH ‘ Nessun dato disponibile nella letteratura
Sensibilizzazione respiratoria o cutanea : Non classificato

Mutagenicita sulle cellule germinali . Non classificato

Cancerogenicita . Non classificato

Tossicita per la riproduzione . Non classificato

Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT) —  : Puo provocare sonnolenza o vertigini.

esposizione singola

acetone (67-64-1)

Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT) — Pud provocare sonnolenza o vertigini.
esposizione singola

Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT) —  : Non classificato
esposizione ripetuta
Pericolo in caso di aspirazione . Non classificato

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Vaporizzatore ‘ Aerosol

acetone (67-64-1)

Viscosita cinematica ‘ Nessun dato disponibile nella letteratura

butano (106-97-8)

Viscosita cinematica ‘ Nessun dato disponibile nella letteratura

11.2. Informazioni su altri pericoli

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile
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SEZIONE 12: Informazioni ecologiche

12.1. Tossicita

Ecologia - generale : Il prodotto non & considerato pericoloso per gli organismi acquatici e non causa effetti
indesiderati a lungo termine sul’ambiente.

Pericoloso per 'ambiente acquatico, a breve . Non classificato

termine (acuto)

Pericoloso per 'ambiente acquatico, a lungo . Non classificato

termine (cronico)

acetone (67-64-1)

CL50 - Pesci [1] 5540 mg/l

CES50 - Altri organismi acquatici [1] 12600 mg/l waterflea

CE50 - Altri organismi acquatici [2] 3400 mg/I

LOEC (cronico) > 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'
NOEC (cronico) =79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

propano (74-98-6)

CL50 - Pesci [1] 50 mg/l (96 ore, Pisces, Acqua dolce (non salina), QSAR, Valore stimato)

CE50 96h - Alghe [1] 12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Acqua dolce (non salina), QSAR)

butano (106-97-8)

CL50 - Pesci [1] 24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 ore, Pisces, Acqua dolce (non salina), QSAR)

CES50 96h - Alghe [1] 7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Acqua dolce (non salina), QSAR)

12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Persistenza e degradabilita Non rapidamente degradabile

acetone (67-64-1)

Persistenza e degradabilita Facilmente biodegradabile in acqua.
Domanda biochimica di ossigeno (BOD) 1,43 g O,/g sostanza

Domanda chimica di ossigeno (DCO) 1,92 g O,/g sostanza

ThOD 2,2 g O,/g sostanza

propano (74-98-6)

Persistenza e degradabilita ‘ Facilmente biodegradabile in acqua.

butano (106-97-8)

Persistenza e degradabilita ‘ Facilmente biodegradabile in acqua.

12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

acetone (67-64-1)

BCF - Pesci [1] 0,69 (Pisces, Studio di letteratura)

Coefficiente di ripartizione n-ottanolo/acqua (Log Pow) | -0,24

Potenziale di bioaccumulo Basso potenziale di bioaccumulazione (BCF < 500).
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propano (74-98-6)

Coefficiente di ripartizione n-ottanolo/acqua (Log Pow) | 1,1 — 2,8 (Valore sperimentale, 20 °C)

Potenziale di bioaccumulo Basso potenziale di bioaccumulazione (Log Kow < 4).

butano (106-97-8)

Coefficiente di ripartizione n-ottanolo/acqua (Log Pow) | 2,8 (Valore sperimentale, 20 °C)

Potenziale di bioaccumulo Basso potenziale di bioaccumulazione (Log Kow < 4).

12.4. Mobilita nel suolo

acetone (67-64-1)

Tensione superficiale 23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Coefficiente di assorbimento normalizzato del 0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Valore calcolato)
carbonio organico (Log Koc)

Ecologia - suolo Molto mobile nel suolo.

12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Il prodotto non risponde ai criteri di classificazione PBT e vPvB

Componente

Sostanza(e) che non soddisfa(no) i criteri PBT del acetone (67-64-1), propano (74-98-6), butano (106-97-8)
regolamento REACH, in conformita all'Allegato Xl

Sostanza(e) che non soddisfa(no) i criteri vPvB del acetone (67-64-1), propano (74-98-6), butano (106-97-8)
REACH, in conformita all'Allegato Xl

12.6. Proprieta di interferenza con il sistema endocrino

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

12.7. Altri effetti avversi

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

SEZIONE 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti

Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti : Eliminare il contenuto/contenitore in conformita con le istruzioni di smistamento del
collettore autorizzato.

Raccomandazioni di smaltimento nelle fognature . Non scaricare nelle fognature o nel’ambiente.

Informazioni sui rifiuti ecologici . Non disperdere nell’ambiente.

Elenco europeo dei rifiuti (LoW, CE 2150/2002) : 16 05 04* - gas in contenitori a pressione (compresi gli halon), contenenti sostanze
pericolose

20 01 29* - detergenti contenenti sostanze pericolose
15 01 10* - imballaggi contenenti residui di sostanze pericolose o contaminati da tali
sostanze

SEZIONE 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

In conformita con: ADR / IMDG / IATA/ADN /RID /
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AEROSOL ‘

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.1. Numero ONU o numero ID
ONU 1950 ‘ ONU 1950 ‘ ONU 1950 ‘ ONU 1950 ONU 1950
14.2. Designazione ufficiale ONU di trasporto
AEROSOLS ‘ Aerosols, flammable ‘ AEROSOL AEROSOL

Descrizione del documento di trasporto

UN 1950 AEROSOL, 2.1,
)

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1

UN 1950 Aerosols, UN 1950 AEROSOL, 2.1

flammable, 2.1

UN 1950 AEROSOL, 2.1

14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto

2.1 2.1

21 21

21

14.4. Gruppo d’imballaggio

Non applicabile Non applicabile

Non applicabile Non applicabile

Non applicabile

14.5. Pericoli per 'ambiente

Pericoloso per 'ambiente:

No No

Pericoloso per 'ambiente:

Inquinante marino: No
N° EmS (Incendio): F-D
N°® EmS (Fuoriuscita): S-

Pericoloso per 'ambiente:

No No

u

Pericoloso per 'ambiente:

Pericoloso per 'ambiente:

No

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile

14.6. Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori

Trasporto via terra

Codice di classificazione (ADR)

Disposizioni speciali (ADR)

Quantita limitate (ADR)

Quantita esenti (ADR)

Istruzioni di imballaggio (ADR)

Disposizioni speciali di imballaggio (ADR)
Disposizioni concernenti I'imballaggio in comune
(RID)

Categoria di trasporto (ADR)

Disposizioni speciali di trasporto - Colli (ADR)
Disposizioni speciali di trasporto - Carico, scarico e
movimentazione (ADR)

Disposizioni speciali di trasporto - Esercizio (ADR)
Codice restrizione in galleria (ADR)

Trasporto via mare

Disposizioni speciali (IMDG)

Istruzioni di imballaggio (IMDG)
Disposizioni speciali di imballaggio (IMDG)
Categoria di stivaggio (IMDG)
Conservazione e manipolazione (IMDG)
Separazione (IMDG)

Trasporto aereo
Quantita esenti aereo passeggeri e cargo (IATA)
Quantita limitate aereo passeggeri e cargo (IATA)

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
11

: EO

. P207, LP200
. PP87,RR6, L2
. MP9

D2
: V14
. CV9, CV12

. 82
: D

1 63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959
: P207, LP200

. PP87,L2

: Nessuno/a

. SW1, SW22

. SG69

: EO
: Y203
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Quantita nette max. di quantita limitate aereo : 30kgG
passeggeri e cargo (IATA)

Istruzioni di imballaggio aereo passeggeri e cargo ;203
(IATA)

Quantita nette max. per aereo passeggeri e cargo  : 75kg
(IATA)

Istruzioni di imballaggio aereo cargo (IATA) ;203
Quantitda max. netta aereo cargo (IATA) 150kg

Disposizioni speciali (IATA)

: A145, A167, A802

Codice ERG (IATA) 10L
Trasporto fluviale
Codice di classificazione (ADN) . 5F

Disposizioni speciali (ADN)

190, 327, 344, 625

Quantita limitate (ADN) 1L
Quantita esenti (ADN) EO
Attrezzatura richiesta (ADN) : PP, EX, A
Ventilazione (ADN) : VEO1, VEO4
Numero di coni/semafori blu (ADN) 1
Trasporto per ferrovia

Codice di classificazione (RID) . 5F

Disposizioni speciali (RID)

190, 327, 344, 625

Quantita limitate (RID) 1L

Quantita esenti (RID) EO

Istruzioni di imballaggio (RID) P207, LP200
Disposizioni speciali di imballaggio (RID) . PP87, RR6, L2
Disposizioni concernenti I'imballaggio in comune : MP9

(RID)

Categoria di trasporto (RID) D2
Disposizioni speciali di trasporto - Colli (RID) . W14
Disposizioni speciali di trasporto - carico, scaricoe : CW9, CW12
movimentazione (RID)

Colli express (RID) . CE2
Numero di identificazione del pericolo (RID) 123

14.7. Trasporto marittimo alla rinfusa conformemente agli atti del’lMO

Non applicabile

SEZIONE 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

15.1. Disposizioni legislative e regolamentari su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela
Normative UE

Allegato XVII del REACH (Elenco delle restrizioni)

Non contiene alcuna sostanza elencata nell’allegato XVII del REACH (condizioni di restrizione)

Allegato XIV del REACH (Elenco di autorizzazioni)

Non contiene alcuna sostanza elencata nell’allegato XIV del REACH (elenco delle autorizzazioni)

Elenco delle sostanze candidate (SVHC) del REACH

Non contiene alcuna sostanza elencata nell’elenco delle sostanze candidate REACH

Regolamento PIC (previo assenso informato)

Non contiene alcuna sostanza elencata nell’elenco PIC (regolamento UE 649/2012 relativo all'esportazione e importazione di sostanze chimiche
pericolose)

Regolamento POP (Inquinanti organici persistenti)

Non contiene sostanze elencate nell’elenco POP (regolamento UE 2019/1021 sugli inquinanti organici persistenti)
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Regolamento sull’ozono (2024/590)

Non contiene alcuna sostanza elencata nell’elenco di riduzione del'ozono (regolamento UE 2024/590 sulle sostanze che riducono lo strato di
0zono)

Regolamento (CE) del Consiglio per il controllo dei prodotti a duplice uso

Non contiene una sostanza soggetta al REGOLAMENTO DEL CONSIGLIO (CE) per il controllo dei prodotti a duplice uso

Direttiva COV (2004/42/CE)
Contenuto di VOC : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

Regolamento relativo ai detergenti (CE 648/2004)

Indicazione del contenuto

Componente %

idrocarburi alifatici 215-<30%

Direttiva Seveso (Riduzione del rischio incidenti rilevanti)

Seveso lll Parte | (Categorie delle sostanze pericolose) Quantita limite (tonnellate)
Livello inferiore Livello superiore
P3a AEROSOL INFIAMMABILI 150 500

Aerosol «infammabili» delle categorie 1 o 2, contenenti gas infiammabili di categoria 1 0 2
o liquidi infiammabili di categoria 1

Regolamento sui precursori di esplosivi (UE 2019/1148)

Non contiene alcuna sostanza elencata nell’elenco dei precursori di esplosivi (regolamento UE 2019/1148 sull'immissione sul mercato e sull’'uso di
precursori di esplosivi)

Regolamento sui precursori di droghe (CE 273/2004)

Non contiene sostanze elencate nell’elenco dei precursori di droghe (regolamento CE 273/2004 relativo alla fabbricazione e all'immissione in
commercio di determinate sostanze utilizzate nella fabbricazione illecita di stupefacenti e sostanze psicotrope)

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Non é stata eseguita nessuna valutazione della sicurezza chimica

SEZIONE 16: Altre informazioni

Indicazioni di modifiche

Sezione Elemento modificato Note

Conforme al Regolamento (CE) n° 1907/2006
(REACH) come modificato dal Regolamento
(UE) 2020/878

Abbreviazioni ed acronimi:

ADN Accordo europeo sul trasporto internazionale di merci pericolose sulle vie navigabili interne

ADR Accordo europeo sul trasporto internazionale di merci pericolose su strada

STA Stima della tossicita acuta

BCF Fattore di bioconcentrazione

BLV Valore limite biologico

BOD Domanda biochimica di ossigeno (BOD)

COD Domanda chimica di ossigeno (DCO)

DMEL Livello derivato con effetti minimi
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Abbreviazioni ed acronimi:

DNEL Livello derivato senza effetto

Numero CE Numero CE (Comunita Europea)

CE50 Concentrazione mediana efficace

EN Standard Europeo

IARC Agenzia Internazionale per la Ricerca sul Cancro

IATA Associazione internazionale dei trasporti aerei

IMDG Codice marittimo internazionale delle merci pericolose

CL50 Concentrazione Letale mediana degli individui in saggio

DL50 Dose letale mediana che determina la morte del 50% degli individui in saggio
LOAEL Livello piu basso a cui si osserva un effetto avverso

NOAEC Concentrazione priva di effetti avversi osservati

NOAEL Dose priva di effetti avversi osservati

NOEC Concentrazione senza effetti osservati

OECD Organizzazione per la cooperazione e lo sviluppo economici

OEL Limite di Esposizione Professionale

PBT Sostanza persistente, bioaccumulabile e tossica

PNEC Prevedibili concentrazioni prive di effetti

RID Regolamenti sul trasporto internazionale di merci pericolose su ferrovia
SDS Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza

STP Impianto di trattamento acque reflue

ThOD Richiesta teorica di ossigeno (BThO)

TLM Limite di tolleranza mediano

CoVv Composti Organici Volatili

Numero CAS Numero CAS (Chemical Abstract Service)

N.A.S. Non Altrimenti Specificato

vPvB Molto persistente e molto bioaccumulabile

ED Interferente endocrino

Testo integrale delle indicazioni di pericolo H ed EUH:

Aerosol 1 Aerosol, categoria 1

Eye Irrit. 2 Gravi lesioni oculari/irritazione oculare, categoria 2

Flam. Gas 1A Gas infiammabili, categoria 1A

Flam. Liqg. 2 Liquidi infiammabili, categoria 2

Press. Gas (Liq.) Gas sotto pressione : Gas liquefatto

STOT SE 3 Tossicita specifica per organi bersaglio — esposizione singola, categoria 3 — Narcosi
H220 Gas altamente infiammabile.

H222 Aerosol altamente infammabile.

H225 Liquido e vapori facilimente infiammabili.

H229 Contenitore pressurizzato: puo esplodere se riscaldato.
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Testo integrale delle indicazioni di pericolo H ed EUH:

H280 Contiene gas sotto pressione; puo esplodere se riscaldato.

H319 Provoca grave irritazione oculare.

H336 Puo provocare sonnolenza o vertigini.

EUHO066 L’esposizione ripetuta pud provocare secchezza o screpolature della pelle.

1272/2008 [CLP]:

Classificazione e procedure usate per determinare la classificazione delle miscele ai sensi del regolamento (CE)

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 Sulla base di dati sperimentali
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Metodo di calcolo
STOT SE 3 H336 Metodo di calcolo

Scheda di dati di sicurezza (SDS), UE

Questa informazione si basa sulle nostre attuali conoscenze e descrive il prodotto ai fini dei soli requisiti della salute, della sicurezza e
del’ambiente. Pertanto, non deve essere interpretato come garanzia di alcuna proprieta specifica del prodotto.
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_ SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
SOUD A.Il Sikkerhedsdatablad
i henhold til REACH-forordningen (EF) 1907/2006 aendret ved forordning (EU) 2020/878

SDS-referencenummer: 100001413
Udgivelsesdato: 05-11-2002 Revideret den: 19-05-2022 Erstatter version fra: 05-11-2002 Version: 5.0

PUNKT 1: Identifikation af stoffet/blandingen og af selskabet/virksomheden

1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktets form : Blanding

Handelsnavn : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Produkttype . Vaske- og renggringsmiddel
Forstaver . Aerosol

1.2. Relevante identificerede anvendelser for stoffet eller blandingen samt anvendelser, der frarades

Relevante identificerede anvendelser

Beregnet til offentligheden
Vigtigste anvendelseskategori . Erhvervsmaessig anvendelse,Forbrugeranvendelse
Anvendelse af stoffet/blandingen : Renggringsmiddel

1.3. Naermere oplysninger om leveranderen af sikkerhedsdatabladet

Leverandor Distributer
Soudal N.V. Soudal A/S
Everdongenlaan 18-20 Ferrarivej 2

2300 Turnhout DK 7100 Vejle
Belgium Denmark
T+3214 424231, F +3214 42 65 14 T +45 45-81 18 60

sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Nodtelefon

Land/omrade |Firmanavn Adresse Ngdtelefonnummer | Bemarkning
Danmark Giftlinjen Bispebjerg Bakke 23E +4582 121212
Bispebjerg Hospital Opgang 20 C
2400 Kgbenhavn

PUNKT 2: Fareidentifikation

2.1. Klassificering af stoffet eller blandingen

Klassificering ifelge Forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Aerosol, kategori 1 H222;H229
Alvorlig gjenskade/gjenirritation, kategori 2 H319
Specifik malorgantoksicitet — enkelt eksponering, kategori 3, H336
narkose

Fuld tekst for H- og EUH-erkleeringer: se afsnit 16

Fysisk-kemiske, sundhedsmaessige og miljsmaessige skadevirkninger

Beholder under tryk. Kan spreenges ved opvarmning. Yderst brandfarlig aerosol. Kan forarsage slgvhed eller svimmelhed. Forarsager alvorlig
gjenirritation.

2.2. Markningselementer

Maerkning ifelge Forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Farepiktogrammer (CLP)
GHS02 GHSO07
Signalord (CLP) . Fare
Indeholder : acetone
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Faresaetninger (CLP) : H222 - Yderst brandfarlig aerosol.
H229 - Beholder under tryk. Kan spreenges ved opvarmning.
H319 - Forarsager alvorlig gjenirritation.
H336 - Kan forarsage slavhed eller svimmelhed.
Sikkerhedssaetninger (CLP) : P101 - Hvis der er brug for lsegehjaelp, medbring da beholderen eller etiketten.
P102 - Opbevares utilgeengeligt for barn.
P210 - Holdes veek fra varme, varme overflader, gnister, aben ild og andre
antaendelseskilder. Rygning forbudt.
P211 - Spray ikke mod aben ild eller andre antaendelseskilder.
P251 - Ma ikke punkteres eller braendes, heller ikke efter brug.
P280 - Baer gjenbeskyttelse, ansigtsbeskyttelse.
P304+P340 - VED INDANDING: Flyt personen til et sted med frisk luft og serg for, at
vejrtreekningen lettes.
P410+P412 - Beskyttes mod sollys. Ma ikke udsaettes for en temperatur, som overstiger
122 °F, 50 °C.
P501 - Indholdet, Beholderen bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med lokale, regionale,
nationale og/eller internationale love ved et indsamlingssted for farligt eller specielt affald.
EUH-saetninger : EUHO066 - Gentagen kontakt kan give ter eller revnet hud.
Undtagelse fra maerkningskrav i henhold til CLP artikel 23(c); bilag | del 1 afsnit 1.3.3

2.3. Andre farer

Produktet opfylder ikke PBT- og vPvB-klassifikationskriterierne
Indeholder ingen PBT og/ eller vPvB-stoffer= 0,1% vurderet i overensstemmelse med REACH Bilag XIII

Komponent

Stof(fer) der ikke lever op til PBT-kriterierne i REACH- | acetone (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
forordningen, i overensstemmelse med Bilag Xl

Stof(fer), der ikke lever op til vPvB-kriterierne i acetone (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
REACH-forordningen, i overensstemmelse med bilag
Annex XIII

Blandingen indeholder ikke stof(fer) inkluderet pa listen, der er etableret i overensstemmelse med Artikel 59(1) i REACH for at have endokrine
forstyrrende egenskaber, eller stof(fer), der ikke er identificeret som havende endokrine forstyrrende egenskaber i overensstemmelse med
kriterierne, der er anfort i kriterierne, der star opfart i Kommissionens delegerede forordning (EU) 2017/2100 eller Kommissionens for ordning (EU)
2018/605 i en koncentration pa over end eller lig med 0,1 %

PUNKT 3: Sammensatning af/oplysning om indholdsstoffer

3.2. Blandinger

Navn Produktidentifikator % Klassificering ifelge Forordning
(EF) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
acetone CAS nr: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Liq. 2, H225
stof med nationale graensevaerdier for EC-nummer: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319
erhvervsmaessig eksponering (DK); stof med en EF- | EC Index nummer: 606-001- STOT SE 3, H336
greenseveerdi for erhvervsmeaessig eksponering 00-8 EUHO066
REACH-nr: 01-2119471330-
49
propan CAS nr: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Drivgas (Aerosol)) EC-nummer: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Liqg.), H280
EC Index nummer: 601-003-
00-5
REACH-nr: 01-2119486944-
21
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Navn Produktidentifikator % Klassificering ifelge Forordning
(EF) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
butan CAS nr: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Drivgas (Aerosol)) EC-nummer: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280
EC Index nummer: 601-004-
00-0
REACH-nr: 01-2119474691-
32

Produkt underlagt CLP bilag I, stk. 1.1.3.7. Oplysningsreglerne for komponenterne aendres i dette tilfaelde.
Fuld tekst for H- og EUH-erkleeringer: se afsnit 16

PUNKT 4: Forstehjalpsforanstaltninger

4.1. Beskrivelse af forstehjalpsforanstaltninger

Farstehjeelp generelt . | tilfeelde af ubehag ring til en giftinformation eller en laege.

Forstehjeelp efter indanding : Flyt personen til et sted med frisk Iuft og serg for, at vejrtraekningen lettes.

Farstehjeelp efter hudkontakt : Vask huden med store meengder vand.

Forstehjeelp efter gjenkontakt : Skyl forsigtigt med vand i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser, hvis dette kan ggres
let. Fortsaet skylning. Ved vedvarende gjenirritation: Seg lsegehjeelp.

Forstehjeelp efter indtagelse . | tilfeelde af ubehag ring til en giftinformation eller en laege.

4.2. Vigtigste symptomer og virkninger, bade akutte og forsinkede

Symptomer/virkninger : Kan forarsage slgvhed eller svimmelhed.
Symptomer/virkninger efter hudkontakt . Gentagen kontakt kan give ter eller revnet hud.
Symptomer/virkninger efter gjenkontakt . lrritation af gjnene.

4.3. Angivelse af om gjeblikkelig leegehjalp og sarlig behandling er ngdvendig

Giv symptomatisk behandling.

PUNKT 5: Brandbekaempelse

5.1. Slukningsmidler

Egnede slukningsmidler : Vandspray. Tert pulver. Skum. Carbondioxid (kuldioxid).

5.2. Szerlige farer i forbindelse med stoffet eller blandingen

Brandfare . Yderst brandfarlig aerosol.
Eksplosionsfare . Beholder under tryk. Kan spraenges ved opvarmning.
Farlige nedbrydningsprodukter i tilfeelde af brand . Kan afgive giftig reg.

5.3. Anvisninger for brandmandskab

Beskyttelse under brandslukning . Forsag ikke at gribe ind uden egnede vaernemidler. Regdykkerudstyr. Komplet beskyttelses
toj.

PUNKT 6: Forholdsregler over for udslip ved uheld

6.1. Personlige sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, personlige veernemidler og ngdprocedurer

For ikke-indsatspersonel

Neadprocedurer : Udluft spildomradet. Ma ikke udsaettes for aben ild eller gnister - tobaksrygning forbudt.
Undga indanding af pulver/rag/gas/tadge/damp/spray. Undgéa kontakt med huden og gjnene.

For indsatspersonel

Beskyttelsesudstyr : Forsag ikke at gribe ind uden egnede veernemidler. For yderligere oplysninger henvises til
afsnit 8: Kontrol af eksponeringen - personlige veernemidler.
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6.2. Miljobeskyttelsesforanstaltninger
Undga udledning til miljget.
6.3. Metoder og udstyr til inddamning og oprensning

Renggringsprocedurer : Spildt produkt absorberes med sand eller jord. Det absorberede produkt kommes i en
beholder, der kan lukkes. Renggr forurenede overflader med store meengder vand. Efter
arbejdet gares tgj og udstyr rent.

Andre oplysninger . Materialer og faste rester skal bortskaffes til godkendt center.

6.4. Henvisning til andre punkter

For yderligere oplysninger henvises til afsnit 13.

PUNKT 7: Handtering og opbevaring

7.1. Forholdsregler for sikker handtering

Forholdsregler for sikker handtering . Holdes vaek fra varme, varme overflader, gnister, aben ild og andre antaendelseskilder.
Rygning forbudt. Spray ikke mod aben ild eller andre anteendelseskilder. Ma ikke punkteres
eller braendes, heller ikke efter brug. Brug kun udenders eller i et rum med god udluftning.
Undga indanding af damp, spray, tage. Undga kontakt med huden og gjnene. Brug
personligt beskyttelsesudstyr.

Hygiejniske foranstaltninger . Der ma ikke spises, drikkes eller ryges under brugen af dette produkt. Vask altid haender
efter handtering af produktet.

7.2. Betingelser for sikker opbevaring, herunder eventuel uforenelighed

Lagerbetingelser . Beskyttes mod sollys. Ma ikke udseettes for en temperatur, som overstiger 50 °C/122 °F.
Opbevares under las. Opbevares pa et godt ventileret sted. Hold beholderen teet lukket.
Opbevares kgligt.

Uforenelige produkter : Varmekilder. Antaendelseskilder. Oxidationsmiddel. Staerke syrer. Steerke baser.

Emballagematerialer : Aerosol.

7.3. Sarlige anvendelser

Ingen tilgeengelige oplysninger

PUNKT 8: Eksponeringskontrol/personlige veernemidler

8.1. Kontrolparametre

Nationale graensevardier for erhvervsmassig eksponering og biologiske graensevardier

acetone (67-64-1)

EU - Vejledende greensevaerdi for arbejdsmaessig eksponering (IOEL)

Lokalt navn Acetone
IOEL TWA 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm
lovgivningsmaessig henvisning COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Danmark - Graensevardier for erhvervsmassig eksponering

Lokalt navn Acetone (2-Propanon)
OEL TWA 600 mg/m?
250 ppm
Bemaerkning E (betyder, at stoffet har en EF-graensevaerdi)
lovgivningsmaessig henvisning BEK nr 291 af 19/03/2024
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propan (74-98-6)

Danmark - Graensevardier for erhvervsmaessig eksponering

Lokalt navn Propan (Flaskegas)
OEL TWA 1800 mg/m?®
1000 ppm

lovgivningsmeessig henvisning

BEK nr 291 af 19/03/2024

butan (106-97-8)

Danmark - Graensevardier for erhvervsmassig eksponering

Lokalt navn n-Butan
OEL TWA 1200 mg/m?®
500 ppm

lovgivningsmaessig henvisning

BEK nr 291 af 19/03/2024

DNEL-vardier og PNECvardier

acetone (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Arbejdstagere)

Akut - lokal effekt, indanding

2420 mg/m?

Langvarig - systemisk effekt, dermal

186 mg/kg kropsveegt/dag

Langvarig - systemisk effekt, indanding

1210 mg/m?

DNEL/DMEL (Almindelige befolkning)

Langvarig - systemisk effekt,oral

62 mg/kg kropsveegt/dag

Langvarig - systemisk effekt, indanding

200 mg/m?

Langvarig - systemisk effekt, dermal

62 mg/kg kropsveegt/dag

PNEC (Vand)

PNEC aqua (ferskvand) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC aqua (havvand) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (intermitterende, ferskvand) 21 mg/l

PNEC (Sediment)

PNEC sediment (ferskvand)

30,4 mg/kg tervaegt

PNEC sediment (havvand)

3,04 mg/kg tervaegt

PNEC (Jord)

PNEC jord

‘ 29,5 mg/kg terveegt

PNEC (STP)

PNEC rensningsanlaeg

‘ 100 mg/l

8.2. Eksponeringskontrol

Egnede foranstaltninger til eksponeringskontrol

Egnede foranstaltninger til eksponeringskontrol:
Sarg for god ventilation pa arbejdspladsen.
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Personlige varnemidler

Personlige vaernemidler symbol(er):

Beskyttelse af gjne og ansigt
Beskyttelse af gjne:
Beskyttelsesbriller (EN 166)
Beskyttelse af hud
Beskyttelse af krop og hud:

Beskyttelsesbeklaedning (EN 14605 eller EN 13034)

Beskyttelse af haender:

Beskyttelseshandsker mod kemikalier (EN 374)

Beskyttelse af haender
type Materiale Gennemtraengning | Tykkelse (mm) Gennemtraengning | Standard
af intakt materiale
Butylgummi 6 (> 480 minutter) 0.7 EN ISO 374
Andedratsvaern
Andedraetsvaern:

Brug egnet andedraetsvaern, hvis tilstraekkelig ventilation ikke er mulig

Foranstaltninger til begransning af eksponering af miljoet

Foranstaltninger til begraensning af eksponering af miljoet:

Undgé udledning til miljget.

PUNKT 9: Fysiske og kemiske egenskaber

9.1. Oplysninger om grundlaggende fysiske og kemiske egenskaber

Fysisk form

Farve

Udseende

Lugt

Lugtgreense

Smeltepunkt

Frysepunkt

Kogepunkt

Antzendelighed

Eksplosive egenskaber
Nedre eksplosionsgraense
Qvre eksplosionsgraense
Flammepunkt
Selvanteendelsestemperatur
Nedbrydningstemperatur
pH

Viskositet, kinematisk
Oplgselighed
Fordelingskoefficient n-octanol/vand (Log Kow)
Damptryk

Damptryk ved 50°C
Massefylde

Relativ massefylde

Relativ dampteethed ved 20°C

Flydende
Farvelgst.

. Aerosol.
: acetonelugt.

Ikke tilgeengeligt
Ikke anvendelig
Ikke tilgeengeligt
Ikke tilgeengeligt

. Yderst brandfarlig aerosol.
. Beholder under tryk. Kan spraenges ved opvarmning.

1,8 vol %

13 vol %

Ikke anvendelig
Ikke tilgeengeligt
Ikke tilgeengeligt
Ikke tilgeengeligt
Ikke tilgeengeligt
Ikke tilgeengeligt
Ikke tilgeengeligt
Ikke tilgeengeligt
Ikke tilgeengeligt

: 0,794 kg/l (20°C)

Ikke tilgeengeligt
Ikke tilgeengeligt
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Partikelegenskaber

9.2. Andre oplysninger

Oplysninger vedrorende fysiske fareklasser

% braendbare ingredienser

Andre sikkerhedskarakteristika

VOC-indhold

: lkke anvendelig

100,001 %

100 % (715.92 g/l)

PUNKT 10: Stabilitet og reaktivitet

10.1. Reaktivitet

Yderst brandfarlig aerosol. Beholder under tryk. Kan spraenges ved opvarmning.

10.2. Kemisk stabilitet

Stabil under normale forhold.

10.3. Risiko for farlige reaktioner

Der kendes ingen farlig reaktion under normale anvendelsesforhold.

10.4. Forhold, der skal undgas

Undga kontakt med varme overflader. Varme. Undga flammer og gnister. Fjern enhver anteendelseskilde.

10.5. Materialer, der skal undgas

Varmekilder. Anteendelseskilder. Staerke syrer. Steerke baser.

10.6. Farlige nedbrydningsprodukter

Under normale opbevarings- og anvendelsesforhold bgr der ikke dannes farlige nedbrydningsprodukter.

PUNKT 11: Toksikologiske oplysninger

11.1. Oplysninger om fareklasser som defineret i forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008

Akut toksicitet (oral)
Akut toksicitet (hud)
Akut toksicitet (indanding)

. lkke klassificeret
. lkke klassificeret
. lkke klassificeret

acetone (67-64-1)

LD50 oral rotte

5800 mg/kg (Rotte, Hun, Eksperimentel vaerdi, Oral, 14 dag(e))

LD50, oral

5800 mg/kg kropsvaegt

LD50 hud kanin

> 15800 mg/kg kropsvaegt (24 t, Kanin, Han, Eksperimentel vaerdi, Dermal, 14 dag(e))

LD50, hud

> 15688 mg/kg kropsvaegt

LC50 Indanding - Rotte

132 mg/l (3 t, Rotte, Han, Eksperimentel veerdi, Indanding (dampe))

LC50 Indanding - Rotte (Stev/tage)

50100 mg/!

propan (74-98-6)

LC50 Indanding - Rotte [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minutter, Rotte, Han / hun, Eksperimentel veerdi, Indanding (gasser))

butan (106-97-8)

LC50 Indanding - Rotte [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minutter, Rotte, Han / hun, Eksperimentel veerdi af et lignende produkt,
Indanding (gasser))

Hudaetsning/-irritation

. lkke klassificeret
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acetone (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20°C)

butan (106-97-8)

pH

‘ Ingen tilgeengelige data i litteraturen

Alvorlig gjenskade/gjenirritation

. Forarsager alvorlig gjenirritation.

acetone (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20"0)

butan (106-97-8)

pH

‘ Ingen tilgeengelige data i litteraturen

Respiratorisk sensibilisering eller hudsensibilisering
Kimcellemutagenicitet

Carcinogenicitet

Reproduktionstoksicitet

Enkel STOT-eksponering

. lkke klassificeret
. lkke klassificeret
. lkke klassificeret
. Ikke klassificeret
: Kan forarsage slgvhed eller svimmelhed.

acetone (67-64-1)

Enkel STOT-eksponering

‘ Kan forarsage slevhed eller svimmelhed.

Gentagne STOT-eksponeringer
Aspirationsfare

: Ikke klassificeret
. lkke klassificeret

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Forstaver

‘ Aerosol

acetone (67-64-1)

Viskositet, kinematisk

‘ Ingen tilgeengelige data i litteraturen

butan (106-97-8)

Viskositet, kinematisk

‘ Ingen tilgeengelige data i litteraturen

11.2. Oplysninger om andre farer

Ingen tilgeengelige oplysninger

PUNKT 12: Miljgoplysninger

12.1. Toksicitet

Milja - generelt

Farlig for vandmiljget, kortvarig (akut)
Farlig for vandmiljget, langtidsfare (kronisk)

. Produktet betragtes som ikke giftigt for vandlevendeorganismer, og forarsager ingen

ugnskede langtidsvirkninger i miljget.

. Ikke klassificeret
. Ikke klassificeret

acetone (67-64-1)

LC50 - Fisk [1]

5540 mg/I

EC50 - Andre vandorganismer [1]

12600 mg/l waterflea

EC50 - Andre vandorganismer [2] 3400 mg/I

LOEC (kronisk) > 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: 21 d'

NOEC (kronisk) 279 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

propan (74-98-6)

LC50 - Fisk [1] 50 mg/l (96 t, Pisces, Sgdt vand, QSAR, Vurderet veerdi)
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propan (74-98-6)

EC50 96h- Alger [1]

12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Sgdt vand, QSAR)

butan (106-97-8)

LC50 - Fisk [1]

24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 t, Pisces, Sgdt vand, QSAR)

EC50 96h- Alger [1]

7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Sgdt vand, QSAR)

12.2. Persistens og nedbrydelighed

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Persistens og nedbrydelighed

Ikke hurtigt nedbrydeligt

acetone (67-64-1)

Persistens og nedbrydelighed

Let biologisk nedbrydelig i vand.

Biokemisk iltforbrug (BOD)

1,43 g O,/g stof

Kemisk iltforbrug (COD)

1,92 g O,/g stof

ThOD

2,2 g O,/g stof

propan (74-98-6)

Persistens og nedbrydelighed

‘ Let biologisk nedbrydelig i vand.

butan (106-97-8)

Persistens og nedbrydelighed

‘ Let biologisk nedbrydelig i vand.

12.3. Bioakkumuleringspotentiale

acetone (67-64-1)

BCF - Fisk [1]

0,69 (Pisces, Litteraturstudie)

Fordelingskoefficient n-octanol/vand (Log Pow)

-0,24

Bioakkumuleringspotentiale

Lavt potentiale for bioakkumulering (BCF < 500).

propan (74-98-6)

Fordelingskoefficient n-octanol/vand (Log Pow)

1,1 — 2,8 (Eksperimentel veerdi, 20 °C)

Bioakkumuleringspotentiale

Lavt potentiale for bioakkumulering (Log Kow < 4).

butan (106-97-8)

Fordelingskoefficient n-octanol/vand (Log Pow)

2,8 (Eksperimentel veerdi, 20 °C)

Bioakkumuleringspotentiale

Lavt potentiale for bioakkumulering (Log Kow < 4).

12.4. Mobilitet i jord

acetone (67-64-1)

Overfladespaending

23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Normaliseret adsorptionskoefficient for organisk
kulstof (Log Koc)

0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Beregnet veerdi)

Milja - jord

Hgj mobilitet i jord.
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12.5. Resultater af PBT- og vPvB-vurdering

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Produktet opfylder ikke PBT- og vPvB-klassifikationskriterierne

Komponent

Stof(fer) der ikke lever op til PBT-kriterierne i REACH- | acetone (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
forordningen, i overensstemmelse med Bilag Xl

Stof(fer), der ikke lever op til vPvB-kriterierne i acetone (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
REACH-forordningen, i overensstemmelse med bilag
Annex XIlI

12.6. Hormonforstyrrende egenskaber
Ingen tilgeengelige oplysninger
12.7. Andre negative virkninger

Ingen tilgeengelige oplysninger

PUNKT 13: Bortskaffelse

13.1. Metoder til affaldsbehandling

Metoder til affaldsbehandling : Bortskaf indholdet/beholderen ifalge den godkendte affaldsindsamlers
sorteringsanvisninger.

Anbefalinger vedrerende bortskaffelse af : Ma ikke udledes til kloak eller miljget.

spildevand

Oplysninger om gkologisk affald : Undga udledning til miljget.

Europeeisk liste over affald (Low, BEMARKNING : 16 05 04* - Gasarter i trykbeholdere (herunder haloner) indeholdende farlige stoffer

2000/532) 20 01 29* - Detergenter indeholdende farlige stoffer

15 01 10* - Emballage, som indeholder rester af eller er forurenet med farlige stoffer

PUNKT 14: Transportoplysninger

| overensstemmelse med ADR / IMDG / IATA/ADN /RID /
ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID

14.1. UN-nummer eller ID-nummer

UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950

14.2. UN-forsendelsesbetegnelse (UN proper shipping name)

AEROSOLER ‘ AEROSOLS ‘ Aerosols, flammable ‘ AEROSOLER ‘ AEROSOLER

Beskrivelse i transportdokument

UN 1950 AEROSOLER, UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1 UN 1950 Aerosols, UN 1950 AEROSOLER, 2.1 | UN 1950 AEROSOLER, 2.1
2.1, (D) flammable, 2.1

14.3. Transportfareklasse(r)

2.1 2.1 21 21 21

14.4. Emballagegruppe

Ikke anvendelig Ikke anvendelig Ikke anvendelig Ikke anvendelig Ikke anvendelig
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ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.5. Miljofarer
Miljafarlig: Nej Miljafarlig: Nej Miljgfarlig: Nej Miljafarlig: Nej Miljafarlig: Nej

Marin forureningsfaktor: Nej

EmS-nr. (Brand): F-D
EmS-nr. (Udslip): S-U

Ingen yderligere oplysninger tilgaengelige

14.6. Seerlige forsigtighedsregler for brugeren

Vejtransport

Klassificeringskode (ADR)

Seerlige bestemmelser (ADR)
Begraensede meengder (ADR)

Undtagne meengder (ADR)
Emballeringsforskrifter (ADR)

Saerlige emballeringsbestemmelser (ADR)
Bestemmelser om sammenpakning (ADR)
Transportkategori (ADR)

Seaerlige bestemmelser for transport - Kolli (ADR)
Seerlige bestemmelser for transport - Paleesning,

aflaesning og handtering (ADR)
Seerlige bestemmelser for transport -
Gennemfarelse (ADR)
Tunnelrestriktionskode (ADR)

Sofart

Seerlige bestemmelser (IMDG)
Emballeringsforskrifter (IMDG)

Seerlige emballagebestemmelser (IMDG)
Stuvningskategori (IMDG)

Stuvning og adskillelse (IMDG)
Segregation (IMDG)

Luftfart

PCA undtagne maengder (IATA)
PCA begraensede maengder (IATA)
PCA begreenset meengde max. nettomeengde
(IATA)

PCA emballagevejledning (IATA)
PCA max. nettomaengde (IATA)
CAO emballagevejledning (IATA)
CAO max. nettomaengde (IATA)
Saerlige bestemmelser (IATA)
ERG-kode (IATA)

Transport ad indre vandveje
Klassificeringskode (ADN)

Saerlige bestemmelser (ADN)

Begraensede meengder (ADN)

Undtagne maengder (ADN)

Udstyr pakreevet (ADN)

Ventilation (ADN)

Antal bla advarselskegler/advarselslys (ADN)

Jernbane transport
Klassificeringskode (RID)
Saerlige bestemmelser (RID)
Begraensede meengder (RID)
Undtagne maengder (RID)

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
11

. EO

. P207, LP200
. PP87, RR6, L2
: MP9

D2

. V14

. CV9, CV12

. S2

. D

: 63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959
. P207, LP200

. PP87,L2

: Ingen

. SW1, Sw22

. SG69

. EO
: Y203
. 30kgG

;203
. 75kg
;203

150kg

. A145, A167, A802

10L

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

. EO
. PP,EX, A
. VEO1, VEO4

1

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

. EO
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Sikkerhedsdatablad

i henhold til REACH-forordningen (EF) 1907/2006 aendret ved forordning (EU) 2020/878

Emballeringsforskrifter (RID) . P207, LP200
Seerlige emballagebestemmelser (RID) . PP87, RR6, L2
Bestemmelser om sammenpakning (RID) : MP9
Transportkategori (RID) D2

Seerlige bestemmelser for transport - Kolli (RID) : W14

Seerlige bestemmelser for transport - Paleesning, : CW9, CW12
aflaesning og handtering (RID)

Ekspreskolli (RID) . CE2
Fareidentifikationsnr. (RID) 1 23

14.7. Bulktransport til s@s i henhold til IMO-instrumenter

Ikke anvendelig

PUNKT 15: Oplysninger om regulering

15.1. Szerlige bestemmelser/sarlig lovgivning for stoffet eller blandingen med hensyn til sikkerhed, sundhed og miljo
EU-regler

REACH Bilag XVII (Restriktions-betingelser)
Indeholder ingen stof(fer) opfert pA REACH Bilag XVII (Begreensningsbetingelser)

REACH Bilag XIV (Godkendelsesliste)
Indeholder ingen stof(fer) opfert pA REACH Bilag XIV (Godkendelsesliste)

REACH kandidatliste (SVHC)
Indeholder ingen stof(fer) opfert pa listen over REACH-kandidater

PIC-forordning (EU 649/2012, Prior Informed Consent (forudgaende informeret samtykke))
Indeholder ikke stof(fer) opfert pa PIC-listen (Forordning EU 649/2012 angéende eksport og import af farlige kemikalier)

POP-forordning (EU 2019/1021, Persistent Organic Pollutants (persistente organiske miljagifte))
Indeholder ikke stof(fer) opfert pa POP-listen (Forordning EU 2019/1021 angaende vedvarende organiske forureningsstoffer)

Ozonforordning (2024/590)
Indeholder ikke stof(fer) opfert pa listen over stoffer, der nedbryder ozonlaget (Forordning EU 2024/590 angaende stoffer, der nedbryder ozonlaget)

Radsforordning (EU) til kontrol af dele, der kan bruges pa flere mader
Indeholder intet stof underlagt COUNCIL REGULATION (EU) for kontrol af elementer med dobbelt anvendelse

VOC-direktiv (2004/42/CE, Volatile Organic Compounds (Flygtige organiske forbindelser))
VOC-indhold : 100 % (715.92 gfl)

Vaskemiddel-forordning (EF 648/2004)

Indholdsmaerkning

Komponent %

alifatiske kulbrinter 215-<30%

Sevesodirektivet (2012/18/EU, Redukton af ulykkesrisiko)

Undga afstremning fra at traenge ind i vandlgb, kloakker og kaldre Kvalificerende mangde (tons)
Nedre niveau @vre niveau
P3a BRANDFARLIGE AEROSOLER 150 500

»Brandfarlige« aerosoler i kategori 1 eller 2, som indeholder brandfarlige gasser i kategori
1 eller 2 eller brandfarlige veesker i kategori 1

Forordningen udgangsstoffer til eksplosivstoffer (EU 2019/1148)

Indeholder ingen stof(fer) opfert pa listen over udgangsstoffer til eksplosivstoffer (Forordning EU 2019/1148 om markedsfgring og anvendelse af
udgangsstoffer til eksplosivstoffer)

19-05-2022 (Revideret den) DK - da 12/14
16-07-2025 (trykdato)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Sikkerhedsdatablad

i henhold til REACH-forordningen (EF) 1907/2006 aendret ved forordning (EU) 2020/878

Forordning om narkotikapraekursorer (EF 273/2004)

Indeholder ingen stof(fer) opfert pa listen over narkotikapraekursorer (Forordning EF 273/2004 om narkotikapraekursorer)

Nationale regler

Danmark

MAL-kode
Danske nationale regler

. 3-1 (Bekendtggrelse nr. 301 fra 1993)
. Ma ikke bruges af unge under 18 ar

15.2. Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering

Der er ikke udfert nogen kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering

PUNKT 16: Andre oplysninger

Angivelse af &ndringer
Punkt AEndret emne Kommentar
i henhold til Forordning (EF) nr. 1907/2006
(REACH) med tilhgrende sendring Forordning
(EU) 2020/878
Forkortelser og akronymer:
ADN Den europaeiske konvention om international transport af farligt gods ad indre vandveje
ADR Den europaeiske konvention om international transport af farligt gods ad ve;j
ATE Estimat for akut toksicitet
BCF Biokoncentrationsfaktor
BLV Biologisk graenseveerdi
BOD Biokemisk iltforbrug (BOD)
COD Kemisk iltforbrug (COD)
DMEL Afledt minimumseffektniveau
DNEL Afledte nuleffektniveau
EC-nummer Det Europeeiske Feellesskabs nummer
EC50 Median effektiv koncentration
EN Europeeisk standard
IARC Det Internationale Kraeftforskningscenter
IATA Den Internationale Luftfartssammenslutning
IMDG Den internationale kode for sgtransport af farligt gods
LC50 Dgdelig koncentration for 50 % af en forsggspopulation
LD50 Dgdelig dosis for 50 % af en forsggspopulation
LOAEL Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level
NOAEC No-Observed Adverse Effect Concentration
NOAEL No-Observed Adverse Effect Level
NOEC Nuleffektkoncentration
OECD Organisationen for @konomisk Samarbejde og Udvikling
OEL Begraensning af eksponering ved arbejde
PBT Persistent, bioakkumulerende og toksisk

19-05-2022 (Revideret den)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Sikkerhedsdatablad

i henhold til REACH-forordningen (EF) 1907/2006 aendret ved forordning (EU) 2020/878

Forkortelser og akronymer:

PNEC Beregnet nuleffektkoncentration

RID Reglementet for international befordring af farligt gods med jernbane
SDS Sikkerhedsdatablad

STP Rensningsanleeg

ThOD Teoretisk iltbehov (TOD)

TLM Median tolerancegraense

VOC Flygtige organiske forbindelser (VOC)

CAS nr Chemical Abstracts Service-nummer

N.O.S. Ikke pa anden made specificeret

vPvB Meget persistent og meget bioakkumulerende
ED Hormonforstyrrende

H- og EUH-s&tningernes fulde ordlyd:

Aerosol 1 Aerosol, kategori 1

Eye Irrit. 2 Alvorlig gjenskade/gjenirritation, kategori 2

Flam. Gas 1A Brandfarlige gasser, kategori 1A

Flam. Liqg. 2 Brandfarlige veesker, kategori 2

Press. Gas (Liq.) Gasser under tryk : Flydende gas

STOT SE 3 Specifik malorgantoksicitet — enkelt eksponering, kategori 3, narkose
H220 Yderst brandfarlig gas.

H222 Yderst brandfarlig aerosol.

H225 Meget brandfarlig veeske og damp.

H229 Beholder under tryk. Kan spraenges ved opvarmning.

H280 Indeholder gas under tryk, kan eksplodere ved opvarmning.
H319 Forarsager alvorlig gjenirritation.

H336 Kan forarsage slgvhed eller svimmelhed.

EUHO066 Gentagen kontakt kan give ter eller revnet hud.

(EF) 1272/2008 [CLP]:

Klassifikation og fremgangsmade, der er anvendt til udarbejdelse af blandingernes klassifikation i henhold til forordning

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 Pa grundlag af forsggsdata
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Beregningsmetode
STOT SE 3 H336 Beregningsmetode

Sikkerhedsdatablad (SDS), EU

Denne information er baseret pa vores nuveerende viden og har kun til formal at beskrive produktet i henhold til sundhed, sikkerhed og

miljgmeaessige krav. Det skal derfor ikke opfattes som en garanti for nogen specifik produktegenskab.
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SOUDAL

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

WudopmarmoneH auct 3a 6€30MacHOCT

B croTBeTcTBHE ¢ Permament REACH (EO) 1907/2006, u3menen ¢ Pernament (EC) 2020/878
Pedepenren Homep Ha MJIB: 100001413

Jlata na uznaBane: 5.11.2002 r. Jlara na pegakumsra: 19.5.2022 r. 3amens Bepcusta ot: 5.11.2002 r. Bepcus: 5.0

PA3JIEJI 1: NUnenTudukaius HA BEIECTBOTO/CMECTA M HA IPYKeCTBOTO/NMPeANPHUATHETO

1.1. UneHTHUKATOP HA IPOAYKTA

®dopma Ha IPOIyKTa
TBProBcKkO HAMMEHOBAHUE
Bun na npoxgykra

Tun nynsepusaTop

Cmec

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Jlereprent
Aeposon

1.2. UneHTHUIMPaHH BU/I0OBE YIIOTPeda HA BELeCTBOTO MJIM CMeCTa, KOMTO ca OT 3HA4YeHHUe, H BH/I0Be YIIOTPeda, KOMTO He ce

Npenopb4YBar

HUnentndunupann ynorpeoun

Ipenna3zHadeHo 3a MacoBa yrnorpeba
OcCHOBHa KaTeropusi Ha ynorpeda
Yrnorpeba Ha BelecTBOTO/CMECTa

IIpodecnonanna ynorpe6a,Ilorpedurencka ynorpeda

TTouncrBamo CpeACTBO

1.3. IloagpoOHM JaHHM 32 JOCTABYMKA HA MH(POPMALMOHHHUS JIHCT 32 6€30NaCHOCT

JocTaBuuk

Soudal N.V.

Everdongenlaan 18-20

2300 Turnhout

Belgium
T+3214424231,F+32144265 14
sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Tenedonen HoMep NPH CHELIHU CIYyYaH

Jucrpudyrop

Cynan EOO/]

Oy Llapurpancko moce 425
1138 Codus

Bulgaria
T+35929312186
stanimirov(@soudal.bg

nedeHre u crnemHa Meaunuza "H .M. ITuporos"

Ctpana/O6aact | Opranmsanus/Komnanus Anpec Tesedonen Homep npu | Komenrap
CHELIHH CIyYau
Bwarapus HaunoHaneH TOKCHKOJIOTHUEH oyn. I'en. Enyapn U. TotneGen | +359 2 9154 233 TenehoHBT € aKTHBEH
HH(OPMALIOHEH LCHTHP 21 24/7 n 06a)x1aHETO KbM
MHoromnpoduitHa 60THAIA 32 aKTHBHO 1606 Codust HEro € 0e3IIaTHO

PA3JIEJI 2: Onucanue Ha ONACHOC

TE

2.1. Knacuduuupane Ha BeliecTBOTO WJIH CMeCTa

Kaacupukanus B cborBercTBHe ¢ Perinament (EO) Ne 1272/2008 [CLP]
H222;H229

Aepo3soin, Kareropus 1

CepunosHo yBpeskaaHe/ipasHeHe Ha ounte, Kateropus 2
CrenrpiyHa TOKCHYHOCT 32 OIPEACIICHN OPraHu — €HOKPaTHa

ekcriosunus, Kareropus 3, HapkoTnuHu edextn

3a mennus Teker Ha H- 1 EUH-nipenynpexaeHusta 3a onacHOCT: BX. pazjen 16

H319
H336

Heb6saronpusitiu GU3MKOXMMUYHH eeKTH 1 HeOJIaronpusiTHU e()eKTH 3a 3IpaBeTO HAa YOBEKA H OKOJIHATA cpe/ia

C’blI TI0JT HaJIATaHE: Moxe Jla eKcmjioaupa 1npu HarpsiBaHe. M3BKITIOYUTEITHO 3analIuM aepo30.I. Moxe Ja Ipe€an3BUKa CbHIIUBOCT NI CBETOBBPTECK. HpeZ[I/ISBI/IKBa

CEPUO3HO Apa3HEHE HA OYUTE.

2.2. EnemeHTH Ha eTHKeTa

Erukerupane B crorBercTBHe ¢ Perniament (EO) Ne 1272/2008 [CLP]

IMTukrorpamu 3a onacHoct (CLP)

19.5.2022 r. (Jlata Ha penakiusaTa)
16.7.2025 r. ([lata Ha oTrEYaTBaHE)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

HH(I)OpMaHI/IOHCH JIUCT 3a 6C3OHaCHOCT
B cvoTBeTcTBUE ¢ Permament REACH (EO) 1907/2006, u3menen ¢ Pernament (EC) 2020/878

GHS02 GHSO07
Curnanna gyma (CLP) : OmacHo
Coabpxa : aleToH
Mpenynpexnenus 3a onacHoct (CLP) : H222 - 3K1104uTeNHO 3anaiuM aepo3odl.

H229 - Cba noa HanArane: MoXe J1a €KCILUIOAUPA MPU HarpsiBaHEe.
H319 - [Ipean3BuKBa CepHO3HO Jpa3HEHE Ha OYMTE.
H336 - Moxe 1a mpeAn3BUKa ChbHIMBOCT HJIH CBETOBBPTEK.

Ipenopbku 3a 6e3omacuoct (CLP) : P101 - ITpu HEOOXOAMMOCT OT MEJULIMHCKA ITOMOILII, HOCETE OIAKOBKATa WJIM €THKETa Ha IPOIYKTa.
P102 - [la ce cpxpansiBa u3BbH obcera Ha Jena.
P210 - [la ce ma3u OT TOIUIMHA, HATOPEIIECHU TTOBBPXHOCTH, HCKPH, OTKPUT IUIAMbK U APYTU
M3TOYHMLH HA 3amajiBaHe. TIOTIOHOMYIICHETO 3a0paHeHo.
P211 - Jla He ce npbcKa KbM OTKPHT IJIAMbK WM APYT U3TOUHMK Ha 3arajiBaHe.
P251 - Jla He ce nmpoOuBa 1 u3rapsi JOpH Clel yrnorpeda.
P280 - M3non3BaiiTe npenasHu oumiIa, Mpe/rna3Ha Macka 3a JIIe.
P304+P340 - [TPU BAWILIBAHE: 13Benere NUIETO HA YUCT BB3AYX M IO OCTABETE B MO3UIIMSA,
yJIeCHsBAIIA AULIAHETO.
P410+P412 - [la ce ma3u OoT npsika CiibH4Y€Ba CBETIMHA. J]a HEe ce u3nara Ha TeMIlepaTypH, o-BUCOKH
or 122 °F, 50 °C.
P501 - Cpappxanuero, ChIbT /1a c€ U3XBBPIIM B IIYHKT 32 ChOMpaHEe HA OMACHU WJIM CIICLUAITHI
OTHajbliH, B CbOTBETCTBHE C MECTHHTE, PETMOHAIIHY, HALMOHAIIHY H/MJIN MEX/ILyHapOIHU
pasnopenou.

EUH o¢pa3u : EUHO66 - IToBTapsimaTa ce eKCIo3UIMs MOXKe 1a IPeJU3BUKa U3CYIIaBaHE MM HAaIlyKBaHE Ha
KOXara.

Jleporamus OT H3MCKBaHUATA 3a €TUKEeTHpaHe cbriiacHo wieH 23(B) Ha CLP; IIpunoxenwue I, vacr 1, pazaen 1.3.3

2.3. Ipyr" onacHOCTH

[IpoxykTHT He OTrOBapsi Ha KpUTEpHHUTE 3a Kinacupukanus karo PBT u vPvB
He cvappxa PBT w/niu vPvB BemectBa > 0,1%, ouexenu B crotBercTBUEe ¢ REACH, Ilpnnoxenne XIII

Kommnonent

Bemecto(a), HeoTroBapsmo(u) Ha kputepunte 3a PBT Ha | aneron (67-64-1), nponas (74-98-6), 6yran (106-97-8)
Permament REACH, B crotBerctBue ¢ [Ipunoxenne XIII

Bemecto(a), HeoTroBapsio(u) Ha Kputepuute 3a VPVB Ha | anieton (67-64-1), nponas (74-98-6), 6yran (106-97-8)
Pernament REACH, B cvotBercTBue ¢ [Ipunoxenune XIII

CMecra He ChbpiKa BelecTBO(a), BKIIOYEHO(H) B CIUCHKA, M3roTBeH B choTBeTCcTBHE C WieH 59(1) or REACH, 3a npurexaBane Ha CBOICTBa, HapyIIaBaIliu
(yHKIMHTE Ha CHIOKPUHHATA CHCTEMA MITH € YCTAaHOBCHO, Y€ BEIIECTBOTO(TA) HE € MACHTH(UINPAHO KaTO IPUTEKABAILO CBOWCTBA, HApyLIaBaIy QYHKIMHTE Ha
CHIOKPHHHATA CHCTEMa B ChOTBETCTBUE C KpuTepuute, onpezaenenu B Jenerupan Permament (EC) 2017/2100 va Komucusra wiu B Permament (EC) 2018/605 na
KowmucusaTa B KOHLIEHTpalys, paBHA Ha WK mo-ronsMa ot 0,1 %

PA3JIEJI 3: ChcTraB/mHpopManus 3a CbCTABKUTE

3.2. Cmecn

HaumenoBanue HUnentuduxarop Ha % Kaacudukanus B cbOTBETCTBHE C
MPOAYKTAa Pernament (EO) Ne 1272/2008 [CLP]

aLleTOH CAS Ne: 67-64-1 >50-<75 Flam. Liq. 2, H225

BEILECTBO C HALIMOHAJIHA(M) IpaHUYHA(1) CTOHHOCT(M) Ha EO Ne: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319

npodecronanna excrnosuuus (BG); BemecTBo ¢ rpaHunu EO ungneke Ne: 606-001-00-8 STOT SE 3, H336

Ha eKCIO3UIHs Ha PAOOTHOTO MSICTO B PAMKHTE Ha REACH Ne: 01-2119471330-49 EUH066

O6uHoCcTTa

nponaH CAS Ne: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220

(Ilpomenenten ra3 (Aeposour)) EO Ne: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Liq.), H280
EO unneke Ne: 601-003-00-5
REACH Ne: 01-2119486944-21

19.5.2022 r. ([lara Ha penakuusra) BG - bg 2/15
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

WNudopmannoHeH JUcT 3a 6€301MacHOCT
B cvoTBeTcTBUE ¢ Permament REACH (EO) 1907/2006, u3menen ¢ Pernament (EC) 2020/878

HaumenoBanue HMnenTudguxarop Ha % Knacndukanusi B cbOTBeTCTBHE €
NMPOAYKTa Peraament (EO) Ne 1272/2008 [CLP]

OyTaH CAS Ne: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220

(IIponenenten ra3 (Aeposour)) EO Ne: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Liq.), H280

EO unpgexc Ne: 601-004-00-0
REACH Ne: 01-2119474691-32

IpoxyxrsT e npeamer Ha CLP, wien 1.1.3.7. B To3u ciryd4aii ce npunarat npepasrieaHuTe IPaBHiIa OTHOCHO Pa3KpHUBAaHETO Ha HH(OPMAIIHSL.
3a mpauus TekeT Ha H- n EUH-npenynpesxaeHusaTa 3a OMAacHOCT: BXK. pa3jen 16

PA3IEJI 4: Mepku 3a mbpBa oMo

4.1. Onucanue Ha MEPKHTe 32 bPBa OMOLL

II'ppBa nomo1 - 00K MEPKU : Ilpu HepasnonoxeHnue ce 00ageTe B LEHTHP 110 TOKCHUKOJIOTHS HIIH Ha JIeKap.

IIppBa nomo1I| MU BIUIIIBAHE : H3BesneTe nuIeTO HA YKCT BB3/YX U IO MOCTABETE B MO3HMLIUS, YJICCHSBAILA JUIIAHETO.

IIsppBa momor mpu KOHTAKT ¢ KOXKaTa . M3MuiiTe KO’KaTa ¢ MHOTO BOJIA.

IIbpBa mOMOII TPY KOHTAKT C OYUTE : IIpomuBaiiTe BHUMATEIHO C BOJIA B IPOIBIDKCHUE HA HAKOJIKO MUHYTH. CBajleTe KOHTAaKTHUTE JICIIH,

aKO MMa TaKHBa U JOKOJIKOTO TOBa € Bb3MOXKHO. [Ipoabiokere ¢ u3nnakBaHeTo. I1pu npoasDKUTEIHO
npasHeHe Ha ouute: [loTbpceTe MEAUIIMHCKU CHBET/TIOMOIIL.
ITspBa noMoI IpHU MOTTTBIIAHE : Ilpu Hepa3nonoxeHue ce 00aeTe B LIEHTHP 110 TOKCHKOJIOTHS HIU Ha JIEKap.

4.2. Hali-chIecTBEH! OCTPH U HACTHIBAIIM CJIe] H3BECTEH MePHO/ OT BpeMe CHMITOMH U eheKTH

Cumrromu/epextu : Mooxe /1a pein3BHKa CHHIMBOCT HIIM CBETOBBPTEX.
CumnroMu/eeKTH ciie/i KOHTAKT ¢ Koxara : TloBrapsiiaTa ce eKCro3UIHs MOXE Ja IPEAM3BHUKA U3CYLIABaHe WX HAIlyKBaHe Ha KOXara.
Cumnromu/eeKTH ciiey KOHTAKT C OYUTE : Jlpa3HeHe Ha O4HUTe.

4.3. Yka3aHue 3a HE00X0AUMOCTTA OT BCAIKAKBHU HEOTJIOKHU MEJUIUHCKHU 'PUYKH U CHICITUAJIHO JICYCHHE

)_'[a C€ JICKyBa CUMIITOMAaTHYHO.

PA3JIEJI 5: IIpoTuBONOXKAPHU MEPKH

5.1. Cpeacrsa 3a raceHe Ha moxap

IMoaxoasmu noxxaporacuTeIHA CpeCcTBa . Bopnen cnpeit. Cyx npax. [IsHa. Beraepoaen auoxcua.

5.2. Oco0eHn 0NIACHOCTH, KOUTO MPOU3THYAT OT BELeCTBOTO HJIH CMECTa

OrmacHoCT OT TIoKap : MBKITIOYUTENTHO 3amainM aepo30J1.
OImacHOCT OT EKCILIO3Hs. : CT:)I[ o1 Hajsrane: Moske 1a CKCIUIOAUpa Mpy HarpsiBaHe.
OrnacHu MIPOAYKTH Ha pasnaJaHe B Cﬂy‘laﬁ Ha moxap : BB3MOXHO € OTJIeNsIHeTO Ha TOKCUIHH n3napeHus.

5.3. ChBeTH 32 NOKapHUKAapHUTe

3aIJ_II/ITa TIpu rac€HE Ha I1OXKap : I[a HE C¢€ IMpearpueMa Hameca 6e3 IOAXOAAMIIO 3allIUTHO 060pynBaHe. ABTOHOMEH U nu3ojauparg
arapar 3a IuxXaTeiiHa 3amiunTa. ITenHA 3amuTa Ha TAJI0TO.

PA3JIEJI 6: Mepku npu aBapHMiiHO H3MyCKaHe

6.1. JInuHM NpeANa3sHA MepKH, NPeAIIa3HH CPeCTBA U NPOLeAYPHU NPHU CHEIHH CJIy4Yau

3a nepcoHaJ1, KOITO He 0TTOBApPs 32 CHEIIHHU CJIy4an

ABapuiiHH IUIaHOBE : Jla ce mpoBeTpH 30HATA HA pa3iHBaHe/pascHIBaHe. JPbKTE fajled OT OTKPHUT IIAMBK HIIH UCKDH,
IyleHeTo 3abpaHeHo. M30srBaiite BAunIBaHe Ha pax/myIIek/ra3/iuM/u3napenns/aeposonu. [a ce
n305rBa KOHTAKT C KOXKaTa M OYHTe.

3a JIMIATa, OTTOBOPHH 32 CIICIIHH CJIyYan

3auuTHU CpeacTBa . Jla He ce npennpuemMa HaMmeca 0e3 MOAXOSIIO 3alUTHO 000pyABaHe. 3a moBeve HHpopManus,
BrkTe pazaen 8: "KoHTpos Ha ekcro3uLusita/ TMYHY MPEAna3sHu cpeacTna’.
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6.2. [Ipeama3Hu MepKH 32 oNa3BaHe HA OKOJTHATA cpefa

Jla ce u30sTBa U3ITyCKaHEe B OKOJIHATA CPe/Ia.

6.3. MeToau u MaTepHaJId 32 OrpaHu4YaBaHe U NMOYUCTBAHE

Mertoau 3a moynucTBaHe : Tlonuiite pasnerus NPOLYKT C MACHK WM C IPBCT. AOCOPOMpaHHs NPOIYKT Ja Ce IIOCTaBH B ChJ
Koiito ce 3arBapsi. [Touncrere 3aMbpceHHUTE HOBBPXHOCTH OOMIIHO ¢ BoJa. Jla ce mouncrsr
000pyIBaHETO U PaOOTHUTE APEXHU CIIC] TOI3BAHE.

Jpyra napopmarms : Marepuanure Wil TBBPAUTE OCTATHLH J1a CE U3XBBPIIAT HA Pa3pEIICHO 3a LIeTa MACTO.

6.4. Ilo30BaBaHe HA APYTH pa3en

3a moBeue HH(pOpMANKs, BIXTE pazen 13.

PA3/IEJI 7: PaGoTa u chbXxpaHeHHe

7.1. Ilpeanazuu MepkH 3a 0e3onacHa padora

Ipenmnasan Mepkw 3a 6e3omacHa padboTa : Jla ce masu OT TOIUIMHA, HATOPEIeHN OBEPXHOCTH, HCKPH, OTKPHUT INTAMBK U IPYTH U3TOYHHIM Ha
3ananBase. TIOTIOHOIyIIeHEeTO 3a0paHeHo. J{a He ce IpbcKa KbM OTKPHT IUIAMBK MIIH JPYT H3TOYHHK
Ha 3ananBane. /la He ce npoGuBa 1 n3raps fopu ciex ynorpeda. Jla ce u3moas3Ba caMo Ha OTKPUTO
WM Ha J0Ope MPOBETPUBO MsCTO. [130srBaiiTe BOUIIBaHEe Ha H3MIAPEHHUs, aepo30iH, 1uM. [la ce
n30sTrBa KOHTAKT ¢ KoXkaTa U ounte. Hocere MYHM Ipea3Hu CpesCcTBa.

XUrneHHH MepKI : Jla He ce sine, He WIN ITyIIH IIPU yIoTpeda Ha NpoxykTa. BuHarn m3MuBaiite puleTe CH ciex
paboTa ¢ mpoJIyKTa.

7.2. YciaoBus 3a 0e301aCHO ChbXPaHsBAHe, BKJIKYHTEIHO HeCbBMECTHMOCTH

YcnoBus 3a CbXpaHsABaHe : Jla ce masu oT Ipsika CTbHYEBA CBETIMHA. Ja He ce M3/Iara Ha TeMIepaTypH, no-Bucoku ot 50 °C/122
°F. Jla ce cpxpansBa nox kmod. Jla ce cpxpansaBa Ha 1oOpe IpoBeTpHBO MACTO. CHIABT Aa ce
CBbXpaHsBa ILTETHO 3aTBOPEH. Jla ce ABbpKH Ha XITATHO.

HecbBMeCTUMH IPORYKTH : W3roununy Ha TommuHa. M3Tounnny Ha Be3mIaMeHsBaHe. OkuciuTeneH areHT. CHIHU KUCEIHHH.
CHJTHH OCHOBH.

OnakoBBYHH MaTepHAaIN : Aeposon.

7.3. Cneuudpuyna(u) kpaiina(u) ynorpeda(u)

Hsma HannyHa n0mbIHUTETHA HHOPMALUS

8.1. ITapameTpu HA KOHTPOJI

Hauuonaanun TPAaHUYHH CTOHHOCTH HA upoq)ccnomuma E€KCIO3UIMS U OMOJIOrHYHH rpaHuYHU CTOHHOCTH

aneroH (67-64-1)

EC - UHAMKATHBHU I'PAHNYHH CTOIfHOCTH Ha npodecuoHaaHa ekcniosnuus (IOEL)

MecTHO HaMMEHOBaHUE Acetone
IOEL TWA 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm
ITo3oBaBaHe Ha HOpMaTHBHATa ypenda COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Bobarapus - 'pannnu Ha npodecHoHanHa eKCno3uLus

MecTHO HaMEHOBaHUE AuertoH

IMJIK 8 h 600 mg/m?

ITJK 15 min. 1400 mg/m?
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aneroH (67-64-1)

3abenexka

* (X¥IMIYHY areHTH, 32 KOUTO Ca ONpPEAeNICHH TPAaHUYHN CTOMHOCTH BBB Bb3JyXa Ha paboTHaTa
cpena 3a EBporeiickara o01IHoCT)

ITozoBaBaHe Ha HOpMaTHBHATa ypez[Ga

Hapen6a Ne 13 ot 30.12.2003 r. 32 3amura Ha pabOTELIUTE OT PHCKOBE, CBHP3aHU C eKCIIO3UIINS Ha
XMMHYHH areHTy npu pabota (u3M. u nom. /IB. 6p. 28 ot 2024 r., B cuna ot 05.04.2024 r.)

Bouarapusi - BHOJIOrHYHU rPAHUYHH CTOIHOCTH

MecTHO HauMeHOBaHHE

AneroH

BLV

80 mg/l buomapkep 3a excro3uius/Onomapkep 3a eekT: anetoH - buonornuna cpena: ypusa -
Bpewme Ha npobos3emane: B kpast Ha eKCIIO3ULUATA MM B Kpast Ha paboTHaTa cMsiHa -CreuduaHu
edextn: Hiama

ITo3oBaBaHe Ha HOpMAaTHBHATA ypenda

Hapen6a Ne 13 ot 30.12.2003 r. 3a 3anmTa Ha pabOTEIIUTE OT PUCKOBE, CBBP3aHHU C EKCIIO3ULHS Ha
XUMHYHH areHTH npu pabota (u3Mm. u gom. JIB. 0p. 28 ot 2024 r., B cuia ot 05.04.2024 1.)

npomnat (74-98-6)

Boarapus - I'panuuy Ha npodgecHoHaIHA eKCO3HIUS

MecTHO HaMEHOBaHUE

[ponan

TIIK 8 h

1800 mg/m?

ITo3oBaBaHe Ha HOpMaTHBHATA ypenba

Hapen6a Ne 13 ot 30.12.2003 r. 3a 3amura Ha pabOTEIIUTE OT PUCKOBE, CBBP3aHU C SKCIO3UIINS Ha
XHMHYHH areHTy npu pabota (u3M. u nom. /IB. 6p. 28 ot 2024 r., B cuna ot 05.04.2024 r.)

oyran (106-97-8)

Bouarapus - 'pannnu Ha mpogecHoHaHA eKCIO3UIHS

MecTHO HaMMEHOBaHHE

n-Byran

IIJIK 8 h

1900 mg/m?

ITo3oBaBaHe Ha HOpMaTHBHATA ypenba

Hapen6a Ne 13 ot 30.12.2003 r. 3a 3amuTa Ha pabOTENIUTE OT PUCKOBE, CBBP3aHU C EKCIIO3UIHS Ha
XHUMUYHH areHTH npu padota (u3m. u gom. JIB. 6p. 28 ot 2024 r., B cuna ot 05.04.2024 1.)

DNEL u PNEC

aneroH (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (PaGoTHuuu)

OcTpa - noKaaHu e(eKTH, BAUIIBAHE

2420 mg/m?

JlbarocpouHa - CHCTEMHH e()eKTH, IepMaHa

186 mg/kg TenecHo Teryio/neH

JlBirocpovHa - CHCTeMHH e()eKTH, BIHIIBAHE

1210 mg/m?

DNEL/DMEL (ITorpe6uTenn)

JIBirocpodHa - CHCTeMHH e()eKTH, OpaTHa

62 mg/kg TenaecHo Terio/qeH

JlbirocpodHa - CUCTeMHH e()eKTH, BAUIIBAHE

200 mg/m?

JlbarocpodHa - CUCTEMHH e()eKTH, AepMaHa

62 mg/kg TenecHo Terno/aeH

PNEC (Bona)

PNEC Boza (ciazika Bojia) 10,6 mg/1

PNEC Boga (Mopcka Boza) 1,06 mg/1

PNEC Boza (neproanuHo ocBOOOXIaBaHe, clagKa BoJa) 21 mg/1

PNEC (YTaiika)

PNEC yraiiku (cnagka Boja) 30,4 mg/kg cyxo Teriao

PNEC yraiiku (Mopcka Boja)

3,04 mg/kg cyxo Terio
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aneroH (67-64-1)

PNEC (ITousa)

PNEC nouBa

‘ 29,5 mg/kg cyxo Terao

PNEC (STP)

PNEC npeuncrBarenta CTaHIUSL

‘ 100 mg/1

8.2. KoHTpo.1 Ha eKCIO3HIMATA

Ioaxoasiy HHKeHEPeH KOHTPOJI

TMoaxoasiy MHKeHePeH KOHTPOJI:

Jla ce ocurypu 100po poBETpsiBaHE Ha pPAOOTHOTO MSCTO.
JInYHH Npeana3sHu cpeacTBa

CuMBoJI(M) 32 JTHYHH NPEANA3HU CPecTBA:

3amuTa HA OYHUTE H JIMIIETO

3amuTa HA OUYHTe:
Ipennasuu ounna (EN166)
3amuTa Ha KOXKaTa

3ammTa Ha KOKaTa U THJIOTO:
BammrHo o6usieksio (EN 14605 wiu EN 13034)

3ammuTa Ha pBleTe:
3amuTHU pbKaBuLM cpetty xumukanu (EN 374)

3amuTa Ha pbLeTe

BHUJL Marepuan

IIponyckanBocT Jebennna (mm) IIponnkBaHe

Crangapt

ByTunos kayuyk

6 (> 480 MmunyTH) 0.7

ENISO 374

3ammTa HA TUXATEJTHUTE MHTHIIA

3ammTa HA JUXATEJIHUTE MHTHIA:

B cnyqaﬁ Ha HEAOCTAaThYHA BEHTHJIALMA Ja C€ HOCHU NOAXOJAI JUXATCJICH arapat

KOHTpOJ’l Ha eKCIO3UIHUATA HAa OKOJIHATA Cpeaa

KoHTpOJI Ha eKCIO3ULHMATA HA OKOJIHATA Cpea:
Jla ce n30sTBa U3MyCKaHe B OKOIHATA CPea.

PA3IEJI 9: ®u3nynu 1 XMMHYHHA CBONCTBA

9.1. UndopManusi 0THOCHO OCHOBHHMTE (pM3UYHHM M XMMUYHH CBOICTBA

ArperaTtHo ChCTOSIHHE
st

BroHIIEH BUI

Mupuc

I'panunara Ha MupHca
Touka Ha TomieHe
Touka Ha 3aMpB3BaHE
Touka Ha kuneHe
3amaauMoct
Excmno3uBHu cBoOicTBa
JlonHa rpaHuIia Ha €KCIUIO3UBHOCT

Teunoct

BesnpereH.

Aepo3oi.

MHUpH3Ma Ha alleTOH.

He e nanuuno

He e npunoxumo

He e nanuuno

He e nanuuno

W3KII0YMTETHO 3amaiiuM aepo30l.
Cpa nox Hasirane: Moske Jja eKCIUIoIpa Npy HarpsiBaHe.
1,8 06 %
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T'opHa rpanuIa Ha eKCIIO3UBHOCT : 1306 %

IInamua Temneparypa : He e npunoxumo
Temneparypa Ha camo3anajiBaHe : He e Hamuuno
Temneparypa Ha pa3yaraHe : He e HanuyHO
pH : He e Hanuuno
Buckosurer, KHHEMaTHYEH . He e nanmnuno
PastBOpuMOCT : He e Hanuuno
Koeduient na pasnpenenenue: n-okranon/soga (Log @ He e namudno
Kow)

Hansirane na mapute : He e nanuuno
Hansrane Ha napure npu 50°C : He e Hamu4HO
IlneTHOCT : 0,794 kg/l (20°C)
OTHOCHTEIHA [ITBTHOCT : He e Hann4HO
OTHOCUTENHA IUIBTHOCT Ha napute npu 20°C : He e Hanu4HO
XapaKTepUCTHKH Ha YaCTUILIUTE : He e npunoxumo

Hudopmanus BbB BPb3Ka ¢ KJIacoBeTe HA (PH3NYHA OITACHOCT

% OT 3amaIMMHUTE ChCTABKH : 100,001 %

JIpyru XapakTepuCTHKH 32 0e30MacHOCT

Coabpianue na JJOC : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

PA3IEJI 10: CTa0MIHOCT U PeaKTHBHOCT

MBKIIIOYUTETHO 3armainM aepo30J1. C’LZ[ 1ox Haysirane: Moxke ia CKCIu1oAMpa Ipu HarpsiBaHe.

CrabuieH Ipu HOPMAaTHH YCIOBHSL.

Hsima no3Hara oracHa peakius IIpH HOPMaJIHU YCIOBHsI Ha yrnoTpeda.

Jla ce n30sTBa KOHTAKT C TOPEIH OBBPXHOCTH. Tomnuna. 1364rBaiite orpH 1 HCkpH. OTCTpaHeTe BCHUKH H3TOYHUIIM Ha 3aIlaiBaHe.

M3Tounuiy Ha TorutkHA. M3Tounuim Ha Bh3mtaMeHsBane. Cuiiau kucenuHu. CUITHA OCHOBH.

IIpu HOpMaTHU YCIIOBUS HA ChXPAaHEHHUE U ynoTpeba He ce 00pa3yBaT ONacHU pasnaaHy MPOLYKTH.

PA3JIEJI 11: Tokcukosoruuia nHgopmanus

Octpa TOKCHYHOCT (OpajHa) : He ce knacudpummpa
OcTpa TOKCHYHOCT (IepMaiHa) : He ce xnacudummpa
Octpa TOKCHYHOCT (BMILIBAHE) : He ce xnacudummpa
aneroH (67-64-1)
LD50 opanao mbx 5800 mg/kg (Rat, Female, Experimental value, Oral, 14 day(s))
LD50 opanno 5800 mg/kg TenecHo Terio
LD50 nepmanHo 3aek > 15800 mg/kg TenecHo Terino (24 h, Rabbit, Male, Experimental value, Dermal, 14 day(s))
19.5.2022 r. (Jlata Ha penaxiusTa) BG - bg 7/15
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aneroH (67-64-1)

LD50 nepmaiHo

> 15688 mg/kg TenecHo Terio

LC50 BaumiBase - ITirsx

132 mg/l (3 h, Rat, Male, Experimental value, Inhalation (vapours))

LC50 BaumBane - ITrsx (IIpax/mbrioa)

50100 mg/1

nponax (74-98-6)

LC50 Baumsasne - ITirsx [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minutes, Rat, Male / female, Experimental value, Inhalation (gases))

oyran (106-97-8)

LC50 BaumBasne - ITibx [ppm]

(gases))

> 800000 ppm (15 minutes, Rat, Male / female, Experimental value of similar product, Inhalation

KOpO3I/IBHOCT/I[pa3HeHC Ha KoXara

He ce knacudummpa

aneroH (67-64-1)

pH

‘576(20°C)

oyran (106-97-8)

pH

No data available in the literature

Cepro3HO yBpeskJjaHe Ha OUHMTE/IpasHEeHe Ha OUUTe

IpennsBUKBa CEPHO3HO APa3HEHE HA OUHTE.

aneroH (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20°C)

oyran (106-97-8)

pH

No data available in the literature

CeHcnOMIM3anus Ha AUXATEITHATE IBTUIIA WITH KOXKATa

MyTareHHOCT Ha 3apOJHIIHHTE KICTKH
Kanneporensoct

ToxkcuvHOCT 32 penpoaykuusita

CTOO (cneuuduyHa TOKCHYHOCT 32 ONPEICIICHN

opraHn) — €IHOKpaTHa €KCIO3UIUA

He ce knacudummpa
He ce knacudummpa
He ce xmacuduuupa

He ce kinacudummpa

Moxe Jla TpeAn3BUKa CbHIIMBOCT UJIN CBETOBBPTEIK.

aneroH (67-64-1)

— €IHOKpaTHa €KCIIO3UIIU

CTOO (cnenn¢uyHa TOKCHYHOCT 3a ONPE/ICTICHN OPTaH )

Moxe Ja nNpeau3BUKa ChbHIMBOCT UM CBETOBBPTEK.

CTOO (cnenuduyHa TOKCHYHOCT 32 OMPEICIICHA

opraHn) — IIOBTapsIIa € €KCIIO3UIINA

OnacHOCT NpH BAUIIBaHE

He ce xnacu¢unupa

He ce knacudumupa

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Tun mynsepuzaTop

Aepo3zon

aneroH (67-64-1)

BI/ICKOSI/ITCT, KUHEMAaTHYCH

No data available in the literature

oyrtan (106-97-8)

BI/ICKO3I/ITCT, KHHCMAaTH4YCH

No data available in the literature

11.2. Undopmanus 3a APYrH ONACHOCTH

Hsma Hanu4Ha JOMbIHUTENTHA HHPOPMALUSL
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PA3JIEJI 12: Exosiornyna nH(popmManust

12.1. TokcuuHoOCT

Exonorus - 061110 . IIponyKThT HE ce cuuTa BPE/IEH 32 BOJAHU OPTaHU3MH U HE NIPUYMHABA IbITOTPAHHI
HeOnaronpusTHY e(eKTH BbPXY OKOJHATA Cpe/a.

OnacHo 3a BOJHATa cpejia, KpaTKkocpouHa (ocTpa) : He ce knacudummpa

OnacHo 3a BOJHATa cpefa, IbIArocpoyHa (XPOHUYHA) : He ce knacudummpa

aneroH (67-64-1)

LC50 - Pubu [1] 5540 mg/l
EC50 - Apyru BoxHu opranusmu [1] 12600 mg/1 waterflea
EC50 - Ipyru BoxHu opranusmu [2] 3400 mg/1

LOEC (xpoHun4Ha)

> 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: 21 d'

NOEC (xponnyna)

> 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: 21 d'

nponan (74-98-6)

LC50 - Pu6u [1]

50 mg/1 (96 h, Pisces, Fresh water, QSAR, Estimated value)

ECS50 96h - Bonopaciu [1]

12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Fresh water, QSAR)

6yran (106-97-8)

LC50 - Pu6u [1]

24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 h, Pisces, Fresh water, QSAR)

EC50 96h - Bonopaciu [1]

7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Fresh water, QSAR)

12.2. YcTOIYMBOCT M pa3srpaguMoct

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

YCTONUMBOCT M pa3rpajuMoCT

He ce pasrpaxmna 0bp30

aneroH (67-64-1)

YcToHYMBOCT U pa3srpaiuMocT

Jlecno 6uopasrpaguM BBB BOJA.

Buoxummuna norpedroct ot kuciopon (BIIK)

1,43 g O2/g BemecTBO

XumuyHa norpedHoct ot kucnopon (XIIK)

1,92 g O2/g BemecTBO

TIIK

2,2 g O2/g BemecTBoO

nponas (74-98-6)

YCTONUMBOCT M pa3rpajuMocT

JlecHo Guopa3srpaauM BB BOJA.

6yTan (106-97-8)

YcToHYMBOCT U pa3srpagiuMocT

Jlecno 6uopasrpaguM BEB BOJA.

12.3. BuoakymyJmMpania cnoco0HOCT

aneroH (67-64-1)

BCF (buokoHueHTpanuonex ¢akrop) - Puou [1]

0,69 (Pisces, Literature study)

KoedunuenT Ha pasnpeenenne: n-okranon/soaa (Log

Pow)

0,24

BbuoaxyMynuparia ciocoOHOCT

Hucwk norenumnan 3a ouoakymynupasne (BCF <500).
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nponax (74-98-6)

Koedwunment Ha pasnpenencHue: n-okranon/soaa (Log 1,1 —2,8 (Experimental value, 20 °C)
Pow)
Buoakymysupaiia ciocoOHOCT Hucwk norennuman 3a 6uoakymynaims (Log Kow < 4).

oyran (106-97-8)

KoedurimenT Ha pa3npeneneHue: n-okranoi/soaa (Log 2,8 (Experimental value, 20 °C)
Pow)
broakymynupaira crioco6HoCT Hucwx norennuan 3a 6uoakymymnanus (Log Kow < 4).

12.4. IIpeHocuMocT B OYBATA

anertoH (67-64-1)

[ToBBPXHOCTHO HaNpEKEHUE 23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

KoeduimenT Ha HopManH3upaHa agcopbuus Ha opranudeH | 0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Calculated value)
Bbriepon (Log Koc)

Ekosorus - mousa CuitHo TIOABWKCH B ITOYBATa.

12.5. Pe3yaratu ot ouenkara Ha PBT u vPvB

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

IIpoxykTHT He OTrOBapsi Ha KpUTepHUTe 3a knacupukamus karo PBT u vPvB

KommnoneHTt

BemectBo(a), HeoTroapso(un) Ha kpurepunte 3a PBT Ha | aneron (67-64-1), nponas (74-98-6), 6yran (106-97-8)
Pernament REACH, B cvotBercTBue ¢ [Ipunoxenune XIII

Bemecto(a), HeoTroBapsio(1) Ha kpurepunte 3a VPVB Ha | anieton (67-64-1), nponas (74-98-6), 6yran (106-97-8)
Pernament REACH, B crorBercTBue ¢ [Ipunoxenune XIII

12.6. CoiicTBa, HapymaBamy GyHKIHHUTE HA €HAOKPHHHATA CHCTEMa

Hsima HanuyHa AONBIHUTEIHA I/IH(bOpMaI.II/IH

12.7. Ipyru Hed1aronpusTHU edexTH

Hsima HanuyHa AOBIHUTEIHA P[H(bOpMaI.II/IH

PA3JIEJI 13: OGe3BpexIaHe HA OTHATBLUHUTE

13.1. MeToau 3a TpeTHpPaHe HA OTHAXbIHT

Meroau 3a TpeTHpaHe Ha OTNAAbIN : U3xBBprere chabpiKaHNETO/ONaKOBKATa B CHOTBETCTBUE C MHCTPYKI[HUTE 3a COPTHPAHE Ha
JIMIEH3NpaHaTa ciIyx0a 3a 00e3BpekIaHe Ha OTIIAIbIIH.

IIpenopbku 3a OTBEXIAHE HA OTHAbYHU BOJIH : Jla He ce U3XBBPIIA B KaHAIN3ALUATA UM B OKOJIHATA CPEa.

Exonornuna nH$opManus 3a OTHaIbIUTe : Jla ce u30srBa H3MycKaHe B OKOJIHATA CPEAa.

Eporeiicku crincbk Ha otnagsimre (LoW, EC : 16 05 04* - ra3oBe B CH/IOBE 1OJ] HAJISTaHE (BKIFOUMTEIIHO XaJIOHH), ChBPXKAIIN OITACHN BELIECTBA

2000/532) 20 01 29* - mepuIHU U MOYUCTBAIIY CMECH, ChJIbPIKAIIH OIIACHY BELIECTBA

1501 10* - omakoBKH, ChABPIKALIA OCTATHIHM OT ONIACHU BEIIECCTBA WM 3aMbPCEHH C OTTIACHU

BEIIECTBa

PA3IEJI 14: UndopManysi 0OTHOCHO TPAHCTIOPTHPAHETO

B crorBerctBie ¢ ADR /IMDG /IATA / ADN/RID/

19.5.2022 r. ([lara Ha penakuusra) BG - bg 10/15
16.7.2025 r. ([lata Ha oTrEYaTBaHE)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

WNudopmannoneH iuc

T 3a OE30IMaCHOCT

B cvoTBeTcTBUE ¢ Permament REACH (EO) 1907/2006, u3menen ¢ Pernament (EC) 2020/878

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.1. Homep no cnucbka Ha OOH mim naeHTudHKALIOHEH HOMeEP
UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 UN 1950 UN 1950
14.2. TouHo HaUMeHOBaHUE Ha MpaTKaTa no cnucbka Ha OOH
AEPO30JI1 AEROSOLS ‘ Aerosols, flammable AEPO30JI1 AEPO30JI1

Onucanue Ha TPAHCIIOPTHUTE JOKYMEHTH

UN 1950 AEPO30JTH, 2.1,
(D)

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1

UN 1950 Aerosols,
flammable, 2.1

UN 1950 AEPO30J1H, 2.1

UN 1950 AEPO30JIH, 2.1

14.3. Kitac(oBe) Ha onacHo

CT PH TPAHCIIOPTHPAHE

2.1

2.1

2.1

2.1

2.1

14.4. Onakopb4Ha rpyna

He e mpunoxumo

He e mpunoxumo

He e mpunoxumo

He e npunoxumo

He e npunoxumo

14.5. OnacHocTH 32 OKOJIH

aTa cpeaa

OmnacHo 3a OKoJIHATa Cpejia:
He

He
Mopcku 3ambpenten: He
EmS-Ne (TToxap): F-D
EmS-Ne (Pazmus): S-U

OmnacHo 3a OKOJIHaTa cpena:

OrnacHoO 3a OKOJIHaTa cpeja:
He

OmnacHo 3a OKOJIHaTa cpena:

He

OrnacHoO 3a OKOJIHATa cpejia:
He

Hsma JOITBJIHUTCITHA HAJTUYHA I/IH(bOpMaI_II/ISI

14.6. CnenuaiHy npeana3sHu MepKH 3a NOTpe0uTeuTe

CyxonmbTeH TPaHCIOPT

Knacudukarmonen kog (ADR)

Crienmanuu pasnopendou (ADR)

Orpannuenu konuuectsa (ADR)

W3kirouenu konmmyectBa (ADR)

OnakoBbuHu nHCTpyKuuu (ADR)

CrienmanHu onakoBb4HU pasznopenou (ADR)
Cwmecenu onakoBku (ADR)

Tpancnoprha kareropus (ADR)

Crienmaniu pasnopendu 3a npeosa - OnakoBku (ADR)
Crienpaniu pa3nopendu 3a npeBo3 - TOBapeHe,
pastoBapBane u o0padotka (ADR)

CrienpaiiHy pa3nopendu 3a NpeBo3 — ONEePaTHBHU
nzucksanus (ADR)

Kon 3a TyHennu orpanudenus (ADR)

TpaucnopT no mope

Crnennanuu pasnopendou (IMDG)

Onakobunu uHctpykuuu (IMDG)
Criennaniu pasnopendu 3a onakosane (IMDG)
Kareropus na toBapene ( IMDG)

Cknagupane u oopadorka (IMDG)

Paznensne (IMDG)

Bb3ayuied Tpancnopr
PCA Uzkmrouenu konuuecta (IATA)

SF

190, 327, 344, 625
11

EO

P207, LP200
PP87, RR6, L2
MP9

2

V14

CV9,CV12

S2

D

63, 190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959
P207, LP200

PP87,L2

Hsama

SWI1, SW22

SG69

EO

19.5.2022 r. (Jlata Ha penakiusaTa)
16.7.2025 r. ([lata Ha oTrEYaTBaHE)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

WNudopmanroHeH JIucT 3a 6€30MacHOCT
B cvoTBeTcTBUE ¢ Permament REACH (EO) 1907/2006, u3menen ¢ Pernament (EC) 2020/878

PCA OrpaHuueHn KOJIMuecTBa MbTHUYECKH CaMOJIET U : Y203
kapro (IATA)

PCA MakcumaaHO HETHO KOJIMYECTBO 32 OTPaHUYEHO : 30kgG
KOJIMYECTBO IIbTHUYECKU camoneT u kapro (IATA)

PCA MHcTpykuuny 3a onakoBaHe MbTHUYECKH camoner u  : 203
kapro (IATA)

PCA MakcumaaHO HETHO KOJIMYECTBO IBTHUYECKH 1 15kg
camoret u kapro (IATA)

Wucrpykuun 3a onakoBaHe camo kapro (IATA) 1 203
MakcumanHo HeTHO KonmuecTBo camo kapro (IATA) : 150kg
Crienmanuu pasnopendu (IATA) 1 Al45, A167, A802
ERG xox (IATA) : 10L

Tpaucuop'r 0 BLTPEIHUTE BOJAHU IbTHILA

Krnacudukannonen xox (ADN) . 5F

Criennanuu pasnopendou (ADN) 1190, 327, 344, 625
Orpannyenu konyectsa (ADN) 1L

W3kmrouenu konmuectsa (ADN) : EO
3agbmxurento odbopyasane (ADN) . PP,EX, A
Benrtunauus (ADN) : VEO1, VE04
Bpoii cunn konycu/cBeriuau (ADN) c1

KenezonmbreH TPaHCHOPT

Krnacudukanmonen xox (RID) . 5F
Crennanuu pasnopendu (RID) 1190, 327, 344, 625
Orpannuenu konuuectsa (RID) ;1L
W3kirouenu konmuuectsa (RID) : EO
OnakobuHH nHcTpyKuuu (RID) : P207, LP200
CrieninaiiHi onakoBb4HU pasnopenou (RID) . PP87,RR6, L2
Cwmecenu onakoBku (RID) : MP9
Tpancnoprha kareropus (RID) 12

Criennaniu pasnopendu 3a npesosa - Onakosku (RID)  : W14
Criennaiiiy pasnopeion 3a npeBo3 - TOBapeHe, : CW9,CW12
pasroBapBate 1 oopabotka (RID)

Excnpecuu mpatku (RID) . CE2
Wnentudukaunonen Homep 3a onacHoct (RID) 123

14.7. MOPCKH TPAHCHOPT HA TOBAPU B HACUITHO CHbCTOAHUE CHIJIACHO HHCTPYMEHTH HA MemyﬂapouHaTa MOPpPCKa opraHu3anus

He e npunoxumo

PA3JIEJI 15: WH¢dopmanusi OTHOCHO HOPMATHBHATA ypeada

15.1. CneuuduyHu 3a BemiecTBOTO UJIH CMECTA HOPMATHBHA ypea0a/3aKOHOAATEICTBO OTHOCHO 0€30I1aCHOCTTA, 3PABETO  OKOJIHATA
cpeaa

Peraamentn Ha EC

REACH, IIpuaoxenue XVII (YciioBusi 32 orpaHu4YaBaHe)

He cpappika BemectBo(a), BmoyeHo(u) B [Ipunoxenne XVII na REACH (YcnoBus 3a orpaHnuaBane)

REACH, Ipuao:xenne XIV (Cnucbk Ha BelllecTBaTa 3a pa3peniaBane)

He cpappixa BemecTBo(a), BritodeHo(n) B IIpmioxenne XIV va REACH (Cnmcbk Ha BenecTBara 3a pa3peliaBaHe)
REACH, Cnucsk ¢ kanauaaTt-semrecrsa (SVHC)

He cpabpixa BemecTBo(a), BmoyeHo(1) B cniuckka Ha REACH ¢ kanaunar-Beriectsa

Peraament PIC (EC 649/2012, IIpeaBapuTesiHO 000CHOBAHO ChIIacHe)

He cpappixa BemecTBo(a), BritodeHo(n) B PIC crimcbka (Permament EC 649/2012 oTHOCHO H3HOCA M BHOCA Ha OIIACHU XUMUKAIIN)

Peraament otHocHo YO3 (EC 2019/1021, YcToiiunBU OPraHuYHU 3aMbPCUTEIN)

He cpappixa BemecTBo(a), BKmodeHo(n) B cuchka ¢ YO3 (Pernmament EC 2019/1021 0THOCHO yCTOHYHBHTE OPraHUYHH 3aMBbPCHTEIH)

19.5.2022 r. ([lara Ha penakuusra) BG - bg 12/15
16.7.2025 r. ([lata Ha oTrEYaTBaHE)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

WNudopmanroHeH JIucT 3a 6€30MacHOCT
B cvoTBeTcTBUE ¢ Permament REACH (EO) 1907/2006, u3menen ¢ Pernament (EC) 2020/878

PersiaMeHT 0THOCHO BellecTBAa, KONTO HAPYIIABaT 030HOBHUS cJIoii (2024/590)

He cpappika BemecTBo(a), BKIIIOYEHO(H) B CIIUCHKA C BEIleCTBa, KOUTO HapymiaBaT 030HOBHS cioi (Permament EO 2024/590 oTHOCHO BemecTBa, KOUTO

HapyLIaBaT O30HOBHUSI CIIOH)

Persniamenr 3a uzgenusTa ¢ 1BoiiHa ynorpeoda (428/2009)

He cpappixa BemectBo, koero e npeamer Ha PETJIAMEHTA HA CbBETA (EC) 3a koHTpou Ha u31enus ¢ ABOiHa yrnorpeda

HMupexruBa otHocHo JIOC (2004/42/EQ, JleT/IMBY OPraHUYHYU CheIMHEHHUS)

Coaspxanne Ha JIOC

100 % (715.92 g/l)

Pernament otHocHo aereprentute (EC 648/2004)

ETmceTnpaHe Ha CbABPKAHUETO

KoMmnoneHT

Y%

anudatHU BBIIICBOIOPOAN

>15-<30%

Jupextusa Cese3o (2012/18/EC, HamansiBane Ha pucka oT 0e/ICTBH)

Seveso III YACT I (KaTeropuu onacHu BemecTna)

IIparoBo xo/M4ecTBO (B TOHOBE)

Hucbk pUCKOB NOTEHIIHAT

Bucox puCKOB NOTEHIIHAJ

3anaiiMyA TCYHOCTH KaTCrOpust 1

P3a 3AITAJIMMU AEPO30JIU 150
,»3aMaIAMH"* aepO30IIH, KaTeropus | Wim 2, ChABPIKAIIY 3allallMH Ta30Be KaTeropus 1 wiu 2, uiu

500

PersiameHT 0THOCHO npeKkypcopuTe Ha B3puBHU BeulectBa (EC 2019/1148)

He cprppika BemmecTBo(a), BKIIIOYEHO(H) B CIIUCHKA ¢ IPEKypcopy Ha B3puBHH BemecTsa (Perimament EC 2019/1148 3a npemnaranero Ha masapa u ynorpebara Ha
IPEKypCOPH Ha B3PUBHU BEIIECTBA)

PerjiaMeHT 0THOCHO NpeKypcopuTe Ha HAapKOTH4YHHM BemecTBa (EO 273/2004)

He cpappixa BemmecTBo(a), BKIIIOYeHO(H) B ciuchbka ¢ [Ipexypcopu Ha HaproTnuauTe Bemectsa (Perimament EO 273/2004 0THOCHO POM3BOCTBOTO H ITyCKAHETO

Ha 1ma3apa Ha OIIPEACIICHU BCIIECTBA, U3MOJI3BAHU 324 HE3aKOHHO IIPOM3BOACTBO HA HADKOTUYHU MJIA MCUXOTPOITHA BeIIIeCTBa)

15.2. OneHka Ha 0€30IMaCHOCT HA XHMHUYHOTO BEIECTBO HJIH CMEC

He e u3BbpIeHa OlleHKa HA XMMHYEeCcKaTa 0€30MacHOCT

PA3JIEJI 16: Ipyra ungopmanus

HNuaukanus 3a NMPOMEHHU

Paznen

IIpomeHeH eneMeHT KomenTapu

B cbotBeTcTBHE ¢ Permament (EO) Ne 1907/2006
(REACH), ¢ u3menenusrta Ha Permament (EC)
2020/878

Cmcpamemm U AaKPOHUMMH:

ADN EBponeiicko criopasyMeHue 3a MEXIyHapO/IEH IPEBO3 HA OIIACHU TOBAPH 110 BHTPEIIHUTE BOJHHU IIBTUILA
ADR EBporeiicka crioros6a 3a MexIyHapoJeH IIPEeBO3 Ha OIIACHU TOBAPH I10 IOCEe

ATE OreHKa Ha 0CTpa TOKCHYHOCT

BCF ®dakTop 32 OGHOKOHIIEHTPAIIUS

BLV Buonornuna rpanuyHa cCTOWHOCT

BOD Buoxumununa norpebroct ot kuciopon (bIIK)

COD Xumu4Ha noTpedHocT ot kuciopox (XIIK)

DMEL IMony4ena MuHMMAaNHA AeficTBaIa 103a/KOHICHTPAIUS

19.5.2022 r. (Jlata Ha penakiusaTa)
16.7.2025 r. ([lata Ha oTrEYaTBaHE)
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SOUDAL Gun

& Foamcleaner

HH(I)OpMaL[I/IOHCH JIUCT 3a 6C3OHaCHOCT
B cvoTBeTcTBUE ¢ Permament REACH (EO) 1907/2006, u3menen ¢ Pernament (EC) 2020/878

C"pralIleHI(lﬂ U aKPOHUMMH:

DNEL IMony4ena HenelicTBaIIa 03a/KOHIICHTPALVS

EO Ne Howmep na EBporneiickara o0muocT

EC50 Cpenna eeKTHBHA KOHIICHTPALIHS

EN EBponeiicku ctangapt

IARC MeskyHapo/iHa areHIuMs 3a U3CIICBaHe Ha paKa

TIATA MektyHapo/iHa acoLHaIMs 32 Bb3LyLIEH TPAHCIOPT

IMDG MektyHapoJIeH KOZIEKC 3a IIPEBO3 Ha ONAaCHU TOBapH 110 MOpe
LC50 CpenHa CMBPTOHOCHA KOHIICHTPAIIHS

LD50 CpenHa CMBPTOHOCHA 1032

LOAEL Haii-Huckara 103a, npu KosTo ce HabuoaBa HeGnaronpusTeH epext
NOAEC Konuenrpanus 6e3 Habar01aBaH HeGIAronpusTeH ehext
NOAEL HuBo 6e3 HaOmo1aBaH HeONArONPHUATEH eeKT

NOEC Konuenrparus 6e3 HaOII01aBaHO Bb3/CiHCTBIE

OECD OpraHu3arys 3a HKOHOMHYECKO ChTPYJHHUECTBO U Pa3BUTHE
OEL I'paHnuHa CTOMHOCT Ha EKCIIO3UIMS Ha paOOTHOTO MSICTO
PBT YcroitunBo, 6H0aKyMyJIUpalio 1 TOKCUYHO

PNEC IIpennonaraema HeaelcTBala KOHLEHTPALUS

RID TIpaBUITHHK 32 MEXAYHAPO/IEH JKENE30IbTEH NIPEBO3 HAa ONTACHU TOBapH
WIib MudopmannoHeH JHcT 3a 6€30MacHOCT

STP IIpeuncrBaTenna cTaHIUS

TIIK Teopernuna norpebHocT ot kucnopon (ThOD)

TLM CpeiHO HUBO Ha TOKCUYHOCT

JIOC JleTnuBY OpraHUYHY ChEAUHEHHS

CAS Ne Howmep na Ciyx6ara 3a XUMHYHH HHJIEKCH

HVY.K. HeykazaHu KOHKpETHO

vPvB MHOr0 yCTOHYMBO U MHOTO OMOaKyMyIHPAIIO

ED Enpokpunen HapymuTen

[Ibaen Teker Ha H- 1 EUH-npeaynpe:kaieHusiTa 3a ONacHOCT:

Aerosol 1 Aepo3sou, Kareropus 1

Eye Irrit. 2 CepHo3HO yBpexIaHe/npa3HeHe Ha ounte, Kareropus 2

Flam. Gas 1A 3ananumu rasose, Kareropus 1A

Flam. Liq. 2 3ananumu TeuHoctu, Kareropus 2

Press. Gas (Liq.) T"a3oBe nox Haysirane : Breunen ras

STOT SE 3 CrennduyHa TOKCHYHOCT 32 OIPE/EIICHN OpPraHu — €HOKpaTHa excrio3uuus, Kareropus 3, HapkoTH4HN epeKTH
H220 W3K1r0unTENHO 3amaiiM ras.

H222 M3k1104nTETHO 3ana]IlM aepo30IL.

H225 CHITHO 3amanuMy TEYHOCT U MapH.

H229 Cp1 1101 HAIATaHE: MOXKE J1a eKCIIOAMPA IIPU HarpsBaHe.

19.5.2022 r. (Jlata Ha penakiusaTa)
16.7.2025 r. ([lata Ha oTrEYaTBaHE)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

HudopmarmoneH aucT 3a 6€300acHOCT

B cvoTBeTcTBUE ¢ Permament REACH (EO) 1907/2006, u3menen ¢ Pernament (EC) 2020/878

IIbaen Teker Ha H- 1 EUH-npeaynpe:xaieHusiTa 3a 0lacHOCT:

H280 Cpabpaka ra3 1oJ| HajsiraHe; MOXe J1a €KCIUIOUPa NP HarpsiBaHe.

H319 IIpenn3BuKBa CEprO3HO Jpa3HEHE HA OUUTE.

H336 Mosxe 1a mpeAn3BUKa CHHIMBOCT MM CBETOBBPTEK.

EUHO066 IToBTapsmaTa ce eKCcro3uuus MoXe Ja IpeAn3BUKa N3CYIIaBaHe UM HaIlyKBaHe Ha KoXKaTa.

Kaacuduuupane u npoueaypa, u3no/13BaHa 3a MoJy4yaBaHe Ha KJIacu(UKALUATA 3a cMecH cbriiacHo Persament (EO) Ne 1272/2008

[CLP]:

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 B®b3 0cHOBa Ha TaHHUTE OT U3IMUTBAHUATA
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 W3unciureneH METo

STOT SE 3 H336 W3unciureneH METOI

Nudopmannonen et 3a 6ezonacuoct (MJIB), EC

Tasu MII(l)OpM‘dIlHﬂ C€ OCHOBAaBa HAa HALIXWTE TCKYIIH IMO3HAHUA U € IIPEAHa3HAaYCHa Ja JaJe ONMMCAaHUC Ha IPOAYKTa CaMO 3a LEJIUTE Ha 3APaBCOIIa3sBaHETO,

Oe3onacHocTTa M OKOJHATa cpea. [lopaau ToBa, TS He TPsIOBA J1a Ce THIIKYBa KaTo rapaHIlMs 3a CBOMCTBAaTa Ha MPOJYKTA.

19.5.2022 r. (Jlata Ha penakiusaTa)
16.7.2025 r. ([lata Ha oTrEYaTBaHE)
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CZ - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

] SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
so D A.Il Bezpecnostni List
U podle nafizeni REACH (ES) 1907/2006 ve znéni nafizeni (EU) 2020/878

BL Referen¢ni ¢islo: 100001413
Datum vydani: 05.11.2002 Datum revize: 19.05.2022 Nahrazuje verzi: 05.11.2002 Verze: 5.0

ODDIL 1: Identifikace latky/smési a spoleénosti/podniku

1.1. Identifikator vyrobku

Forma vyrobku : Smés

Obchodni nazev : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Typ vyrobku : Detergent

Odparovac . Aerosol

1.2. PiisluSna uréena pouziti latky nebo smési a nedoporucena pouziti

Relevantni uréené zpusoby pouziti

Uréeno pro béznou verejnost
Kategorie hlavniho pouziti . Profesionalni pouziti,Spotfebitelské pouziti
Pouziti latky nebo smési . Cistici latka

1.3. Podrobné udaje o dodavateli bezpec¢nostniho listu

Dodavatel

Soudal N.V.

Everdongenlaan 18-20

2300 Turnhout

Belgium

T+3214 4242 31, F +32 14 42 65 14
sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Telefonni Cislo pro naléhavé situace

Zemé/oblast Organizace/spoleénost Adresa Telefonni éislo pro Komentar
naléhavé situace

Ceska republika | Toxikologické informadni stredisko Na Bojisti 1 +420 224 919 293 a jen pfi poruse
Klinika pracovniho lékarstvi VFN a 1. LF | 120 00 Praha +420 224 915 402 tel 725 103 658 (jinak
UK na tomto telefonu

nemusi byt toxikolog!)
Dotazy na AKUTNI
INTOXIKACE lidi a
zvifat se fesi
vyhradné na pfimych
telefonnich linkach
TIS po 24 hod denné

ODDIL 2: Identifikace nebezpeénosti

2.1. Klasifikace latky nebo smési

Klasifikace podle nafizeni (ES) ¢.1272/2008 (CLP)

Aerosol, kategorie 1 H222;H229
Véazné poskozeni oci / podrazdéni oci, kategorie 2 H319
Toxicita pro specifické cilové organy — jednorazova expozice, H336
kategorie 3, narkotické ucinky

UpIné znéni vét H a EUH: viz oddil 16

Nepfriznivé fyzikalné-chemické vlivy na lidské zdravi a Zivotni prostredi
Nadoba je pod tlakem: pfi zahFivani se mize roztrhnout. Extrémné hoflavy aerosol. MUzZe zpusobit ospalost nebo zavraté. Zpusobuje vazné
podrazdéni oci.

19.05.2022 (Datum revize) CZ-cs 115
16.07.2025 (Datum tisku)
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Bezpecénostni List
podle nafizeni REACH (ES) 1907/2006 ve znéni nafizeni (EU) 2020/878

2.2. Prvky oznaceni

Oznaceni podle nafizeni (ES) €.1272/2008 [CLP]

Vystrazné symboly nebezpecnosti (CLP)

GHS02 GHS07
Signalni slovo (CLP) . Nebezpeci
Obsahuje : aceton
Standardni véty o nebezpecnosti (CLP) . H222 - Extrémné hoflavy aerosol.

H229 - Nadoba je pod tlakem: pfi zahfivani se maze roztrhnout.
H319 - Zpusobuje vazné podrazdéni odi.
H336 - Mlize zpusobit ospalost nebo zavraté.
Pokyny pro bezpec¢né zachazeni (CLP) : P101 - Je-li nutna lékarfska pomoc, meéjte po ruce obal nebo Stitek vyrobku.
P102 - Uchovavejte mimo dosah déti.
P210 - Chrarite pfed teplem, horkymi povrchy, jiskrami, otevienym ohném a jinymi zdroji
zapaleni. Zakaz koureni.
P211 - Nestikejte do otevieného ohné nebo jinych zdroju zapaleni.
P251 - Nepropichujte nebo nespalujte ani po pouziti.
P280 - Pouzivejte ochranné bryle, obli¢ejovy Stit.
P304+P340 - PRI VDECHNUTI: Pieneste osobu na &erstvy vzduch a ponechte ji v poloze
usnadriujici dychani.
P410+P412 - Chrarite pfed slune¢nim zafenim. Nevystavujte teploté pfesahujici 122 °F, 50
°C.
P501 - Odstrarite obsah, obal ve sbérném misté nebezpecného nebo specialniho odpadu, v
souladu s mistnimi, regionalnimi, narodnimi a/nebo mezinarodnimi predpisy.
EUH-véty : EUHO066 - Opakovana expozice miize zpusobit vysuSeni nebo popraskani kize.
Odchylka od pozadavkd na oznagovani podle ¢&l. 23 pism. c) nafizeni CLP; pfiloha | ¢ast 1 oddil 1.3.3

2.3. DalSi nebezpecnost

Vyrobek nesplouje kritéria klasifikace PBT a vPvB
Neobsahuje latky PBT ani vPvB = 0,1% hodnocené v souladu s pfilohou Xl nafizeni REACH

Slozka

Latka(y) nesplnujici kritéria PBT podle nafizeni aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
REACH v souladu s pfilohou XIII.

Latka(y) nesplfujici kritéria vPvB podle nafizeni aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
REACH v souladu s pfilohou XIII.

Smés neobsahuje latky zafazené na seznam zpracovany v souladu s ¢1.59 odst.1 nafizeni REACH vzhledem k vlastnostem naruSujicim endokrinni
systém nebo neni identifikovana jako latka s vlastnostmi narusujicimi endokrinni systém v souladu s kritérii stanovenymi v nafizeni Komise v
pfenesené pravomoci (EU) 2017/2100 nebo Nafizeni Komise (EU) 2018/605 v min. koncentraci 0,1 %.

ODDIL 3: Slozenilinformace o slozkach

3.2. Smési

Nazev Identifikator vyrobku % Klasifikace podle narizeni (ES)
€.1272/2008 (CLP)

aceton Cislo CAS: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Liq. 2, H225

latka s narodnim limitem pro expozici v pracovnim Cislo ES: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319

prostfedi (CZ); latka, pro kterou jsou stanoveny Indexové Cislo: 606-001-00-8 STOT SE 3, H336

expozicni limity Spole€enstvi pro pracovni prostfedi REACH-¢: 01-2119471330-49 EUH066
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Nazev Identifikator vyrobku % Klasifikace podle nafizeni (ES)
€.1272/2008 (CLP)

propan Cislo CAS: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220

(Hnaci plyn (Aerosol)) Cislo ES: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280
Indexové ¢&islo: 601-003-00-5
REACH-¢: 01-2119486944-21

butan Cislo CAS: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220

(Hnaci plyn (Aerosol)) Cislo ES: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Liq.), H280
Indexové ¢€islo: 601-004-00-0
REACH-¢: 01-2119474691-32

Vyrobek podléhajici bodu 1.1.3.7 pfilohy | nafizeni CLP. V tomto pfipadé se upravuji pravidla pro zvefejnéni slozeni.
UplIné znéni vét H a EUH: viz oddil 16

ODDIL 4: Pokyny pro prvni pomoc

4.1. Popis prvni pomoci

Prvni pomoc — v8eobecné . Necitite-li se dobfe, volejte toxikologické informacni stfedisko nebo lékare.

Prvni pomoc pfi vdechnuti . Pfeneste osobu na Cerstvy vzduch a ponechte ji v poloze usnadriujici dychani.

Prvni pomoc pfi kontaktu s kizi : Pokozku omyjte velkym mnozstvim vody.

Prvni pomoc pfi kontaktu s okem . Nékolik minut opatrné oplachujte vodou. Vyjméte kontaktni Cocky, jsou-li nasazeny a pokud

je Ize vyjmout snadno. Pokracuijte ve vyplachovani. Pfetrvava-li podrazdéni o€i: Vyhledejte
|ékafskou pomoc/oSetieni.
Prvni pomoc pfi poZiti . Necitite-li se dobfe, volejte toxikologické informacni stfedisko nebo lékare.

Symptomy/ucinky . MuUze zpUsobit ospalost nebo zavraté.
Symptomy/uéinky pfi kontaktu s kazi . Opakovana expozice muze zpUsobit vysuseni nebo popraskani kize.
Symptomy/uéinky pfi kontaktu s okem . Podrazdéni ogi.

4.3. Pokyn tykajici se okamzité Iékarské pomoci a zvlastniho oSetieni

Aplikujte symptomatickou lé€bu.

ODDIL 5: Opatieni pro haseni pozaru

5.1. Hasiva

Vhodné hasici prostfedky : Vodni mlha. Suchy prasek. Péna. Oxid uhli¢ity.

5.2. Zvlastni nebezpecnost vyplyvajici z latky nebo smési

Nebezpedi pozaru : Extrémné hoflavy aerosol.

Nebezpedi vybuchu . Néadoba je pod tlakem: pfi zahfivani se muze roztrhnout.
V pfipadé pozaru vznikaji nebezpecné rozkladné : Mozné uvolfovani toxickych vypar(.

produkty

5.3. Pokyny pro hasice

Ochrana pfi haSeni pozaru : Nezasahujte bez vhodnych ochrannych pomucek. Nezavisly izola¢ni dychaci pfistroj.
Ochrana celého téla.

19.05.2022 (Datum revize) CZ-cs 3/15
16.07.2025 (Datum tisku)

CZ - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner 153



SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Bezpecénostni List
podle nafizeni REACH (ES) 1907/2006 ve znéni nafizeni (EU) 2020/878

ODDIL 6: Opatfeni v pfipadé nahodného tniku

6.1. Opatreni na ochranu osob, ochranné prostredky a nouzové postupy

Pro pracovniky kromé pracovniki zasahujicich v pfipadé nouze

Plany pro pfipad nouze . Prostory, kde se vyrobek rozlil, vyvétrejte. Uchovavejte mimo dosah otevfeného ohné a
jisker, zakaz koureni. Zamezte vdechovani prachu/dymu/plynu/mlhy/par/aerosoll. Vyvarujte
se zasazeni pokozky a oci.

Pro pracovniky zasahujici v pfipadé nouze

Ochranné prostfedky . Nezasahujte bez vhodnych ochrannych pomccek. Dalsi informace viz oddil 8: ,Omezovani
expozice / osobni ochranné prostredky”.

6.2. Opatreni na ochranu zivotniho prostredi

Zabrarite uvolnéni do Zivotniho prostredi.

6.3. Metody a material pro omezeni Gniku a pro cisténi

ZpUsoby cisténi : Rozlity material zachytte piskem nebo hlinou. Absorbovanou latku ulozte do uzavienych
nadob. Kontaminované plochy omyjte velkym mnozstvim vody. Po manipulaci s vyrobkem
vyperte obleceni a omyjte zafizeni.

Dalsi informace . Materialy a pevné zbytky zlikvidujte na misté, které k tomu ma opravnéni.

6.4. Odkaz na jiné oddily

Dalsi informace viz oddil 13.

ODDIL 7: Zachazeni a skladovani

7.1. Opatreni pro bezpe¢né zachazeni

Opatfeni pro bezpe¢né zachazeni . Chrante pred teplem, horkymi povrchy, jiskrami, otevienym ohném a jinymi zdroji zapaleni.
Zakaz koureni. Nestfikejte do otevieného ohné nebo jinych zdroju zapaleni. Nepropichuijte
nebo nespalujte ani po pouziti. Pouzivejte pouze venku nebo v dobfe vétranych prostorach.
Zamezte vdechovani par, aerosolt, mlhy. Vyvarujte se zasazeni pokozky a o¢i. Pouzivejte
osobni ochranné pomacky.

Hygienicka opatfeni : PFi pouzivani tohoto vyrobku nejezte, nepijte ani nekufte. Po manipulaci s vyrobkem si vzdy
umyjte ruce.

7.2. Podminky pro bezpecné skladovani latek a smési véetné neslucitelnych latek a smési

Skladovaci podminky : Chrante pred slune¢nim zafenim. Nevystavujte teploté pfesahujici 50 °C/122 °F. Skladujte
uzaméené. Skladujte na dobfe vétraném misté. Uchovavejte obal t&ésné uzavieny.
Uchovaveijte v chladu.

Nekompatibilni latky : Zdroje Zaru. Zdroje vzniceni. Oxida¢ni Cinidlo. Silné kyseliny. Silné zésady.

Obalové materialy : Aerosol.

7.3. Specifické kone¢né/specificka kone¢na pouziti

Nejsou k dispozici zadné doplfujici udaje

ODDIL 8: Omezovani expozice/osobni ochranné prostredky

8.1. Kontrolni parametry

Vnitrostatni limitni hodnoty expozice na pracovisti a biologické limitni hodnoty

aceton (67-64-1)

EU - Indikativni limit expozice na pracovisti (IOEL)

Mistni nazev Acetone
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aceton (67-64-1)

IOEL TWA

1210 mg/m?

500 ppm

Souvisejici pravni predpisy

COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Ceska republika - Limity vlivi pfi zaméstnani

Mistni nazev Aceton (2-Propanon)
PEL (OEL TWA) 800 mg/m?

331,4 ppm
NPK-P (OEL C) 1500 mg/m?

621,4 ppm

Souvisejici pravni predpisy

Nafizeni vlady €. 361/2007 Sb. (Pfedpis 330/2023 Sb.)

DNEL a PNEC

aceton (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (pracovnici)

Akutni - mistni G€inky, inhalacné

2420 mg/m?

Dlouhodobé - systémové ucinky, dermalné

186 mg/kg télesné hmotnosti/den

Dlouhodobé - systémové ucinky, inhalaéné

1210 mg/m?

DNEL/DMEL (verejnost)

Dlouhodobé - systémoveé ucinky,oralné

62 mg/kg télesné hmotnosti/den

Dlouhodobé - systémové ucinky, inhalaéné

200 mg/m?

Dlouhodobé - systémové ucinky, dermalné

62 mg/kg télesné hmotnosti/den

PNEC (voda)

PNEC aqua (sladka voda) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC aqua (mofska voda) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (pferuSované vypousténi, sladka voda) 21 mg/l

PNEC (sediment)

PNEC sediment (sladka voda)

30,4 mg/kg suché hmotnosti

PNEC sediment (mofska voda)

3,04 mg/kg suché hmotnosti

PNEC (zemina)

PNEC zemina

‘ 29,5 mg/kg suché hmotnosti

PNEC (STP)

PNEC ¢istirna odpadnich vod

‘ 100 mg/I

8.2. Omezovani expozice

Vhodné technické kontroly

Vhodné technické kontroly:
Zaijistéte dobré vétrani na pracovisti.
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Osobnich ochrannych prostiredkt

Symbol(y) osobnich ochrannych prostredku:

Ochrana oéi a obli¢eje

Ochrana oci:
ochranné bryle (EN 166)
Ochrana kize

Ochrana kulze a téla:
Ochranny odév (EN 14605 nebo EN 13034)

Ochrana rukou:
Ochranné rukavice proti chemikaliim (EN 374)

Ochrana rukou

druh Material

Pronikani Tloustka (mm)

Pronikani

Norma

Butylkau€uk

6 (> 480 minut) 0.7

EN ISO 374

Ochrana dychacich cest

Ochrana dychacich cest:

V pfipadé nedostate¢ného vétrani pouzivejte vhodné dychaci zafizeni

Omezovani expozice zivotniho prostredi

Omezovani expozice zivotniho prostredi:
Zabrafite uvolnéni do Zivotniho prostredi.

ODDIL 9: Fyzikalni a chemické vlastnosti

9.1. Informace o zakladnich fyzikalnich a chemickych vlastnostech

Skupenstvi

Barva

Vzhled

Zapach

Prahova zapachu

Bod tani / rozmezi bodu tani
Bod tuhnuti

Bod varu

Hoflavost

Vybusnost

Dolni mez vybusnosti

Horni mez vybusnosti

Bod vzplanuti

Teplota samovzniceni
Teplota rozkladu

pH

Viskozita, kinematicka
Rozpustnost

Rozdélovaci koeficient n-oktanol/voda (Log Kow)
Tlak pary

Tlak pary pfi 50°C

Hustota

Relativni hustota

Relativni hustota par pfi 20°C
Charakteristiky ¢astic

. Kapalina

. Bezbarvy.

. Aerosol.

: acetonovy zapach.

Neni k dispozici
Nevztahuje se

Neni k dispozici

Neni k dispozici

Extrémné hoflavy aerosol.
Nadoba je pod tlakem: pfi zahFivani se mlize roztrhnout.
1,8 obj. %

13 obj. %

Nevztahuje se

Neni k dispozici

Neni k dispozici

Neni k dispozici

Neni k dispozici

Neni k dispozici

Neni k dispozici

Neni k dispozici

Neni k dispozici

: 0,794 kg/l (20°C)

Neni k dispozici
Neni k dispozici
Nevztahuje se
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9.2. DalsSi informace

Informace tykajici se trid fyzikalni nebezpecnosti

% hoflavych slozek

DalSi charakteristiky bezpecnosti

Obsah tékavych organickych slou¢enin

100,001 %

100 % (715.92 g/l)

ODDIL 10: Stalost a reaktivita

10.1. Reaktivita

Extrémné hoflavy aerosol. Nadoba je pod tlakem: pfi zahfivani se mGze roztrhnout.

10.2. Chemicka stabilita

Stabilni za béznych podminek.

10.3. Moznost nebezpecnych reakci

Za normalnich podminek pouzivani nejsou znamy zadné nebezpecné reakce.

10.4. Podminky, kterym je tireba zabranit

Zabrarite styku s horkymi povrchy. Zar. Zadny otevieny ohefi ani jiskry. Odstrarite véechny zdroje zapaleni.

10.5. Neslucitelné materialy

Zdroje zaru. Zdroje vzniceni. Silné kyseliny. Silné zasady.

10.6. Nebezpecné produkty rozkladu

Za normalnich podminek uchovavani a pouzivani by nemély vznikat nebezpecné rozkladné produkty.

ODDIL 11: Toxikologické informace

11.1. Informace o tridach nebezpeénosti vymezenych v narizeni (ES) ¢. 1272/2008

Akutni toxicita (oralni)
Akutni toxicita (pokozka)
Akutni toxicita (vdechnuti)

. Neklasifikovano
. Neklasifikovano
. Neklasifikovano

aceton (67-64-1)

LD50, oralné, potkan

5800 mg/kg (Rat, Female, Experimental value, Oral, 14 day(s))

LD50 oralné

5800 mg/kg télesné hmotnosti

LD50 pottisnéni kiize u kralikd

> 15800 mg/kg télesné hmotnosti (24 h, Rabbit, Male, Experimental value, Dermal, 14
day(s))

LD50 dermalné

> 15688 mg/kg télesné hmotnosti

LC50 Inhala¢né - Potkan

132 mg/l (3 h, Rat, Male, Experimental value, Inhalation (vapours))

LC50 Inhalaéné - Potkan (Prach/mlha)

50100 mg/!

propan (74-98-6)

LC50 Inhalacné - Potkan [ppm]

‘ > 800000 ppm (15 minutes, Rat, Male / female, Experimental value, Inhalation (gases))

butan (106-97-8)

LC50 Inhalaéné - Potkan [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minutes, Rat, Male / female, Experimental value of similar product,
Inhalation (gases))

Ziravost/drazdivost pro kizi . Neklasifikovano
19.05.2022 (Datum revize) CZ-cs 7115
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aceton (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20°C)

butan (106-97-8)

pH

‘ No data available in the literature

Vazné poskozeni oéi/podrazdéni o&i

: Zpusobuje vazné podrazdéni ogi.

aceton (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20"0)

butan (106-97-8)

pH

‘ No data available in the literature

Senzibilizace dychacich cest/senzibilizace kize
Mutagenita v zarode&nych burikach

Karcinogenita

Toxicita pro reprodukci

Toxicita pro specifické cilové organy — jednorazova
expozice

Neklasifikovano
Neklasifikovano
Neklasifikovano

: Neklasifikovano
. MuUze zpUsobit ospalost nebo zavraté.

aceton (67-64-1)

Toxicita pro specifické cilové organy — jednorazova
expozice

MUzZe zpUsobit ospalost nebo zavraté.

Toxicita pro specifické cilové organy — opakovana
expozice
Nebezpecnost pfi vdechnuti

. Neklasifikovano

Neklasifikovano

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Odparovac

‘ Aerosol

aceton (67-64-1)

Viskozita, kinematicka

‘ No data available in the literature

butan (106-97-8)

Viskozita, kinematicka

‘ No data available in the literature

11.2. Informace o dal$i nebezpeénosti

Nejsou k dispozici zadné doplfiujici udaje

ODDIL 12: Ekologické informace

12.1. Toxicita

Ekologie — vSeobecné

. Vyrobek neni povazovan za Skodlivy pro vodni organismy ani neni znamo, ze by mél
dlouhodobé nepfiznivé ucinky na Zivotni prostfedi.

Nebezpecnost pro vodni prostfedi, kratkodobou Neklasifikovano
(akutni)
Nebezpecnost pro vodni prostfedi, dlouhodobou Neklasifikovano
(chronickou)

aceton (67-64-1)

LC50 - Ryby [1] 5540 mg/|

EC50 - Ostatni vodni organismy [1]

12600 mg/l waterflea

EC50 - Ostatni vodni organismy [2]

3400 mg/!

LOEC (chronicka)

> 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: 21 d'

19.05.2022 (Datum revize)
16.07.2025 (Datum tisku)

CZ - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

CZ-cs

8/15

158



SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Bezpecénostni List

podle nafizeni REACH (ES) 1907/2006 ve znéni nafizeni (EU) 2020/878

aceton (67-64-1)

NOEC (chronicka)

=79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

propan (74-98-6)

LC50 - Ryby [1]

50 mg/l (96 h, Pisces, Fresh water, QSAR, Estimated value)

EC50 96h - Rasy [1]

12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Fresh water, QSAR)

butan (106-97-8)

LC50 - Ryby [1]

24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 h, Pisces, Fresh water, QSAR)

EC50 96h - Rasy [1]

7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Fresh water, QSAR)

12.2. Perzistence a rozlozitelnost

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Perzistence a rozlozitelnost

Neni snadno rozlozitelné

aceton (67-64-1)

Perzistence a rozlozitelnost

Biologicky snadno rozlozitelny ve vodé.

Biochemicka spotieba kysliku (BSK)

1,43 g O,/g latky

Chemicka spotfeba kysliku (CHSK)

1,92 g O,/g latky

TSK

2,2 g 0,/g latky

propan (74-98-6)

Perzistence a rozlozitelnost

‘ Biologicky snadno rozlozZitelny ve vodé.

butan (106-97-8)

Perzistence a rozlozitelnost

‘ Biologicky snadno rozlozitelny ve vodé.

12.3. Bioakumulaéni potencial

aceton (67-64-1)

BCF - Ryby [1]

0,69 (Pisces, Literature study)

Rozdélovaci koeficient n-oktanol/voda (Log Pow)

-0,24

Bioakumula¢ni potencial

Nizky potencial pro bioakumulaci (BCF <500).

propan (74-98-6)

Rozdélovaci koeficient n-oktanol/voda (Log Pow)

1,1 - 2,8 (Experimental value, 20 °C)

Bioakumula¢ni potencial

Nizky potencial pro bioakumulaci (Log Kow <4).

butan (106-97-8)

Rozdélovaci koeficient n-oktanol/voda (Log Pow)

2,8 (Experimental value, 20 °C)

Bioakumulaéni potencial

Nizky potencial pro bioakumulaci (Log Kow <4).

12.4. Mobilita v pudé

aceton (67-64-1)

Povrchové napéti

23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Normalizovany koeficient adsorpce organického
uhliku (Log Koc)

0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Calculated value)

19.05.2022 (Datum revize)
16.07.2025 (Datum tisku)

CZ - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

CZ-cs

9/15

159



SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Bezpecénostni List
podle nafizeni REACH (ES) 1907/2006 ve znéni nafizeni (EU) 2020/878

aceton (67-64-1)

Ekologie - pada Vysoce mobilni v pudé.

12.5. Vysledky posouzeni PBT a vPvB

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Vyrobek nesplouje kritéria klasifikace PBT a vPvB

Slozka

Latka(y) nespliujici kritéria PBT podle nafizeni aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
REACH v souladu s pfilohou XIII.

Latka(y) nesplriujici kritéria vPvB podle nafizeni aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
REACH v souladu s pfilohou XIII.

12.6. Vlastnosti vyvolavajici naruseni éinnosti endokrinniho systému
Nejsou k dispozici zadné doplfujici udaje
12.7. Jiné nepfiznivé ucinky

Nejsou k dispozici zadné doplfiujici udaje

ODDIL 13: Pokyny pro odstrafovani

13.1. Metody nakladani s odpady

Metody nakladani s odpady : Odstrarite obsah/obal v souladu s pokyny pro tfidéni odpadu od osoby povérené sbérem
odpadu.

Doporuceni pro likvidaci odpadnich vod . Nevylévejte do kanalizace ani do pfirody.

Informace o ekologickém odpadu : Zabrarite uvolnéni do Zivotniho prostredi.

Evropsky seznam odpadi (LoW, ES 2000/532) : 16 05 04* - plyny v tlakovych nadobach (v€etné halonl) obsahujici nebezpecné latky

20 01 29* - detergenty obsahujici nebezpecné latky
15 01 10* - obaly obsahujici zbytky nebezpecnych latek nebo obaly témito latkami

znecisténé
ODDIL 14: Informace pro piepravu
V souladu s ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID /
ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.1. UN ¢islo nebo ID €islo
UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950

14.2. Oficialni (OSN) pojmenovani pro prepravu

AEROSOLY ‘ AEROSOLS ‘ Aerosols, flammable ‘ AEROSOLY ‘ AEROSOLY

Popis prepravniho dokladu

UN 1950 AEROSOLY, 2.1, | UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1 UN 1950 Aerosols, UN 1950 AEROSOLY, 2.1 | UN 1950 AEROSOLY, 2.1
(D) flammable, 2.1

14.3. Trida/tridy nebezpeénosti pro prepravu

21 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1

19.05.2022 (Datum revize) CZ-cs 10/15
16.07.2025 (Datum tisku)
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ADR

IMDG

IATA

ADN

RID

14.4. Obalova skupina

Nevztahuje se

Nevztahuje se

Nevztahuje se

Nevztahuje se

Nevztahuje se

14.5. Nebezpecnost pro zivotni prostiedi

Nebezpecny pro zZivotni
prostfedi: Zadna

Nebezpeény pro zZivotni
prostfedi: Zadna
Zpusobuje znecisténi
moiské vody: Zadna
C. EmS (pozar): F-D
C. EmS (rozsypani): S-U

Nebezpecny pro zZivotni
prostfedi: Zadna

Nebezpecény pro zivotni
prostfedi: Zadna

Nebezpecny pro zZivotni
prostfedi: Zadna

Nejsou dostupné zadné doplnujici informace

14.6. Zvlastni bezpecnostni opatreni pro uzivatele

Pozemni preprava

Klasifikacni kody (ADR)

Zvlastni ustanoveni (ADR)

Omezena mnozstvi (ADR)

Vynata mnozstvi (ADR)

Pokyny pro baleni (ADR)

Zvlastni ustanoveni pro obaly (ADR)
Ustanoveni o spole¢ném baleni (ADR)
Prepravni kategorie (ADR)

Zvlastni ustanoveni pro prepravu kusti (ADR)
Zvlastni ustanoveni pro nakladku, vykladku a
manipulaci (ADR)

Zvlastni ustanoveni pro provoz (ADR)

Kod omezeni pro tunely (ADR)

Doprava po mofi

Zvlastni predpis (IMDG)

Pokyny pro baleni (IMDG)

Zvlastni ustanoveni pro baleni (IMDG)
Kategorie zajisténi nakladu (IMDG)
Skladovani a manipulace (IMDG)
Segregace (IMDG)

Letecka preprava

Vyjime¢&né malé mnozstvi pro dopravni a nakladni
letadla (IATA)

Malé mnozstvi pro dopravni a nakladni letadla
(IATA)

Malé max. Cisté mnozstvi pro dopravni a nakladni
letadla (IATA)

Balici pokyny pro dopravni a nakladni letadla
(IATA)

Max. Cisté mnozstvi pro dopravni a nakladni letadla
(IATA)

Balici pokyny podle CAO (IATA)

Max. ¢isté mnozstvi podle CAO (IATA)

Zvlastni ustanoveni (IATA)

Kéd ERG (IATA)

Vnitrozemska lodni doprava
Kaéd klasifikace (ADN)
Zvlastni predpis (ADN)
Omezena mnozstvi (ADN)
Vynaté mnozstvi (ADN)
Pozadované vybaveni (ADN)

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
11

EO

P207, LP200
PP87, RR6, L2

. MP9

D2

: V14

. CV9, CV12

;82

D

© 63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959

P207, LP200
PP87, L2

. Zadnyla
: SW1, SW22
. SG69

EO

: Y203
: 30kgG
: 203

1 75kg

: 203

150kg

: A145, A167, A802

10L

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

EO

PP, EX, A

19.05.2022 (Datum revize)
16.07.2025 (Datum tisku)
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Odvétravani (ADN) : VEO1, VEO4
Pocet modrych kuzeld / svétel (ADN) 1

Zelezniéni preprava

Klasifika¢ni kédy (RID) . 5F

Zvlastni predpis (RID) 190, 327, 344, 625
Omezena mnozstvi (IMDG) 1L

Vynaté mnozstvi (RID) . EO

Pokyny pro baleni (RID) . P207, LP200
Zvlastni ustanoveni pro obaly (RID) . PP87, RR6, L2
Ustanoveni pro spoleéné baleni (RID) : MP9

Prepravni kategorie (RID) D2

Zvlastni pokyny pro prepravu kust (RID) : W14

Zvlastni pokyny pro pfepravu - nakladku, vykladku : CW9, CW12
a manipulaci (RID)

Expresni baliky (colis express) (RID) . CE2
Identifikacni ¢islo nebezpedi (RID) 1 23

14.7. Namorni hromadna preprava podle nastroji IMO

Nevztahuje se

ODDIL 15: Informace o predpisech

15.1. Predpisy tykajici se bezpecnosti, zdravi a Zivotniho prostredi/specifické pravni predpisy tykajici se latky nebo smési
Predpisy EU

Priloha XVII nafizeni REACH (omezujici podminky)

Neobsahuje zadnou(é) latku(y) uvedenou(é) v pfiloze XVII nafizeni REACH (omezujici podminky)

Priloha XIV nafizeni REACH (Seznam latek podléhajicich povoleni)

Neobsahuje zadné latky uvedené v pfiloze XIV nafizeni REACH (Seznam latek podléhajicich povoleni)

Seznamu latek podléhajicich registraci podle nafizeni REACH (SVHC)

Neobsahuje Zzadnou latku(y) uvedenou(é) na seznamu latek podléhajicich registraci podle nafizeni REACH

Narizeni PIC (EU 649/2012, predchozi souhlas po predchozim informovani)

Neobsahuje latku(y) uvedenou(é) na seznamu PIC (nafizeni EU 649/2012 o vyvozu a dovozu nebezpecnych chemickych latek)

Nafizeni o perzistentnich organickych znecist'ujicich latkach (EU 2019/1021, perzistentni organické znec¢ist'ujici latky)

Neobsahuje latku(y) uvedenou(é) na seznamu perzistentnich organickych znecistujicich latek (nafizeni EU 2019/1021 o perzistentnich organickych
znecistujicich latkach)

Nafizeni o ozonu (2024/590)

Neobsahuje latku(y) uvedenou(é) na seznamu latek poskozujicich ozonovou vrstvu (nafizeni EU 2024/590 o latkach, které poskozuji ozonovou
vrstvu)

Nafrizeni Rady (ES) o kontrole zbozi dvojiho uziti
Neobsahuje Zadnou latku, na kterou se vztahuje NARIZENI RADY (ES) o kontrole zboZi dvojiho uZiti

Smeérnice o tékavych organickych latkach (2004/42/ES, tékavé organické latky)
Obsah tékavych organickych sloucenin : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

Nafizeni o detergentech (ES 648/2004)

Oznacovani obsahu

Slozka %
alifatické uhlovodiky 215-<30%
19.05.2022 (Datum revize) CZ-cs 12/15

16.07.2025 (Datum tisku)
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Smeérnice Seveso (2012/18/EU, snizovani rizika katastrof)

Seveso lll CAST I (Kategorie nebezpeénych latek)

Kvalifika€ni mnozstvi (v tunach)

Dolni rozmezi Horni rozmezi

P3a Hoflavé aerosoly
,Hoflavé" aerosoly kategorie 1 nebo 2 obsahujici hoflavé plyny kategorie 1 nebo 2 nebo
hoflavé kapaliny kategorie 1

150 500

Nafizeni o prekurzorech vybusnin (EU 2019/1148)

Neobsahuje zadné latky uvedené na seznamu prekurzor(i vybusnin (nafizeni EU 2019/1148 o uvadéni prekurzort vybusnin na trh a jejich

pouzivani)

Nafizeni o prekurzorech drog (ES 273/2004)

Neobsahuje zadnou z latek uvedenych na seznamu prekurzor( drog (nafizeni ES 273/2004 o vyrobé a uvadéni na trh nékterych latek pouzivanych

k nedovolené vyrobé omamnych a psychotropnich latek)

15.2. Posouzeni chemické bezpecénosti

Nebylo vypracovano hodnoceni chemické bezpecnosti

ODDIL 16: Dalsi informace

Oznaceni zmén
Ooddil Zménéna polozka Poznamky
podle nafizeni (ES) ¢. 1907/2006 (REACH) ve
znéni nafizeni (EU) 2020/878

Zkratky a akronymy:

ADN Evropska dohoda o mezinarodni pfepravé nebezpecného zbozi po vnitrozemskych vodnich cestach
ADR Evropska dohoda o mezinarodni silni¢ni pfepravé nebezpecného zbozi

ATE Odhady akutni toxicity

BCF Biokoncentra¢ni faktor

BLV Biologicka mezni hodnota

BSK Biochemicka spotfeba kysliku (BSK)

CHSK Chemicka spotfeba kysliku (CHSK)

DMEL Odvozena uroven, pfi které dochazi k minimalnim nepfiznivym G&inkdm

DNEL Odvozena uroven, pfi které nedochazi k nepfiznivym Géinkim

Cislo ES Cislo Evropského spoleéenstvi

EC50 Stiedni efektivni koncentrace

EN Evropska norma

IARC International Agency for Research on Cancer

IATA Mezinarodni sdruzeni leteckych dopravcu

IMDG Mezinarodni namorni pfeprava nebezpecénych véci

LC50 Letalni koncentrace, ktera zplsobi smrt u 50 % testované populace

LD50 Letalni davka, ktera zpusobi smrt u 50 % testované populace (stfedni letalni davka)

LOAEL NejnizSi davka s pozorovanym nepfiznivym G€inkem

NOAEC Koncentrace bez pozorovaného nepfiznivého Ucinku
19.05.2022 (Datum revize) CZ-cs 13/15
16.07.2025 (Datum tisku)
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Zkratky a akronymy:

NOAEL Hodnota davky bez pozorovaného nepfiznivého ucinku
NOEC Koncentrace bez pozorovanych u¢inku

OECD Organizace pro hospodarskou spolupraci a rozvoj

OEL Limit expozice na pracovisti

PBT Perzistentni, bioakumulativni a toxicka latka

PNEC Odhad koncentrace, pfi které nedochazi k nezadoucim U¢inkim
RID Rad pro mezinarodni Zelezniéni pfepravu nebezpeé&nych véci
BL Bezpecnostni List

cov Cistirna odpadnich vod

TSK Teoreticka spotfeba kysliku (TSK)

TLM Stiedni toleranéni limit

Tékavé organické Obsah tékavych latek

slouceniny

Cislo CAS Cislo CAS - Cislo sluzby chemickych abstrakt

N.O.S. Blize nespecifikovano

vPvB Vysoce perzistentnich a vysoce bioakumulativnich

ED Endokrinni disruptor

Uplné znéni vét H a EUH:

Aerosol 1 Aerosol, kategorie 1

Eye Irrit. 2 Vazné poskozeni o€i / podrazdéni oci, kategorie 2

Flam. Gas 1A Hoflavé plyny, kategorie 1A

Flam. Liqg. 2 Hoflavé kapaliny, kategorie 2

Press. Gas (Liq.) Plyny pod tlakem : Zkapalnény plyn

STOT SE 3 Toxicita pro specifické cilové organy — jednorazova expozice, kategorie 3, narkotické ucinky
H220 Extrémné hoflavy plyn.

H222 Extrémné hoflavy aerosol.

H225 Vysoce hoflava kapalina a pary.

H229 Nadoba je pod tlakem: pfi zahfivani se mize roztrhnout.

H280 Obsahuje plyn pod tlakem; pfi zahfivani mdze vybuchnout.

H319 Zpusobuje vazné podrazdéni oi.

H336 Muze zpusobit ospalost nebo zavraté.

EUH066 Opakovana expozice muze zpUsobit vysuseni nebo popraskani kize.

Klasifikace a postup pouzité k odvozeni klasifikace pro smési podle narizeni (ES) ¢. 1272/2008 [CLP]:

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 Na zakladé udaju ze zkousek
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Vypocétova metoda
STOT SE 3 H336 Vypoc&tova metoda

Bezpecnostni list (BL), EU

19.05.2022 (Datum revize) CZ-cs 14/15
16.07.2025 (Datum tisku)
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Tyto informace vychazeji z nasich souc¢asnych poznatku a jejich ucelem je popsat vyrobek vyhradné z hlediska pozadavkl na ochranu zdravi,
bezpecnosti prace a ochrany zivotniho prostfedi. Nesméji byt byt chapany jako zaruka jakychkoli konkrétnich vlastnosti vyrobku.

19.05.2022 (Datum revize) CZ-cs 15/15
16.07.2025 (Datum tisku)
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REACH-asetuksen (EY) 1907/2006 mukaisesti muutettuna asetuksella (EU) 2020/878
KTT-viitenumero: 100001413
Julkaisupaiva: 5.11.2002 Paivitetty: 19.5.2022 Korvaa version: 5.11.2002 Versio: 5.0

SOUDAL

KOHTA 1: Aineen tai seoksen ja yhtion tai yrityksen tunnistetiedot

1.1. Tuotetunniste

Tuotteen ryhmittely . Seos

Kauppanimi : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Tuotetyyppi : Pesuaineella

Hoyrystin . Aerosol

1.2. Aineen tai seoksen merkitykselliset tunnistetut kdytot ja kdytot, joita ei suositella

Merkitykselliset tunnistetut kaytot

Tarkoitettu yleiseen kulutukseen
Péaaasiallinen kayttokategoria
Aineen/seoksen kayttd

: Ammattikayttoon,Kulutuskayttd
: Puhdistusaine

1.3. Kayttoturvallisuustiedotteen toimittajan tiedot

Toimittaja

Soudal N.V.

Everdongenlaan 18-20

2300 Turnhout

Belgium

T+3214 4242 31, F +32 14 42 65 14
sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Hatapuhelinnumero

Maa/alue

Organisaatio/Yhtio

Osoite

Hatdnumero

Huomautus

Suomi

Myrkytystietokeskus

Stenbackinkatu 9
PO BOX 100
00029 Helsinki

+358 800 147 111
+358 9471 977

Avoinna 24 h/vrk
0800 147 111
(maksuton) 09 471

FI - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

977
(normaalihintainen
puhelu)

KOHTA 2: Vaaran yksilointi

2.1. Aineen tai seoksen luokitus

Luokitus asetuksen (EY) N:o 1272/2008 [CLP] mukaisesti

Aerosoli, kategoria 1 H222;H229

Vakava silmavaurio/silma-arsytys, kategoria 2 H319

Elinkohtainen myrkyllisyys — kerta-altistuminen, kategoria 3,  H336

narkoottiset vaikutukset

H- ja EUH-lausekkeiden koko teksti: katso kohta 16

Fysikaalis-kemialliset, terveyteen ja ymparistéon kohdistuvat haittavaikutukset

Painesailid: Voi revetd kuumennettaessa. Erittédin helposti syttyvé aerosoli. Saattaa aiheuttaa uneliaisuutta ja huimausta. Arsyttéa voimakkaasti
silmia.

2.2. Merkinnat

Merkinnat asetuksen (EY) N:o 1272/2008 [CLP] mukaisesti
Varoitusmerkit (CLP)

19.5.2022 (Paivitetty) FI - fi 115
16.7.2025 (Tulostuspaivamaara)
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GHS02 GHSO07
Huomiosana (CLP) : Vaara
Sisaltaa : asetoni
Vaaralausekkeet (CLP) : H222 - Erittain helposti syttyva aerosoli.

H229 - Painesailio: Voi revetd kuumennettaessa.
H319 - Arsytta& voimakkaasti silmié.
H336 - Saattaa aiheuttaa uneliaisuutta ja huimausta.
Turvalausekkeet (CLP) : P101 - Jos tarvitaan 1adkinnallistd apua, nayta pakkaus tai varoitusetiketti.
P102 - Sailyta lasten ulottumattomissa.
P210 - Suojaa lammdlta, kuumilta pinnoilta, kipingilta, avotulelta ja muilta sytytyslahteilta.
Tupakointi kielletty.
P211 - Ei saa suihkuttaa avotuleen tai muuhun sytytyslahteeseen.
P251 - Ei saa puhkaista tai polttaa edes tyhjana.
P280 - Kayta silmiensuojainta, kasvonsuojainta.
P304+P340 - JOS KEMIKAALIA ON HENGITETTY: Siirra henkild raittiiseen ilmaan ja
varmista vaivaton hengitys.
P410+P412 - Suojaa auringonvalolta. Ei saa altistaa yli 122 °F, 50 °C lampétiloille.
P501 - Havita sisaltd, pakkaus vaarallisten tai erikoisjatteiden keruupisteeseen paikallisten,
alueellisten, kansallisten ja/tai kansainvalisten sdadnndsten mukaisesti.
EUH-lausekkeet : EUHO066 - Toistuva altistus voi aiheuttaa ihon kuivumista tai halkeilua.
Poikkeus merkintavaatimuksista CLP-asetuksen 23(c) artiklan mukaan; Liite | osa 1 kohta 1.3.3

2.3. Muut vaarat

Tuote ei taytd PBT- ja vPvB-luokituskriteereita
Ei sisalla PBT- ja/tai vPvB-aineita 2= 0,1 % arvioidaan REACH-asetuksen liitteen XIII mukaisesti

Ainesosa

Aine(et), jotka eivat tdyta REACH-asetuksen PBT- asetoni (67-64-1), propaani (74-98-6), butaani (106-97-8)
kriteereja, liitteen XIIl mukaisesti

Aineet, jotka eivat taytd REACH-asetuksen vPvB- asetoni (67-64-1), propaani (74-98-6), butaani (106-97-8)
kriteereja liitteen XIIl mukaisesti

Aine ei sisalla ainetta (aineita), joka sisaltyy REACH-asetuksen 59 artiklan 1 kohdan mukaisesti laadittuun luetteloon aineista, joilla(t) on
hormonitoimintaa hairitsevid ominaisuuksia, tai siina tunnistetaan olevan hormonitoimintaa hairitsevia ominaisuuksia Komission delegoidussa
asetuksessa (EU) 2017/2100 tai Komission asetuksen( EU) 2018/605 asetettujen kriteerien mukaisesti, vahintaan 0,1 prosentin pitoisuutena.

KOHTA 3: Koostumus ja tiedot aineosista

3.2. Seokset
Nimi Tuotetunniste % Luokitus asetuksen (EY) N:o
1272/2008 [CLP] mukaisesti
asetoni CAS-nro: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Liq. 2, H225
aine, jolle on kansallisesti vahvistettu tydperaisen EY-nro: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319
altistuksen raja-arvo (Fl); aine, jolle on yhteisdssa Indeksinumero: 606-001-00-8 STOT SE 3, H336
vahvistettu tyOperaisen altistuksen raja-arvo REACH-N:0: 01-2119471330- EUHO066
49
propaani CAS-nro: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Ponnekaasu (Aerosol)) EY-nro: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280
Indeksinumero: 601-003-00-5
REACH-N:0: 01-2119486944-
21
19.5.2022 (Paivitetty) FI - fi 2/15

16.7.2025 (Tulostuspaivamaara)
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Nimi Tuotetunniste % Luokitus asetuksen (EY) N:o
1272/2008 [CLP] mukaisesti

butaani CAS-nro: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Ponnekaasu (Aerosol)) EY-nro: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280
Indeksinumero: 601-004-00-0
REACH-N:0: 01-2119474691-
32

Tuote kuuluu CLP-asetuksen liitteen | kohdan 1.1.3.7 piiriin. Ainesosien ilmoitussaantéja on muokattu tassa tapauksessa.
H- ja EUH-lausekkeiden koko teksti: katso kohta 16

KOHTA 4: Ensiaputoimenpiteet

4.1. Ensiaputoimenpiteiden kuvaus

Ensiaputoimenpiteet, yleiset . Ota yhteys myrkytystietokeskukseen tai l1a&kariin, jos ilmenee pahoinvointia.
Ensiaputoimenpiteet, jos ainetta on hengitetty . Siirré henkild raittiiseen ilmaan ja varmista vaivaton hengitys.

Ensiaputoimenpiteet, jos ainetta on joutunut iholle : Pese iho runsaalla vedella.

Ensiaputoimenpiteet, jos ainetta on joutunut : Huuhdo huolellisesti vedella usean minuutin ajan. Poista piilolinssit, jos sen voi tehda
silmaan helposti. Jatka huuhtomista. Jos silma-arsytys jatkuu: Hakeudu laakariin.
Ensiaputoimenpiteet, jos ainetta on nielty . Ota yhteys myrkytystietokeskukseen tai la&kariin, jos ilmenee pahoinvointia.

4.2. Tarkeimmat oireet ja vaikutukset, seka vilittomat etta viivastyneet

Oireet/vaikutukset . Saattaa aiheuttaa uneliaisuutta ja huimausta.
Oireet/vaikutukset ihokosketuksen seurauksena . Toistuva altistus voi aiheuttaa ihon kuivumista tai halkeilua.
Oireet/vaikutukset jouduttua silmiin . Arsyttaa silmia.

4.3. Mahdollisesti tarvittavaa valitonta ladketieteellista apua ja erityista hoitoa koskevat ohjeet

Hoida oireen mukaan.

KOHTA 5: Palontorjuntatoimenpiteet

5.1. Sammutusaineet

Soveltuvat sammutusaineet . Vesisuihke. Kuiva jauhe. Vaahto. Hiilidioksidi.

5.2. Aineesta tai seoksesta johtuvat erityiset vaarat

Palovaara . Erittain helposti syttyva aerosoli.
Rajahdysvaara . Painesiilio: Voi reveta kuumennettaessa.
Vaaralliset hajoamistuotteet tulipalon sattuessa . Voi tuottaa myrkyllistd savua.

5.3. Palontorjuntaa koskevat ohjeet

Suojavarusteet sammutettaessa tulipaloa : Ala ryhdy toimimaan ilman sopivia suojavarusteita. Erillinen kannettava hengityslaite.
Taydellinen suojavaatetus.

KOHTA 6: Toimenpiteet onnettomuuspaastoissa

6.1. Varotoimenpiteet, henkilonsuojaimet ja menettely hatatilanteessa

Muu kuin pelastushenkilokunta

Hatatoimenpiteet . Tuuleta vuotoalue. Ei avotulta, ei kipindita eika tupakointia. Valta
pélyn/savun/kaasun/sumun/hdyryn/suihkeen hengittémista. Varottava aineen joutumista
iholle ja silmiin.

Pelastushenkilokunta

Suojaimet : Ala ryhdy toimimaan ilman sopivia suojavarusteita. Lisatietoja kohdassa 8: "Altistumisen
ehkaiseminen ja henkilénsuojaimet".
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6.2. Ymparistoon kohdistuvat varotoimet
Valtettava paastamista ymparistoon.

6.3. Suojarakenteita ja puhdistusta koskevat menetelmét ja -vélineet

Puhdistusmenetelmat . Imeyta valumat hiekkaan tai maahan. Lapioi imeytynyt aine suljettaviin sailidihin. Huuhtele
saastuneet pinnat runsaalla vedelld. Pese vaatetus ja valineet kasittelyn jalkeen.
Muut tiedot . Havita aineet tai kiinteat jaamat valtuutetussa paikassa.

6.4. Viittaukset muihin kohtiin

Lisatietoja kohdassa 13.

KOHTA 7: Kasittely ja varastointi

7.1. Turvallisen kasittelyn edellyttamat toimenpiteet

Turvallisen kasittelyn edellyttamat toimenpiteet : Suojaa lammolta, kuumilta pinnoilta, kipindilta, avotulelta ja muilta sytytyslahteilta.
Tupakointi kielletty. Ei saa suihkuttaa avotuleen tai muuhun sytytyslahteeseen. Ei saa
puhkaista tai polttaa edes tyhjana. Kayta ainoastaan ulkona tai tiloissa, joissa on hyva
ilmanvaihto. Valta hdyryn, suihkeen, sumun hengittémista. Varottava aineen joutumista
iholle ja silmiin. Kayta henkil6kohtaisia suojavarusteita.

Hygieniatoimenpiteet : SyOminen, juominen ja tupakointi kielletty kemikaalia kaytettdessa. Pese aina katesi
kasiteltyasi tata tuotetta.

7.2. Turvallisen varastoinnin edellyttamat olosuhteet, mukaan luettuina yhteensopimattomuudet

Varastointiolosuhteet . Suojaa auringonvalolta. Ei saa altistaa yli 50 °C/122 °F lampdtiloille. Varastoi lukitussa
tilassa. Varastoi paikassa, jossa on hyva ilmanvaihto. Sailyta tiiviisti suljettuna. Sailyta
viiledssa.

Yhteensopimattomat tuotteet : Lammonlahteet. Syttymislahteet. Hapettimet. Vahvat hapot. Vahvat emakset.

Pakkausmateriaalit : Aerosol.

7.3. Erityinen loppukaytto

Muita tietoja ei ole saatavissa

KOHTA 8: Altistumisen ehkdiseminen ja henkilonsuojaimet

8.1. Valvontaa koskevat muuttujat

Kansalliset tyoperdisen altistumisen ja biologiset raja-arvot

asetoni (67-64-1)

EU - Viitteellinen tyoperaisen altistuksen raja-arvo (IOEL)

Paikallisesti kaytettéava nimi Acetone
IOEL TWA 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm
Séaantelya koskeva viite COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Suomi - Ty6peraisen altistumisen viiterajat

Paikallisesti kaytettédva nimi Asetoni

HTP (OEL TWA) 1200 mg/m?
500 ppm

HTP (OEL STEL) 1500 mg/m?
630 ppm
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asetoni (67-64-1)

Saantelya koskeva viite

HTP-ARVOT 2020 (Sosiaali- ja terveysministerio)

propaani (74-98-6)

Suomi - Ty6peraisen altistumisen viiterajat

Paikallisesti kaytettéava nimi Propaani

HTP (OEL TWA) 1500 mg/m?
800 ppm

HTP (OEL STEL) 2000 mg/m?
1100 ppm

Huomautus

Happea syrjayttdamalla tukahduttavat kaasut.

Saantelya koskeva viite

HTP-ARVOT 2020 (Sosiaali- ja terveysministerid)

butaani (106-97-8)

Suomi - Ty6peraisen altistumisen viiterajat

Paikallisesti kaytettava nimi n-Butaani

HTP (OEL TWA) 1900 mg/m?
800 ppm

HTP (OEL STEL) 2400 mg/m?
1000 ppm

Huomautus

Happea syrjayttamalla tukahduttavat kaasut.

Saantelya koskeva viite

HTP-ARVOT 2020 (Sosiaali- ja terveysministerio)

DNEL ja PNEC

asetoni (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Tydntekijit)

Valittémat paikalliset vaikutukset hengitysteitse

2420 mg/m?

Pitkaaikainen - systeemiset vaikutukset, ihon kautta

186 mg/kg ruumiinpainoa/paiva

Pitk&aikainen - systeemiset vaikutukset, hengitysteitse

1210 mg/m?

DNEL/DMEL (kuluttajat)

Pitk&aikainen - systeemiset vaikutukset, suun kautta

62 mg/kg ruumiinpainoa/paiva

Pitkaaikainen - systeemiset vaikutukset, hengitysteitse

200 mg/m?

Pitkaaikainen - systeemiset vaikutukset, ihon kautta

62 mg/kg ruumiinpainoa/paiva

PNEC (Vesi)

PNEC aqua (makea vesi) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC aqua (merivesi) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (ajoittainen, makea vesi) 21 mg/l

PNEC (Sedimentti)

PNEC sedimentti (makea vesi)

30,4 mg/kg ruumiinpainoa/paiva

PNEC sedimentti (merivesi)

3,04 mg/kg ruumiinpainoa/paiva

PNEC (Maapera)

PNEC maapera

29,5 mg/kg ruumiinpainoa/paiva
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asetoni (67-64-1)

PNEC (jatevedenpuhdistamo)

PNEC jatevedenpuhdistamo

100 mg/l

8.2. Altistumisen ehkdiseminen

Asianmukaiset tekniset torjuntatoimenpiteet

Asianmukaiset tekniset torjuntatoimenpiteet:

Varmista hyva ilmanvaihto tyOpisteessa.

Henkilonsuojaimet

Henkilésuojainten symboli(t):

Silmien tai kasvojen suojaus
Silmien suojaus:

Suojalasit (EN 166)
Ilhonsuojaus

lhonsuojaus:
Suojavaatetus (EN 14605 tai EN 13034)

Késien suojaus:

Kemikaaleilta suojaavat kasineet (EN 374)

Késien suojaus

tyyppi Materiaali

Lapaisy Paksuus (mm)

Lapaisy

Standardi

Butyylikumi

6 (> 480 minuuttia) 0.7

EN ISO 374

Hengityksensuojaus

Hengityksensuojaus:

Jos ilmanvaihto on riittdmatdn, on kdytettdva sopivaa hengityksensuojainta

Ymparistoaltistumisen torjuminen

Ympdristoaltistumisen torjuminen:
Valtettava paastamista ymparistoon.

KOHTA 9: Fysikaaliset ja kemialliset ominaisuudet

9.1. Fysikaalisia ja kemiallisia perusominaisuuksia koskevat tiedot

Olomuoto

Vari

Olomuoto

Haju

Hajukynnys
Sulamispiste
Jaatymispiste
Kiehumispiste
Syttyvyys

Rajahtavat ominaisuudet
Alempi rajahdysraja
Ylempi rajahdysraja
Leimahduspiste
Itsesyttymislampdétila

. Nestemainen
» Variton.

. Aerosol.

: asetonin haju.

Ei saatavilla

Ei sovellettavissa

Ei saatavilla

Ei saatavilla

Erittain helposti syttyva aerosoli.
Painesailio: Voi revetd kuumennettaessa.
1,8 vol-%

13 vol-%

Ei sovellettavissa

Ei saatavilla
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Hajoamislampétila

pH

Viskositeetti, kinemaattinen

Liukoisuus

Jakaantumiskerroin n-oktanoli/vesi (Log Kow)
HOyrynpaine

Hoéyrynpaine 50°C:ssa

Tiheys

Suhteellinen tiheys

Suhteellinen héyryntiheys 20°C:n lampdtilassa
Hiukkasten ominaisuudet

9.2. Muut tiedot

Fysikaalisiin vaaraluokkiin liittyvat tiedot
% syttyvia ainesosia
Muut turvallisuusominaisuudet

VOC-pitoisuus

KOHTA 10: Stabiilisuus ja reaktiivisuus

Ei saatavilla
Ei saatavilla
Ei saatavilla
Ei saatavilla
Ei saatavilla
Ei saatavilla
Ei saatavilla

: 0,794 kg/l (20°C)

Ei saatavilla

Ei saatavilla

Ei sovellettavissa

100,001 %

100 % (715.92 g/l)

10.1. Reaktiivisuus

Erittdin helposti syttyva aerosoli. Painesailio: Voi reveta kuumennettaessa.

10.2. Kemiallinen stabiilisuus

Vakaa normaaliolosuhteissa.

10.3. Vaarallisten reaktioiden mahdollisuus

Ei tiedeta mitdan vaarallisia reaktioita normaaleissa kayttdolosuhteissa.

10.4. Valtettavat olosuhteet

Valta kosketusta kuumiin pintoihin. Kuumuus. Ei tulta, ei kipindita. Poista kaikki sytytyslahteet.

10.5. Yhteensopimattomat materiaalit

Lammonlahteet. Syttymislahteet. Vahvat hapot. Vahvat eméakset.

10.6. Vaaralliset hajoamistuotteet

Ei todennakdisesti muodosta vaarallisia hajoamistuotteita normaaleissa sailytys- ja kayttdolosuhteissa.

KOHTA 11: Myrkyllisyyteen liittyvit tiedot

11.1. Tiedot asetuksessa (EY) N:o 1272/2008 maaritellyista vaaraluokista

Valiton myrkyllisyys (suun kautta)
Valiton myrkyllisyys (ihon kautta)
Valiton myrkyllisyys (hengitysteitse)

Ei luokiteltu
Ei luokiteltu
Ei luokiteltu

asetoni (67-64-1)

LD50 suun kautta, rotta

5800 mg/kg (Rotta, Naaras, Kokeellinen arvo, Suun kautta, 14 vrk)

LD50 suun kautta

5800 mg/kg ruumiinpainoa

LD50 ihon kautta, kani

> 15800 mg/kg ruumiinpainoa (24 h, Kani, Uros, Kokeellinen arvo, lhon kautta, 14 vrk)

LD50 ihon kautta

> 15688 mg/kg ruumiinpainoa

LC50 Hengitysteitse - Rota

132 mg/l (3 h, Rotta, Uros, Kokeellinen arvo, Hengitettyna (hoyryt))

LC50 Hengitysteitse - Rota (Pdly/sumu)

50100 mg/!
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propaani (74-98-6)

LC50 Hengitysteitse - Rota [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 poytakirja, Rotta, Uros / naaras, Kokeellinen arvo, Hengitettyna
(kaasut))

butaani (106-97-8)

LC50 Hengitysteitse - Rota [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 poytakirja, Rotta, Uros / naaras, Vastaavanlaisen tuotteen kokeellinen

arvo, Hengitettyna (kaasut))

Ihosydvyttavyys/ihoarsytys Ei luokiteltu
asetoni (67-64-1)
pH ‘ 5-6 (20 °C)

butaani (106-97-8)

pH

‘ Tietoja ei ole saatavilla kirjallisuudessa

Vakava silméavaurio/silma-arsytys

. Arsyttda voimakkaasti silmié.

asetoni (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20°C)

butaani (106-97-8)

pH

‘ Tietoja ei ole saatavilla kirjallisuudessa

Hengitysteiden tai ihon herkistyminen
Sukusolujen perimaa vaurioittavat vaikutukset
Syo6paa aiheuttavat vaikutukset
Lisaantymiselle vaaralliset vaikutukset
Elinkohtainen myrkyllisyys — kerta-altistuminen

Ei luokiteltu
Ei luokiteltu
Ei luokiteltu

: Ei luokiteltu
. Saattaa aiheuttaa uneliaisuutta ja huimausta.

asetoni (67-64-1)

Elinkohtainen myrkyllisyys — kerta-altistuminen

‘ Saattaa aiheuttaa uneliaisuutta ja huimausta.

Elinkohtainen myrkyllisyys — toistuva altistuminen . Ei luokiteltu
Aspiraatiovaara Ei luokiteltu
SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Hoyrystin ‘ Aerosol

asetoni (67-64-1)

Viskositeetti, kinemaattinen

‘ Tietoja ei ole saatavilla kirjallisuudessa

butaani (106-97-8)

Viskositeetti, kinemaattinen

‘ Tietoja ei ole saatavilla kirjallisuudessa

11.2. Tiedot muista vaaroista

Muita tietoja ei ole saatavissa

KOHTA 12: Tiedot vaarallisuudesta ymparistolle

12.1. Myrkyllisyys

Ymparistovaikutukset - yleiset

Vaarallisuus vesiymparistolle, lyhytaikainen (valitén) :

Vaarallisuus vesiymparistolle, pitkaaikainen
(krooninen)

ympéristolle.
Ei luokiteltu
Ei luokiteltu

. Tuotteen ei katsota olevan haitallista vesielidille eikd aiheuta pitkaaikaisia haittavaikutuksia
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asetoni (67-64-1)

LC50 - Kalat [1]

5540 mg/I

EC50 - Muut vesieliot [1]

12600 mg/l waterflea

EC50 - Muut vesieliot [2]

3400 mgll

LOEC (krooninen)

> 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

NOEC (krooninen)

> 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

propaani (74-98-6)

LC50 - Kalat [1]

50 mg/l (96 h, Pisces, Makea vesi, QSAR, Arvioitu arvo)

EC50 96h - Levét [1]

12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Makea vesi, QSAR)

butaani (106-97-8)

LC50 - Kalat [1]

24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 h, Pisces, Makea vesi, QSAR)

EC50 96h - Levét [1]

7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Makea vesi, QSAR)

12.2. Pysyvyys ja hajoavuus

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Pysyvyys ja hajoavuus

Ei nopeasti hajoava

asetoni (67-64-1)

Pysyvyys ja hajoavuus

Helposti biohajoava vedessa.

Biokemiallinen hapenkulutus (BOD)

1,43 g O,/g ainetta

Kemiallinen hapenkulutus (COD)

1,92 g O,/g ainetta

ThOD

2,2 g O,/g ainetta

propaani (74-98-6)

Pysyvyys ja hajoavuus

‘ Helposti biohajoava vedessa.

butaani (106-97-8)

Pysyvyys ja hajoavuus

‘ Helposti biohajoava vedessa.

12.3. Biokertyvyys

asetoni (67-64-1)

BCF - Kalat [1]

0,69 (Pisces, Kirjallisuustutkimus)

Jakaantumiskerroin n-oktanoli/vesi (Log Pow)

-0,24

Biokertyvyys

Heikko biokertyvyys (BCF < 500).

propaani (74-98-6)

Jakaantumiskerroin n-oktanoli/vesi (Log Pow)

1,1 — 2,8 (Kokeellinen arvo, 20 °C)

Biokertyvyys

Heikko biokertyvyys (log Kow < 4).

butaani (106-97-8)

Jakaantumiskerroin n-oktanoli/vesi (Log Pow)

2,8 (Kokeellinen arvo, 20 °C)

Biokertyvyys

Heikko biokertyvyys (log Kow < 4).
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12.4. Liikkuvuus maaperassa

asetoni (67-64-1)

Pintajannitys 23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Orgaanisen hiilen normalisoitu adsorptiokerroin (Log | 0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Laskettu arvo)
Koc)

Ymparistovaikutukset - maapera Kulkeutuu erittdin helposti maaperaan.

12.5. PBT- ja vPvB-arvioinnin tulokset

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Tuote ei tdyta PBT- ja vPvB-luokituskriteereita

Ainesosa

Aine(et), jotka eivat taytd REACH-asetuksen PBT- asetoni (67-64-1), propaani (74-98-6), butaani (106-97-8)
kriteereja, liitteen XlII mukaisesti

Aineet, jotka eivat tdytda REACH-asetuksen vPvB- asetoni (67-64-1), propaani (74-98-6), butaani (106-97-8)
kriteereja liitteen Xl mukaisesti

12.6. Hormonitoimintaa hairitsevat ominaisuudet
Muita tietoja ei ole saatavissa
12.7. Muut haitalliset vaikutukset

Muita tietoja ei ole saatavissa

KOHTA 13: Jatteiden kasittelyyn liittyvat ndkékohdat

13.1. Jatteenkasittelymenetelmat

Jatteenkasittelymenetelmat . Sisaltd/astia havitettdva luvan saaneen jatteenkasittelijan lajitteluohjeiden mukaisesti.
Jatevesien kasittelya koskevat suositukset : Ei saa kaataa viemariin tai havittda ymparistéon.

Ekologista jatettad koskevat tiedot . Valtettava padstamista ymparistdoon.

Eurooppalainen jateluettelo (LoW, EY 2000/532) : 16 05 04~ - painepakkauksissa ja -séilidissa olevat kaasut (halonit mukaan luettuina), jotka

sisaltavat vaarallisia aineita

20 01 29* - pesu- ja puhdistusaineet, jotka sisaltavat vaarallisia aineita

15 01 10* - pakkaukset, jotka sisaltavat vaarallisten aineiden jaamia tai ovat niiden
saastuttamia

KOHTA 14: Kuljetustiedot

maaraysten mukaisesti ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID /
ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID

14.1. YK-numero tai tunnistenumero

UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950

14.2. Kuljetuksessa kaytettava virallinen nimi

AEROSOLIT ‘ AEROSOLS ‘ Aerosols, flammable ‘ AEROSOLIT ‘ AEROSOLIT
Kuljetusasiakirjan kuvaus
UN 1950 AEROSOLIT, 2.1, | UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1 UN 1950 Aerosols, UN 1950 AEROSOLIT, 2.1 | UN 1950 AEROSOLIT, 2.1
(D) flammable, 2.1
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ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID

14.3. Kuljetuksen vaaraluokat

21 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1

14.4. Pakkausryhma

Ei sovellettavissa Ei sovellettavissa Ei sovellettavissa Ei sovellettavissa Ei sovellettavissa

14.5. Ymparistovaarat

Ymparistlle vaarallinen: Ei | Ymparistolle vaarallinen: Ei | Ymparistlle vaarallinen: Ei | Ymparistolle vaarallinen: Ei | Ymparistdlle vaarallinen: Ei
Merta saastuttava aine: Ei
Héatatiedotteen numero
(tulipalo): F-D
Héatatiedotteen numero
(vuoto): S-U

Muita tietoja ei ole saatavissa

14.6. Erityiset varotoimet kayttajalle

Maakuljetus

Luokituskoodi (ADR) . 5F
Erityismaaraykset (ADR) : 190, 327, 344, 625
Rajoitetut maarat (ADR) |
Poikkeusmaarat (ADR) : EO
Pakkaustavat (ADR) . P207, LP200
Erityispakkausmaaraykset (ADR) . PP87, RR6, L2
Yhteenpakkaamismaaraykset (ADR) : MP9
Kuljetuskategoria (ADR) D2
Kuljetukseen liittyvat erityismaaraykset - Kollit : V14

(ADR)

Kuljetukseen liittyvat erityismaaraykset - : CV9, CV12
Kuormaaminen, purkaminen ja kasittely (ADR)

Kuljetukseen liittyvat erityismaaraykset - ;82
Kuljetustapahtuma (ADR)

Tunnelirajoituskoodi (ADR) : D

Merikuljetukset

Erityismaaraykset (IMDG) : 63, 190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959
Pakkausohjeet (IMDG) . P207, LP200
Pakkausmaaraykset (IMDG) . PP87,L2

Lastauskategoria (IMDG) . Ei mitaan

Pakkaaminen ja kasittely (IMDG) : SW1, SW22

Eristaminen (IMDG) : SG69

limakuljetus

PCA Vapautetut maarat (IATA) : EO

PCA Rajoitetut maarat (IATA) : Y203

PCA rajoitetun maaran suurin sallittu maara (IATA) : 30kgG

PCA pakkausohjeet (IATA) ;203

PCA suurin sallitu maara (IATA) . 75kg

CAO pakkausohjeet (IATA) : 203

CAO suurin sallittu nettomaara (IATA) : 150kg

Erityismaaraykset (IATA) : A145, A167, A802

ERG-koodi (IATA) : 10L
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Kayttoturvallisuustiedote
REACH-asetuksen (EY) 1907/2006 mukaisesti muutettuna asetuksella (EU) 2020/878

Jokikuljetukset

Luokituskoodi (ADN) . 5F
Erityismaaraykset 1 190, 327, 344, 625
Rajoitetut maarat (ADN) 1L

Vapautetut maarat (ADN) . EO

Vaaditut varusteet (ADN) . PP,EX, A
limanvaihto (ADN) . VEO1, VEO4
Sinisten kartioiden/valojen lukuméaara (ADN) 1

Rautatiekuljetus

luokittelukoodi (RID) . 5F

Erityiset maaraykset (RID) : 190, 327, 344, 625
Rajoitetut maarat (RID) : 1L

Vapautetut maarat (RID) . EO
Pakkausohjeet (RID) . P207, LP200
Pakkauksia koskevat erityismaaraykset (RID) . PP87, RR6, L2
Yhteiskaytossa olevia pakkauksia koskevat : MP9
erityismaaraykset (RID)

Kuljetuskategoria (RID) D2

Kuljetusta koskevat erityismaaraykset - Kolli (RID) : W14
Kuljetusta koskevat erityismaaraykset - Lastaus, : CW9, CW12
lastin purku, kasittely (RID)

Pikapaketit (RID) . CE2

Vaaran tunnusnumero (RID) 123

14.7. Merikuljetus irtolastina IMO:n asiakirjojen mukaisesti

Ei sovellettavissa

KOHTA 15: Lainsaadantoa koskevat tiedot

15.1. Nimenomaisesti ainetta tai seosta koskevat turvallisuus-, terveys- ja ymparistosdaannokset tai -lainsaadanto
EU-sdannodkset ja maaraykset

REACH-asetuksen liite XVII (rajoitusehdot)

Ei sisélla REACH-asetuksen liitteessa XVII (rajoitusehdot) lueteltuja aineita

REACH-asetuksen liite XIV (lupaluettelo)

Ei sisélla REACH-asetuksen liitteessa XIV (lupaluettelo) lueteltuja aineita

REACH-kandidaattiluettelo (SVHC)

Ei sisélla REACH-kandidaattiluettelossa lueteltuja aineita

PIC-asetus (EU 649/2012, etukateen ilmoitettu suostumus)

Ei sisélla PIC-luettelossa (asetus EU 649/2012 vaarallisten kemikaalien viennista ja tuonnista) lueteltuja aineita

POP-asetus (EU 2019/1021, Pysyvat orgaaniset haitta-aineet)

Ei sisélla POP-luettelossa lueteltuja aineita (asetus EU 2019/1021 pysyvista orgaanisista haitta-aineista)

otsoniasetus (2024/590)

Ei sisalla otsonikerrosta heikentavien aineiden luettelossa lueteltuja aineita (asetus EU 2024/590 otsonikerrosta heikentavista aineista).
Neuvoston asetus (EY) kaksikdyttotuotteiden valvonnasta

Ei sisélla kaksikayttotuotteiden valvontaa koskevan NEUVOSTON ASETUKSEN (EY) alaisia aineita

VOC-direktiivi (2004/42/CE, haihtuvat orgaaniset yhdisteet)
VOC-pitoisuus : 100 % (715.92 g/l)
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Pesuaineasetus (EY 648/2004)

Sisaltoa koskevat merkinnat

Ainesosa

%

alifaattiset hiilivedyt

215-<30%

Seveso-direktiivi (2012/18/EU, katastrofiriskin vahentaminen)

Seveso lll Osa | (Vaarallisten aineiden kategoriat)

(tonneina)

Aineen soveltamisen vihimmaismaarat

Alhainen taso

Korkea taso

P3a SYTTYVAT AEROSOLIT

tai kategoriaan 1 kuuluvia syttyvia nesteita

"Syttyvat” aerosolit, kategoria 1 tai 2, jotka sisaltévat kategoriaan 1 tai 2 kuuluvia kaasuja

150

500

Asetus rajahteiden lahtoaineiden markkinoille saattamisesta ja kaytosta (EU 2019/1148)

Ei sisélla rajahteiden l&htéaineiden luettelossa lueteltuja aineita (asetus EU 2019/1148 rajahteiden lahtéaineiden markkinoille saattamisesta ja

kaytosta).

Asetus huumausaineiden lahtéaineiden markkinoille saattamisesta ja kaytosta (EY 273/2004)

Ei sisdlla huumausaineiden lahtéaineiden luettelossa (asetus (EY) N:o 273/2004 tiettyjen huumausaineiden ja psykotrooppisten aineiden laittomaan
valmistukseen kaytettavien aineiden valmistuksesta ja markkinoille saattamisesta) lueteltuja aineita.

15.2. Kemikaaliturvallisuusarviointi

Kemikaaliturvallisuusarviointia ei ole suoritettu

KOHTA 16: Muut tiedot

Osoitus muutoksesta

hapenkulutus (BOD)

Kohta Muutettu kohde Huomautukset
asetuksen (EY) nro 1907/2006 (REACH) ja
sen muutoksen, asetuksen (EU) 2020/878,
mukaan
Lyhenteet ja akronyymit:
ADN Eurooppalainen sopimus vaarallisten tavaroiden kansainvalisista sisavesikuljetuksista
ADR Eurooppalainen sopimus vaarallisten tavaroiden kansainvalisista tiekuljetuksista
ATE Valittdman myrkyllisyyden arviointi
BCF Biokertyvyystekija
Biologinen raja-arvo Biologinen raja-arvo
(BLV)
Biokemiallinen Biokemiallinen hapenkulutus (BOD)

Kemiallinen hapenkulutus | Kemiallinen hapenkulutus (COD)

(COD)
DMEL Johdettu véhimmaisvaikutustaso
DNEL Johdettu vaikutukseton altistumistaso
EY-nro Euroopan yhteisén numero
EC50 Keskimaarainen vaikuttava pitoisuus
Englanti Euroopan standardi
19.5.2022 (Paivitetty) FI - fi 13/15
16.7.2025 (Tulostuspaivamaara)
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REACH-asetuksen (EY) 1907/2006 mukaisesti muutettuna asetuksella (EU) 2020/878

Lyhenteet ja akronyymit:

IARC Kansainvalinen syévantutkimuskeskus

IATA Kansainvalinen ilmakuljetusliitto

IMDG Vaarallisten aineiden kansainvalinen merikuljetussdannosto

LC50 Tappava pitoisuus 50 prosentille testipopulaatiosta (tappava mediaanipitoisuus)
LD50 Tappava annos 50 prosentille testipopulaatiosta (tappava mediaaniannos)
LOAEL Alhaisin havaittavan haittavaikutuksen aiheuttava annos

NOAEC Pitoisuus, joka ei aiheuta havaittavaa haittavaikutusta

NOAEL Annos, joka ei aiheuta havaittavaa haittavaikutusta

NOEC Pitoisuus, joka ei aiheuta havaittavaa vaikutusta

OECD Taloudellisen yhteistyon ja kehityksen jarjest6

HTP Tydperaisen altistumisen viiteraja

PBT Hitaasti hajoava, biokertyva ja myrkyllinen aine

PNEC Arvioitu vaikutukseton pitoisuus

RID Vaarallisten aineiden kansainvalisia rautatiekuljetuksia koskevat maaraykset
KTT Kayttoturvallisuustiedote

STP Jatevedenpuhdistamo

ThOD Teoreettinen hapenkulutus

TLM Keskimaarainen sietoraja

VOC Haihtuvat orgaaniset yhdisteet

CAS-nro CAS-numero

N.O.S. Not Otherwise Specified

vPvB Erittain hitaasti hajoava ja erittdin voimakkaasti biokertyva

ED Hormonaalinen haitta-aine

H- ja EUH-lausekkeiden koko teksti:

Aerosol 1 Aerosoli, kategoria 1

Eye Irrit. 2 Vakava silmavaurio/silma-arsytys, kategoria 2
Flam. Gas 1A Syttyvat kaasut, kategoria 1A

Flam. Lig. 2 Syttyvat nesteet, kategoria 2

Press. Gas (Liq.)

Paineen alaiset kaasut : Nesteytetty kaasu

STOT SE 3 Elinkohtainen myrkyllisyys — kerta-altistuminen, kategoria 3, narkoottiset vaikutukset
H220 Erittdin helposti syttyva kaasu.

H222 Erittain helposti syttyva aerosoli.

H225 Helposti syttyva neste ja hdyry.

H229 Painesailio: Voi reveta kuumennettaessa.

H280 Sisaltda paineen alaista kaasua; voi rajahtaa kuumennettaessa.

H319 Arsyttaa voimakkaasti silmia.

H336 Saattaa aiheuttaa uneliaisuutta ja huimausta.

EUH066 Toistuva altistus voi aiheuttaa ihon kuivumista tai halkeilua.
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Kayttoturvallisuustiedote
REACH-asetuksen (EY) 1907/2006 mukaisesti muutettuna asetuksella (EU) 2020/878

Seosten luokitteluun kaytetty luokittelu ja menettelytapa asetuksen (EY) 1272/2008 mukaisesti [CLP]:

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 Tutkimustietojen perusteella
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Laskentamenetelma
STOT SE 3 H336 Laskentamenetelma

Kayttoturvallisuustiedote (SDS), EU

Nama tiedot perustuvat nykyiseen tietamykseen ja niiden tarkoitus on kuvata tuotetta vain terveys-, turvallisuus- ja ymparistévaatimusten

nakokulmasta. Niiden ei siksi pida tulkita takaavan mitaan tuotteen erityistd ominaisuutta.

19.5.2022 (Paivitetty)
16.7.2025 (Tulostuspaivamaara)
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_ SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
so D A.Il Sigurnosno-Tehnicki List
u sukladno uredbi REACH 1907/2006/EZ, uz dopunu Uredbe 2020/878/EU

STL Referentni broj: 100001413
Datum izdavanja: 5.11.2002. Datum obrade: 19.5.2022. Nadomjesta verziju: 5.11.2002. Verzija: 5.0

ODJELJAK 1: Identifikacija tvari/smjese i podaci o drustvu/poduzecu

1.1. Identifikacijska oznaka proizvoda

Proizvod u obliku : Smjesa

Naziv proizvoda : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Vrsta proizvoda : Deterdzent

Ispariva¢ . Aerosol

1.2. Utvrdene relevantne uporabe tvari ili smjese i uporabe koje se ne preporucuju

Utvrdene relevantne uporabe

Namijenjeno Siroj javnosti

Glavna primjena vrste : Struéna uporaba,Uporaba potro$aca
Upotreba materijala / pripravka . Sredstvo za CiSc¢enje

1.3. Podaci o dobavljac¢u koji isporucuje sigurnosno-tehnicki list

Dobavljaé Distributer

Soudal N.V. SOUDAL d.o.o.
Everdongenlaan 18-20 Brezovec Zelinski 25b
2300 Turnhout CR 10382 Donja Zelina
Belgium Croatia

T+3214 4242 31, F +32 14 42 65 14 T +385 99 217 0001
sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com info@soudal.hr

1.4. Broj telefona za izvanredna stanja

Drzava/podrucj | Organizacija/tvrtka Adresa Broj hithe pomog¢i Komentar
e
Hrvatska Centar za kontrolu otrovanja Ksaverska Cesta 2 +385 1 234 8342 Informacije su
Institut za medicinska istrazivanja i p.p. 291 dostupne 24/7 na
medicinu rada 10000 Zagreb hrvatskom i
engleskom

ODJELJAK 2: Identifikacija opasnosti

2.1. Razvrstavanije tvari ili smjese

Razvrstavanje prema Uredbi (EZ) br. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Aerosol, 1. kategorija H222;H229
Teska ozljeda oka/nadrazujuée za oko, 2. kategorija H319
Specifiéna toksi¢nost za ciljane organe — jednokratno izlaganje,H336

3. kategorija, narkoza

Cjelokupan tekst oznaka H i EUH potrazite u dijelu 16

Stetni fiziokemijski rizici te rizici za ljudsko zdravlje i okoli$

Spremnik pod tlakom: moze se rasprsnuti ako se grije. Vrlo lako zapaljivi aerosol. Moze izazvati pospanost ili vrtoglavicu. Uzrokuje jako
nadrazivanje oka.

2.2. Elementi oznac€ivanja

Oznacivanje u skladu s Uredbom (EZ) br. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Piktogrami opasnosti (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07

19.5.2022. (Datum obrade) HR - hr 115
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Oznaka opasnosti (CLP) : Opasnost
Sadrzi : aceton
Oznake upozorenja (CLP) : H222 - Vrlo lako zapaljivi aerosol.

H229 - Spremnik pod tlakom: moze se rasprsnuti ako se grije.
H319 - Uzrokuje jako nadrazivanje oka.
H336 - Moze izazvati pospanost ili vrtoglavicu.
Oznake obavijesti (CLP) : P101 - Ako je potrebna lije¢nicka pomo¢ pokazati spremnik ili naljepnicu.
P102 - Cuvati izvan dohvata djece.
P210 - Cuvati odvojeno od topline, vruéih povrsina, iskri, otvorenih plamena i ostalih izvora
paljenja. Ne pusiti.
P211 - Ne prskati u otvoreni plamen ili drugi izvor paljenja.
P251 - Ne busiti, niti paliti ¢ak niti nakon uporabe.
P280 - Nositi zastitu za oci, zastitu za lice.
P304+P340 - AKO SE UDISE: premjestiti osobu na svjeZi zrak i postaviti ju u poloZaj koji
olakSava disanje.
P410+P412 - Zastititi od suncevog svjetla. Ne izlagati temperaturi vi$oj od 122 °F, 50 °C.
P501 - Odloziti sadrzaj, spremnik na odlagali$te za opasni ili poseban otpad, u skladu s
lokalnim, regionalnim, nacionalnim i/ili medunarodnim propisom.
EUH fraze : EUHO066 - Ponavljano izlaganje moze prouzrociti susenje ili pucanje koze.
Odstupanje od zahtjeva za oznac¢avanje prema ¢l. 23(c) CLP-a; Prilog I. dio 1. odjeljak 1.3.3

2.3. Ostale opasnosti

Proizvod ne udovoljava kriterijima za klasifikaciju postojanih, bioakumulativnih i toksi¢nih (PBT) i vrlo postojanih i vrlo bioakumulativnih tvari (vPvB)
Ne sadrzi PBT i/ili vPvB tvari = 0,1% procijenjeno u skladu s REACH Dodatkom XIII

(Komponenta)

Tvar(i) koja ne zadovoljava PBT kriterije Uredbe aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
REACH, u skladu s Dodatkom XIllI

Tvar(i) ne zadovoljava vPvB kriterije Uredbe REACH, |aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
u skladu s Dodatkom XIlI

Smjesa ne sadrzi tvar(e) uklju€enu(e) u popis uspostavljen u skladu s ¢lankom 59. stavkom 1. Uredbe REACH za svojstva endokrinog poremecaja
ili tvar(e) nije identificirana kao supstanca(e) koja ima svojstva endokrinog poremecaja u skladu s postavljenim kriterijima u Delegiranoj uredbi
Komisije (EU) 2017/2100 ili Uredbi Komisije (EU) 2018/605 u koncentraciji jednakoj ili ve¢oj od 0,1 %

ODJELJAK 3: Sastav/informacije o sastojcima

3.2. Smjese
Naziv Identifikacijska oznaka |% Razvrstavanje prema Uredbi (EZ)
proizvoda br. 1272/2008 [CLP]
aceton CAS br: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Liq. 2, H225
sastojak s ograni¢enjem(ima) izlaganja na radnom EZ-br: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319
mjestu (HR); tvar s ograni¢enjem izlaganja na radnom | INDEKS br: 606-001-00-8 STOT SE 3, H336
mjestu u Europskoj Zajednici. REACH-br: 01-2119471330- EUHO066
49
propan CAS br: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Gorivi plin (Aerosol)) EZ-br: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Liqg.), H280
INDEKS br: 601-003-00-5
REACH-br: 01-2119486944-
21
butan CAS br: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Gorivi plin (Aerosol)) EZ-br: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Liqg.), H280
INDEKS br: 601-004-00-0
REACH-br: 01-2119474691-
32
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Proizvod podlijeze CLP Dodatku I, toc¢ki 1.1.3.7. Pravila otkrivanja komponenti promijenjena su u ovom slucaju.
Cjelokupan tekst oznaka H i EUH potrazite u dijelu 16

ODJELJAK 4: Mjere prve pomog¢i

4.1. Opis mjera prve pomo¢i

Opce mjere prve pomodi : U slu€aju zdravstvenih tegoba nazvati centar za kontrolu otrovanja ili lije¢nika.

Mjere prve pomoci nakon udisanja . Premjestiti unesre¢enog na svjezi zrak, umiriti ga i postaviti u polozaj koji olak$ava disanje.

Mjere prve pomoci nakon dodira s kozom : Oprati koZu s puno vode.

Mjere prve pomoci nakon dodira s o€ima . Oprezno ispirati vodom nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti kontaktne le¢e ukoliko ih nosite i ako se
one lako uklanjaju. Nastaviti ispiranje. Ako nadrazaj oka ne prestaje: zatraZziti savjet/pomo¢
lije¢nika.

Mjere prve pomoci nakon gutanja . U slu€aju zdravstvenih tegoba nazvati centar za kontrolu otrovanja ili lije¢nika.

4.2. Najvazniji simptomi i uéinci, akutni i odgodeni

Simptomi/ucinci . Moze izazvati pospanost ili vrtoglavicu.
Simptomi/ucinci nakon kontakta s kozom . Ponavljano izlaganje moze prouzrogiti suSenje ili pucanje koze.
Simptomi/uginci nakon kontakta s o€ima . Nadrazenost o€iju.

4.3. Navod o potrebi za hitnom lije€nickom pomoc¢i i posebnom obradom

Lijeciti simptomatski.

ODJELJAK 5: Mjere za suzbijanje pozara

5.1. Sredstva za gasenje

Prikladna sredstva za gasenje : Vodeni aerosol. Suhi prah. Pjena. Uglji¢ni dioksid.

5.2. Posebne opasnosti koje proizlaze iz tvari ili smjese

Opasnost od pozara : Vrlo lako zapaljivi aerosol.
Opasnost od eksplozije : Spremnik pod tlakom: moze se rasprsnuti ako se grije.
Opasni proizvodi raspada u slu€aju pozara : Moze doéi do otpustanja otrovnih plinova.

5.3. Savjeti za gasitelje pozara

Neprikladno sredstva . Ne poduzimajte nikakve mjere bez prikladne zastitne opreme. Samostalan uredaj za
disanje. Kompletna zastitna odjeca.

ODJELJAK 6: Mjere kod sluéajnog ispustanja

6.1. Osobne mjere opreza, zastitna oprema i postupci za izvanredna stanja

Za osobe koje se ne ubrajaju u interventno osoblje

Planovi za prvu pomo¢ . Prozracivati podrucje prosipanja. Zabranjen otvoreni plamen, zabranjeno iskrenje i
zabranjeno pusenje. Izbjegavati udisanje prasine/dima/plina/magle/para/aerosola.
Izbjegavati dodir s kozom i o¢ima.

Za interventno osoblje

Zastitna oprema . Ne poduzimajte nikakve mjere bez prikladne zastitne opreme. Za daljnje informacije
pogledajte i odjeljak 8.: "Nadzor nad izloZzeno$éu/osobna zastita".

6.2. Mjere zastite okolisSa

Izbjegavati ispustanje u okolis.

19.5.2022. (Datum obrade) HR - hr 3/15
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6.3. Metode i materijal za spreCavanje Sirenja i ¢iS¢enje

Postupci ¢is¢enja : Prikupite preostalu tekuéinu pijeskom ili zemljom. Prikupite apsorbirane tvari u zatvorenu
posudu. O¢istite oneci§éene povrsine pomoéu mnogo vode. Nakon upotrebe ocistiti opremu
i odjecu.

Ostale informacije . Odlazite materijale ili Evrste ostatke na ovlastenom mjestu.

6.4. Uputa na druge odjeljke

Za daljnje informacije pogledajte odjeljak 13.

ODJELJAK 7: Rukovanje i skladiStenje

7.1. Mjere opreza za sigurno rukovanje

Mjere opreza za sigurno rukovanje . Cuvati odvojeno od topline, vruéih povrsina, iskre, otvorenog plamena i drugih izvora
paljenja. Zabranjeno pusenje. Ne prskati u otvoreni plamen ili drugi izvor paljenja. Ne busiti,
niti paliti ¢ak niti nakon uporabe. Rabiti samo na otvorenom ili u dobro prozra¢enom
prostoru. |zbjegavati udisanje para, aerosola, magle. Izbjegavati dodir s kozom i o€ima.
Nositi osobnu zastitnu opremu.

Higijenske mjere . Pri rukovanju proizvodom ne jesti, piti niti pusSiti. Nakon rukovanja s proizvodom uvijek
operite ruke.

7.2. Uvjeti sigurnog skladistenja, uzimajuci u obzir moguce inkompatibilnosti

Uvjeti skladistenja : Zastititi od sunCevog svjetla. Ne izlagati temperaturi viSoj od 50 °C/122 °F. Skladistiti pod
kljuéem. Skladistiti na dobro prozradenom mjestu. Cuvati u dobro zatvorenom spremniku.
Odrzavati hladnim.

Nekompatibilni proizvodi . lzvori zagrijavanja. Izvori zapaljenja. Oksidiraju¢e sredstvo. Snazne kiseline. Snazne baze.

Materijali za pakovanje . Aerosol.

7.3. Posebna krajnja uporaba ili uporabe

Dodatne informacije nisu dostupne

ODJELJAK 8: Nadzor nad izlozenoS¢éu/osobna zastita

8.1. Nadzorni parametri

Nacionalne grani¢ne vrijednosti izlaganja na radnom mjestu i bioloSke grani¢ne vrijednosti

aceton (67-64-1)

EZ - Indikativna vrijednost izlaganja na radnome mjestu (IOEL)

Lokalni naziv Acetone
IOEL TWA 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm
Zakonska referenca COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Hrvatska - Stru€na ograni€enja izlaganja

Lokalni naziv Aceton
GVI (OEL TWA) 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm
Napomena Direktiva: 2000/39/EZ
Zakonska referenca Pravilnik o zastiti radnika od izloZzenosti opasnim kemikalijama na radu, grani¢nim

vrijednostima izloZenosti i bioloSkim grani¢nim vrijednostima (NN 148/2023)

19.5.2022. (Datum obrade) HR - hr 4/15
16.7.2025. (Datum ispisa)
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aceton (67-64-1)

Hrvatska - BioloSke grani¢ne vrijednosti

Lokalni naziv

Aceton (propan-2-on)

BLV

0,34 mmol/l Karakteristi¢ni pokazatelj: aceton - Bioloski uzorak: krv - Vrijeme uzorkovanja:
na kraju radne smjene - Napomena: interferancija endogenog acetona (< 1,3 mg/L)

20 mg/l Karakteristi¢ni pokazatelj: aceton - BioloSki uzorak: krv - Vrijeme uzorkovanja: na
kraju radne smjene - Napomena: interferancija endogenog acetona (< 1,3 mg/L)

39 mmol/mol Kreatinin Karakteristi¢ni pokazatelj: aceton - Bioloski uzorak: mokraca -
Vrijeme uzorkovanja: na kraju radne smjene - Napomena: interferancija endogenog
acetona (< 1,4 mg/L)

20 mg/g Kreatinin KarakteristiCni pokazatelj: aceton - BioloSki uzorak: mokraca - Vrijeme
uzorkovanja: na kraju radne smjene - Napomena: interferancija endogenog acetona (< 1,4
mg/L)

Zakonska referenca

Pravilnik o zastiti radnika od izloZzenosti opasnim kemikalijama na radu, grani¢nim
vrijednostima izloZenosti i bioloSkim grani¢nim vrijednostima (NN 91/2018)

butan (106-97-8)

Hrvatska - Stru€na ograni¢enja izlaganja

Lokalni naziv Butan

GVI (OEL TWA) 1450 mg/m?
600 ppm

KGVI (OEL STEL) 1810 mg/m?
750 ppm

Zakonska referenca

Pravilnik o zastiti radnika od izloZzenosti opasnim kemikalijama na radu, grani¢nim
vrijednostima izlozenosti i bioloskim grani€nim vrijednostima (NN 148/2023)

DNEL i PNEC

aceton (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Radnici)

Akutno - lokalni u€inci, udisanje

2420 mg/m?

Dugotrajno - sustavni ucinci, kozni

186 mg/kg KW/dan

Dugotrajno - sustavni ucinci, udisanje

1210 mg/m?®

DNEL/DMEL (Opc¢a populacija)

Dugotrajno - sustavni uginci,oralni

62 mg/kg KW/dan

Dugotrajno - sustavni u€inci, udisanje

200 mg/m?

Dugotrajno - sustavni ucinci, kozni

62 mg/kg KW/dan

PNEC (Voda)

PNEC aqua (svjeza voda) 10,6 mgl/l
PNEC aqua (morska voda) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (povremeno, svjeza voda) 21 mg/l

PNEC (Talog)

PNEC talog (svjeza voda)

30,4 mg/kg dwt

PNEC talog (morska voda)

3,04 mg/kg dwt

PNEC (Tlo)

PNEC tlo

29,5 mg/kg dwt

19.5.2022. (Datum obrade)
16.7.2025. (Datum ispisa)
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aceton (67-64-1)

PNEC (STP)

PNEC postrojenje za proci§¢avanje otpadnih voda

100 mg/l

8.2. Nadzor nad izloZzenosSc¢u

Prikladan tehnicki nadzor

Prikladan tehni¢ki nadzor:

Osigurati dobro provjetravanje radnog mjesta.

Osobna zastitna oprema

Oznake osobne zastitne opreme:

Zastitu ocCiju i lica

Zastita ociju:
Safety glasses (EN 166)
Zastitu koze

Zastita koze i tijela:

Protective clothing (EN 14605 or EN 13034)

Zastita ruku:

Protective gloves against chemicals (EN 374)

Zastita ruku

vrsta Materijal

Prozimanje Debljina (mm) Prodiranje

Standard

butilna guma

6 (> 480 Minuta) 0.7

EN ISO 374

Nadzor nad izloZzeno$c¢u okolisa

Nadzor nad izlozenosc¢u okolisa:

U slu€aju nedovoljnog prozracivanja nositi odgovaraju¢a zastitna sredstva diSnog sustava

Ogranicavanje i nadgledanje eksplozije u okoliSu

Ograni¢avanje i nadgledanje eksplozije u okoliSu:

Izbjegavati ispustanje u okolis.

ODJELJAK 9: Fizikalna i kemijska svojstva

9.1. Informacije o osnovnim fizikalnim i kemijskim svojstvima

Agregatno stanje

Boja

Izgled

Miris

Prag mirisa

Taliste

Lediste

Forraspont

Zapaljivost

Eksplozivna svojstva

Donja granica eksplozivnosti

Gornja granica eksplozivnosti
Plamiste

Temperatura samozapaljenja

. Tekuce

. Bezbojno.
. Aerosol.
:octeni miris.

Nije dostupno
Nije primjenjivo
Nije dostupno
Nije dostupno

: Vrlo lako zapaljivi aerosol.
: Spremnik pod tlakom: moze se rasprsnuti ako se grije.

1,8 vol %

13 vol %

Nije primjenjivo
Nije dostupno

19.5.2022. (Datum obrade)
16.7.2025. (Datum ispisa)
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Temperatura raspadanja : Nije dostupno
pH : Nije dostupno
Viskoznost, kinematicka : Nije dostupno
Topljivost : Nije dostupno
Koeficijent raspodijele n-oktanol / voda (Log Kow) . Nije dostupno
Tlak pare : Nije dostupno
Tlak pare na 50°C . Nije dostupno
Gustoca : 0,794 kg/l (20°C)
Relativna gustoca : Nije dostupno
Relativna gusto¢a pare kod 20°C . Nije dostupno
Svojstva Cestica : Nije primjenjivo

9.2. Ostale informacije

Informacije o razredima fizikalne opasnosti

% zapaljivih sastojaka : 100,001 %

Druge sigurnosne karakteristike
HOS sadrzaj : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

ODJELJAK 10: Stabilnost i reaktivhost

10.1. Reaktivnost

Vrlo lako zapaljivi aerosol. Spremnik pod tlakom: moze se rasprsnuti ako se grije.

10.2. Kemijska stabilnost

Stabilan pod normalnim uvjetima.

10.3. Moguénost opasnih reakcija

Nisu poznate opasne reakcije u normalnim uvjetima kori$tenja.

10.4. Uvjeti koje treba izbjegavati

Izbjegavati dodir s vruéim povr§inama. Vrucina. Bez plamena, bez iskri. Ukloniti sve izvore paljenja.
10.5. Inkompatibilni materijali

Izvori zagrijavanja. |zvori zapaljenja. Snazne kiseline. Snazne baze.

10.6. Opasni proizvodi raspadanja

Pod normalnim uvjetima skladiStenja i uporabe, ne bi smjelo doc¢i do stvaranja opasnih proizvoda raspadanja.

ODJELJAK 11: ToksikoloSke informacije

11.1. Informacije o razredima opasnosti kako su definirani u Uredbi (EZ) br. 1272/2008

Akutna toksi¢nost (oralno) : Nisu razvrstane
Akutna toksi¢nost (dermalno) . Nisu razvrstane
Akutna toksi¢nost (inhalacijska) . Nisu razvrstane
aceton (67-64-1)
LD50 oralni Stakor 5800 mg/kg (Rat, Female, Experimental value, Oral, 14 day(s))
LD50 oralno 5800 mg / kg tjelesne tezine
LD50 dermalni kuni¢ > 15800 mg / kg tjelesne tezine (24 h, Rabbit, Male, Experimental value, Dermal, 14
day(s))
LD50 kozno > 15688 mg / kg tjelesne tezine
LC50 Udisanje - Stakor 132 mg/l (3 h, Rat, Male, Experimental value, Inhalation (vapours))
19.5.2022. (Datum obrade) HR - hr 7115
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aceton (67-64-1)

LC50 Udisanje - Stakor (Prasine/magla)

‘ 50100 mg/!

propan (74-98-6)

LC50 Udisanje - Stakor [ppm]

‘ > 800000 ppm (15 minutes, Rat, Male / female, Experimental value, Inhalation (gases))

butan (106-97-8)

LC50 Udisanje - Stakor [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minutes, Rat, Male / female, Experimental value of similar product,
Inhalation (gases))

Nagrizanje/nadrazivanje koze

Nisu razvrstane

aceton (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20"0)

butan (106-97-8)

pH

‘ No data available in the literature

TeSko ostecivanje ili nadrazivanje ociju

Uzrokuje jako nadrazivanje oka.

aceton (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20°C)

butan (106-97-8)

pH

‘ No data available in the literature

Izazivanje preosijetljivosti diSnih putova ili koze
Mutageni u€inak na zametne stanice
Karcinogenost

Reproduktivna toksi¢nost

STOT - jednokratno izlaganje

Nisu razvrstane
Nisu razvrstane
Nisu razvrstane

: Nisu razvrstane
. Moze izazvati pospanost ili vrtoglavicu.

aceton (67-64-1)

STOT - jednokratno izlaganje

‘ Moze izazvati pospanost ili vrtoglavicu.

STOT - ponavljano izlaganje
Opasnost od aspiracije

. Nisu razvrstane

Nisu razvrstane

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Isparivac

‘ Aerosol

aceton (67-64-1)

Viskoznost, kinematicka

‘ No data available in the literature

butan (106-97-8)

Viskoznost, kinematicka

‘ No data available in the literature

11.2. Informacije o drugim opasnostima

Dodatne informacije nisu dostupne

ODJELJAK 12: Ekoloske informacije

12.1. Toksi¢nost

Ekologija - opce

Opasno za vodeni okoli§, kratkotrajnu (akutnu)

Opasno za vodeni okoli§, dugotrajnu (kroni¢nu)

Proizvod se ne smatra Stetnim za vodene organizme, niti uzrokuje dugorocne Stetne ucinke

na okolis.
Nisu razvrstane
Nisu razvrstane

19.5.2022. (Datum obrade)
16.7.2025. (Datum ispisa)
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aceton (67-64-1)

LC50 - Riba [1]

5540 mg/I

EC50 - Drugi vodeni organizmi [1]

12600 mg/l waterflea

EC50 - Drugi vodeni organizmi [2]

3400 mgll

LOEC (kroni¢no)

> 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

NOEC (kroni¢no)

> 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

propan (74-98-6)

LC50 - Riba [1]

50 mg/l (96 h, Pisces, Fresh water, QSAR, Estimated value)

EC50 96h - Alge [1]

12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Fresh water, QSAR)

butan (106-97-8)

LC50 - Riba [1]

24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 h, Pisces, Fresh water, QSAR)

EC50 96h - Alge [1]

7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Fresh water, QSAR)

12.2. Postojanost i razgradivost

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Postojanost i razgradivost

Nije brzo razgradivo

aceton (67-64-1)

Postojanost i razgradivost

lako razgradiv u vodi.

Biokemijska potrosnja kisika (BPK)

1,43 g O,/g tvari

Kemijska potrosnja kisika (KPK)

1,92 g O,/g tvari

TPK

2,2 g O,/g tvari

propan (74-98-6)

Postojanost i razgradivost

‘ lako razgradiv u vodi.

butan (106-97-8)

Postojanost i razgradivost

‘ lako razgradiv u vodi.

12.3. Bioakumulacijski potencijal

aceton (67-64-1)

BCF - Riba [1]

0,69 (Pisces, Literature study)

Koeficijent raspodjele n-oktanol / voda (Log Pow)

-0,24

Bioakumulacijski potencijal

Nizak potencijal za bioakumulaciju (BCF <500).

propan (74-98-6)

Koeficijent raspodjele n-oktanol / voda (Log Pow)

1,1 — 2,8 (Experimental value, 20 °C)

Bioakumulacijski potencijal

Nizak potencijal za bioakumulaciju (Log Kow < 4).

butan (106-97-8)

Koeficijent raspodjele n-oktanol / voda (Log Pow)

2,8 (Experimental value, 20 °C)

Bioakumulacijski potencijal

Nizak potencijal za bioakumulaciju (Log Kow < 4).

19.5.2022. (Datum obrade)
16.7.2025. (Datum ispisa)
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12.4. Pokretljivost u tlu

aceton (67-64-1)

Napetost povrsine 23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Koeficijent normalizirane adsorpcije organskog ugljika | 0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Calculated value)
(Log Koc)

Ekologija - tlo Vrlo pokretljiv u tlu.

12.5. Rezultati procjene svojstava PBT i vPvB

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Proizvod ne udovoljava kriterijima za klasifikaciju postojanih, bioakumulativnih i toksi¢nih (PBT) i vrlo postojanih i vrlo bioakumulativnih tvari (vPvB)

(Komponenta)

Tvar(i) koja ne zadovoljava PBT kriterije Uredbe aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
REACH, u skladu s Dodatkom XIII

Tvar(i) ne zadovoljava vPvB kriterije Uredbe REACH, |aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
u skladu s Dodatkom XIII

12.6. Svojstva endokrine disrupcije

Dodatne informacije nisu dostupne

12.7. Ostali Stetni uéinci

Dodatne informacije nisu dostupne

ODJELJAK 13: Zbrinjavanje

13.1. Metode obrade otpada

Metode obrade otpada : Odloziti sadrzaj/spremnik u skladu s uputama za razvrstavanje ovlastenog prikupljaca
otpada.

Preporuke za odlaganje otpada : Ne ispustati u kanalizaciju ili okolis.

Informacije o ekoloskom otpadu : lzbjegavati ispustanje u okolis.

Europski popis otpada (LoW, EC 2000/532) : 16 05 04~ - plinovi u posudama pod pritiskom (ukljucuju¢i halone) koji sadrze opasne tvari

20 01 29* - Deterdzenti koji sadrze opasne tvari
15 01 10* - ambalaza koja sadrzi ostatke od ili je kontaminirana opasnim tvarima

ODJELJAK 14: Informacije o prijevozu

U skladu s ADR / IMDG / IATA/ADN /RID /
ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID

14.1. UN broj ili identifikacijski broj

UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950

14.2. Ispravno otpremno ime prema UN-u

AEROSOLI ‘ AEROSOLS ‘ Aerosols, flammable ‘ AEROSOLI ‘ AEROSOLI
Opis dokumenata za transport
UN 1950 AEROSOLI, 2.1, | UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1 UN 1950 Aerosols, UN 1950 AEROSOLI, 2.1 | UN 1950 AEROSOLI, 2.1
(D) flammable, 2.1

14.3. Razred(i) opasnosti pri prijevozu

2.1 2.1 21 21 21

19.5.2022. (Datum obrade) HR - hr 10/15
16.7.2025. (Datum ispisa)
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ADR

IMDG

IATA

ADN

RID

14.4. Skupina pakiranja

Nije primjenjivo

Nije primjenjivo

Nije primjenjivo

Nije primjenjivo

Nije primjenjivo

14.5. Opasnosti za okolis

Opasno za okolis: Ne

Opasno za okoli$: Ne
Zagadiva¢ mora: Ne
EmS-br. (vatra): F-D
EmS-br. (izljevi): S-U

Opasno za okolis: Ne

Opasno za okolis: Ne

Opasno za okolis: Ne

Dodatne informacije nisu dostupne

14.6. Posebne mjere opreza za korisnika

Transport kopnom

klasifikacijski kod (ADR)

Posebne odredbe (ADR)

Ogranicene koli¢ine (ADR)

Izuzete koli¢ine (ADR)

Upute za pakiranje (ADR)

Posebne odredbe o pakiranju (ADR)

Odredbe o mjeSovitom pakiranju (ADR)
Prijevozna skupina (ADR)

Posebne odredbe za prijevoz - pakovanja (ADR)
Posebne odredbe za prijevoz - utovar, istovar i
rukovanje (ADR)

Posebne odredbe za prijevoz - manipulacija (ADR)
Tunelska restrikcijska oznaka (ADR)

Prijevoz morem

Posebna odredba (IMDG)

Upute za pakiranje (IMDG)

Posebne odredbe za pakiranje (IMDG)
Kategorija pohranjivanja (IMDG)
Slaganije tereta i rukovanje (IMDG)
Odvajanje (IMDG)

Zracni prijevoz

Iznimke koli¢ine PCA (IATA)
Ogranicene koli¢ine PCA (IATA)
Ogranicene koli¢ine maksimalne neto kolicine PCA
(IATA)

Upute za pakiranje PCA (IATA)
Maksimalna neto koli¢ina PCA (IATA)
Upute za pakiranje CAO (IATA)
Maksimalna neto koli¢ina CAO (IATA)
Posebne odredbe (IATA)

ERG Sifra (IATA)

Unutrasnji/tuzemni transport brodom
Sifra razvrstavanja (ADN)

Posebna odredba (ADN)

Ogranicene koli¢ine (ADN)

Izuzete koli¢ine (ADN)

Potrebna oprema (ADN)

Prozracivanje (ADN)

. EO
. PP, EX, A
. VEO1, VEO4

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
11

. EO

: P207, LP200

. PP87,RR6, L2
: MP9

D2

: V14

. CV9, CVv12

RSV
: D

© 63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959
: P207, LP200

. PP87,L2

. Nijedan(ni)

: SW1, Sw22

. SG69

: EO
: Y203
. 30kgG

: 203
. 75kg
: 203

150kg

: A145, A167, A802

10L

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

19.5.2022. (Datum obrade)
16.7.2025. (Datum ispisa)
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Broj plavih konusa / svjetala (ADN) 1

Prijevoz zeljeznicom

Sifra razvrstavanja (RID) . 5F

Posebna odredba (RID) : 190, 327, 344, 625
Ograni¢ene koli¢ine (RID) 1L

Izuzete koli¢ine (RID) . EO

Upute za pakiranje (RID) : P207, LP200
Posebne odredbe za pakiranje (RID) . PP87, RR6, L2
MjeSovite odredbe za pakiranje (RID) : MP9
Kategorija transporta (RID) D2

Posebne odredbe za prijevoz - paketi (RID) : W14

Posebne odredbe za prijevoz - utovar, istovar i : CW9, CW12
rukovanje (RID)

Colis express (ekspresni paketi) (RID) . CE2
Identifikacijski broj opasnosti (RID) : 23

14.7. Prijevoz morem u razlivenom stanju u skladu s instrumentima IMO-a

Nije primjenjivo

ODJELJAK 15: Informacije o propisima

15.1. Propisi u podrucju sigurnosti, zdravlja i okoliSa/posebno zakonodavstvo za tvar ili smjesu
EU-uredbe

REACH Prilog XVII (Uvjeti ograni¢enja)

Ne sadrzi tvar(i) navedene u Prilogu XVII REACH-a (Uvjeti ogranicenja)

REACH Aneks XIV (Popis odobrenja)

Ne sadrzi tvar(i) navedene u Prilogu XIV REACH-a (Popis za autorizaciju)

REACH-ov popis kandidata (SVHC)

Ne sadrzi tvar(i) navedene na popisu kandidata uredbe REACH

Uredba PIC (EU 649/2012, prethodni informirani pristanak)

Ne sadrzi tvar(i) navedene na PIC popisu (Uredba EU 649/2012 o izvozu i uvozu opasnih kemikalija)

Uredba o POP (EU 2019/1021, postojani organski zagadivaci)

Ne sadrzi tvar(i) navedene na POP popisu (Uredba EU 2019/1021 o postojanim organskim zagadiva¢ima)

Uredba o ozonu (2024/590)

Ne sadrzi tvar(i) navedene na popisu tvari koje oStecuju ozon (Uredba EU 2024/590 o tvarima koje oSte¢uju ozonski omotac)
Uredba Vije¢a (EZ) za kontrolu robe s dvojnom namjenom

Ne sadrzi tvari koje podlijezu UREDBI VIJECA (EZ) za kontrolu predmeta dvojne namjene

Uredba VOC (2004/42/CE, hlapljivi organski spojevi)

HOS sadrzaj : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

Uredba o deterdzentima (EZ 648/2004)

Oznacivanje sadrzaja

(Komponenta) %
alifatski ugljikovodici 215-<30%
19.5.2022. (Datum obrade) HR - hr 12/15
16.7.2025. (Datum ispisa)
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sukladno uredbi REACH 1907/2006/EZ, uz dopunu Uredbe 2020/878/EU

Seveso direktiva (2012/18/EU, smanjenje rizika od katastrofa)

Seveso lll Part | (Categories of dangerous substances) Propisana koli¢ina (u tonama)
Donja razina Gornja razina
P3a ZAPALJIVI AEROSOLI 150 500

LZapaljivi” aerosoli 1. ili 2. kategorije, koji sadrze zapaljive plinove 1. ili 2. kategorije ili
zapaljive tekucine 1. kategorije

Uredba o prekursorima eksploziva (EU 2019/1148)
Ne sadrzi tvar(i) navedene na popisu prekursora eksploziva (Uredba EU 2019/1148 o marketingu i upotrebi prekursora eksploziva)

Uredba o prekursorima lijeka (EZ 273/2004)

Ne sadrzi tvar(i) navedene na popisu prekursora droga (Uredba EC 273/2004 o proizvodnji i stavljanju na trziste odredenih tvari koje se koriste u
nedopustenoj proizvodnji opojnih droga i psihotropnih tvari)

15.2. Procjena kemijske sigurnosti

Nije izvrSena procjena kemijske sigurnosti

ODJELJAK 16: Ostale informacije

Upute za promjenu

Odjeljak Promijenjena stavka Komentari

sukladno Uredbi (EZ) br 1907/2006 (REACH)
S njegovim izmjenama i dopunama Uredbe

(EU) 2020/878
Kratice i akronimi:
ADN Europski sporazum o medunarodnom cestovnom prijevozu opasnih tvari unutarnjim vodenim putovima
ADR Europski sporazum o medunarodnom cestovnom prijevozu opasnih tvari
ATE Procijenjena vrijednost akutne toksi¢nosti
BCF Biokoncentracijski faktor
BLV (Biolo$ka grani¢na BioloSka grani¢na vrijednost
vrijednost)
BOD (Biokemijska Biokemijska potrosnja kisika (BPK)

potrosnja kisika)

COD (Kemijska potrosnja | Kemijska potrosnja kisika (KPK)

kisika)

DMEL Derivirana minimalna razina ucinka

DNEL Izvedena razina izlozenosti bez ucinka

EZ-br Broj EZ

EC50 Srednja efektivna koncentracija

EN Europski standard

IARC Medunarodna agencija za istrazivanje raka

IATA Medunarodna udruga zracnih prijevoznika

IMDG Medunarodni prijevoz opasnih tvari morem

LC50 Letalna koncentracija za 50 % ispitivanih organizama
LD50 Letalna doza za 50 % ispitivanih organizama (medijan)
19.5.2022. (Datum obrade) HR - hr 13/15

16.7.2025. (Datum ispisa)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Sigurnosno-Tehnicki List
sukladno uredbi REACH 1907/2006/EZ, uz dopunu Uredbe 2020/878/EU

Kratice i akronimi:

LOAEL Lowest Observed Adverse Effect Level

NOAEC Koncentracija pri kojoj nije uo€en nikakav Stetni ucinak
NOAEL Razina pri kojoj nije uo€en nikakav Stetni uc¢inak

NOEC Koncentracija bez zapazenog ucinka

OECD Organizacija za gospodarsku suradnju i razvoj

OEL Ogranicenja izlaganja na radnome mjestu

PBT Postojana, bioakumulativna i toksi¢na tvar

PNEC Predvidene koncentracije bez ucinka

RID Uredbe koje se ticu medunarodnog prijevoza opasnih tvari Zeljeznicom
STL Sigurnosno-Tehnicki List

STP Postrojenje za prociScavanje

TPK Teorijska potrosnja kisika (TPK)

TLM Srednja vrijednost grani¢ne koli¢ine

VOC Hlapivi organski spojevi

CAS br Broj CAS (Sluzba za podatke o kemijskim tvarima) kemikalije
N.D.N. Nije naveden drugacije

vPvB Vrlo postojano i vrlo bioakumulativho

ED Endokrini disruptor

Puni tekst H-oznaka i EUH:

Aerosol 1 Aerosol, 1. kategorija

Eye Irrit. 2 Teska ozljeda oka/nadrazujuce za oko, 2. kategorija
Flam. Gas 1A Zapaljivi plinovi, 1.A kategorija

Flam. Lig. 2 Zapaljive tekucine, 2. kategorija

Press. Gas (Liq.)

Plinovi pod tlakom : Ukapljeni plin

STOT SE 3 Specificna toksi¢nost za ciljane organe — jednokratno izlaganje, 3. kategorija, narkoza
H220 Vrlo lako zapaljivi plin.

H222 Vrlo lako zapaljivi aerosol.

H225 Lako zapaljiva tekucina i para.

H229 Spremnik pod tlakom: mozZe se rasprsnuti ako se grije.

H280 Sadrzi stlaceni plin; zagrijavanje moze uzrokovati eksploziju.

H319 Uzrokuje jako nadrazivanje oka.

H336 Moze izazvati pospanost ili vrtoglavicu.

EUHO066 Ponavljano izlaganje moze prouzrogiti suSenje ili pucanje kozZe.

Klasifikacija i postupak koji se koristi za dobivanje klasifikacije za smjesu u skladu s Uredbom (EZ) 1272/2008 [CLP]:

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 Na temelju rezultata ispitivanja
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Racunska metoda
STOT SE 3 H336 Racunska metoda

19.5.2022. (Datum obrade)

16.7.2025. (Datum ispisa)

HR - hr

HR - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Sigurnosno-Tehnicki List
sukladno uredbi REACH 1907/2006/EZ, uz dopunu Uredbe 2020/878/EU

Sigurnosno-tehnicki list (SDS), EU

Ove informacije temelje se na naSem sadasnjem znanju te sluze za opis proizvoda koji se ti€u samo zdravstvenih, sigurnosnih i ekoloskih zahtjeva.
Stoga ne bi smjele biti navedene tako da predstavljaju jamstvo bilo kojeg svojstva proizvoda.

19.5.2022. (Datum obrade) HR - hr 15/15
16.7.2025. (Datum ispisa)
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B  SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Biztonsagi Adatlap
SOUDAL az (EU) 2020/878 rendelettel médositott 1907/2006/EK REACH-rendeletnek megfelel6en

SDS-referenciaszam: 100001413
Kibocsatasi datum: 2002. 11. 05. Fellilvizsgalat datuma: 2022. 05. 19. Helyettesiti a kvetkez6 verziot: 2002. 11. 05.
Verzio6: 5.0

1. SZAKASZ: Az anyagl/keverék és a vallalat/vallalkozas azonositasa

1.1. Termékazonosito

A termék formaja : Keverék

Kereskedelmi megnevezés : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
A termék tipusa . Moso- és tisztitdszer
Porlaszté . Aeroszol

1.2. Az anyag vagy keverék megfelelé azonositott felhasznalasai, illetve ellenjavallt felhasznalasai

Megfelelé azonositott felhasznalasok

A nyilvanossag szamara
F6 hasznalati kategoria . Professzionalis felhasznalas,Fogyasztoi felhasznalas
Az anyag/készitmény felhasznalasa 1 Tisztitdszer

1.3. A biztonsagi adatlap szallitéjanak adatai

Beszallito Forgalmazé

Soudal N.V. Soudal Magyarorszag Kift.
Everdongenlaan 18-20 Gyar u. 2.

2300 Turnhout HU 2040 Budaoérs
Belgium T +36 23 880 800
T+3214 424231, F +32 14 42 65 14 ojanos@soudal.hu

sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Siirg6sségi telefonszam

Orszagl/teriilet | Szervezet/Tarsasag Cim Siirg6sségi Megjegyzés
telefonszam

Magyarorszag Nemzeti Népegészségligyi Kézpont Albert Florian ut 2-6 +36 8020 11 99 Segélykérd
Egészségugyi Toxikoldgiai Tajekoztato 1097 +36 1476 6464 telefonszam 1: (0-24
Szolgalat oraban, dijmentesen

hivhat6é — csak
Magyarorszagrol)
Segélykérd
telefonszam 2: (0-24
oraban, normal dij
ellenében hivhaté —
kulfoldrél is)

2. SZAKASZ: A veszély azonositasa

2.1. Az anyag vagy keverék osztalyozasa

Osztalyozas a 1272/2008/EK rendelet szerint

Aeroszol, 1. kategoria H222;H229
Sulyos szemkarosodas/szemirritacio, 2. kategoria H319
Célszervi toxicitas — egyszeri expozicio, 3. kategoéria, narkézis H336

A H- és EUH-mondatok teljes szévegét lasd a 16. szakaszban

Kedvezétlen fiziko-kémiai hatasok, az emberi egészségre és a kornyezetre gyakorolt nemkivanatos hatasok

Az edényben tilnyomas uralkodik: hé hatasara megrepedhet. Rendkiviil tlizveszélyes aeroszol. Almossagot vagy szédiilést okozhat. Stlyos
szemirritaciot okoz.

2022. 05. 19. (Felulvizsgalat datuma) HU - hu 115
2025. 07. 16. (A nyomtatas kelte)

HU - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner 196


mailto:sds@soudal.com
http://www.soudal.com/
mailto:ojanos@soudal.hu

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Biztonsagi Adatlap

az (EU) 2020/878 rendelettel médositott 1907/2006/EK REACH-rendeletnek megfeleléen

2.2. Cimkézési elemek

Cimkézés a 1272/2008/EK rendelet szerint [CLP]
Veszélyt jelzd piktogramok (CLP)

Figyelmeztetés (CLP)
Tartalma
Figyelmeztetd mondatok (CLP)

Ovintézkedésre vonatkozé mondatok (CLP)

EUH-mondatok

GHS02 GHSO07

. Veszély
. aceton
. H222 - Rendkivil tizveszélyes aeroszol.

H229 - Az edényben tulnyomas uralkodik: hé hatasara megrepedhet.
H319 - Sulyos szemirritaciot okoz.
H336 - Aimossagot vagy szédiilést okozhat.

: P101 - Orvosi tanacsadas esetén tartsa kéznél a termék edényét vagy cimkéjét.

P102 - Gyermekektdl elzarva tartando.

P210 - Hétdl, forro fellletektdl, szikratol, nyilt Iangtol és mas gyujtéforrastdl tavol tartando.
Tilos a dohanyzas.

P211 - Tilos nyilt ldngra vagy mas gyujtéforrasra permetezni.

P251 - Ne lyukassza ki vagy égesse el, még hasznalat utan sem.

P280 - Szemvédd, arcvédd hasznalata kételezd.

P304+P340 - BELELEGZES ESETEN: Az érintett személyt friss levegére kell vinni, és
olyan nyugalmi testhelyzetbe kell helyezni, hogy kénnyen tudjon Iélegezni.

P410+P412 - Napfénytdl védendS. Nem érheti 122 °F, 50 °C hémérsékletet meghalado hé.

P501 - A tartalom, edény elhelyezése hulladékként: veszélyes vagy specidlis hulladékok
gy(Ujtéhelyén, a helyi, regionalis, nemzeti és/vagy nemzetkozi el6irasoknak megfeleléen.

: EUHO066 - Ismétlédd expozicio a bér kiszaradasat vagy megrepedezését okozhatja.

Eltérés a cimkézési kdvetelményektdl a CLP 23. cikkének (c) pontja szerint; I. melléklet 1. rész 1.3.3. szakasz

2.3. Egyéb veszélyek

A termék nem felel meg a PBT és vPvB besorolas feltételeinek
NEM tartalmaz PBT és/vagy vPvB anyagokat = 0,1% mértékben a REACH XIII. mellékletével 6sszhangban

Osszetevd

A REACH-rendelet PBT-kritériumainak nem megfelelé
anyag(ok), a Xlll. melléklettel 6sszhangban

aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)

A REACH-rendelet vPvB-kritériumainak nem
megfeleld anyag(ok), a Xlll. melléklettel 6sszhangban

aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)

A keverék nem tartalmaz olyan anyagot/anyagokat, amely(ek) szerepe(nek) a REACH rendelet 59. cikkének (1) bekezdésével 6sszhangban
létrehozott listaban, mint endokrin rendszert karosito tulajdonsagokkal rendelkezé anyag, vagy az (EU) 2017/2100 sz. felhatalmazason alapuld
bizottsagi rendeletével, illetve a Bizottsag (EU) 2018/605 sz. rendeletével 6sszhangban nem azonositottak tgy, mint endokrin rendszert karosité
tulajdonsagokkal rendelkezé anyagot/anyagokat, 0,1% vagy annal nagyobb koncentraciéban

3. SZAKASZ: Osszetétel/dsszetevokre vonatkozo informaciok

3.2. Keverékek

Név Termékazonosito % Osztalyozas a 1272/2008/EK
rendelet szerint

aceton CAS-szam: 67-64-1 >250-<75 Flam. Liq. 2, H225

az anyag egy vagy tdbb nemzeti foglalkozasi EK-szam: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319

expozicios hatarétékkel rendelkezik (HU); k6zdsségi | Index-szam: 606-001-00-8 STOT SE 3, H336

munkahelyi expozicios hatarértékkel rendelkezé REACH sz: 01-2119471330- EUH066

anyag 49
2022. 05. 19. (Feliilvizsgalat datuma) HU - hu 2/15

2025. 07. 16. (A nyomtatas kelte)
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az (EU) 2020/878 rendelettel médositott 1907/2006/EK REACH-rendeletnek megfeleléen

Név Termékazonosito % Osztalyozas a 1272/2008/EK
rendelet szerint

propan CAS-szam: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220

(Hajtégaz (Aeroszol)) EK-szam: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280

Index-szam: 601-003-00-5
REACH sz: 01-2119486944-

21
butan CAS-szam: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Hajtégaz (Aeroszol)) EK-szédm: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Liqg.), H280

Index-szam: 601-004-00-0
REACH sz: 01-2119474691-
32

A CLP I. melléklet 1.1.3.7. pontja ala tartoz6 termék. Ebben az esetben az 6sszetevék kozzétételi szabalyai moédosulnak.
A H- és EUH-mondatok teljes szévegét lasd a 16. szakaszban

4. SZAKASZ: Elsésegély-nyujtasi intézkedések

4.1. Az els6segély-nyujtasi intézkedések ismertetése

Elsdsegélynyuijtas altalanos . Rosszullét esetén forduljon toxikoldgiai kzponthoz vagy orvoshoz.

Els6segélynyuijtas belégzést kdvetden . Az érintett személyt friss levegére kell vinni, és olyan nyugalmi testhelyzetbe kell helyezni,
hogy kénnyen tudjon Iélegezni.

Els6segélynyuijtas bérrel valo érintkezést kdvetéen : Mossa meg a bért bd vizzel.

Els6segélynyujtas szemmel valo érintkezést : Ovatos 6blités vizzel tobb percen keresztiil. Adott esetben kontaktlencsék eltavolitasa, ha

kdvetben kénnyen megoldhatd. Az 6blités folytatasa. Ha a szemirritacio nem mulik el: orvosi ellatast
kell kérni.

Elsésegélynyujtas lenyelést kovetden . Rosszullét esetén forduljon toxikoldgiai kzponthoz vagy orvoshoz.

4.2. A legfontosabb — akut és késleltetett — tiinetek és hatasok

Tunetek/hatasok . Almosséagot vagy szédiilést okozhat.

Tunetek/hatasok bérrel valo érintkezést kdvetéen . Ismétlédd expozicio a bér kiszaradasat vagy megrepedezését okozhatja.
Tunetek/hatasok szemmel valé érintkezést . Szemek irritacidja.

kovetben

4.3. A sziikséges azonnali orvosi ellatas és kiilonleges ellatas jelzése

Tineti kezelés.

5. SZAKASZ: Tlizvédelmi intézkedések

5.1. Oltéanyag

A megfelel6 oltdanyag . Vizpermet. Szaraz oltépor. Hab. Szén-dioxid.

5.2. Az anyagbol vagy a keverékbdl szarmazo kiilonleges veszélyek

Tlzveszély . Rendkivil tGzveszélyes aeroszol.
Robbanasveszély . Az edényben tulnyomas uralkodik: hé hatasara megrepedhet.
Tiz esetén veszélyes bomlastermékek . Mérgez6 g6 zok szabadulhatnak fel.

5.3. Tizoltoknak sz6l6 javaslat

Védelem tiizoltas kézben . Csak megfelel6 védéfelszereléssel avatkozzon be. Zartrendszer(i [égz6késziilék. Teljes
védéruhazat.

2022. 05. 19. (Felulvizsgalat datuma) HU - hu 3/15
2025. 07. 16. (A nyomtatas kelte)
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6. SZAKASZ: Intézkedések véletlenszerii expoziciéonal

6.1. Személyi ovintézkedések, egyéni védbeszkozok és vészhelyzeti eljarasok

Nem siirg6sségi ellaté személyzet esetében

Vészhelyzeti tervek . Szelléztesse ki a kiomlés teriiletét. Nyilt lang és szikra, valamint a dohanyzas tilos. Keriilje a
por/fiist/gaz/kdd/gézok/permet belélegzését. Kerlini kell a bérrel valoé érintkezést és a
szembe jutast.

A siirgosségi ellatok esetében

Védéfelszerelés . Csak megfelel6 védéfelszereléssel avatkozzon be. Tovabbi informaciokért lasd a 8.
szakaszt: "Az expozicié ellendrzése/egyéni védelem".

6.2. Kérnyezetvédelmi évintézkedések

Kertlni kell az anyagnak a kdrnyezetbe vald kijutasat.

6.3. A teriileti elhatarolas és a szennyezésmentesités médszerei és anyagai

Tisztitasi eljaras ;A kiéml6tt anyagot homokkal vagy folddel itassa fel. A felitatott anyagot szedje zarhato
tartalyba. A szennyezett fellileteket Oblitse le b6 vizzel. Munkavégzés utan azonnal tisztitsa
meg az eszkdzoket és a ruhazatot.

Egyéb informacidk : A szilard anyagokat vagy maradvanyokat engedéllyel rendelkezd hulladékkezel®
egységben kell artalmatlanitani.

6.4. Hivatkozas mas szakaszokra

Tovabbi informacidk a 13. szakaszban.

7. SZAKASZ: Kezelés és tarolas

7.1. A biztonsagos kezelésre iranyul6 ovintézkedések

A biztonsagos kezelésre iranyul6 évintézkedések . H6t6l, forrd fellletektdl, szikratdl, nyilt langtol és mas gyujtoéforrastol tavol tartandé. Tilos a
dohanyzas. Tilos nyilt langra vagy mas gyujtéforrasra permetezni. Ne lyukassza ki vagy
égesse el, még hasznalat utan sem. Kizaroélag szabadban vagy jél szell6z6 helyiségben
hasznalhaté. Kerlilje a g6z6k, permet, kdd belélegzését. Kerdlni kell a bérrel valéd
érintkezést és a szembe jutast. Hasznaljon egyéni védbfelszerelést.

Higiénés intézkedések . A termék hasznélata kdzben tilos enni, inni vagy dohanyozni. A termékkel végzett minden
muvelet utan mosson kezet.

7.2. A biztonsagos tarolas feltételei, az esetleges 6sszeférhetetlenséggel egyiitt

Tarolasi feltételek . Napfénytdl védendd. Nem érheti 50 °C/122 °F hémérsékletet meghaladé hé. Elzarva
tarolandé. Jol szell6zd helyen tarolandé. Az edény szorosan lezarva tartandé. Hlvos helyen
tartandé.

Osszeférhetetlen termékek . Héforras. Gyujtéforrasok. Oxidaloszer. Erés savak. Erés bazisok.

Csomagoldanyagok : Aeroszol.

7.3. Meghatarozott végfelhasznalas (végfelhasznalasok)

Kiegészit6 informacié nem all rendelkezésre

8. SZAKASZ: Az expozicié ellendrzése/egyéni védelem

8.1. Ellendérzési paraméterek

Nemzeti munkahelyi expozicids és biologiai hatarértékek

aceton (67-64-1)

EU - Indikativ foglalkozasi expoziciés hatarérték (IOEL)

Helyi megnevezés Acetone

2022. 05. 19. (Felulvizsgalat datuma) HU - hu 4/15
2025. 07. 16. (A nyomtatas kelte)
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aceton (67-64-1)

IOEL TWA

1210 mg/m?

500 ppm

Jogszabalyi hivatkozas

COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Magyarorszag - Foglalkozasi expozicids hatarértékek

Helyi megnevezés ACETON
AK (OEL TWA) 1210 mg/m?
Megjegyzés i (ingerl6 anyag, amely izgatja a bért, nyalkahartyat, szemet vagy mindharmat); EU1

(2000/39/EK iranyelvben kozolt érték); N (Irritalé anyagok, egyszer( fojtégazok, csekély
egészseégkarosité hatassal biré anyagok)

Jogszabalyi hivatkozas

5/2020. (II. 6.) ITM rendelet - A kémiai kéroki tényez6k hatasanak kitett munkavallalok
egészségének és biztonsaganak védelmérol

Magyarorszag - Biologiai kitettségi indexek

Helyi megnevezés

Aceton

BEI (BLV) 80 mg/I Bioldgiai expozicids (hatas) mutatéd: aceton - Bioldgiai minta: vizeletben -
Mintavétel ideje: m.v. (miszak végén)
1380 pmol/l Biolégiai expoziciés (hatas) mutatd: aceton - Biolégiai minta: vizeletben -
Mintavétel ideje: m.v. (miszak végén)

Megjegyzés A foglalkozasi vegyi expozicio esetén ajanlott bioldgiai expoziciés és hatasmutatok

hatarértékei

Jogszabalyi hivatkozas

5/2020. (II. 6.) ITM rendelet - A kémiai kéroki tényez6k hatasanak kitett munkavallalok
egészségének és biztonsaganak védelmérdl

butan (106-97-8)

Magyarorszag - Foglalkozasi expozicios hatarértékek

Helyi megnevezés n-BUTAN

AK (OEL TWA) 2350 mg/m?

CK (OEL STEL) 9400 mg/m?

Megjegyzés N (Irritélé anyagok, egyszer fojtogazok, csekély egészségkarositd hatassal biré anyagok)

Jogszabalyi hivatkozas

5/2020. (II. 6.) ITM rendelet - A kémiai kéroki tényezék hatadsanak kitett munkavallalék
egészségenek és biztonsaganak védelmérdl

DNEL-értékeket és PNEC-értékeket

aceton (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Munkavallalék)

Heveny - helyi hatasok, belégzés

2420 mg/m?

Hosszutavu - szisztémas hatasok, dermalis

186 mg/testtdomeg-kilogramm/nap

Hosszutavu - szisztémas hatasok, belégzés

1210 mg/m?

DNEL/DMEL (Altalanos népesség)

Hosszutavu - szisztémas hatasok,oralis

62 mg/testtomeg-kilogramm/nap

Hosszutavu - szisztémas hatéasok, belégzés

200 mg/m?

Hosszutavu - szisztémas hatasok, dermalis

62 mg/testtdmeg-kilogramm/nap

PNEC (Viz)

PNEC viz (édesviz)

10,6 mg/l

2022. 05. 19. (Feliilvizsgalat datuma)
2025. 07. 16. (A nyomtatas kelte)
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aceton (67-64-1)

PNEC viz (tengerviz) 1,06 mg/l

PNEC viz (id6szakos, édesviz) 21 mg/l

PNEC (Uledék)

PNEC Uledék (édesviz) 30,4 mg/kg szaraz tdomeg

PNEC uledék (tengerviz) 3,04 mg/kg szaraz témeg

PNEC (Talaj )

PNEC talaj ‘ 29,5 mg/kg szaraz témeg
PNEC (STP)
PNEC szennyviztisztité telep ‘ 100 mg/l

8.2. Az expozicio ellendrzése

Megfelel6 miiszaki ellenérzés
Megfelelé miiszaki ellenérzés:
Biztositsa a munkahely j6 szell6zését.
Egyéni védéeszkozok

Személyi védéfelszerelések jele(i):

Szem- és arcvédelem

Szemvédelem:
Biztonsagi szemuveg (EN 166)
Borvédelem

Bor- és testvédelem:
Védéruhazat (EN 14605 vagy EN 13034)

Kézvédelem:
Vegyi anyagok ellen védékeszty( (EN 374)

Kézvédelem

faj Anyag Permeacio Vastagsag (mm) Ateresztés El6iras

Butilgumi 6 (> 480 perc) 0.7 EN ISO 374

Légutak védelme

Légutak védelme:

Ha a szell6zés elégtelen, megfeleld légzokésziiléket kell hasznalni
A kornyezeti expozicié ellenérzése

A kornyezeti expozicio ellenérzése:
Kertulni kell az anyagnak a kdrnyezetbe valo kijutasat.

9. SZAKASZ: Fizikai és kémiai tulajdonsagok

9.1. Az alapveté fizikai és kémiai tulajdonsagokra vonatkozé informaciok

Halmazallapot . Folyékony

Szin : Szintelen.

Kilsé jellemz&k : Aeroszol.

2022. 05. 19. (Felulvizsgalat datuma) HU - hu 6/15
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Szag : Acetonszag.
Szagkiszobérték : Nem all rendelkezésre
Olvadaspont : Nem alkalmazhaté
Fagyaspont : Nem all rendelkezésre
Forrasponttartomany : Nem all rendelkezésre

Tlzveszélyesség
Robbanasveszélyes tulajdonsagok
Alsé robbanasi hatarérték

Felsé robbanasi hatarérték
Lobbanaspont

Ongyulladasi hémérséklet

Bomlasi hémérséklet

Rendkivul tizveszélyes aeroszol.
: Az edényben tulnyomas uralkodik: hd hatasara megrepedhet.

1,8 térf. %
13 térf. %

. Nem alkalmazhato
: Nem all rendelkezésre
: Nem all rendelkezésre

pH-érték : Nem all rendelkezésre
Viszkozitas, kinematikus : Nem all rendelkezésre
Oldékonysag : Nem all rendelkezésre
Megoszlasi koefficiens n-oktanol / viz (Log Kow) . Nem all rendelkezésre
Gbéznyomas : Nem all rendelkezésre
Gbéznyomas 50°C-on . Nem all rendelkezésre
Sirliség : 0,794 kg/l (20°C)

Relativ slriség
Relativ géznyomas 20°C-on
Részecske jellemzdi

9.2. Egyéb informaciok

: Nem all rendelkezésre
: Nem all rendelkezésre
: Nem alkalmazhato

Fizikai veszélyességi osztalyokra vonatkozé informaciok

tlizveszélyes 6sszetevok aranya %-ban

Egyéb biztonsagi jellemzoék
VOC-tartalom

100,001 %

100 % (715.92 g/l)

10. SZAKASZ: Stabilitas és reakciokészség

10.1. Reakciokészség

Rendkiviil tizveszélyes aeroszol. Az edényben tdlnyomas uralkodik: hé hatasara megrepedhet.

10.2. Kémiai stabilitas

Normal koriilmények kozott stabil.

10.3. A veszélyes reakciok lehetésége

Szokvanyos felhasznalasi korilmények kdzott veszélyes reakciok nem ismertek.

10.4. Keriilendé koriilmények

Kertlje az érintkezést forré felliletekkel. HE. Nyilt lang és szikra hasznalata tilos. Tavolitson el minden gyujtoforrast.
10.5. Nem Osszeférheté anyagok

Hoéforras. Gyujtoforrasok. Erés savak. Erés bazisok.

10.6. Veszélyes bomlastermékek

Normal tarolasi és felhasznalasi kérilmények kézott nem szabadulnak fel veszélyes bomlastermékek.

11. SZAKASZ: Toxikoldgiai informacidk

11.1. Az 1272/2008/EK rendeletben meghatarozott, veszélyességi osztalyokra vonatkozé informaciok

Akut toxicitas (szajon at)
Akut toxicias (b6éron at)
Akut toxicitas (belégzés)

: Nincs osztalyozva
. Nincs osztalyozva
: Nincs osztalyozva

2022. 05. 19. (Felulvizsgalat datuma) HU - hu 7115
2025. 07. 16. (A nyomtatas kelte)
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aceton (67-64-1)

LD50 szajon at, patkany 5800 mg/kg (Patkany, N6, Kisérleti érték, Oral, 14 nap(ok))

LD50 szajon at 5800 mg/testtdmeg-kilogramm

LD50 bérén at, nyul > 15800 mg/testtdomeg-kilogramm (24 éra, Nyul, Férfi, Kisérleti érték, Dermal, 14 nap(ok))
LC50 b6érén keresztul > 15688 mg/testtomeg-kilogramm

LC50 Belélegzés - Patkany 132 mg/l (3 6ra, Patkany, Férfi, Kisérleti érték, Belélegzés (g6zdk))

LC50 Belélegzés - Patkany (Por/kod) 50100 mgl/l

propan (74-98-6)

LC50 Belélegzés - Patkany [ppm] > 800000 ppm (15 perc., Patkany, Férfi / n6, Kisérleti érték, Belélegzés (gazok))

butan (106-97-8)

LC50 Belélegzés - Patkany [ppm] > 800000 ppm (15 perc., Patkany, Férfi / né, Egy hasonld termék kisérleti értéke,
Belélegzés (gazok))

Bdrkorrozio/borirritacio . Nincs osztalyozva

aceton (67-64-1)

pH-érték ‘ 5-6 (20 °C)

butan (106-97-8)

pH-értek

‘ Nem all rendelkezésre irodalmi adat

Sulyos szemkarosodas/szemirritacio

. Sulyos szemirritaciot okoz.

aceton (67-64-1)

pH-érték

‘5—6(20°C)

butén (106-97-8)

pH-érték ‘ Nem all rendelkezésre irodalmi adat
Légzbszervi vagy bérszenzibilizacio : Nincs osztalyozva
Csirasejt-mutagenitas : Nincs osztalyozva

Rakkelt6 hatas . Nincs osztalyozva

Reprodukcios toxicitas . Nincs osztélyozva

Egyetlen expozicié utani célszervi toxicitas (STOT) : Almossagot vagy szédiilést okozhat.

aceton (67-64-1)

Egyetlen expozicié utani célszervi toxicitas (STOT) ‘ Almossagot vagy szédiilést okozhat.

Ismétlédé expozicié utani célszervi toxicitds (STOT) : Nincs osztalyozva
Aspiracios veszély : Nincs osztalyozva

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Porlaszto ‘ Aeroszol

aceton (67-64-1)

Viszkozitas, kinematikus ‘ Nem all rendelkezésre irodalmi adat

butan (106-97-8)

Viszkozitas, kinematikus ‘ Nem all rendelkezésre irodalmi adat

11.2. Egyéb veszélyekkel kapcsolatos informacio

Kiegészité informacié nem all rendelkezésre

2022. 05. 19. (Feliilvizsgalat datuma) HU - hu 8/15
2025. 07. 16. (A nyomtatas kelte)
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12. SZAKASZ: Okolégiai informaciok

12.1. Toxicitas
Okolégia - altalanos
Veszélyes a vizi kérnyezetre, rovid tava (akut)

Veszélyes a vizi kdrnyezetre, hosszu tavu
(krénikus)

. Atermék nem tekinthetd artalmasnak a vizi szervezetekre, illetve nincs hosszu tavu

nemkivanatos hatasa a kérnyezetre.

: Nincs osztélyozva
. Nincs osztélyozva

aceton (67-64-1)

LC50 - Hal [1]

5540 mg/I

EC50 - Mas vizben él6 szervezetek [1]

12600 mg/l waterflea

EC50 - Mas vizben él6 szervezetek [2]

3400 mg/I

LOEC (krénikus)

> 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

NOEC (krénikus)

279 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

propan (74-98-6)

LC50 - Hal [1]

50 mg/l (96 ora, Pisces, Friss viz, QSAR, Becslilt érték)

EC50 96 6ras - Algak [1]

12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Friss viz, QSAR)

butén (106-97-8)

LC50 - Hal [1]

24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 o¢ra, Pisces, Friss viz, QSAR)

EC50 96 o¢ras - Algak [1]

7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Friss viz, QSAR)

12.2. Perzisztencia és lebonthatésag

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Perzisztencia és lebonthatdsag

Lassan leboml6 anyag

aceton (67-64-1)

Perzisztencia és lebonthatdésag

Vizben biolégiailag kdnnyen lebomlik.

Biokémiai oxigénigény (BOI)

1,43 g O/g anyag

Kémiai oxigénigény (KOI)

1,92 g O,/g anyag

ThOD

2,2 g O,/g anyag

propan (74-98-6)

Perzisztencia és lebonthatdsag

‘Vl'zben bioldgiailag kénnyen lebomlik.

butén (106-97-8)

Perzisztencia és lebonthatdsag

‘Vl’zben bioldgiailag kénnyen lebomlik.

12.3. Bioakkumulaciés képesség

aceton (67-64-1)

BCF - Hal [1]

0,69 (Pisces, Irodalmi vizsgalat)

Megoszlasi koefficiens n-oktanol / viz (Log Pow)

-0,24

Bioakkumulacids képesség

Alacsony bioakkumulacios potencial (BCF < 500).

propan (74-98-6)

Megoszlasi koefficiens n-oktanol / viz (Log Pow)

1,1 - 2,8 (Kisérleti érték, 20 °C)

2022. 05. 19. (Feliilvizsgalat datuma)
2025. 07. 16. (A nyomtatas kelte)
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propan (74-98-6)

Bioakkumulaciés képesség Alacsony bioakkumulaciés potencial (Log Kow < 4).

butén (106-97-8)

Megoszlasi koefficiens n-oktanol / viz (Log Pow) 2,8 (Kisérleti érték, 20 °C)

Bioakkumulaciés képesség Alacsony bioakkumulaciés potencial (Log Kow < 4).

12.4. A talajban valé mobilitas

aceton (67-64-1)

Fellleti feszultség 23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Szerves karbon-normalizalt adszorpciés egyitthatéd 0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Kiszamitott érték)
(Log Koc)

Okoldgia - talaj Talajban nagyon mobil.

12.5. A PBT- és a vPvB-értékelés eredményei

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

A termék nem felel meg a PBT és vPvB besorolas feltételeinek

Osszetevd

A REACH-rendelet PBT-kritériumainak nem megfelel6 | aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
anyag(ok), a XIll. melléklettel 6sszhangban

A REACH-rendelet vPvB-kritériumainak nem aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
megfeleld anyag(ok), a Xlll. melléklettel 6sszhangban

12.6. Endokrin karosité tulajdonsagok

Kiegészit6 informacié nem all rendelkezésre

12.7. Egyéb karos hatasok

Kiegészit6 informacié nem all rendelkezésre

13. SZAKASZ: Artalmatlanitasi szempontok

13.1. Hulladékkezelési médszerek

Hulladékkezelési modszerek ;A tartalmat/edényzetet az engedéllyel rendelkezd begylijt6é utasitasainak megfelel6en kell
hulladékba dobni.

Szennyviz artalmatlanitasara vonatkozo ajanlasok : Ne engedje a csatornaba vagy a kdrnyezetbe.

Okoldgiai hulladékkal kapcsolatos informéaciok : Kertlni kell az anyagnak a koérnyezetbe valé kijutasat.

Eurdpai hulladékjegyzék (LoW, EC 2000/532) : 16 05 04* - nyomasallo tartalyokban tarolt, veszélyes anyagokat tartalmazo gazok (ideértve

a halonokat is)

20 01 29* - veszélyes anyagokat tartalmazé mososzer

15 01 10* - veszélyes anyagokat maradékként tartalmazé vagy azokkal szennyezett
csomagolasi hulladék

14. SZAKASZ: Szallitasra vonatkozé6 informaciok

ADR/IMDG /IATA/ADN/RID/ el6irasainak megfeleléen
ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID

14.1. UN-szam vagy azonosité szam

UN 1950 UN 1950 UN 1950 UN 1950 UN 1950

2022. 05. 19. (Feliilvizsgalat datuma) HU - hu 10/15
2025. 07. 16. (A nyomtatas kelte)
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ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.2. Az ENSZ szerinti megfelel6 szallitasi megnevezés
AEROSZOLOK AEROSOLS Aerosols, flammable AEROSZOLOK AEROSZOLOK

Fuvarokmany leirasa

UN 1950 AEROSZOLOK, | UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1 UN 1950 Aerosols, UN 1950 AEROSZOLOK, UN 1950 AEROSZOLOK,
2.1, (D) flammable, 2.1 2.1 2.1
14.3. Szallitasi veszélyességi osztaly(ok)
2.1 2.1 21 21 21

14.4. Csomagolasi csoport

Nem alkalmazhaté Nem alkalmazhaté

Nem alkalmazhaté Nem alkalmazhaté

Nem alkalmazhaté

14.5. Kornyezeti veszélyek

Koérnyezetre veszélyes:
Nem

Koérnyezetre veszélyes:
Nem

Nem
EmS-szam (tiz): F-D

Tengeri szennyez§ anyag:

EmS-szam (kiémlés): S-U

Kérnyezetre veszélyes:
Nem

Koérnyezetre veszélyes:
Nem

Kérnyezetre veszélyes:
Nem

Tovabbi informaciok nem allnak rendelkezésre

14.6. A felhasznalét érint6 kiilonleges 6vintézkedések

Szarazfoldon torténo szallitas
Osztélybasorolasi kod (ADR)

Kulénleges eldirasok (ADR)

Korlatozott mennyiség (ADR)

Engedményes mennyiség (ADR)
Csomagolasi utasitasok (ADR)

Kulénleges csomagolasi eléirasok (ADR)
Egybecsomagolasi el6irasok (ADR)
Szallitasi kategoéria (ADR)

Kilonleges eléirasok a kiildeménydarabok
szallitasara (ADR)

Kilonleges eléirasok a szallitasra - Berakas,
kirakas és arukezelés (ADR)

Kilénleges eléirasok a szallitasra - A szallitas
lebonyolitasa (ADR)

Alagut-korlatozasi kod (ADR)

Tengeri uton torténé szallitas
Kulénleges eléirasok (IMDG)

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
11

EO

P207, LP200
PP87, RR6, L2

. MP9

D2

: V14

. CV9, CV12

. S2

D

63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959

Csomagolasi utasitasok (IMDG) P207, LP200

Kilénleges csomagolasi el6irasok (IMDG) PP87, L2

Rakodasi kategdria (IMDG) : Nincs

Tarolas is kezelés (IMDG) . SW1, SW22

Elkllonités (IMDG) : SG69

Légi uton torténd szallitas

Engedményes mennyiségek utasszallitd és EO

teherszallito repulégépen (IATA)

2022. 05. 19. (Feliilvizsgalat datuma) HU - hu 1115

2025. 07. 16. (A nyomtatas kelte)

HU - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

206



SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Biztonsagi Adatlap

az (EU) 2020/878 rendelettel médositott 1907/2006/EK REACH-rendeletnek megfeleléen

Korlatozott mennyiségek utasszallito és : Y203
teherszallité repulégépen (IATA)
Maximalis netté mennyiség korlatozott : 30kgG

mennyiségnél utasszallito és teherszallitd
repulégépen (IATA)

Csomagolasi utasitas utasszallitd és teherszallitd ;203
repulégépen (IATA)

Maximalis nettd mennyiség utasszallité és : 75kg
teherszallité repulégépen (IATA)

Csomagolasi el6irasok csak teherszallitd ;203
repulégépen (IATA)

Maximalis netté mennyiség csak teherszallitd : 150kg

repulégépen (IATA)
Kiloénleges eldirasok (IATA)

: A145, A167, A802

ERG-kod (IATA) 10L
Belfoldi folyami szallitas
Osztalyozasi kéd (ADN) . 5F

Kilonleges eldirasok (ADN)

190, 327, 344, 625

Korlatozott mennyiség (ADN) 1L
Engedményes mennyiség (ADN) EO
Szlikséges felszerelés (ADN) . PP, EX, A
Szell6ztetés (ADN) . VEO1, VEO4
Kék kupok/fények szama (ADN) 1

Vasuti szallitas

Klasszifikaciés kod (RID) . 5F

Kilonleges eléirasok (RID)

190, 327, 344, 625

Korlatozott mennyiség (RID) 1L

Engedményes mennyiség (RID) . EO
Csomagolasi utasitasok (RID) . P207, LP200
Kilénleges csomagolasi el6irasok (RID) . PP87, RR6, L2
Egybecsomagolasi el6irasok (RID) : MP9
Szallitasi kategdria (RID) D2

Szallitas - Kulonleges eldirasok a W14
kildeménydarabokra (RID)

Szallitas - Kilonleges elbirasok az arukezelésre, : CW9, CW12
be- és kirakasra (RID)

Expressz csomagok (RID) . CE2
Veszélyt jel6ldé szam (RID) 123

14.7. Az IMO-szabalyok szerinti tengeri dmlesztett szallitas

Nem alkalmazhat6

15. SZAKASZ: Szabalyozassal kapcsolatos informaciok

15.1. Az adott anyaggal vagy keverékkel kapcsolatos biztonsagi, egészségiigyi és kornyezetvédelmi
eléirasok/jogszabalyok

EU-el6irasok

REACH XVII. melléklet (korlatozasi feltételek)

Nem tartalmaz a REACH XVII. mellékletében (Korlatozasi feltételek) felsorolt anyago(ka)t
REACH XIV. melléklet (engedélyezési lista)

Nem tartalmaz a REACH XIV. mellékletében (Engedélyezési lista) felsorolt anyago(ka)t
REACH-jeldltek listaja (SVHC)

Nem tartalmaz a REACH-jeldlt anyagok jegyzékében szereplé anyago(ka)t

PIC-rendelet (EU 649/2012, el6zetes tajékoztatason alapulé beleegyezés)

Nem tartalmaz a PIC-jegyzékben (a veszélyes vegyi anyagok kivitelérél és behozatalardl sz6lé 649/2012/EU rendelet) szerepl6é anyago(ka)t

2022. 05. 19. (Feliilvizsgalat datuma) HU - hu 12/15
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POP-rendelet (EU 2019/1021, kornyezetben tartésan megmaradé szerves szennyez6 anyagok)

Nem tartalmaz a POP-jegyzékben szerepl6 anyago(ka)t (EU 2019/1021 rendelet a kdrnyezetben tartésan megmarado szerves szennyezd
anyagokrol)

Rendelet az 6zonréteget lebonté anyagokrél (2024/590/EK)

Nem tartalmaz az 6zonréteget lebont6 anyagok jegyzékében (az ézonréteget lebonté anyagokrol szé16 2024/590/EU rendelet) szerepl6
anyago(ka)t

A Tandacs kettos felhasznalasu termékek ellenérzésérdl sz616 (EK) rendelete

Nem tartalmaz a TANACS kett6s felhasznalast termékek ellendrzésérsl szolo RENDELETENEK (EK) hatalya ala tartozé anyagot

VOC-iranyelv (2004/42/CE, illékony szerves vegyiiletek)
VOC-tartalom : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

Mos6- és tisztitoszerekrdl szol6 rendelet (648/2004/EK)

A tartalomra vonatkozé cimkézés

Osszetevé %

alifas szénhidrogének 215-<30%

Seveso-iranyelv (2012/18/EU, katasztr6fakockazat-csokkentés)

Seveso lll Rész | (A veszélyes anyagok kategoériai) Kiisz6bmennyiségek (tonna)
Also kiiszob Felso6 kiiszob
P3a TUZVESZELYES AEROSZOLOK 150 500

tartozo tlizveszélyes gazokat vagy az 1. kategdriaba tartoz6 tlizveszélyes folyadékokat
tartalmaznak

A robbanéanyag-prekurzorokrol sz616 rendelet (EU 2019/1148)

Nem tartalmaz a robbanéanyag-prekurzorok listdjan (a robbandanyag-prekurzorok forgalmazasaroél és felhasznalasarol szolé EU 2019/1148
rendelet) szerepl6é anyago(ka)t

Kabitoszer-prekurzorok szabalyozasa (EK 273/2004)

Nem tartalmaz a kabitoszer-prekurzorok listajan (a kabitdészerek és pszichotrép anyagok tiltott el6allitasahoz hasznalt egyes anyagok gyartasarol
és forgalomba hozatalardl sz6l6 273/2004/EK rendelet) szerepl6 anyago(ka)t

15.2. Kémiai biztonsagi értékelés

Nem végeztek kémiai biztonsagi értékelést

16. SZAKASZ: Egyéb informacidk

Utalasok valtozasra

Szakasz Valtozott tétel Megjegyzések

megfelel a 1907/2006 (EK) rendelet (REACH)
kovetelményeinek, a 2020/878 (EU) rendelet
modositasaval

Roviditések és betliszavak:

ADN Veszélyes aruk nemzetkozi belvizi szallitasarol szol6 eurdpai megallapodas
ADR Veszélyes aruk nemzetkdzi kdzuti szallitasarol szolo eurdpai megallapodas
ATE Becsiilt akut toxicitasi érték
BCF Biokoncentraciés tényez6
BLV Bioldgiai hatarérték
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Biztonsagi Adatlap

az (EU) 2020/878 rendelettel médositott 1907/2006/EK REACH-rendeletnek megfeleléen

Roviditések és betliszavak:

BOI Biokémiai oxigénigény (BOI)

KOl Kémiai oxigénigény (KOI)

DMEL Szarmaztatott minimalis hatast okoz6 szint

DNEL Szarmaztatott hatdsmentes szint

EK-szam EK-jegyzékbeli azonosité szam

EC50 Kdzepesen hatasos koncentracio

EN Eurépai szabvany

IARC International Agency for Research on Cancer

IATA Nemzetkozi Légi Szallitasi Szovetség

IMDG Veszélyes aruk nemzetkozi tengerészeti kodexében

LC50 Kdzepesen letalis koncentracié

LD50 Kozepesen letalis dozis

LOAEL Minimalisan észlelhet6 kedvezétlen hatas szintje

NOAEC Nem észlelhetd kedvezétlen hatas koncentracidja

NOAEL Nem észlelhetd kedvezdtlen hatas szintje

NOEC Nem észlelhetd hatas koncentracioja

OECD Gazdasagi Egylttmikodési és Fejlesztési Szervezet

OEL Foglalkozasi expozicios hatarérték

PBT Perzisztens, bioakkumulativ, mérgez6

PNEC Becsiilt hatasmentes koncentracié(k)

RID A Veszélyes Aruk Nemzetkdzi Vasuti Fuvarozasarol sz6l6 Szabalyzat
SDS Biztonséagi Adatlap

STP Szennyviztisztitd telep

ThOD Elméleti oxigénigény (EOI)

TLM Median tiréshatar

VOC lliékony szerves vegylletek

CAS-szam Vegyi anyagok azonositasara hasznalt 'Chemical Abstracts Service’ regisztracios szam
M.N.S. Kdzelebbrdl nem meghatarozott

vPvB Nagyon perzisztens és nagyon bioakkumulativ

Endokrin diszruptor Veszélyezteté endokrin

A H és az EUH mondatok teljes szévege:

Aerosol 1 Aeroszol, 1. kategodria

Eye Irrit. 2 Sulyos szemkarosodas/szemirritacio, 2. kategoéria

Flam. Gas 1A Tlzveszélyes gazok, 1A. kategdria

Flam. Lig. 2 Tlzveszélyes folyadékok, 2. kategdria

Press. Gas (Liq.) Nyomas alatt év6é gazok: Cseppfolydsitott gaz

STOT SE 3 Célszervi toxicitas — egyszeri expozicid, 3. kategoria, narkozis
H220 Rendkivul tlzveszélyes gaz.
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Biztonsagi Adatlap

az (EU) 2020/878 rendelettel médositott 1907/2006/EK REACH-rendeletnek megfeleléen

A H és az EUH mondatok teljes szovege:

H222 Rendkivul tizveszélyes aeroszol.

H225 Fokozottan tlizveszélyes folyadék és g6z.

H229 Az edényben tulnyomas uralkodik: hé hatasara megrepedhet.

H280 Nyomas alatt Iévé gazt tartalmaz; h6 hatasara robbanhat.

H319 Sulyos szemirritaciét okoz.

H336 Almossagot vagy szédiilést okozhat.

EUH066 Ismétlédé expozicié a bér kiszaradasat vagy megrepedezését okozhatja.

megfeleléen:

A keverékek osztalyozasa és alkalmazott eljaras a keverékek osztalyozasanal az (EK) 1272/2008 [CLP] rendeletnek

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 Vizsgalati adatok alapjan
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Szamitasi modszer
STOT SE 3 H336 Szamitasi médszer

Biztonsagi adatlap (SDS), EU

Ez az informacio a jelenleg rendelkezésre allo ismereteken alapul, és kizarélag az egészségre, a biztonsagra és a kdrnyezetre vonatkozé

kovetelmények céljabdl alkalmazhato a termék leirasara. Ennek kdvetkeztében az itt leirt informacié nem tekinthetd a termék barmely specifikus

tulajdonséagara vonatkozé garanciaként.
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B  SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Saugos Duomeny Lapas
SOUDAL pagal REACH reglamentg (EB) 1907/2006, i$ dalies pakeistg Reglamentu (EB) 2020/878

SDL Saltinio numeris: 100001413
ISleidimo data: 2002-11-05 Perzitréta: 2022-05-19 Pakeicia ankstesne versijg: 2002-11-05 Versija: 5.0

1 SKIRSNIS: Medziagos arba misinio ir bendrovés arba jmonés identifikavimas

1.1. Produkto identifikatorius

Produkto forma : MiSinys
Prekés pavadinimas : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Produkto tipas . Ploviklis
Garintuvas . Aerozolis

1.2. Medziagos ar miSinio nustatyti naudojimo budai ir nerekomenduojami naudojimo budai

Nustatyti naudojimo budai

Skirta bendram naudojimui
Pagrindiné naudojimo kategorija . Profesionalus naudojimas,Plataus vartojimo budas
Cheminés medziagos/ miSinio naudojimas : Valiklis

1.3. Saugos duomeny lapo teikéjo duomenys

Tiekéjas

Soudal N.V.

Everdongenlaan 18-20

2300 Turnhout

Belgium

T+3214 4242 31, F +32 14 42 65 14
sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Pagalbos telefono numeris

Salis / Sritis Organizacija / Jmoné Adresas Skubios pagalbos Komentaras
telefono numeris

Lietuva Apsinuodijimy informacijos biuras Siltnamiy g. 29 +370 (5) 236 20 52
04130 Vilnius

2 SKIRSNIS: Galimi pavojai

2.1. Medziagos ar misinio klasifikavimas

Klasifikacija pagal reglamenta (EB) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Aerozoliai, 1 kategorija H222;H229
Smarkus akiy pazeidimas/dirginimas, 2 kategorija H319
Specifinis toksiSkumas konkreciam organui — vienkartinis H336

poveikis, 3 kategorija, narkozé
Pilnas H- ir EUH- teiginiy tekstas: zr. 16 skyriy

Kenksmingas fizikocheminis poveikis Zzmoniy sveikatai ir aplinkai
Sléginé talpykla. Kaitinama gali sprogti. Ypa¢ degus aerozolis. Gali sukelti mieguistumg arba galvos svaigima. Sukelia smarky akiy dirginima.
2.2. Zenklinimo elementai

Zenklinimas pagal (EB) reglamenta Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Pavojaus piktogramos (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
Signalinis Zodis (CLP) : Pavojinga
Sudétyje yra . acetonas
2022-05-19 (Perzitréta) LT -1t 1/15
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Saugos Duomeny Lapas

pagal REACH reglamentg (EB) 1907/2006, i$ dalies pakeista Reglamentu (EB) 2020/878

Pavojingumo frazés (CLP)

Atsargumo frazés (CLP)

EUH frazés :
Nukrypimas nuo Zenklinimo reikalavimy pagal CLP 23 s

2.3. Kiti pavojai

Produktas netatitinka PBT ir vPvB klasifikavimo kriterijy

: H222 - Ypac degus aerozolis.

H229 - Slégineé talpykla. Kaitinama gali sprogti.
H319 - Sukelia smarky akiy dirginima.
H336 - Gali sukelti mieguistumg arba galvos svaigima.

: P101 - Jei reikalinga gydytojo konsultacija, su savimi turékite produkto talpyklg ar jo etikete.

P102 - Laikyti vaikams neprieinamoje vietoje.

P210 - Laikyti atokiau nuo Silumos Saltiniy, karSty pavirSiy, ziezirby, atviros liepsnos arba
kity degimo Saltiniy. Nerakyti.

P211 - Nepurksti j atvirg liepsng arba kitus degimo Saltinius.

P251 - Nepradurti ir nedeginti net panaudoto.

P280 - Mavéti naudoti akiy (veido) apsaugos priemones.

P304+P340 - |JKVEPUS: inesti nukentéjusijjj j gryng ora; jam bitina patogi padétis,
leidzianti laisvai kvépuoti.

P410+P412 - Saugoti nuo saulés Sviesos. Nelaikyti aukstesnéje kaip 122 °F, 50 °C
temperataroje.

P501 - Turinj, Talpyklag Salinti pavojingy ar specialiy atlieky surinkimo punktg, laikantis
vietiniy, regioniniy, nacionaliniy ir (arba) tarptautiniy nuostaty.

: EUHO066 - Pakartotinis poveikis gali sukelti odos dziGvima arba skilinéjimg.
traipsnio ¢ punktg; | priedo 1 dalies 1.3.3 skirsnis

Sudétyje néra PBT ir (arba) vPvB medziagy = 0,1 %, jvertinty pagal REACH reglamento XIII priedg

Komponentas

Cheminé (-és) medziaga (-0s), neatitinkanti (-Cios)
REACH reglamente nustatyty PBT kriterijy pagal XIII
priedg

acetonas (67-64-1), propanas (74-98-6), butanas (106-97-8)

Cheminé (-és) medziaga (-os), neatitinkanti (-Cios)
REACH reglamente nustatyty vPvB kriterijy pagal Xl
prieda

acetonas (67-64-1), propanas (74-98-6), butanas (106-97-8)

MiSinyje néra cheminés (-iy) medziagos (-y), jtrauktos (-
endokrining sistema ardanciy savybiy, arba cheminés (-

y) j sgrasg, sudarytg pagal REACH reglamento 59 straipsnio 1 dalj, turingios (-iy)
iy) medziagos (-y), kuri (-ios) pagal Komisijos deleguotajame reglamente (ES) 2017/2100

arba Komisijos reglamente (ES) 2018/605 nustatytus kriterijus néra identifikuota (-os) kaip turinti (-Cios) endokrinine sistema ardanciy savybiy, kai

jos koncentracija yra lygi arba didesné kaip 0,1 %.

3 SKIRSNIS: Sudétis arba informacija apie sudedamasias dalis

3.2. Misiniai
Pavadinimas Produkto identifikatorius | % Klasifikacija pagal reglamentg (EB)
Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

acetonas CAS Nr: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Liq. 2, H225
Medziaga, kuri turi nacionaline (-es) profesinio EB Nr: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319
poveikio ribine (-es) verte (-es) (LT); medziaga, kuriai | Indekso Nr: 606-001-00-8 STOT SE 3, H336
Bendrijoje taikomi poveikio darbo vietose apribojimai | REACH Nr: 01-2119471330- EUHO066

49
propanas CAS Nr: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Propelento dujos (Aerozolis)) EB Nr: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Liqg.), H280

Indekso Nr: 601-003-00-5

REACH Nr: 01-2119486944-

21
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Saugos Duomeny Lapas
pagal REACH reglamentg (EB) 1907/2006, i$ dalies pakeistg Reglamentu (EB) 2020/878

Pavadinimas Produkto identifikatorius | % Klasifikacija pagal reglamentg (EB)
Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

butanas CAS Nr: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Propelento dujos (Aerozolis)) EB Nr: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280
Indekso Nr: 601-004-00-0
REACH Nr: 01-2119474691-
32

Produktas, kuriam taikomas CLP | priedo 1.1.3.7 punktas Siuo atveju keig&iamos sudedamujy daliy atskleidimo taisyklés.
Pilnas H- ir EUH- teiginiy tekstas: zr. 16 skyriy

4 SKIRSNIS: Pirmosios pagalbos priemonés

4.1. Pirmosios pagalbos priemoniy aprasymas

Bendros pirmosios pagalbos priemonés : Pasijutus blogai, skambinti j apsinuodijimy kontrolés ir informacijos biurg arba kreiptis |
gydytoja.

Pirmosios pagalbos priemonés jkvépus : ISnesti nukentéjusijj j gryng ora; jam butina patogi padétis, leidzianti laisvai kvépuoti.

Pirmosios pagalbos priemonés medziagos patekus : Nuplaukite odg dideliu vandens kiekiu.

ant odos

Pirmosios pagalbos priemonés medziagos patekus : Atsargiai plauti vandeniu kelias minutes. 1Simti kontaktinius lgSius, jeigu jie yra ir jeigu

i akis lengvai galima tai padaryti. Toliau plauti akis. Jei akiy dirginimas nepraeina: kreiptis j
gydytoja.

Pirmosios pagalbos priemonés prarijus . Pasijutus blogai, skambinti j apsinuodijimy kontrolés ir informacijos biurg arba kreiptis |
gydytoja.

4.2. Svarbiausi simptomai ir poveikis (imus ir uzdelstas)

Simptomai / poveikis . Gali sukelti mieguistuma arba galvos svaigima.
Simptomai / poveikis patekus ant odos . Pakartotinis poveikis gali sukelti odos dzitvimg arba skilingjima.
Simptomai / poveikis patekus j akis : Akiy sudirginimas.

4.3. Nurodymas apie bet kokios neatidéliotinos medicinos pagalbos ir specialaus gydymo reikalinguma

Simptominis gydymas.

5 SKIRSNIS: PrieSgaisrinés priemonés

5.1. Gesinimo priemonés

Tinkamos gesinimo priemonés . PurSkiamas vanduo. Sausi milteliai. Putos. Anglies dioksidas.

5.2. Specialiis medziagos ar misinio keliami pavojai

Gaisro pavojus . Ypac degus aerozolis.
Sprogimo pavojus : Sléginé talpykla. Kaitinama gali sprogti.
Pavojingi skilimo produktai gaisro metu : Galimas nuodingy diimy iSsiskyrimas.

5.3. Patarimai gaisrininkams

Apsauga gaisro gesinimo metu . Nebandykite be pritaikytos apsauginés jrangos. Autonominis uzdaras prietaisas,
apsaugojantis kvépavimo takus. VisiSkai apsaugotas kinas.

2022-05-19 (Perzitréta) LT -1t 3/15
2025-07-16 (Spausdinimo data)

LT - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner 213



SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Saugos Duomeny Lapas
pagal REACH reglamentg (EB) 1907/2006, i$ dalies pakeistg Reglamentu (EB) 2020/878

6 SKIRSNIS: Avarijy likvidavimo priemonés

6.1. Asmens atsargumo priemonés, apsaugos priemoneés ir skubios pagalbos procediiros

Avarijos nelikviduojantiems darbuotojams

Avariniy atvejy planai . Védinkite zona, kurioje iSsiliejo produktas. Nelaikykite prie ugnies, kibirk§¢iy ir draudziama
rakyti. Stengtis nejkveépti dulkiy/dimuy/dujy/riko/gary/aerozolio. Venkite saly&io su oda ir
akimis.

Pagalbos teikéjams

Apsauginé jranga . Nebandykite be pritaikytos apsauginés jrangos. Norint daugiau informacijos, Ziarékite skirsnj
8 "Poveikio prevencija / asmens apsauga".

6.2. Ekologinés atsargumo priemonés

Saugoti, kad nepatekty j aplinka.

6.3. Izoliavimo ir valymo procediiros bei priemonés

Valymo procediros . Sugerkite kiekvieng iSlietg produktg su sméliu ar zeme. Absorbuota produktg jdékite j inda,
kuris uzsidaro. Gausiai praplaukite vandeniu suteptus pavirSius. Jrankius ir drabuzius
iSplaukite po darby.

Kita informacija : PaSalinkite medziagas arba kietgsias nuosédas leistinose vietose.

6.4. Nuoroda j kitus skirsnius

Norédami daugiau informacijos, zZidrékite skyriy 13.

7 SKIRSNIS: Tvarkymas ir sandéliavimas

7.1. Su saugiu sandéliavimu susijusios atsargumo priemonés

Su saugiu sandéliavimu susijusios atsargumo : Laikyti atokiau nuo Silumos Saltiniy, karsty pavirsiy, ziezirby, atviros liepsnos arba kity

priemonés degimo Saltiniy. Nerdkyti. Nepurksti j atvirg liepsna arba kitus degimo $altinius. Nepradurti ir
nedeginti net panaudoto. Naudoti tik lauke arba gerai védinamoje patalpoje. Stengtis
nejkveépti gary, aerozolio, riko. Venkite salycio su oda ir akimis. UZsidékite asmenines
apsaugos priemones.

Higienos priemonés . Naudojant §j produktg, nevalgyti, negerti ir nertkyti. Po kiekvieno produkto panaudojimo
plaukite rankas.

7.2. Saugaus sandéliavimo salygos, jskaitant visus nesuderinamumus

Laikymo salygos : Saugoti nuo saulés Sviesos. Nelaikyti aukStesnéje kaip 50 °C/122 °F temperataroje. Laikyti
uzrakintg. Laikyti gerai védinamoje vietoje. Talpyklg laikyti sandariai uzdarytg. Laikyti
vésioje vietoje.

Nesuderinami produktai : Silumos $altiniai. Degimo $altiniai. Oksidatorius. Stiprios rigstys. Stiprios bazés.

Pakavimo medziagos : Aerozolis.

7.3. Konkretus galutinio naudojimo bidas (-ai)

Néra papildomos informacijos

8 SKIRSNIS: Poveikio kontrolé / asmens apsauga

8.1. Kontrolés parametrai

Nacionalinés profesinio poveikio ir biologinés ribinés vertés

acetonas (67-64-1)

ES - Orientaciné profesinés ekspozicijos ribiné verté (IOEL)

Vietinis pavadinimas Acetone

2022-05-19 (Perzitréta) LT -1t 4/15
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acetonas (67-64-1)

IOEL TWA

1210 mg/m?

500 ppm

Reguliavimo nuoroda

COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Lietuva - Poveikio darbo aplinkoje ribinés vertés

Vietinis pavadinimas Acetonas

IPRV (OEL TWA) 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm

TPRV (OEL STEL) 2420 mg/m?
1000 ppm

Reguliavimo nuoroda

LIETUVOS HIGIENOS NORMA HN 23:2011 (Nr. V-695/A1-272, 2018-06-12)

DNEL ir PNEC

acetonas (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Dirbantieji)

Umus - vietinis poveikis, jkvépimas

2420 mg/m?

llgam laikotarpiui - sisteminis poveikis, odos

186 mg/kg kiino svorio/dieng

llgam laikotarpiui - sisteminis poveikis, jkvépimas

1210 mg/m?

DNEL/DMEL (Gyventojai)

llgam laikotarpiui - sisteminis poveikis,oralinis

62 mg/kg kano svorio/dieng

llgam laikotarpiui - sisteminis poveikis, jkvépimas

200 mg/m?

llgam laikotarpiui - sisteminis poveikis, odos

62 mg/kg kiino svorio/dieng

PNEC (Vanduo)

PNEC aqua (gélas vanduo) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC aqua (jaros vanduo) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (pertrikiais, gélas vanduo) 21 mg/l

PNEC (Nuosédos)

PNEC nuosédos (gélas vanduo)

30,4 mg/kg sauso svorio

PNEC nuosédos (jaros vanduo)

3,04 mg/kg sauso svorio

PNEC (Zemé)

PNEC Zemé

‘ 29,5 mg/kg sauso svorio

PNEC (STP)

PNEC nuoteky valymo jrenginiai

‘ 100 mg/I

8.2. Poveikio kontrolés priemonés

Atitinkamos techninio valdymo priemonés

Atitinkamos techninio valdymo priemonés:
Uztikrinkite darbo vietoje gerg ventiliacijg.
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Asmeninés apsaugos jranga

Asmeninés apsaugos jrangos simbolis (-iai):

Akiy ir (arba) veido apsauga

Akiy apsauga:
Saugos akiniai (EN 166)
Odos apsauga

Odos ir kiino apsaugos priemonés:
Apsauginé apranga (EN 14605 arba EN 13034)

Ranky apsauga:
Apsauginés pirstinés nuo chemikaly (EN 374)

Ranky apsauga

ruasis Medziaga

Prasiskverbimas Storis (mm)

Prasiskverbimas

Standartas

Butilo kauciukas

6 (> 480 minutés) 0.7

EN ISO 374

Kvépavimo apsauga

Kvépavimo apsauga:

Esant nepakankamam védinimui, dévekite tinkamg kvépavimo aparatg

Poveikio aplinkai kontrolés priemonés

Poveikio aplinkai kontrolés priemonés:
Saugoti, kad nepatekty j aplinka.

9 SKIRSNIS: Fizikinés ir cheminés savybés

9.1. Informacija apie pagrindines fizikines ir chemines savybes

Fiziné bldsena

Spalva

I1Svaizda

Kvapas

Kvapo atsiradimo ribiné

Lydymosi temperatdra

Stingimo temperatira

Virimo taskas

Degumas

Sprogstamosios savybés

Apatiné sprogumo riba

VirSutiné sprogumo riba

PliGpsnio temperatdra

Savaiminio uzsidegimo temperatara
Virimo temperatira

pH

Klampumas, kinematinis
Tirpumas

Pasiskirstymo koeficientas n-oktanolis/vanduo (Log
Kow)

Gary slégis

Gary slégis esant 50°C

Tankis

Santykinis tankis

Santykinis gary tankis esant 20°C

. Skysta

. Bespalvis.

. Aerozolis.

. Acetono kvapas.

Néra
Netaikytina
Néra
Néra

. Ypac degus aerozolis.
. Sléginé talpykla. Kaitinama gali sprogti.

1,8 tris %
13 taris %
Netaikytina
Néra

Néra

Néra

Néra

Néra

Néra

Néra
Néra

© 0,794 kg/l (20°C)

Néra
Néra

2022-05-19 (Perzitréta)
2025-07-16 (Spausdinimo data)
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Daleliy savybeés

9.2. Kita informacija

Informacija apie fiziniy pavojy klases

% degiy sudedamyjy daliy

Kitos saugos charakteristikos
LOJ kiekis

: Netaikytina

100,001 %

100 % (715.92 g/l)

10 SKIRSNIS: Stabilumas ir reaktyvumas

10.1. Reaktyvumas

Ypac degus aerozolis. Sléginé talpykla. Kaitinama gali sprogti.

10.2. Cheminis stabilumas

Pastovus, esant normalioms sglygoms.

10.3. Pavojingy reakcijy galimybeé

Jokios zinomos pavojingos reakcijos esant normalioms darbo sglygoms.

10.4. Vengtinos salygos

Venkite saly€io su jkaitusiais pavirSiais. Karstis. Jokios ugnies, jokiy kibirkS¢iy. Pasalinkite visus degimo Saltinius.

10.5. Nesuderinamos medziagos

Silumos $altiniai. Degimo $altiniai. Stiprios riigstys. Stiprios bazés.

10.6. Pavojingi skilimo produktai

Joks pavojingas skilimo produktas neturéty bati gaminamas normaliomis laikymo ir naudojimo salygomis.

11 SKIRSNIS: Toksikologiné informacija

11.1. Informacija apie pavojy klases, kaip apibrézta Reglamente (EB) Nr. 1272/2008

Umus toksiskumas (per burng)
Umus toksiskumas (per odg)
Umus toksigkumas (jkvépus)

: Neklasifikuojama
: Neklasifikuojama
: Neklasifikuojama

acetonas (67-64-1)

LD50 per burng, ziurké

5800 mg/kg (Ziurke, Patelé, Eksperimentiné verté, Burnos, 14 d.)

LD50 per burng

5800 mg/kg kino svorio

LD50 per oda, triusis

> 15800 mg/kg kano svorio (24 val., Triusis, Patinas, Eksperimentiné verté, Odos, 14 d.)

LD50 per odg

> 15688 mg/kg kino svorio

LC50 Jkvépus - Ziurkés

132 mg/l (3 val., Ziurké, Patinas, Eksperimentiné verté, kvépimas (garai))

LC50 Jkvépus - Ziurkés (Dulkés/rikas)

50100 mg/!

propanas (74-98-6)

LC50 |kvépus - Ziurkés [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 min., Ziurke, Patinas / patelé, Eksperimentiné verté, Jkvépimas (dujos))

butanas (106-97-8)

LC50 |kvépus - Ziurkés [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 min., Ziurkeé, Patinas / patelé, Panagaus gaminio eksperimentiné
reikS§me, |kvépimas (dujos))

Odos ésdinimas ir (arba) dirginimas

: Neklasifikuojama

2022-05-19 (Perzitréta)
2025-07-16 (Spausdinimo data)

LT - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

LT-1It 7115

217



SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Saugos Duomeny Lapas

pagal REACH reglamentg (EB) 1907/2006, i$ dalies pakeista Reglamentu (EB) 2020/878

acetonas (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20°C)

butanas (106-97-8)

pH

‘ Literatdroje duomeny néra

Didelis kenksmingumas akims ir (arba) akiy
dirginimas

: Sukelia smarky akiy dirginima.

acetonas (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20"0)

butanas (106-97-8)

pH

‘ Literatlroje duomeny néra

Kvépavimo taky arba odos jautrinimas
Mutageninis poveikis lytinéms lgsteléms
KancerogeniSkumas

ToksiSkumas reprodukcijai

STOT (vienkartinis poveikis)

: Neklasifikuojama
: Neklasifikuojama
. Neklasifikuojama
. Neklasifikuojama
: Gali sukelti mieguistuma arba galvos svaigima.

acetonas (67-64-1)

STOT (vienkartinis poveikis)

‘ Gali sukelti mieguistumg arba galvos svaigima.

STOT (kartotinis poveikis)

. Neklasifikuojama

Aspiracijos pavojus : Neklasifikuojama
SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Garintuvas ‘ Aerozolis

acetonas (67-64-1)

Klampumas, kinematinis

‘ Literatdroje duomeny néra

butanas (106-97-8)

Klampumas, kinematinis

‘ Literatdroje duomeny néra

11.2. Informacija apie kitus pavojus

Néra papildomos informacijos

12 SKIRSNIS: Ekologiné informacija

12.1. ToksiSkumas

Ekologija — bendroji informacija

: Produktas nelaikomas pavojingu vandens organizmams ir nedaro ilgalaikio kenksmingo

poveikio aplinkai.

Pavojinga vandens aplinkai, trumpalaikis (Gmus) : Neklasifikuojama
Pavojinga vandens aplinkai, ilgalaikis (létinis) : Neklasifikuojama
acetonas (67-64-1)

LC50 - Zuvys [1] 5540 mgl/l

EC50 - Kiti vandens organizmai [1]

12600 mg/l waterflea

EC50 - Kiti vandens organizmai [2]

3400 mg/!

LOEC (chroniSkas)

> 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: 21 d'

NOEC (chroniskas)

279 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

2022-05-19 (Perzitréta)
2025-07-16 (Spausdinimo data)
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propanas (74-98-6)

LC50 - Zuvys [1]

50 mg/l (96 val., Pisces, Gélas vanduo, QSAR, Numatyta verté)

EC50 96h - Dumbliai [1]

12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Gélas vanduo, QSAR)

butanas (106-97-8)

LC50 - Zuvys [1]

24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 val., Pisces, Gélas vanduo, QSAR)

EC50 96h - Dumbliai [1]

7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Gélas vanduo, QSAR)

12.2. Patvarumas ir skaidumas

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Patvarumas ir skaidumas

Gerai nesiskaido

acetonas (67-64-1)

Patvarumas ir skaidumas

Lengvai biologiSkai skaidus vandenyije.

Biocheminis deguonies suvartojimas (BDS)

1,43 g O,/g medziagos

Cheminis deguonies suvartojimas (ChDS)

1,92 g O,/g medziagos

ThOD

2,2 g O,/g medziagos

propanas (74-98-6)

Patvarumas ir skaidumas

‘ Lengvai biologiskai skaidus vandenyje.

butanas (106-97-8)

Patvarumas ir skaidumas

‘ Lengvai biologiSkai skaidus vandenyije.

12.3. Bioakumuliacijos potencialas

acetonas (67-64-1)

BKV - Zuvys [1]

0,69 (Pisces, Literatlros tyrimas)

Pasiskirstymo koeficientas n-oktanolis/vanduo (Log
Pow)

-0,24

Bioakumuliacijos potencialas

MazZos bioakumuliacijos galimybés (BCF <500).

propanas (74-98-6)

Pasiskirstymo koeficientas n-oktanolis/vanduo (Log
Pow)

1,1 — 2,8 (Eksperimentiné verté, 20 °C)

Bioakumuliacijos potencialas

MaZos bioakumuliacijos galimybés (Log Kow <4).

butanas (106-97-8)

Pasiskirstymo koeficientas n-oktanolis/vanduo (Log
Pow)

2,8 (Eksperimentiné verté, 20 °C)

Bioakumuliacijos potencialas

Mazos bioakumuliacijos galimybés (Log Kow <4).

12.4. Judumas dirvozemyje

acetonas (67-64-1)

PavirSiaus tempimas

23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Organinés anglies normalizuotas adsorbcijos
koeficientas (Log Koc)

0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Apskaitiuota verté)

Ekologija — dirvozemis

Labai judrus dirvozemyje.

2022-05-19 (Perzitréta)
2025-07-16 (Spausdinimo data)
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12.5. PBT ir vPvB vertinimo rezultatai

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Produktas netatitinka PBT ir vPvB klasifikavimo kriterijy

Komponentas

Cheminé (-és) medziaga (-os), neatitinkanti (-Cios)
REACH reglamente nustatyty PBT kriterijy pagal XIII
priedg

acetonas (67-64-1), propanas (74-98-6), butanas (106-97-8)

Cheminé (-és) medziaga (-os), neatitinkanti (-Cios)
REACH reglamente nustatyty vPvB kriterijy pagal XIII
priedg

acetonas (67-64-1), propanas (74-98-6), butanas (106-97-8)

12.6. Endokrininés sistemos ardomosios savybés

Néra papildomos informacijos

12.7. Kitas nepageidaujamas poveikis

Néra papildomos informacijos

13 SKIRSNIS: Atlieky tvarkymas

13.1. Atlieky apdorojimo metodai

Atlieky apdorojimo metodai

Rekomendacijos dél atlieky Salinimo
Informacija apie ekologines atliekas

Europos atlieky sgrasas (LoW, EB 2000/532)

: Pasalinkite turinj / konteinerj pagal rasiavimo licencijg turin¢io surinkéjo taisykles.
: NeiSmeskite j nuotekas ar j aplinka.
: Saugoti, kad nepatekty j aplinka.

16 05 04* - dujos sléginiuose konteineriuose, kuriose yra pavojingy cheminiy medziagy
(jskaitant halonus)

20 01 29* - plovikliai, kuriuose yra pavojingy cheminiy medziagy

15 01 10* - pakuotés, kuriose yra pavojingy cheminiy medziagy likugiy arba kurios yra jomis
uzterstos

14 SKIRSNIS: Informacija apie vezima

Pagal ADR / IMDG / IATA/ADN /RID /

2.1, (D)

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.1. JT numeris ar ID numeris
JT 1950 ‘ JT 1950 ‘ JT 1950 ‘ JT 1950 ‘ JT 1950
14.2. JT tinkamas krovinio pavadinimas
AEROZOLIAI ‘ AEROSOLS ‘ Aerosols, flammable ‘ AEROZOLIAI ‘ AEROZOLIAI
Transportavimo dokumenty aprasymas
UN 1950 AEROZOLIAI, UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1 UN 1950 Aerosols, UN 1950 AEROZOLIAI, 2.1 | UN 1950 AEROZOLIAI, 2.1

flammable, 2.1

14.3. Vezimo pavojingumo klasé (-s)

2.1 2.1

2022-05-19 (Perzitréta)
2025-07-16 (Spausdinimo data)
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ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.4. Pakuotés grupé
Netaikytina Netaikytina Netaikytina Netaikytina Netaikytina

14.5. Pavojus aplinkai

Aplinkai pavojinga: Ne

Aplinkai pavojinga: Ne
TerSia vandenj: Ne
EmS Nr. (Ugnis): F-D
EmS Nr. (Nutekéjimas): S-

Aplinkai pavojinga: Ne

Aplinkai pavojinga: Ne

u

Aplinkai pavojinga: Ne

Néra papildomos informacijos

14.6. Specialios atsargumo priemonés naudotojams

Sausumos transportas

Klasifikavimo kodas (ADR)

Specialiosios nuostatos (ADR)

Riboti kiekiai (ADR)

Nekontroliuojami kiekiai (ADR)

Pakavimo instrukcijos (ADR)

Specialiosios pakavimo nuostatos (ADR)
Misraus pakavimo nuostatos (ADR)
Transporto kategorija (ADR)

Specialios vezimo nuostatos - Pakuotés (ADR)
Specialios vezimo nuostatos - Pakrovimas,
iSkrovimas ir tvarkymas (ADR)

Specialios vezimo nuostatos - Eksploatacija (ADR)
Tunelio apribojimo kodas (ADR)

Jiry transportas

Specialiosios nuostatos (IMDG)
Pakavimo instrukcijos (IMDG)
Specialiosios pakavimo nuostatos (IMDG)
Pakrovimo kategorija (IMDG)

Sudéjimas ir apdorojimas (IMDG)
Atskyrimas (IMDG)

Oro transportas

Nekontroliuojami kiekiai keleiviniams ir krovininiams
orlaiviams (IATA)

Riboti kiekiai keleiviniams ir kroviniams orlaiviams
(IATA)

Didziausias grynas kiekis, kai kiekis yra ribotas,
keleiviniams ir krovininiams orlaiviams (IATA)
Pakavimo instrukcija keleiviniams ir krovininiams
orlaiviams (IATA)

Didziausias grynas kiekis keleiviniams ir
krovininiams orlaiviams (IATA)

Pakavimo instrukcija tik krovininiu orlaiviu (IATA)
Didziausias grynas kiekis tik krovininiu orlaiviu
(IATA)

Specialiosios nuostatos (IATA)

ERG kodas (IATA)

Vidaus vandens transportas
Klasifikavimo kodas (ADN)
Specialiosios nuostatos (ADN)
Riboti kiekiai (ADN)
Nekontroliuojami kiekiai (ADN)
Reikalinga jranga (ADN)

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
11

EO

P207, LP200
PP87, RR6, L2

. MP9

D2

: V14

. CV9, CV12

. 82

D

© 63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959

P207, LP200
PP87, L2

: Jokio (-ios)
: SW1, Sw22
: SG69

EO

: Y203
: 30kgG
: 203

1 75kg

: 203

150kg

: A145, A167, A802

10L

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

EO

PP, EX, A

2022-05-19 (Perzitréta)
2025-07-16 (Spausdinimo data)
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Védinimas (ADN) : VEO1, VEO4
Meélyny kagiy / Sviesy skaicius (ADN) 1
Gelezinkeliy transportas

Klasifikavimo kodas (RID) . 5F

Specialiosios nuostatos (RID)
Riboti kiekiai (RID)

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

: EO

Nekontroliuojami kiekiai (RID)

Pakavimo instrukcijos (RID) . P207, LP200
Specialiosios pakavimo nuostatos (RID) . PP87, RR6, L2
Specialios nuostatos misriam pakavimui (RID) : MP9
Transporto kategorija (RID) D2

Specialios vezimo nuostatos - Pakuotés (RID) : W14
Specialios vezimo nuostatos - Pakrovimas, : CW9, CW12
iSkrovimas ir kroviniy tvarkymas (RID)

Skubios siuntos (RID) . CE2

Pavojaus identifikavimo nr. (RID) 1 23

14.7. Nesupakuoty kroviniy vezimas jary transportu pagal IMO priemones

Netaikytina

15 SKIRSNIS: Informacija apie reglamentavima

15.1. Su konkreéia medziaga ar misiniu susije saugos, sveikatos ir aplinkos teisés aktai

ES nuostatos

REACH reglamento XVII priedas (Apribojimy sarasas)

LT - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner

Sudétyje néra medziagos (-y), nurodytos (-y) REACH reglamento XVII priede (Apribojimy saglygos)
REACH reglamento XIV priedas (Leidimy sarasas)
Sudétyje néra cheminés (-iy) medziagos (-y), nurodytos (-y) REACH reglamento XIV priede (autorizacijy sagrasas)

REACH kandidatinis sgrasas (SVHC)
Sudétyje néra cheminés (-iy) medziagos (-y), nurodytos (-y) REACH kandidatiniame sgrase
IPS reglamentas (Sutikimas, apie kurj pranesta iS anksto)

Sudétyje néra medziagos (-y), jtrauktos (-y) j IPS sarasg (Reglamentas ES 649/2012 dél pavojingy cheminiy medziagy eksporto ir importo):

POT reglamentas (Patvaris organiniai tersalai)

Sudétyje néra medziagos (-y), jtrauktos j POT sgrasg (Reglamentas ES 2019/1021 dél patvariyjy organiniy tersaly)

Ozono reglamentas (2024/590)

Sudétyje néra medziagos (-y), jtrauktos (-y) j ozono sluoksnj ardanciy medziagy sgrasa (Reglamentas ES 2024/590 dél ozono sluoksnj ardanciy
medziagy):

Tarybos reglamentas (EB) dél dvejopo naudojimo prekiy kontrolés
Sudétyje néra medziagy, kurioms taikomas TARYBOS REGLAMENTAS (EB) dél dvejopo naudojimo prekiy kontrolés

LOJ direktyva (2004/42)
LOJ kiekis © 100 % (715.92 g/l)

Ploviklio reglamentas (EB 648/2004)

Sudéties zenklinimas

Komponentas %
alifatiniy angliavandeniliy 215-<30%
2022-05-19 (Perziaréta) LT-1It 12/15

2025-07-16 (Spausdinimo data)
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Seveso direktyva (nelaimiy rizikos mazinimas)

Seveso lll Dalis | (Pavojingy cheminiy medziagy kategorijos)

Kvalifikacinis kiekis (tonomis)

Zemesné pakopa

Aukstesné pakopa

P3a DEGIEJI AEROZOLIAI
1 arba 2 kategorijos ,degieji“ aerozoliai, kuriuose yra 1 arba 2 kategorijos degiujy dujy
arba 1 kategorijos degiujy skyscCiy

150

500

Sprogmeny pirmtaky reglamentas (ES 2019/1148)

Sudétyje néra medziagos (-y), jtrauktos (-y) j sprogmeny pirmtaky sarasa (Reglamentas ES 2019/1148 dél sprogmeny pirmtaky rinkodaros ir

naudojimo)

Narkotiky pirmtaky reglamentas (EB 273/2004)

Sudétyje néra medziagos (-y), jtrauktos (-y) j narkotiky pirmtaky sgrasa (Reglamentas EC 273/2004 dél tam tikry medziagy, naudojamy neteisétai
narkotiniy ir psichotropiniy medziagy gamybai, gamybos ir pateikimo rinkai)

15.2. Cheminés saugos vertinimas

Nebuvo atliktas joks cheminés saugos vertinimas

16 SKIRSNIS: Kita informacija

Pakeitimy nurodymas

Skirsnis

Pakeistas elementas Paaiskinimai

pagal reglamentg (EB) nr. 1907/2006
(REACH) su pakeistu reglamentu (ES)
2020/878

Santrumpos ir akronimai:

ADN Europos sutartis dél tarptautinio pavojingy kroviniy vezimo vidaus vandens keliais
ADR Europos sutartis dél pavojingy kroviniy tarptautinio vezimo keliais

ATE Umaus toksiskumo jverciai

BKV Biokoncentracijos koeficientas

BLV Biologiné ribiné verté

BDP: Biocheminis
deguonies poreikis

Biocheminis deguonies suvartojimas (BDS)

CDP:Cheminis deguonies

Cheminis deguonies suvartojimas (ChDS)

poreikis

DMEL ISvestiné minimalaus poveikio verté

DNEL ISvestiné ribiné poveikio nesukelianti verté

EB Nr Europos bendrijos numeris

EC50 Vidutiné poveikj sukelianti koncentracija

EN Europos standartas

IARC International Agency for Research on Cancer

IATA Tarptautiné oro transporto asociacija

IMDG Tarptautinis pavojingy kroviniy vezimo jira kodeksas
LC50 Mirtina koncentracija 50 proc. tirtos populiacijos
LD50 Mirtina dozé 50 proc. tirtos populiacijos (vidutiné mirtina dozé)

2022-05-19 (Perzitréta)
2025-07-16 (Spausdinimo data)
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Santrumpos ir akronimai:

LOAEL Zemiausia pastebéto neigiamo poveikio riba

NOAEC Nepastebéto neigiamo poveikio koncentracija

NOAEL Nepastebéto neigiamo poveikio riba

NOEC Nepastebéto poveikio koncentracija

OECD Ekonominés plétros ir bendradarbiavimo organizacija

OEL Poveikio darbo vietoje ribos

PBT Patvari, bioakumuliaciné ir toksiska

PNEC Prognozuojama (-os) poveikio nesukelianti (-Cios) koncentracija (-os)
RID Pavojingy kroviniy tarptautinio vezimo gelezinkeliais taisyklés
SDL Saugos Duomeny Lapas

STP Vandens valymo stotis

ThOD Teorinis deguonies poreikis (ThOD)

TLM Vidutiné nuokrypio riba

LOJ Lakieji organiniai junginiai

CAS Nr Cheminés santraukos paslaugos numeris

N.O.S.: nenurodyta kitaip | Kitaip nenurodyta

vPvB Labai patvari ir didelés bioakumuliacijos

ED Endokrinine sistemg ardanti medziaga

Visas H ir EUH sakiniy tekstas:

Aerosol 1 Aerozoliai, 1 kategorija

Eye Irrit. 2 Smarkus akiy pazeidimas/dirginimas, 2 kategorija

Flam. Gas 1A Degiosios dujos, 1A kategorija

Flam. Lig. 2 Degieji skysc€iai, 2 kategorija

Press. Gas (Liq.) Slégio veikiamos dujos : Suskystintosios dujos

STOT SE 3 Specifinis toksiSkumas konkre€iam organui — vienkartinis poveikis, 3 kategorija, narkozé
H220 Ypac degios dujos.

H222 Ypac degus aerozolis.

H225 Labai degus skystis ir garai.

H229 Sléginé talpykla. Kaitinama gali sprogti.

H280 Turi slégio veikiamy dujy, kaitinant gali sprogti.

H319 Sukelia smarky akiy dirginima.

H336 Gali sukelti mieguistumg arba galvos svaigima.

EUHO066 Pakartotinis poveikis gali sukelti odos dZiGvimag arba skilinéjima.

Naudojama klasifikacija ir veiksmai, norint nustatyti misiniy klasifikacija pagal reglamentus (EB) 1272/2008 [CLP]:

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 Remiantis bandymy duomenimis
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 skaiCiavimo metodas
STOT SE 3 H336 skaigiavimo metodas
2022-05-19 (Perzitréta) LT -1t 14/15
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Saugos Duomeny Lapas
pagal REACH reglamentg (EB) 1907/2006, i$ dalies pakeista Reglamentu (EB) 2020/878

Saugos duomeny lapas (SDS), ES

Si informacija paremta miisy turimomis Ziniomis ir skirta apradyti produktg sveikatos, saugumo ir aplinkosaugos tikslais. Jos nereikéty suvokti kaip
uztikrinancios specifines produkto savybes.
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_ SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
SOUD A.Il Sikkerhetsdatablad
i henhold til REACH-forskriften (EF) 1907/2006 som oppdatert av forskrift (EU) 2020/878

SDS Referansenummer: 100001413
Utgivelsesdato: 05.11.2002 Redigert: 19.05.2022 Erstatter versjon: 05.11.2002 Versjon: 5.0

AVSNITT 1: Identifikasjon av stoffet/stoffblandingen og av selskapet/foretaket

1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktets form : Stoffblanding

Handelsnavn : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Produkttype : Vaskemiddel
Forstgvningsanordning . Aerosol

1.2. Relevante identifiserte bruksomrader for stoffet eller stoffblandingen og bruk som frarades

Relevante, identifiserte bruksomrader

Beregnet pa allmennheten
Hovedbrukskategori . Profesjonell bruk,Bruk av forbrukere
Bruk av stoffet/blandingen . Rengjgringsmiddel

1.3. Opplysninger om leverandgren av sikkerhetsdatabladet

Leverander Distributer
Soudal N.V. Soudal AS
Everdongenlaan 18-20 Dglasletta 5

2300 Turnhout NO 3408 Tranby
Belgium Norway

T+3214 4242 31, F +32 14 42 65 14 T +47 45-22 89 94

sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Nedtelefonnummer

Land/region Organisasjon/Firma Adresse Nodtelefon Kommentar

Norge Giftinformasjonen Folkehelseinstituttet +47 22 59 13 00 Dggnéapent hele uken
Postboks 222 Skgyen
0213 Oslo

AVSNITT 2: Fareidentifikasjon

2.1. Klassifisering av stoffet eller stoffblandingen

Klassifisering iht. forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Aerosoler, Kategori 1 H222;H229
Alvorlig gyeskade/gyeirritasjon, Kategori 2 H319
Giftvirkning pa bestemte organer — enkelteksponering, KategoriH336

3, narkotiske virkninger

Hele teksten med H- og EUH-erklzeringer: se del 16

Negative fysiokjemiske virkninger pa menneskers helse og miljoet

Beholder under trykk: Kan eksplodere ved oppvarming. Ekstremt brannfarlig aerosol. Kan forarsake dgsighet eller svimmelhet. Gir alvorlig
gyeirritasjon.

2.2. Merkingselementer

Merking i henhold til forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Farepiktogrammer (CLP)
GHS02 GHSO07
Signalord (CLP) . Fare
Inneholder . aceton
19.05.2022 (Redigert) NO - no 114
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Faresetning (CLP) : H222 - Ekstremt brannfarlig aerosol.
H229 - Beholder under trykk: Kan eksplodere ved oppvarming.
H319 - Gir alvorlig gyeirritasjon.
H336 - Kan forarsake dgsighet eller svimmelhet.

Sikkerhetssetninger (CLP) : P101 - Dersom det er ngdvendig med legehjelp, ha produktets beholder eller etikett for
handen.
P102 - Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn.
P210 - Holdes borte fra varme, varme overflater, gnister, apen flamme og andre
antenningskilder. Rayking forbudt.
P211 - Ikke spray mot apen flamme eller annen tennkilde.
P251 - Ma ikke punkteres eller brennes, selv ikke etter bruk.
P280 - Benytt vernebriller, ansiktsvern.
P304+P340 - VED INNANDING: Flytt personen til frisk luft og serg for at vedkommende har
en stilling som letter andedrettet.
P410+P412 - Beskyttes mot sollys. Ma ikke utsettes for temperaturer hayere enn 122 °F, 50
°C.
P501 - Innhold, Beholder leveres til et innsamlingssted for farlig avfall eller spesialavfall i
henhold til lokalt, regionalt, nasjonalt og/eller internasjonalt regelverk.

EUH setninger : EUHO066 - Gjentatt eksponering kan gi terr eller sprukket hud.

Unntak fra merkekrav i henhold til CLP artikkel 23(c); vedlegg | del 1 avsnitt 1.3.3

2.3. Andre farer

Produktet svarer ikke til PBT og vPvB klassifiseringskriteriene
Inneholder ingen PBT- og/eller vPvB-substanser = 0,1 % — malt i henhold til REACH Vedlegg XIlI

Bestanddel

Stoff(er) som ikke oppfyller REACH-forordnings PBT- | aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
kriterier i henhold til Vedlegg XlII

Stoff(er) som ikke oppfyller REACH-forordningens aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
vPvB-kriterier i henhold til Vedlegg XIII

Miksturen inneholder ikke stoffer som er inkludert i listen i henhold til REACH Artikkel 59(1) for & ha hormonforstyrrende egenskaper, eller stoff
betegnes for & ikke ha hormonforstyrrende egenskaper ved en konsentrasjon lik eller over 0,1 %, i henhold til kriteriene lagt frem i Kommisjonens
delegerte forordning (EU) 2017/2100 eller Kommisjonens forordning (EU) 2018/605

AVSNITT 3: Sammensetning/opplysninger om bestanddeler

3.2. Stoffblandinger

Navn Produktidentifikator % Klassifisering iht. forordning (EF)
nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
aceton CAS-nr: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Liq. 2, H225
stoffer som er underlagt begrensninger for EU nr: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319
eksponering pa arbeidsplasser EU-identifikationsnummer: STOT SE 3, H336
606-001-00-8 EUHO066
REACH-nr.: 01-2119471330-
49
propan CAS-nr: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Drivgass (Aerosol)) EU nr: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280
EU-identifikationsnummer:
601-003-00-5
REACH-nr.: 01-2119486944-
21
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Navn Produktidentifikator % Klassifisering iht. forordning (EF)
nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
butan CAS-nr: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Drivgass (Aerosol)) EU nr: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280
EU-identifikationsnummer:
601-004-00-0
REACH-nr.: 01-2119474691-
32

Produkt underlagt CLP vedlegg I, punkt 1.1.3.7. Reglene for opplysningsplikt for komponentene er endret i dette tilfellet.
Hele teksten med H- og EUH-erkleeringer: se del 16

AVSNITT 4: Foerstehjelpstiltak

4.1. Beskrivelse av forstehjelpstiltak

FORSTEHJELP generell : Kontakt et giftinformasjonssenter eller lege ved ubehag.

FORSTEHJELP etter innanding . Flytt personen til frisk luft og se@rg for at vedkommende har en stilling som letter andedrettet.

FORSTEHJELP etter hudkontakt . Vask huden med mye vann.

FORSTEHJELP etter gyekontakt : Skyll forsiktig med vann i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser dersom dette enkelt
lar seg gjere. Fortsett skyllingen. Ved vedvarende gyeirritasjon: Sgk legehjelp.

FORSTEHJELP etter svelging . Kontakt et giftinformasjonssenter eller lege ved ubehag.

4.2. De viktigste symptomene og virkningene, bade akutte og forsinkede

Symptomer/virkninger : Kan forarsake dgsighet eller svimmelhet.
Symptomer/virkninger ved hudkontakt : Gjentatt eksponering kan gi tarr eller sprukket hud.
Symptomer/virkninger ved gyekontakt . lIrriterer gynene.

4.3. Angivelse av om umiddelbar legehjelp og spesialbehandling er nedvendig

Behandles symptomatisk.

AVSNITT 5: Brannslokkingstiltak

5.1. Slokkingsmidler

Egnede brannslukningsmiddler : Vannspray. Tert pulver. Skum. Karbondioksid.

5.2. Szerlige farer knyttet til stoffet eller stoffblandingen

Brannfare : Ekstremt brannfarlig aerosol.
Eksplosjonsfare . Beholder under trykk: Kan eksplodere ved oppvarming.
Farlige nedbrytingsprodukter i tilfelle brann : Giftig reyk kan frigjeres.

5.3. Rad til brannmannskaper

Beskyttelse under brannslukking . lkke grip inn uten et egnet verneutstyr. Uavhengig andedrettsvern. Heldekkende
kroppsvern.

AVSNITT 6: Tiltak ved utilsiktede utslipp

6.1. Personlige forsiktighetsregler, personlig verneutstyr og ngdrutiner

For personell som ikke er nadpersonell

Ngdsprosedyrer . Ventiler utslippsomradet. Ikke utsett for apen ild eller gnister. Rayking forbudt. Unnga
innanding av stev/reyk/gass/take/damp/aerosoler. Unngéa kontakt med huden og gynene.

For ngdhjelpspersonell

Verneutstyr . Ikke grip inn uten et egnet verneutstyr. For ytterligere informasjon, se avsnitt 8:
"Eksponeringkontroll/personlig verneutstyr".
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6.2. Forsiktighetsregler med hensyn til milje
Unnga utslipp til miljget.
6.3. Metoder og materialer for oppsamling og rensing

Rengjgringsmetoder : Absorber alt produktutslipp med sand eller jord. Plasser det absorberte emnet i en beholder
som kan lukkes. Skyll de forurensede flatene med rikelig med vann. Rengjer materialet og
kleerne etter arbeidet.

Andre opplysninger : Faste materialer eller rester elimineres pa et godkjent senter.

6.4. Henvisning til andre avsnitt

For ytterligere informasjon, se avsnitt 13.

AVSNITT 7: Handtering og lagring

7.1. Forsiktighetsregler for sikker handtering

Forsiktighetsregler for sikker handtering . Holdes vekk fra varme, varme overflater, gnister, dpen ild og andre antenningskilder.
Rayking forbudt. Ikke spray mot apen flamme eller annen tennkilde. Ma ikke punkteres eller
brennes, selv ikke etter bruk. Brukes bare utendgrs eller i et godt ventilert omrade. Unnga
innanding av damp, aerosoler, take. Unnga kontakt med huden og gynene. Bruk personlig
verneutstyr.

Hygieniske forhandsregler . lkke spis, drikk eller rayk ved bruk av produktet. Vask alltid hendene etter handtering.

7.2. Vilkar for sikker lagring, herunder eventuelle uforenligheter

Oppbevaringsbetingelser . Beskyttes mot sollys. Ma ikke utsettes for temperaturer hgyere enn 50 °C /122 °F.
Oppbevares innelast. Oppbevares pa et godt ventilert sted. Hold beholderen tett lukket.
Oppbevares kjglig.

Uforenlige produkter . Varmekilder. Antennelseskilder. Oksidasjonsmiddel. Sterke syrer. Sterke alkalier.

Innpakningsmaterialer : Aerosol.

7.3. Saerlig(e) sluttanvendelse(r)

Ingen ytterligere informasjon foreligger

AVSNITT 8: Eksponeringskontroll / personlig verneutstyr

8.1. Kontrollparametrer

Biologiske grenseverdier og nasjonale grenseverdier for eksponering pa arbeidsplassen

aceton (67-64-1)

EU - Indikert verdi for eksponeringsgrenser pa arbeidsplassen (IOEL)

Lokalt navn Acetone
IOEL TWA 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm
Regulatorisk referanse COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Norge - Grenser for arbeidseksponering

Lokalt navn Aceton
Grenseverdi (OEL TWA) 295 mg/m?
125 ppm
Merknad E: EU har en veiledende grenseverdi og/eller anmerkning for stoffet.
Regulatorisk referanse FOR-2023-12-18-2278
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propan (74-98-6)

Norge - Grenser for arbeidseksponering

Lokalt navn Propan
Grenseverdi (OEL TWA) 900 mg/m?
500 ppm

Regulatorisk referanse

FOR-2023-12-18-2278

butan (106-97-8)

Norge - Grenser for arbeidseksponering

Lokalt navn Butan
Grenseverdi (OEL TWA) 600 mg/m?
250 ppm

Regulatorisk referanse

FOR-2023-12-18-2278

Avledede nivaer uten virkning (<DNEL») og beregnet konsentrasjon uten virkning («<kPNEC»)

aceton (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Arbeidstakere)

Akutt - lokale effekter, innanding

2420 mg/m?

Langsiktig - systemiske effekter, dermal

186 mg/kg kroppsvekt/dag

Langsiktig - systemiske effekter, innanding

1210 mg/m?®

DNEL/DMEL (Befolkningen generelt)

Langsiktig - systemiske effekter, oral

62 mg/kg kroppsvekt/dag

Langsiktig - systemiske effekter, innanding

200 mg/m?

Langsiktig - systemiske effekter, dermal

62 mg/kg kroppsvekt/dag

PNEC (Vann)

PNEC vann (ferskvann) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC vann (sjgvann) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC vann (intermitterende, ferskvann) 21 mgl/l

PNEC (Bunnfall)

PNEC bunnfall (ferskvann)

30,4 mg/kg terrvekt

PNEC bunnfall (sjgvann)

3,04 mg/kg terrvekt

PNEC (Jord)

PNEC jord

‘ 29,5 mg/kg terrvekt

PNEC (STP)

PNEC renseanlegg

‘ 100 mg/!

8.2. Eksponeringskontroll

Egnede tekniske kontrolimekanismer

Egnede tekniske kontrollmekanismer:

Searg for god ventilasjon av arbeidsplassen.
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Personlig verneutstyr

Personlig verneutstyr — symbol(er):

@ye- og ansiktsvern

Gyebeskyttelse:
Vernebriller (EN 166)
Hudbeskyttelse

Hud- og kroppsvern:
Verneklzer (EN 14605 eller EN 13034)

Handvern:
Kjemikaliebestandige vernehansker (EN 374)

Handvern
type Materiale Gjennomtrenging Tykkelse (mm) Penetrering Standard
butylgummi 6 (> 480 minutter) 0.7 EN ISO 374
Andedretssvern
Andedretssvern:

Ved utilstrekkelig ventilasjon, bruk et uavhengig andedrettsvern

Begrensning og overvakning av miljgeksponeringen

Begrensning og overvakning av miljgeksponeringen:

Unnga utslipp til miljget.

AVSNITT 9: Fysiske og kjemiske egenskaper

9.1. Opplysninger om grunnleggende fysiske og kjemiske egenskaper

Form

Farge

Utseende

Lukt

Luktterskel

Smeltepunkt

Frysepunkt

Kokepunkt

Brannfarlighet

Eksplosive egenskaper
Nedre eksplosjonsgrense
Qvre eksplosjonsgrense
Flammepunkt
Selvantennelsestemperatur
Nedbrytningstemperatur
pH

Viskositet, kinematisk
Laselighet
Delingskoeffisient n-oktanol/vann (Log Kow)
Damptrykk

Damptrykk ved 50°C
Massetetthet

Relativ tetthet

Relativ damptetthet ved 20°C
Partikkels karakteristikker

. Vaeske

Fargelgst.

. Aerosol.
. acetonlukt.

Ikke tilgjengelig

. Gjelder ikke

Ikke tilgjengelig
Ikke tilgjengelig
Ekstremt brannfarlig aerosol.

. Beholder under trykk: Kan eksplodere ved oppvarming.

1,8 vol %
13 vol %

. Gjelder ikke

Ikke tilgjengelig
Ikke tilgjengelig
Ikke tilgjengelig
Ikke tilgjengelig
Ikke tilgjengelig
Ikke tilgjengelig
Ikke tilgjengelig
Ikke tilgjengelig

© 0,794 kg/l (20°C)

Ikke tilgjengelig
Ikke tilgjengelig

. Gjelder ikke
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9.2. Andre opplysninger

Opplysninger med hensyn til fysiske fareklasser

% Av brennbare ingredienser : 100,001 %

Andre sikkerhetskjennetegn
VOC-innhold : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

AVSNITT 10: Stabilitet og reaktivitet

10.1. Reaktivitet

Ekstremt brannfarlig aerosol. Beholder under trykk: Kan eksplodere ved oppvarming.

10.2. Kjemisk stabilitet

Stabil under normale forhold.

10.3. Risiko for farlige reaksjoner
Ingen farlig kjent reaksjon i normale bruksforhold.
10.4. Forhold som skal unngas

Unnga kontakt med varme flater. Varme. Ingen flammer, ingen gnister. Fjern all antennelseskilde.

10.5. Uforenlige materialer

Varmekilder. Antennelseskilder. Sterke syrer. Sterke alkalier.

10.6. Farlige nedbrytingsprodukter

| normale oppbevarings- og bruksforhold skulle det ikke dannes noe farlig nedbrytningsprodukt.

AVSNITT 11: Toksikologiske opplysninger

11.1. Opplysninger om fareklasser som definert i forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008

Akutt toksisitet (oral) . lkke klassifisert
Akutt toksisitet (hud) . Ikke klassifisert
Akutt toksisitet (innanding) . lkke klassifisert
aceton (67-64-1)
LD50 oral rotte 5800 mg/kg (Rotte, Hunn, Erfaringsverdi, Oral, 14 dager)
LD50 oralt 5800 mg/kg kroppsvekt
LD50 hud kanin > 15800 mg/kg kroppsvekt (24 t, Kanin, Hann, Erfaringsverdi, Dermal/Hud-, 14 dager)
LD50 dermalt > 15688 mg/kg kroppsvekt
LC50 Inhalering - Rotte 132 mg/l (3 t, Rotte, Hann, Erfaringsverdi, Innanding (damp))
LC50 Inhalering - Rotte (Stav/take) 50100 mg/l

propan (74-98-6)

LC50 Inhalering - Rotte [ppm] > 800000 ppm (15 minutter, Rotte, Hann / hunn, Erfaringsverdi, Innanding (gasser))

butan (106-97-8)

LC50 Inhalering - Rotte [ppm] > 800000 ppm (15 minutter, Rotte, Hann / hunn, Erfaringsverdi av et lignende produkt,
Innanding (gasser))
Hudetsing/hudirritasjon . lkke klassifisert
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aceton (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20°C)

butan (106-97-8)

pH

‘ Ingen tilgjengelige data i faglitteraturen

Alvorlig gyeskade/gyeirritasjon

. Gir alvorlig gyeirritasjon.

aceton (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20"0)

butan (106-97-8)

pH

‘ Ingen tilgjengelige data i faglitteraturen

Sensibilisering ved innanding eller hudkontakt
Arvestoffskadelig virkning pa kjennsceller
Kreftframkallende egenskaper

Giftighet for reproduksjon

STOT - enkelteksponering

. lkke klassifisert
. lkke klassifisert
. lkke klassifisert
. Ikke klassifisert
: Kan forarsake dgsighet eller svimmelhet.

aceton (67-64-1)

STOT - enkelteksponering

‘ Kan forarsake dgsighet eller svimmelhet.

STOT - gjentatt eksponering
Aspirasjonsfare

. Ikke klassifisert
. lkke klassifisert

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Forstgvningsanordning

‘ Aerosol

aceton (67-64-1)

Viskositet, kinematisk

‘ Ingen tilgjengelige data i faglitteraturen

butan (106-97-8)

Viskositet, kinematisk

‘ Ingen tilgjengelige data i faglitteraturen

11.2. Opplysninger om andre farer

Ingen ytterligere informasjon foreligger

AVSNITT 12: Gkologiske opplysninger

12.1. Giftighet

Jkologi - generell

Farlig for vannmiljget, korttids (akutt)
Farlig for vannmiljget, langtids (kronisk)

langtidsvirkninger i miljget.

. Ikke klassifisert
. Ikke klassifisert

. Produktet betraktes ikke som giftig for vannlevende organismer og forarsaker ikke skadelige

aceton (67-64-1)

LC50 - Fisk [1]

5540 mg/I

EC50 - Andre vannorganismer [1]

12600 mg/l waterflea

EC50 - Andre vannorganismer [2]

3400 mg/!

LOEC (kronisk)

> 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: 21 d'

NOEC (kronisk)

279 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

propan (74-98-6)

LC50 - Fisk [1]

50 mg/l (96 t, Pisces, Ferskvann, QSAR, Estimert verdi)

19.05.2022 (Redigert)
16.07.2025 (Utskriftsdato)
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propan (74-98-6)

EC50 96h - Alger [1]

12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Ferskvann, QSAR)

butan (106-97-8)

LC50 - Fisk [1]

24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 t, Pisces, Ferskvann, QSAR)

EC50 96h - Alger [1]

7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Ferskvann, QSAR)

12.2. Persistens og nedbrytbarhet

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Persistens og nedbrytbarhet

Ikke raskt nedbrytbart

aceton (67-64-1)

Persistens og nedbrytbarhet

Biologisk lett nedbrytbar i vann.

Biokjemisk oksygenforbruk (BOF)

1,43 g O,/g emne

Kjemisk oksygenforbruk (COD)

1,92 g O,/g emne

ThOD

2,2 g O,/g emne

propan (74-98-6)

Persistens og nedbrytbarhet

‘ Biologisk lett nedbrytbar i vann.

butan (106-97-8)

Persistens og nedbrytbarhet

‘ Biologisk lett nedbrytbar i vann.

12.3. Bioakkumuleringsevne

aceton (67-64-1)

BCF - Fisk [1]

0,69 (Pisces, Litteraturstudie)

Delingskoeffisient n-oktanol/vann (Log Pow)

-0,24

Bioakkumuleringsevne

Lavt potensial for bioakkumulering (BCF <500).

propan (74-98-6)

Delingskoeffisient n-oktanol/vann (Log Pow)

1,1 — 2,8 (Erfaringsverdi, 20 °C)

Bioakkumuleringsevne

Lavt potensial for bioakkumulering (Log Kow < 4).

butan (106-97-8)

Delingskoeffisient n-oktanol/vann (Log Pow)

2,8 (Erfaringsverdi, 20 °C)

Bioakkumuleringsevne

Lavt potensial for bioakkumulering (Log Kow < 4).

12.4. Mobilitet i jord

aceton (67-64-1)

Overflatespenning

23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Organisk karbon-normalisert adsorpsjonskoeffisient
(Log Koc)

0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Beregnet verdi)

@kologi - jord/mark

Sveert mobil i jord.

19.05.2022 (Redigert)
16.07.2025 (Utskriftsdato)
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12.5. Resultater av PBT- og vPvB-vurdering

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Produktet svarer ikke til PBT og vPvB klassifiseringskriteriene

Bestanddel

Stoff(er) som ikke oppfyller REACH-forordnings PBT-
kriterier i henhold til Vedlegg Xl

aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)

Stoff(er) som ikke oppfyller REACH-forordningens
vPvB-kriterier i henhold til Vedlegg Xl

aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)

12.6. Hormonforstyrrende egenskaper

Ingen ytterligere informasjon foreligger

12.7. Andre skadevirkninger

Ingen ytterligere informasjon foreligger

AVSNITT 13: Sluttbehandling

13.1. Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder

Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder

Anbefalinger for eliminering av spillvann
Informasjon om gkologisk avfall
Europeisk avfallsliste (LoW, EF 2000/532)

: Innholdet/beholderen avhendes i henhold til den godkjente avfallsinnsamlerens
sorteringsinstrukser.

. Ma ikke slippes ut i avlgp eller miljg.
: Unnga utslipp til miljget.
16 05 04* - gass i trykkbeholdere (herunder haloner) som inneholder farlige stoffer

20 01 29* - rengjgringsmidler som inneholder farlige stoffer
15 01 10* - emballasje som inneholder rester av eller er forurenset av farlige stoffer

AVSNITT 14: Transportopplysninger

| samsvar med ADR / IMDG / IATA/ADN /RID /

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.1. FN-nummer eller ID-nummer
UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 UN 1950 UN 1950 UN 1950
14.2. FN-forsendelsesnavn
AEROSOLBEHOLDERE ‘ AEROSOLS Aerosols, flammable AEROSOLBEHOLDERE AEROSOLBEHOLDERE
Transportdokumentbeskrivelse
UN 1950 UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1 UN 1950 Aerosols, UN 1950 UN 1950
AEROSOLBEHOLDERE, flammable, 2.1 AEROSOLBEHOLDERE, AEROSOLBEHOLDERE,
2.1, (D) 2.1 2.1
14.3. Transportfareklasse(r)
21 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1
14.4. Emballasjegruppe
Gjelder ikke Gjelder ikke Gjelder ikke Gjelder ikke Gjelder ikke
19.05.2022 (Redigert) NO - no 10/14
16.07.2025 (Utskriftsdato)
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ADR IMDG

IATA ADN

RID

14.5. Miljofarer

Miljgskadelig: Nei Miljgskadelig: Nei
Nei

EmS-nr. (Brann): F-D

EmS-nr. (Spill): S-U

Maritim forurensningskilde:

Miljgskadelig: Nei Miljgskadelig: Nei

Miljgskadelig: Nei

Det foreligger ingen tilleggsinformasjoner

14.6. Seerlige forsiktighetsregler ved bruk

Veitransport

Klassifiseringskode (ADR)

Spesielle bestemmelser (ADR)

Begrensede mengder (ADR)

Unntatte mengder (ADR)
Emballeringsbestemmelser (ADR)

Spesielle emballeringsbestemmelser (ADR)
Bestemmelser om samemballering (ADR)
Transportkategori (ADR)

Spesielle transportbestemmelser - kolli (ADR)
Spesielle transportbestemmelser - Lasting, lossing
og handtering (ADR)

Spesielle transportbestemmelser - Gjennemfering
av transporten (ADR)

Tunnel restriksjonskode (ADR)

Sjofart

Spesiell bestemmelse (IMDG)
Emballeringsinstrukser (IMDG)

Spesielle emballeringsbestemmelser (IMDG)
Stuingskategori (IMDG)

Oppbevaring og handtering (IMDG)
Segregering (IMDG)

Luftfart

PCA unntatte mengder (IATA)

PCA begrensede mengder (IATA)

PCA begrenset maks. nettomengde (IATA)
PCA emballasjeveiledning (IATA)

PCA maks. nettomengde (IATA)

CAO emballasjeveiledning (IATA)

CAO maks. nettomengde (IATA)

Spesielle bestemmelser (IATA)

ERG-kode (IATA)

Vannveistransport
Klassifiseringskode (ADN)

Spesiell bestemmelse (ADN)
Begrensede mengder (ADN)

Unntatte mengder (ADN)

Utstyr pakrevet (ADN)

Ventilasjon (ADN)

Antall varselkjegler/bla varsellys (ADN)

Jernbanetransport
Klassifiseringskode (RID)
Spesiell bestemmelse (RID)
Begrensede mengder (RID)
Unntatte mengder (RID)

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
11

. EO

: P207, LP200
. PP87,RR6, L2
: MP9

D2

. V14

. CV9, CV12

. S2

. D

: 63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959
. P207, LP200

. PP87,L2

: Ingen

. SW1, Sw22

. SG69

. EO
: Y203
. 30kgG
;203
. 75kg
;203

150kg

: A145, A167, A802

10L

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

. EO
. PP,EX, A
. VEO1, VEO4

1

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

. EO

19.05.2022 (Redigert)
16.07.2025 (Utskriftsdato)
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Emballeringsinstrukser (RID) . P207, LP200
Spesielle emballeringsbestemmelser (RID) . PP87, RR6, L2
Bestemmelser om samemballering (RID) : MP9
Transportkategori (RID) D2

Spesielle transportbestemmelser - kolli (RID) : W14

Spesielle transportbestemmelser - Lasting, lossing : CW9, CW12
og handtering (RID)

Ekspressgods (RID) . CE2
Fareidentifikasjonsnummer (RID) 1 23

14.7. Sjetransport i bulk i henhold til IMO-instrumenter

Gjelder ikke

AVSNITT 15: Opplysninger om regelverk

15.1. Szerlige bestemmelser/sarskilt lovgivning om sikkerhet, helse og miljg for stoffet eller stoffblandingen
eu-forskrifter

REACH Vedlegg XVII (reguleringsliste)

Inneholder ingen stoffer som er oppfert i REACH Vedlegg XVII (regulerende vilkar)

REACH Vedlegg XIV (godkjenningsliste)

Inneholder ingen stoffer som er oppfert i REACH Vedlegg XIV (godkjenningsliste)

REACH-kandidatliste (SVHC)

Inneholder ingen stoffer som er oppfagrt i REACH-kandidatlisten

PIC-forordning (foregaende informert samtykke)

Inneholder ingen stoffer oppfert pa PIC-listen (EU-forordning 649/2012 om eksport og import av skadelige kjemikalier)
POP-forordning (persistente organiske forurensningsstoffer)

Inneholder ingen stoffer som er oppfart pa POP-listen (EU-forordning 2019/1021 om persistente organiske forurensende stoffer)
Ozon-forordning (2024/590)

Inneholder ingen stoffer oppfert pa Listen over ozonnedbrytende stoffer (EU-forordning 2024/590 om stoffer som bryter ned ozonlaget)
Radsforordning (EF) for kontroll av produkter med dobbelt bruk

Inneholder ingen stoffer oppfart p& RADETS FORORDNING (EF) for kontroll av produkter med tosidig bruk.

VOC-direktiv (2004/42)

VOC-innhold : 100 % (715.92 g/1)

Forordning om vaskemidler (EC 648/2004)

Merking av innhold

Bestanddel %

alifatiske hydrokarboner 215-<30%

Seveso-direktiv (forebygging av storulykkerisiko)

Seveso lll del | (kategorier av farlige stoffer) Kvalifiserende mengde (tonn)
Laveste terskel Hoy terskel
P3a BRENNBARE AEROSOLER 150 500

‘Brennbare’ aerosoler Kategori 1 eller 2, inneholder brennbare gasser Kategori 1 eller 2
eller brennbare veesker Kategori 1

Forordning om forlgpsstoffer til sprengstoffer (EU 2019/1148)

Inneholder ingen stoffer oppfert pa Listen over forlgpsstoffer til sprengstoffer (EU-forordning 2019/1148 om bruk og omsetning av forlgpsstoffer til
sprengstoffer)

19.05.2022 (Redigert) NO - no 12/14
16.07.2025 (Utskriftsdato)
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Forordning om forlgpsstoffer til medikamenter (EC 273/2004)

Inneholder ingen substans(er) oppfart pa Listen over forlgpsstoffer til stoffer/substanser (EF-forordning 273/2004 om produksjon og omsetning av
visse substanser brukt til ulovlig produksjon av narkotiske og psykotropiske stoffer)

15.2. Vurdering av kjem

ikaliesikkerhet

Det er ikke foretatt noen kjemikaliesikkerhetsvurdering

AVSNITT 16: Andre opplysninger

Endringsindikasjoner
Avsnitt Endret gjenstand Merknader
i henhold til Forordning (EF) nr. 1907/2006
(REACH) med endringer, Forordning (EU)
2020/878
Forkortelser og akronymer:
ADN Europeisk avtale om internasjonal transport av farlig gods pa indre vannveier
ADR Europeisk avtale om internasjonal veitransport av farlig gods
ATE Estimat over akutt giftiget
BCF Biokonsentrasjonsfaktor
Biologiske grenseverdier | Biologisk grenseverdi
(«BLV»)
BOF Biokjemisk oksygenforbruk (BOF)
KOF Kjemisk oksygenforbruk (COD)
DMEL Avledet niva med minimal virkning
DNEL Avledet niva uten virkning
EU nr EF-nummer
EC50 Effektkonsentrasjon for 50% av individene
EN Europeisk standard
IARC Det internasjonale kreftforskningssenter
IATA Det internasjonale lufttransportforbund
IMDG Internasjonal kode for sjgtransport av farlig gods
LC50 Dadelig konsentrasjon for 50% av individene
LD50 Dgdelig dose for 50% av individene
LOAEL Laveste observerte niva for skadelig effekt
NOAEC Konsentrasjon hvor ingen skadelig effekt observeres
NOAEL Niva hvor ingen skadelig effekt observeres
NOEC Nulleffektkonsentrasjon
OECD Organisajon for gkonomisk samarbeid og utvikling
OEL Eksponeringsgrense pa arbeidsplassen
PBT Persistent, bioakkumulerende og giftig
PNEC Beregnet konsentrasjon uten virkning
RID Internasjonalt reglement for transport av farlig gods pa jernbane

19.05.2022 (Redigert)
16.07.2025 (Utskriftsdato)
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Forkortelser og akronymer:

SDS Sikkerhetsdatablad

STP Renseanlegg

ThOD Teoretisk oksygenbehov (ThOD)
TLM Median talegrense

VOC Flyktige organiske forbindelser
CAS-nr CAS-nummer

N.O.S. (‘Ikke spesifisert Ikke allerede spesifisert
pa annen mate’)

vPvB Sveert persistent og sveert bioakkumulerende

ED Hormonforstyrrende

H- og EUH-setningenes fulle ordlyd:

Aerosol 1 Aerosoler, Kategori 1

Eye Irrit. 2 Alvorlig gyeskade/gyeirritasjon, Kategori 2

Flam. Gas 1A Brannfarlige gasser, Kategori 1A

Flam. Liq. 2 Brannfarlige veesker, Kategori 2

Press. Gas (Liq.) Gasser under trykk : Flytende gass

STOT SE 3 Giftvirkning pa bestemte organer — enkelteksponering, Kategori 3, narkotiske virkninger
H220 Ekstremt brannfarlig gass.

H222 Ekstremt brannfarlig aerosol.

H225 Meget brannfarlig veeske og damp.

H229 Beholder under trykk: Kan eksplodere ved oppvarming.

H280 Inneholder gass under trykk; kan eksplodere ved oppvarming.
H319 Gir alvorlig gyeirritasjon.

H336 Kan forarsake dgsighet eller svimmelhet.

EUHO066 Gjentatt eksponering kan gi t@rr eller sprukket hud.

(EF) 1272/2008 [CLP]:

Klassifisering og fremgangsmate som anvendes til utarbeidelse av blandingenes klassifisering i henhold til forordning

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 Pa grunnlag av testdata
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Regnemetode
STOT SE 3 H336 Regnemetode

Sikkerhetsdatablad (SDS), EU

Denne informasjonen er basert pa aktuelle kunnskaper og er beregnet pa a beskrive produktet kun for helse-, sikkerhets- og miljgbehov. Den ma

derfor ikke anses som noen spesiell garanti for spesielle egenskaper ved produktet.

19.05.2022 (Redigert) NO - no
16.07.2025 (Utskriftsdato)
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B  SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Karta Charakterystyki
SOUDAL zgodnie z przepisami REACH (EC) 1907/2006 skorygowanymi przez przepisy (EU) 2020/878

Numer odniesienia SDS: 100001413
Data wydania: 05.11.2002 Data weryfikacji: 19.05.2022 Zastepuje wersje z dn.: 05.11.2002 Wersja: 5.0

SEKCJA 1: Identyfikacja substancji/mieszaniny i identyfikacja przedsiebiorstwa

1.1. Identyfikator produktu

Posta¢ produktu : Mieszanina

Nazwa handlowa : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Rodzaj produktu : Detergent

Pojemnik aerozolowy . Aerozol

1.2. Istotne zidentyfikowane zastosowania substancji lub mieszaniny oraz zastosowania odradzane

Istotne zidentyfikowane zastosowania

Przeznaczone do uzytku ogélnego
Kategoria gtéwnego zastosowania . Zastosowanie profesjonalne,Stosowanie przez konsumentéw
Zastosowanie substancji/mieszaniny . Srodek czyszczacy

1.3. Dane dotyczace dostawcy karty charakterystyki

Dostawca

Soudal N.V.

Everdongenlaan 18-20

2300 Turnhout

Belgium

T+3214 4242 31, F +32 14 42 65 14
sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Numer telefonu alarmowego

Kraj/obszar Organ/Spétka Adres Numer telefonu Komentarz
alarmowego

Polska Europejski numer alarmowy Gdansk 112 (24h)

SEKCJA 2: Identyfikacja zagrozen

2.1. Klasyfikacja substancji lub mieszaniny

Klasyfikacja zgodnie z rozporzagdzeniem (WE) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Aerozol, kategoria 1 H222;H229
Powazne uszkodzenie oczu/dziatanie draznigce na oczy, H319
kategoria 2

Dziatanie toksyczne na narzady docelowe — narazenie H336

jednorazowe, kategoria 3, dziatanie narkotyczne
Pelny tekst H- oraz stwierdzenia EUH: patrz sekcja 16

Szkodliwe skutki zwigzane z wtasciwosciami fizykochemicznymi, skutki dzialania na zdrowie cztowieka i Srodowisko.

Pojemnik pod ci$nieniem: Ogrzanie grozi wybuchem. Skrajnie tatwopalny aerozol. Moze wywotywa¢ uczucie sennosci lub zawroty gtowy. Dziata
draznigco na oczy.

2.2. Elementy oznakowania

Oznakowanie zgodnie z rozporzadzeniem (WE) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Piktogramy okreslajgce rodzaj zagrozenia (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
Hasto ostrzegawcze (CLP) : Niebezpieczenstwo
Zawiera . aceton
19.05.2022 (Data aktualizaciji) PL - pl 116

16.07.2025 (Data druku)
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zgodnie z przepisami REACH (EC) 1907/2006 skorygowanymi przez przepisy (EU) 2020/878

Zwroty wskazujgce rodzaj zagrozenia (CLP) : H222 - Skrajnie fatwopalny aerozol.
H229 - Pojemnik pod cisnieniem: Ogrzanie grozi wybuchem.
H319 - Dziata draznigco na oczy.
H336 - Moze wywotywac¢ uczucie sennosci lub zawroty gtowy.
Zwroty wskazujgce $rodki ostroznosci (CLP) : P101 - W razie koniecznosci zasiegniecia porady lekarza nalezy pokaza¢ pojemnik lub
etykiete.
P102 - Chroni¢ przed dzieémi.
P210 - Przechowywa¢ z dala od zrédet ciepta, gorgcych powierzchni, zrodet iskrzenia,
otwartego ognia i innych zrédet zaptonu. Nie pali¢.
P211 - Nie rozpyla¢ nad otwartym ogniem lub innym zrédiem zaptonu.
P251 - Nie przektuwa¢ ani nie spala¢, nawet po zuzyciu.
P280 - Stosowaé ochrone oczu, ochrone twarzy.
P304+P340 - W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIE DO DROG ODDECHOWYCH: wyprowadzi¢
lub wynie$¢ poszkodowanego na $wieze powietrze i zapewni¢ mu warunki do swobodnego
oddychania.
P410+P412 - Chroni¢ przed $wiattem stonecznym. Nie wystawia¢ na dziatanie temperatury
przekraczajgcej 122 °F, 50 °C.
P501 - Zawartos$¢, Pojemnik usuwac do punktu zbiorki odpadéw niebezpiecznych lub
specjalnych zgodnie z miejscowymi, regionalnymi, krajowymi i/lub miedzynarodowymi
przepisami.
Zwroty EUH : EUHO066 - Powtarzajgce sie narazenie moze powodowac wysuszanie lub pekanie skory.
Odstepstwo od wymogoéw dotyczacych etykietowania zgodnle z art. 23 lit. ¢) CLP; zatgcznik | cze$¢ 1 sekcja 1.3.3

2.3. Inne zagrozenia

Mieszanina ta nie spetnia kryteriéw PBT / vPvB
Nie zawiera substancji PBT i/lub vPvB 2 0,1% ocenionych zgodnie z zatgcznikiem XIII REACH

Skiadnik

Substancja(-e) niespetniajgca(-e) kryteriow PBT aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
rozporzgdzenia REACH, zgodnie z zatgcznikiem XlII

Substancja(-e) niespetniajgca(-e) kryteriow vPvB aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
rozporzgdzenia REACH, zgodnie z zatgcznikiem XIII

Mieszanina nie zawiera substancji wymienionej(-ych) w wykazie ustanowionym zgodnie z art. 59 ust. 1 rozporzgdzenia REACH ze wzgledu na
wiasciwosci zaburzajgce funkcjonowanie uktadu hormonalnego lub substancja(-e) nie zostata(-y) zidentyfikowana(-e) jako substancja(-e)
zaburzajgca(-e) funkcjonowanie uktadu hormonalnego zgodnie z kryteriami okreslonymi w rozporzgdzeniu delegowanym Komisji (UE) 2017/2100
lub rozporzgdzeniu Komisji (UE) 2018/605 w stezeniu réwnym 0,1 % lub wyzszym

SEKCJA 3: Skiad/informacja o sktadnikach

3.2. Mieszaniny

Nazwa Identyfikator produktu % Klasyfikacja zgodnie z
rozporzadzeniem (WE) Nr.
1272/2008 [CLP]
aceton Numer CAS: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Lig. 2, H225
substancja posiada dopuszczalna(e) wartos¢/wartosci | Numer WE: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319
narazenia zawodowego (PL); substancja z okreslong | Numer indeksowy: 606-001- STOT SE 3, H336
na poziomie Wspolnoty wartoscig najwyzszego 00-8 EUH066
dopuszczalnego stezenia w Srodowisku pracy REACH-nr: 01-2119471330-
49
propan Numer CAS: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Gaz nos$ny / gaz wypychajacy (Aerozol)) Numer WE: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280
Numer indeksowy: 601-003-
00-5
REACH-nr: 01-2119486944-
21
19.05.2022 (Data aktualizacji) PL - pl 2/16
16.07.2025 (Data druku)
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Nazwa Identyfikator produktu % Klasyfikacja zgodnie z
rozporzadzeniem (WE) Nr.
1272/2008 [CLP]

butan Numer CAS: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Gaz nosny / gaz wypychajgcy (Aerozol)) Numer WE: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Liqg.), H280
Numer indeksowy: 601-004-
00-0

REACH-nr: 01-2119474691-
32

Produkt objety zatgcznikiem | do CLP, pozycja 1.1.3.7. Zasady ujawniania komponentéw sg w tym przypadku zmodyfikowane.
Petny tekst H- oraz stwierdzenia EUH: patrz sekcja 16

SEKCJA 4: Srodki pierwszej pomocy

4.1. Opis srodkoéw pierwszej pomocy

Pierwsza pomoc - srodki ogdlnie . W przypadku ztego samopoczucia skontaktowac sie z osrodkiem zatru¢ lub z lekarzem.

Pierwsza pomoc - $rodki po zainhalowaniu : Wyprowadzi¢ lub wynie$¢ poszkodowanego na $wieze powietrze i zapewni¢ mu warunki do
swobodnego oddychania.

Pierwsza pomoc - $rodki po kontakcie ze skérg : Plukac skore duzg iloscig wody.

Pierwsza pomoc - $rodki po kontakcie z oczami . Ostroznie ptukaé wodg przez kilka minut. Wyja¢ soczewki kontaktowe, jezeli sg i mozna je

tatwo usungé¢. Nadal ptukaé. W przypadku utrzymywania sie dziatania draznigcego na oczy:
Zasiegna¢ porady/zgtosi¢ sie pod opieke lekarza.
Pierwsza pomoc - $rodki po potknieciu : W przypadku ztego samopoczucia skontaktowa¢ sie z osrodkiem zatru¢ lub z lekarzem.

4.2. Najwazniejsze ostre i opéznione objawy oraz skutki narazenia

Objawy/skutki narazenia . Moze wywotywa¢ uczucie sennosci lub zawroty gtowy.
Symptomy/skutki w przypadku kontaktu ze skérg . Powtarzajace sig narazenie moze powodowac wysuszanie lub pekanie skory.
Symptomy/skutki w przypadku kontaktu z oczami : Podraznienie oczu.

4.3. Wskazania dotyczace wszelkiej natychmiastowej pomocy lekarskiej i szczegdlnego postepowania z poszkodowanym

Leczenie objawowe.

SEKCJA 5: Postepowanie w przypadku pozaru

5.1. Srodki gasnicze

Odpowiednie srodki gasnicze . Woda rozpylana. Suchy proszek. Piana. Ditlenek wegla.

5.2. Szczegolne zagrozenia zwigzane z substancjg lub mieszaning

Zagrozenie pozarowe : Skrajnie tatwopalny aerozol.

Zagrozenie wybuchem : Pojemnik pod ci$nieniem: Ogrzanie grozi wybuchem.
Niebezpieczne produkty rozktadu w przypadku : Mozliwos¢ uwolnienia sie toksycznych dymow.
pozaru

5.3. Informacje dla strazy pozarnej

Ochrona podczas gaszenia pozaru : Nie interweniowa¢ bez stosownego wyposazenia ochronnego. Samodzielny, izolujgcy
aparat ochronny do oddychania. Kompletna odziez ochronna.

19.05.2022 (Data aktualizaciji) PL - pl 3/16
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SEKCJA 6: Postepowanie w przypadku niezamierzonego uwolnienia do srodowiska

6.1. Indywidualne srodki ostroznosci, wyposazenie ochronne i procedury w sytuacjach awaryjnych

Dla os6b nienalezacych do personelu udzielajgcego pomocy

Procedury awaryjne . Przewietrzy¢ strefe rozlewu. Nie narazaé na nieizolowane ptomienie i iskry. Zakaz palenia.
Unika¢ wdychania pytu/dymu/gazu/mgty/par/rozpylonej cieczy. Unika¢ kontaktu ze skorg i z
oczami.

Dla os6b udzielajacych pomocy

Wyposazenie ochronne : Nie interweniowa¢ bez stosownego wyposazenia ochronnego. Celem uzyskania
dodatkowych informaciji patrz sekcja 8: "Kontrola narazenia/Srodki ochrony indywidualne;".

6.2. Srodki ostroznosci w zakresie ochrony srodowiska

Unika¢ uwolnienia do $srodowiska.

6.3. Metody i materiaty zapobiegajace rozprzestrzenianiu sie skazenia i stuzagce do usuwania skazenia

Metody usuwania skazenia . Zebra¢ caty rozlany produkt za pomoca piasku lub ziemi. Umiesci¢ wchtoniety produkt w
zamykanym pojemniku. Ptuka¢ zanieczyszczone powierzchnie wodg z mydtem. Wyczyscic¢
sprzet oraz odziez po pracy.

Inne informacje . Usuwaé materiaty lub pozostatosci state w upowaznionym zaktadzie.

6.4. Odniesienia do innych sekcji

Celem uzyskania dodatkowych informacji, patrz sekcja 13.

SEKCJA 7: Postepowanie z substancjami i mieszaninami oraz ich magazynowanie

7.1. Srodki ostroznosci dotyczace bezpiecznego postepowania

Srodki ostroznosci dotyczace bezpiecznego . Przechowywac z dala od zrodet ciepta, gorgcych powierzchni, zrédet iskrzenia, otwartego

postgpowania ognia i innych zrédet zaptonu. Nie pali¢. Nie rozpyla¢ nad otwartym ogniem lub innym
zrodtem zaptonu. Nie przektuwac ani nie spalaé, nawet po zuzyciu. Stosowac¢ wytagcznie na
zewnatrz lub w dobrze wentylowanym pomieszczeniu. Unika¢ wdychania par, rozpylonej
cieczy, mgty. Unikac kontaktu ze skorg i z oczami. Nosi¢ indywidualne srodki ochrony.

Zalecenia dotyczgce higieny . Nie jesé, nie pi¢ i nie pali¢ podczas uzywania produktu. Umy¢ rece po kazdym kontakcie z
produktem.

7.2. Warunki bezpiecznego magazynowania, w tym informacje dotyczace wszelkich wzajemnych niezgodnosci

Warunki przechowywania : Chroni¢ przed swiatlem stonecznym. Nie wystawia¢ na dziatanie temperatury
przekraczajgcej 50 °C/122 °F. Przechowywac¢ pod zamknigciem. Przechowywac w dobrze
wentylowanym miejscu. Przechowywac¢ pojemnik szczelnie zamkniety. Przechowywac w
chtodnym miejscu.

Produkty niezgodne : Zrédta ciepta. Zrodta zaptonu. Czynnik utleniajacy. Silne kwasy. Silne zasady.

Materiaty pakunkowe : Aerozol.

7.3. Szczegolne zastosowanie(-a) koncowe

Brak dodatkowych informacji

SEKCJA 8: Kontrola narazenia/srodki ochrony indywidualnej

8.1. Parametry dotyczace kontroli

Krajowe wartosci najwyzszych dopuszczalnych stezen w srodowisku pracy i dopuszczalne wartosci biologiczne

aceton (67-64-1)

UE - Orientacyjna wartos¢ graniczna narazenia zawodowego (IOEL)

Nazwa miejscowa Acetone

19.05.2022 (Data aktualizaciji) PL - pl 4/16
16.07.2025 (Data druku)
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aceton (67-64-1)

IOEL TWA

1210 mg/m?

500 ppm

Odniesienie regulacyjne

COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Polska - Najwyzsze dopuszczalne stezenie na stanowisku pracy

Nazwa miejscowa Aceton
NDS (OEL TWA) 600 mg/m?
NDSCh (OEL STEL) 1800 mg/m?

Odniesienie regulacyjne

Dz. U. 2018 poz. 1286 wraz z pdzn. zm.

propan (74-98-6)

Polska - Najwyzsze dopuszczalne stezenie na stanowisku pracy

Nazwa miejscowa

Propan

NDS (OEL TWA)

1800 mg/m?

Odniesienie regulacyjne

Dz. U. 2018 poz. 1286 wraz z p6zn. zm.

butan (106-97-8)

Polska - Najwyzsze dopuszczalne stezenie na stanowisku pracy

Nazwa miejscowa

Butan (n-butan)

NDS (OEL TWA)

1900 mg/m?*

NDSCh (OEL STEL)

3000 mg/m?

Odniesienie regulacyjne

Dz. U. 2018 poz. 1286 wraz z p6zn. zm.

DNEL i PNEC

aceton (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Pracownicy)

Ostra - skutki miejscowe, w nastepstwie wdychania

2420 mg/m?

Dtugoterminowe - skutki ogdlnoustrojowe, w kontakcie
ze skorg

186 mg/kg masy ciata/dzien

Dtugoterminowe - skutki ogolnoustrojowe, w
nastepstwie wdychania

1210 mg/m?®

DNEL/DMEL (Ogélna populacja)

Dtugoterminowe - skutki ogoélnoustrojowe, po
potknigciu

62 mg/kg masy ciata/dzien

Dtugoterminowe - skutki ogélnoustrojowe, w
nastepstwie wdychania

200 mg/m?

Dtugoterminowe - skutki ogélnoustrojowe, w kontakcie
ze skorg

62 mg/kg masy ciata/dzien

PNEC (Woda)

PNEC aqua (woda stodka) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC aqua (woda morska) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (okresowy, woda stodka) 21 mg/l

PNEC (Osady)

PNEC osady (woda stodka)

30,4 mg/kg suchej masy

19.05.2022 (Data aktualizaciji)
16.07.2025 (Data druku)
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aceton (67-64-1)

PNEC osady (woda morska)

‘ 3,04 mg/kg suchej masy

PNEC (Ziemia)

PNEC gleba

‘ 29,5 mg/kg suchej masy

PNEC (STP)

PNEC oczyszczalnia $ciekow

‘ 100 mg/l

8.2. Kontrola narazenia

Stosowne techniczne srodki kontroli

Stosowne techniczne srodki kontroli:

Zapewni¢ dobrag wentylacje stanowiska pracy.

Indywidualne wyposazenie ochronne

Symbole osobistego sprzetu ochronnego:

Ochrone oczu lub twarzy

Ochrona oczu:
Okulary ochronne (EN 166)

Ochrona skoéry

Ochrona skory i ciata:

Odziez ochronna (EN 14605 lub EN 13034)

Ochrona rak:

Rekawice chronigce przed substancjami chemicznymi (EN 374)

Ochrona rak

rodzaj Materiat

Czas przebicia Grubos¢ (mm)

Przenikanie

Norma

Kauczuk butylowy

6 (> 480 minuty) 0.7

EN ISO 374

Ochrona drog oddechowych

Ochrona drég oddechowych:

W przypadku niewystarczajgcej wentylacji, nosi¢ odpowiedni aparat oddechowy

Kontrola narazenia srodowiska

Kontrola narazenia srodowiska:
Unika¢ uwolnienia do $rodowiska.

SEKCJA 9: Wlasciwosci fizyczne i chemiczne

9.1. Informacje na temat podstawowych witasciwosci fizycznych i chemicznych

Stan skupienia

Kolor

Wyglad

Zapach

Prég zapachu
Temperatura topnienia
Temperatura krzepnigcia
Temperatura wrzenia
Palnosé materiatow

. Ciekly

. Bezbarwna.

: Aerozol.

. zapach acetonu.

. Niedostepny

. Nie dotyczy

. Niedostepny

. Niedostepny

. Skrajnie fatwopalny aerozol.

19.05.2022 (Data aktualizaciji)
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Wiasciwosci wybuchowe

. Pojemnik pod ci$nieniem: Ogrzanie grozi wybuchem.

Dolna granica wybuchowo$ci 1,8 % obj.
Gérna granica wybuchowosci : 13 % obj.
Temperatura zaptonu : Nie dotyczy
Temperatura samozaptonu . Niedostepny
Temperatura rozktadu . Niedostepny
pH . Niedostepny
Lepkos¢, kinematyczna . Niedostepny
Rozpuszczalnosc : Niedostepny
Wspétczynnik podziatu n-oktanol/woda (Log Kow)  : Niedostepny
Preznos¢ pary . Niedostepny
Preznos¢ pary w temperaturze 50 °C . Niedostepny
Gestos¢ : 0,794 kg/l (20°C)
Gestos¢ wzgledna . Niedostepny
Gestos¢ wzgledna pary w temp. 20°C . Niedostepny
Charakterystyka czasteczek . Nie dotyczy
9.2. Inne informacje

Informacje dotyczace klas zagrozenia fizycznego

% sktadnikéw palnych 100,001 %

Inne wtasciwosci bezpieczenstwa

Zawartos¢ LZO 100 % (715.92 g/l)

SEKCJA 10: Stabilnos¢ i reaktywnosé

10.1. Reaktywnos¢é

Skrajnie tatwopalny aerozol. Pojemnik pod ci$nieniem: Ogrzanie grozi wybuchem.
10.2. Stabilnos¢ chemiczna

Stabilny w warunkach normalnych.

10.3. Mozliwos¢ wystepowania niebezpiecznych reakcji

Brak znanych niebezpiecznych reakcji w normalnych warunkach uzycia.

10.4. Warunki, ktorych nalezy unikac¢

Unika¢ kontaktu z gorgcymi powierzchniami. Ciepto. Z dala od ptomieni i iskier. Zlikwidowa¢ wszelkie zrédta zaptonu.
10.5. Materialy niezgodne

Zrodta ciepta. Zrédta zaptonu. Silne kwasy. Silne zasady.

10.6. Niebezpieczne produkty rozkiadu

Zaden niebezpieczny produkt rozktadu nie powinien powsta¢ w normalnych warunkach magazynowania i uzytkowania.

SEKCJA 11: Informacje toksykologiczne

11.1. Informacje na temat klas zagrozenia zdefiniowanych w rozporzadzeniu (WE) nr 1272/2008

Toksyczno$¢ ostra (doustnie)
Toksyczno$¢ ostra (skornie)
Toksyczno$¢ ostra (inhalacja)

aceton (67-64-1)

. Nie sklasyfikowany
. Nie sklasyfikowany
. Nie sklasyfikowany

LD50 doustnie, szczur 5800 mg/kg (Szczur, Samica, Wartos¢ doswiadczalna, Droga pokarmowa, 14 dzier/dni)

LD50 doustnie

5800 mg/kg masy ciata

19.05.2022 (Data aktualizaciji) PL - pl 7116
16.07.2025 (Data druku)
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aceton (67-64-1)

LD50 skéra, krolik

> 15800 mg/kg masy ciata (24 g, Krélik, Samiec, Warto$¢ doswiadczalna, Skéra, 14
dzien/dni)

LD50 przez skore

> 15688 mg/kg masy ciata

LC50 Inhalacja - Szczur

132 mg/l (3 g, Szczur, Samiec, Wartos¢ doswiadczalna, Wdychanie (pary))

LC50 Inhalacja - Szczur (Pyt/mgta)

50100 mg/I

propan (74-98-6)

LC50 Inhalacja - Szczur [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 min., Szczur, Samiec / samica, Warto$¢ doswiadczalna, Wdychanie
(gazy))

butan (106-97-8)

LC50 Inhalacja - Szczur [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 min., Szczur, Samiec / samica, Warto$¢ doswiadczalna dla podobnego

produktu, Wdychanie (gazy))

Dziatanie zrgce/draznigce na skore

Nie sklasyfikowany

aceton (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20°C)

butan (106-97-8)

pH

‘ Brak dostepnych danych w literaturze

Powazne uszkodzenie oczu/dziatanie draznigce na
oczy

Dziata draznigco na oczy.

aceton (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20"0)

butan (106-97-8)

pH

‘ Brak dostepnych danych w literaturze

Dziatanie uczulajgce na drogi oddechowe lub skére
Dziatanie mutagenne na komorki rozrodcze
Dziatanie rakotwércze

Szkodliwe dziatanie na rozrodczos$¢

Dziatanie toksyczne na narzady docelowe —
narazenie jednorazowe

Nie sklasyfikowany
Nie sklasyfikowany
Nie sklasyfikowany

. Nie sklasyfikowany
: Moze wywotywaé uczucie sennosci lub zawroty glowy.

aceton (67-64-1)

Dziatanie toksyczne na narzady docelowe — narazenie
jednorazowe

Moze wywotywac¢ uczucie sennosci lub zawroty gtowy.

Dziatanie toksyczne na narzady docelowe —
narazenie powtarzane
Zagrozenie spowodowane aspiracjg

: Nie sklasyfikowany

Nie sklasyfikowany

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Pojemnik aerozolowy

‘ Aerozol

aceton (67-64-1)

Lepkosé¢, kinematyczna

‘ Brak dostepnych danych w literaturze

butan (106-97-8)

Lepkos$¢, kinematyczna

‘ Brak dostepnych danych w literaturze

11.2. Informacje o innych zagrozeniach

Brak dodatkowych informacji
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SEKCJA 12: Informacje ekologiczne

12.1. Toksycznos¢

Ekologia - ogdlnie

Stwarzajgce zagrozenie dla srodowiska wodnego,
krétkotrwate (ostre)

Stwarzajgce zagrozenie dla srodowiska wodnego,
diugotrwate (przewlekie)

: Produkt ten nie jest uwazany za toksyczny dla organizméw wodnych i nie powoduje

dtugotrwatych, niekorzystnych zmian w srodowisku naturalnym.

. Nie sklasyfikowany

. Nie sklasyfikowany

aceton (67-64-1)

LC50 - Ryby [1]

5540 mg/I

EC50 - Inne organizmy wodne [1]

12600 mg/l waterflea

EC50 - Inne organizmy wodne [2]

3400 mg/I

LOEC (przewlekie)

> 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

NOEC (przewlekta)

=79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

propan (74-98-6)

LC50 - Ryby [1]

50 mg/l (96 g, Pisces, Woda stodka, QSAR, Oszacowana wartos¢)

EC50 96h - Algi [1]

12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Woda stodka, QSAR)

butan (106-97-8)

LC50 - Ryby [1]

24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 g, Pisces, Woda stodka, QSAR)

EC50 96h - Algi [1]

7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Woda stodka, QSAR)

12.2. Trwatos¢ i zdolnos¢ do rozktadu

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Trwatos¢ i zdolnos¢ do rozktadu

Nie ulega szybkiej degradacji

aceton (67-64-1)

Trwatos¢ i zdolnos¢ do rozktadu

tatwo ulegajgcy biodegradacji w wodzie.

Biochemiczne zapotrzebowanie tlenu (BZT)

1,43 g O,/g substangii

Chemiczne zapotrzebowanie tlenu (ChZT)

1,92 g O,/g substancji

ThOD

2,2 g O,/g substancji

propan (74-98-6)

Trwatos¢ i zdolnos¢ do rozktadu

‘ tatwo ulegajgcy biodegradacji w wodzie.

butan (106-97-8)

Trwatos¢ i zdolnos¢ do rozktadu

‘ tatwo ulegajgcy biodegradacji w wodzie.

12.3. Zdolnos¢ do bioakumulacji

aceton (67-64-1)

BCF - Ryby [1]

0,69 (Pisces, Literatura)

Wspétczynnik podziatu n-oktanol/woda (Log Pow)

-0,24

Zdolnos¢ do bioakumulaciji

Niski potencjat bioakumulacji (BCF < 500).

19.05.2022 (Data aktualizaciji)
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propan (74-98-6)

Wspétczynnik podziatu n-oktanol/woda (Log Pow)

1,1 - 2,8 (Warto$¢ doswiadczalna, 20 °C)

Zdolnos¢ do bioakumulaciji

Niski potencjat bioakumulacji (Log Kow < 4).

butan (106-97-8)

Wspétczynnik podziatu n-oktanol/woda (Log Pow)

2,8 (Wartos¢ doswiadczalna, 20 °C)

Zdolnos¢ do bioakumulaciji

Niski potencjat bioakumulacji (Log Kow < 4).

12.4. Mobilnos¢ w glebie

aceton (67-64-1)

Napiecie powierzchniowe

23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Znormalizowany wspétczynnik adsorpcji wegla
organicznego (Log Koc)

0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Obliczona warto$¢)

Ekologia - gleba

Duza mobilno$¢ w glebie.

12.5. Wyniki oceny wlasciwosci PBT i vPvB

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Mieszanina ta nie spetnia kryteriéw PBT / vPvB

Sktadnik

Substancja(-e) niespetniajgca(-e) kryteriow PBT
rozporzgdzenia REACH, zgodnie z zatgcznikiem XII|

aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)

Substancja(-e) niespetniajgca(-e) kryteriéw vPvB
rozporzgdzenia REACH, zgodnie z zatgcznikiem XlI|

aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)

12.6. Wiasciwosci zaburzajace funkcjonowanie uktadu hormonalnego

Brak dodatkowych informacji

12.7. Inne szkodliwe skutki dziatania

Brak dodatkowych informacji

SEKCJA 13: Postepowanie z odpadami

13.1. Metody unieszkodliwiania odpadow
Metody unieszkodliwiania odpadow
Zalecenia dotyczgce usuwania wod $ciekowych

Informacje o odpadach ekologicznych
Europejski wykaz odpaddéw (LoW, EC 2000/532)

. Usung¢ zawartos$¢/pojemnik zgodnie z zaleceniami upowaznionego centrum sortowania i

zbioérki odpadow.

. Nie odprowadza¢ do kanalizacji ani do $rodowiska.
: Unika¢ uwolnienia do srodowiska.

16 05 04* - Gazy w pojemnikach (w tym halony) zawierajgce substancje niebezpieczne

20 01 29* - detergenty zawierajgce substancje niebezpieczne

15 01 10* - Opakowania zawierajgce pozostatosci substancji niebezpiecznych lub nimi
zanieczyszczone (np. srodkami ochrony roslin | i Il klasy toksycznosci - bardzo toksyczne i
toksyczne)

SEKCJA 14: Informacje dotyczace transportu

Zgodnie z ADR / IMDG / IATA/ADN /RID /

19.05.2022 (Data aktualizaciji)
16.07.2025 (Data druku)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Karta Charakterystyki

zgodnie z przepisami REACH (EC) 1907/2006 skorygowanymi przez przepisy (EU) 2020/878

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID

14.1. Numer UN lub numer identyfikacyjny ID

UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950

14.2. Prawidlowa nazwa przewozowa UN

AEROZOLE ‘ AEROSOLS ‘ Aerosols, flammable ‘ AEROZOLE ‘ AEROZOLE

Opis dokumentu przewozowego

UN 1950 AEROZOLE, 2.1, | UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1 UN 1950 Aerosols, UN 1950 AEROZOLE, 2.1 | UN 1950 AEROZOLE, 2.1
(D) flammable, 2.1

14.3. Klasa(-y) zagrozenia w transporcie

2.1 2.1 21 21 21

14.4. Grupa pakowania

Nie dotyczy Nie dotyczy Nie dotyczy Nie dotyczy Nie dotyczy

14.5. Zagrozenia dla sSrodowiska

Produkt niebezpieczny dla | Produkt niebezpieczny dla | Produkt niebezpieczny dla | Produkt niebezpieczny dla | Produkt niebezpieczny dla
Srodowiska: Nie $rodowiska: Nie Srodowiska: Nie $rodowiska: Nie $rodowiska: Nie
Zanieczyszczenia morskie:
Nie
Nr EmS (Ogien): F-D
Nr EmS (Rozlanie): S-U

Brak dodatkowych informacji

14.6. Szczegodlne srodki ostroznosci dla uzytkownikow

Transport drogowy

Kod klasyfikacyjny (ADR) : 5F

Przepisy szczegélne (ADR) 1 190, 327, 344, 625
llosci ograniczone (ADR) |

llosci wytaczone (ADR) : EO

Instrukcje pakowania (ADR) : P207, LP200
Przepisy szczeg6lne pakowania (ADR) : PP87, RR6, L2
Przepisy dotyczace pakowania razem (ADR) : MP9

Kategoria transportowa (ADR) 12

Przepisy szczegdlne dotyczace przewozu - Sztuki : V14

przesyiki

Przepisy szczegdlne dotyczace przewozu — : CV9, CV12
Zatadunek, roztadunek i manipulowanie tadunkiem

Przepisy szczegdlne dotyczace przewozu - : S2
Postepowanie

Kod ograniczen przewozu przez tunele (ADR) : D

transport morski

Przepisy szczegélne (IMDG) : 63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959

Instrukcje dotyczgce opakowania (IMDG) : P207, LP200

Przepisy szczegdlne dotyczgce opakowania : PP87,L2

(IMDG)

Kategoria rozmieszczenia tadunku (IMDG) : Zadne(a)

Przechowywanie i postepowanie (IMDG) : SW1, SW22

Rozdzielenie (IMDG) : SG69

19.05.2022 (Data aktualizacji) PL - pl 11/16

16.07.2025 (Data druku)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Karta Charakterystyki

zgodnie z przepisami REACH (EC) 1907/2006 skorygowanymi przez przepisy (EU) 2020/878

Transport lotniczy

Przewidywane ilosci wyjgwszy samoloty
pasazerskie i towarowe (IATA)

llosci ograniczone dla samolotow pasazerskich i
towarowych (IATA)

Maksymalna ilo$¢ netto w przypadku ograniczone;j
ilosci dla samolotow pasazerskich i towarowych
(IATA)

Instrukcje dot. opakowania dla samolotéw
pasazerskich i towarowych (IATA)

Maksymalna ilo$¢ netto w przypadku ograniczone;j
ilosci dla samolotow pasazerskich i towarowych
(IATA)

Instrukcje dot. opakowania wytacznie dla
samolotéw towarowych (IATA)

Maksymalna ilo$¢ netto wytgcznie dla samolotow
towarowych (IATA)

Przepisy szczegdlne (IATA)

Kod ERG (IATA)

Transport srédlgdowy

Kod klasyfikacyjny (ADN)

Przepisy szczegdine (ADN)

Ograniczone ilosci (ADN)

llosci wytaczone (ADN)

Wymagane wyposazenie (ADN)
Wentylacja (ADN)

Liczba niebieskich stozkéw/$wiatet (ADN)

Transport kolejowy

Kod klasyfikacyjny (RID)

Przepisy szczegdlne (RID)

Ograniczone ilosci (RID)

llosci wytaczone (RID)

Instrukcje dotyczace opakowania (RID)

Przepisy szczegdlne dotyczace opakowania (RID)
Specjalne przepisy zwigzane z opakowaniem
razem (RID)

Kategoria transportu (RID)

Zalecenia specjalne dotyczgce transportu — paczki
(RID)

Zalecenia specjalne dotyczgce transportu —
tadowania wytadowywania i obstugiwania (RID)
Przesytki ekspresowe (RID)

Nr identyfikacyjny zagrozenia (RID)

EO

: Y203

: 30kgG

: 203

: 75kg

: 203

150kg

: A145, A167, A802

10L

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

EO

PP, EX, A

: VEO1, VEO4

1

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

EO

P207, LP200
PP87, RR6, L2

: MP9

D2
: W14

: CW9, Cw12

. CE2
;23

14.7. Transport morski luzem zgodnie z instrumentami IMO

Nie dotyczy

SEKCJA 15: Informacje dotyczace przepiséw prawnych

15.1. Przepisy prawne dotyczace bezpieczenstwa, zdrowia i ochrony srodowiska specyficzne dla substancji lub

mieszaniny

Przepisy UE

Zalacznik XVII do rozporzadzenia REACH (warunki ograniczen)

Nie zawiera substancji wymienionych w zatgczniku XVII do rozporzadzenia REACH (warunki ograniczen)

Zatacznik XIV REACH (Lista zezwolen)

Nie zawiera substancji wymienionej w zatagczniku XIV do rozporzgdzenia REACH (Lista zezwolen)

19.05.2022 (Data aktualizaciji)
16.07.2025 (Data druku)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Karta Charakterystyki

zgodnie z przepisami REACH (EC) 1907/2006 skorygowanymi przez przepisy (EU) 2020/878

Lista kandydacka REACH (SVHC)

Nie zawiera substancji wymienionych na liscie kandydackiej REACH

Rozporzadzenie PIC (UE 649/2012, zgoda po uprzednim poinformowaniu)

Nie zawiera substancji wymienionych na liscie PIC (rozporzadzenie UE 649/2012 w sprawie wywozu i przywozu niebezpiecznych chemikaliow)
Rozporzadzenie w sprawie POP (UE 2019/1021, Trwale Zanieczyszczenia Organiczne)

Nie zawiera substancji wymienionych na liscie POP (Rozporzgdzenie UE 2019/1021 w sprawie trwatych zanieczyszczen organicznych)
rozporzadzenie w sprawie ozonu (2024/590)

Nie zawiera substancji wymienionych na liscie substancji zubozajgcych warstwe ozonowg (rozporzgdzenie UE 2024/590 w sprawie substancji
zubozajacych warstwe ozonowg)

Rozporzadzenie Rady (WE) w sprawie kontroli produktow podwoéjnego zastosowania

Nie zawiera substancji podlegajagcych ROZPORZADZENIU RADY (WE) w sprawie kontroli produktéw podwojnego zastosowania.

Dyrektywa VOC (2004/42/CE, Lotne Zwiazki Organiczne)
Zawartos$¢ LZO : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

Rozporzadzenie w sprawie detergentéw (WE 648/2004)

Oznakowanie dotyczace zawartosci

Sktadnik %

weglowodory alifatyczne 215-<30%

Dyrektywa Seveso (2012/18/UE, ograniczanie ryzyka klesk zywiotowych)

Seveso lll CZESC | (Kategorie niebezpiecznych substancji) llosci progowe (w tonach)
Niski prog Wysoki préog
P3a AEROZOLE tATWOPALNE 150 500

Aerozole ,tatwopalne” kategorii 1 lub 2, zawierajgce gazy tatwopalne kategorii 1 lub 2 lub
ciecze tatwopalne kategorii 1

Rozporzadzenie w sprawie prekursoréw materiatéw wybuchowych (UE 2019/1148)

Nie zawiera substancji wymienionych na liscie prekursoréw materiatéw wybuchowych (rozporzgdzenie UE 2019/1148 w sprawie wprowadzania do
obrotu i stosowania prekursoréw materiatéw wybuchowych)

Rozporzadzenie w sprawie prekursorow narkotykéw (WE 273/2004)

Nie zawiera zadnej substancji wymienionej(-ych) na liscie prekursoréw narkotykéw (Rozporzgdzenie WE 273/2004 w sprawie wytwarzania i
wprowadzania do obrotu niektérych substancji wykorzystywanych do nielegalnego wytwarzania srodkéw odurzajgcych i substancji
psychotropowych)

19.05.2022 (Data aktualizacji) PL - pl 13/16
16.07.2025 (Data druku)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Karta Charakterystyki

zgodnie z przepisami REACH (EC) 1907/2006 skorygowanymi przez przepisy (EU) 2020/878

Przepisy krajowe

Polska

Polskie regulacje krajowe : Ustawa z dnia 25 lutego 2011 r. o substancjach chemicznych i ich mieszaninach (Dz.U.
2011 nr 63, poz. 322 wraz z pézn. zm)
Ustawa z dnia 14 grudnia 2012 r. o odpadach (Dz.U. 2013, poz.21 wraz z p6zn. zm.)
Ustawa z dnia 13 czerwca 2013 r. o gospodarce opakowaniami i odpadami
opakowaniowymi (Dz.U. 2013, poz. 888 wraz z pézn. zm.)
Rozporzadzenie Ministra Klimatu z dnia 2 stycznia 2020 r. w sprawie katalogu odpadéw
(Dz.U. 2020, poz. 10)
Ustawa z dnia 19 sierpnia 2011r. o przewozie towardéw niebezpiecznych (Dz.U. 2011 nr
227, poz. 1367 wraz z pézn. zm.)
Rozporzadzenie Ministra Rodziny, pracy i polityki spotecznej z dnia 12 czerwca 2018 r. w
sprawie najwyzszych dopuszczalnych stezen i natezen czynnikéw szkodliwych dla zdrowia
w $rodowisku pracy (Dz.U. 2018, poz. 1286 wraz z pdzn. zm.)
Rozporzadzenie Ministra Zdrowia z dnia 30 grudnia 2004 r. w sprawie bezpieczenstwa i
higieny pracy zwigzanej z wystepowaniem w miejscu pracy czynnikéw chemicznych (Dz.U.
2005 nr 11, poz. 86 wraz z pdzn. zm)
Rozporzadzenie Ministra Zdrowia z dnia 2 lutego 2011 r. w sprawie badan i pomiaréw
czynnikéw szkodliwych dla zdrowia w $rodowisku pracy (Dz.U. 2011 nr 33, poz. 166 wraz z
pbézn. zm.)
Rozporzadzenie Ministra Srodowiska z dnia 9 grudnia 2003 r. w sprawie substancji
stwarzajgcych szczegélne zagrozenie dla srodowiska (Dz.U. 2003 nr 217, poz. 2141)
Umowa ADR: Os$wiadczenie rzgdowe z dnia 13 marca 2023 r. w sprawie wejscia w zycie
zmian do zatgcznikéw A i B do Umowy dotyczgcej miedzynarodowego przewozu
drogowego towaréw niebezpiecznych (ADR), sporzadzonej w Genewie dnia 30 wrzesnia
1957 r. (Dz.U. 2023, poz. 891)

15.2. Ocena bezpieczenstwa chemicznego

Nie przeprowadzono zadnej oceny bezpieczehnstwa chemicznego

SEKCJA 16: Inne informacje

Wskazanie zmian

Sekcja Pozycja zmieniona Uwagi

zgodnie z rozporzgdzeniem (WE) nr
1907/2006 (REACH) ze zmiang wprowadzong
rozporzgdzeniem (UE) 2020/878

Skroéty i akronimy:

ADN Europejskie porozumienie w sprawie miedzynarodowych przewozéw materiatéw niebezpiecznych srédlgdowymi
drogami wodnymi

ADR Umowa europejska dotyczgca miedzynarodowego przewozu drogowego towardéw niebezpiecznych

ATE Oszacowana toksycznosc¢ ostra

BCF Wspotczynnik biokoncentracji BCF

BLV Warto$¢ ograniczenia iloSciowego

BOD Biochemiczne zapotrzebowanie tlenu (BZT)

COD Chemiczne zapotrzebowanie tlenu (ChZT)

DMEL Pochodny poziom powodujgcy minimalne zmiany

DNEL Pochodny poziom niepowodujgcy zmian

Numer WE Numer Wspdlnoty Europejskiej

EC50 Srednie stezenie skuteczne

19.05.2022 (Data aktualizacji) PL - pl 14/16

16.07.2025 (Data druku)
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Karta Charakterystyki

zgodnie z przepisami REACH (EC) 1907/2006 skorygowanymi przez przepisy (EU) 2020/878

Skréty i akronimy:

EN Norma europejska

IARC Miedzynarodowa Agencja Badan nad Rakiem

IATA Miedzynarodowe Zrzeszenie Przewoznikéw Powietrznych

IMDG Miedzynarodowy transport morski towaréw niebezpiecznych

LC50 Stezenie substancji powodujgce $mieré 50% populacji organizméw testowych
LD50 Dawka powodujgca $mier¢ 50% populacji organizmoéw testowych
LOAEL Najnizszy poziom, przy ktérym obserwuje sie szkodliwe zmiany
NOAEC Stezenie, przy ktérym nie obserwuje sie szkodliwych zmian

NOAEL Poziom dawkowania, przy ktérym nie obserwuje sie szkodliwych zmian
NOEC Najwyzsze stezenie, przy ktérym nie obserwuje sie szkodliwych zmian
OECD Organizacja Wspétpracy Gospodarczej i Rozwoju

OEL Dopuszczalna warto$¢ narazenia zawodowego

PBT Substancja trwata, wykazujgca zdolnos$¢ do bioakumulaciji i toksyczna
PNEC Przewidywane stezenie niepowodujgce zmian w srodowisku

RID Regulamin miedzynarodowego przewozu kolejami towaréw niebezpiecznych
SDS Karta Charakterystyki

STP Oczyszczalnia $ciekdw

ThOD Teoretyczne Zapotrzebowanie na Tlen (TZT)

TLM Srodkowy limit tolerancii

LZO Lotne zwigzki organiczne

Numer CAS Numer CAS

N.O.S. Nieokreslone w inny sposéb

vPvB Bardzo trwaty i wykazujgcy bardzo duzg zdolno$¢ do bioakumulaciji

ED Zaburzacz hormonalny

Petne brzmienie zwrotéw H i EUH:

Aerosol 1 Aerozol, kategoria 1

Eye Irrit. 2 Powazne uszkodzenie oczu/dziatanie draznigce na oczy, kategoria 2
Flam. Gas 1A Gazy tatwopalne, kategoria 1A

Flam. Liqg. 2 Substancije ciekite fatwopalne, kategoria 2

Press. Gas (Liq.)

Gazy pod ci$nieniem : Gaz skroplony

STOT SE 3 Dziatanie toksyczne na narzagdy docelowe — narazenie jednorazowe, kategoria 3, dziatanie narkotyczne
H220 Skrajnie tatwopalny gaz.

H222 Skrajnie tatwopalny aerozol.

H225 Woysoce tatwopalna ciecz i pary.

H229 Pojemnik pod cisnieniem: Ogrzanie grozi wybuchem.

H280 Zawiera gaz pod cisnieniem; ogrzanie grozi wybuchem.

H319 Dziata draznigco na oczy.

H336 Moze wywotywac uczucie sennosci lub zawroty gtowy.

19.05.2022 (Data aktualizaciji)
16.07.2025 (Data druku)
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Karta Charakterystyki

zgodnie z przepisami REACH (EC) 1907/2006 skorygowanymi przez przepisy (EU) 2020/878

Petne brzmienie zwrotéw H i EUH:

EUHO066

Powtarzajace sig narazenie moze powodowac wysuszanie lub pekanie skory.

Klasyfikacja i procedura stosowane do ustalenia klasyfikacji mieszanin zgodnie z rozporzadzeniem (WE) 1272/2008

[CLP]:

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 Na podstawie wynikéw badan
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Metoda obliczeniowa

STOT SE 3 H336 Metoda obliczeniowa

Karta charakterystyki (SDS),

EU

Podane informacje odpowiadajg naszej aktualnej wiedzy i majg zapewni¢ opis produktu wytgcznie dla celéw zwigzanych z wymogami dotyczacymi

zdrowia, bezpieczenstwa i sSrodowiska. Dlatego nie nalezy ich rozumie¢ jako gwarancji jakiejkolwiek konkretnej wtasciwosci produktu.

19.05.2022 (Data aktualizaciji)
16.07.2025 (Data druku)
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B  SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
so DA.II Ficha de Dados de Seguranca
u de acordo com o Regulamento REACH (Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006) alterado pelo Regulamento (CE) 2020/878

Numero de referéncia da FDS: 100001413
Data de emissao: 05/11/2002 Data da revisao: 19/05/2022 Revoga a versao de: 05/11/2002 Versao: 5.0

SECGAO 1: Identificagdo da substancia/mistura e da sociedade/empresa

1.1. Identificador do produto

Forma do produto : Mistura

Designacéo comercial : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Tipo de produto : Detergente

Vaporizador . Aerossol

1.2. Utilizagoes identificadas relevantes da substancia ou mistura e utilizagées desaconselhadas

Utilizagoes identificadas relevantes

Destinado ao publico em geral
Categoria de uso principal : Utilizagao profissional,Utilizagéo pelo consumidor
Utilizagao da substancia ou mistura : Agente de limpeza

1.3. Identificagado do fornecedor da ficha de dados de seguranca

Fornecedor

Soudal N.V.

Everdongenlaan 18-20

2300 Turnhout

Belgium

T+3214 4242 31, F +32 14 42 65 14
sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Numero de telefone de emergéncia

Pais/regiao Organizagao/Empresa Endereco Numero de Comentario
emergéncia
Portugal Centro de Informagao Antivenenos Rua Almirante Barroso, 36 +351 800 250 250
Instituto Nacional de Emergéncia Médica | 1000-013 Lisboa

SECGAO 2: Identificagdo dos perigos

2.1. Classificagdo da substancia ou mistura

Classificagdo de acordo com o regulamento (CE) n°® 1272/2008 [CLP]

Aerossol, categoria 1 H222;H229

Lesbes oculares graveslirritagdo ocular, categoria 2 H319

Toxicidade para 6rgéos-alvo especificos — exposi¢do unica, H336

categoria 3, narcose

Texto completo das adverténcias H e EUH: ver secgao 16

Efeitos adversos decorrentes das propriedades fisico-quimicas assim como os efeitos adversos para a satiide humana e para o ambiente

Recipiente sob pressao: risco de exploséo sob a agéo do calor. Aerossol extremamente inflamavel. Pode provocar sonoléncia ou vertigens.
Provoca irritagdo ocular grave.

2.2. Elementos do rétulo

Rotulagem de acordo com o Regulamento (CE) n°® 1272/2008 [CLP]
Pictogramas de perigo (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
Palavra-sinal (CLP) . Perigo
Contém : acetona
19/05/2022 (Data da reviséo) PT - pt 115

16/07/2025 (Data de impresséo)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Ficha de Dados de Seguranga
de acordo com o Regulamento REACH (Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006) alterado pelo Regulamento (CE) 2020/878

Adverténcias de perigo (CLP) : H222 - Aerossol extremamente inflamavel.
H229 - Recipiente sob presséo: risco de explosdo sob a agdo do calor.
H319 - Provoca irritagéo ocular grave.
H336 - Pode provocar sonoléncia ou vertigens.

Recomendagbes de prudéncia (CLP) : P101 - Se for necessario consultar um médico, mostre-lhe a embalagem ou o rétulo.
P102 - Manter fora do alcance das criangas.
P210 - Manter afastado do calor, superficies quentes, faisca, chama aberta e outras fontes
de igni¢do. Nao fumar.
P211 - N&o pulverizar sobre chama aberta ou outra fonte de ignicéo.
P251 - Nao furar nem queimar, mesmo ap0os utilizagao.
P280 - Usar proteccgédo ocular, proteccéo facial.
P304+P340 - EM CASO DE INALACAO: retirar a pessoa para uma zona ao ar livre e
manté-la numa posigdo que nao dificulte a respiragéo.
P410+P412 - Manter ao abrigo da luz solar. Ndo expor a temperaturas superiores a 122 °F,
50 °C.
P501 - Eliminar o conteudo, recipiente em local autorizado para a recolha de residuos
perigosos ou especiais, em conformidade com os regulamentos locais, regionais, nacionais
e/ou internacionais.

Frases EUH : EUHO066 - Pode provocar pele seca ou gretada, por exposicéo repetida.

Derrogacgéo dos requisitos de rotulagem nos termos do artigo 23.°, alinea c), e ponto 1.3.3 da parte 1 do anexo | do CRE

2.3. Outros perigos

O produto nao preenche os critérios de classificagdo como PBT e mPmB
Nao contém substéancias PBT e/ou /mPmB = 0,1 %, avaliagdo em conformidade com o anexo XlIl do REACH

Componente

Substancia(s) que ndo cumpre(m) os critérios PBT do | acetona (67-64-1), propano (74-98-6), butano (106-97-8)
Regulamento REACH, em conformidade com o anexo
XII

Substancia(s) que ndo cumpre(m) os critérios mMPmB | acetona (67-64-1), propano (74-98-6), butano (106-97-8)
do Regulamento REACH, em conformidade com o
anexo Xl

A mistura ndo contém substancias incluidas na lista elaborada nos termos do artigo 59.°, n.° 1, do REACH, por terem propriedades desreguladoras
do sistema enddcrino, ou substancias que estéo identificadas como tendo propriedades desreguladoras do sistema enddcrino em conformidade
com os critérios estabelecidos no Regulamento Delegado (UE) 2017/2100 da Comiss&o ou no Regulamento (UE) 2018/605 da Comissao, numa
concentragdo igual ou superior a 0,1%

SECCAO 3: Composigaol/informagio sobre os componentes

3.2. Misturas
Denominagao Identificador do produto |% Classificagao de acordo com o
regulamento (CE) n° 1272/2008
[CLP]
acetona N.° CAS: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Lig. 2, H225
substancia com valor(es) limite de exposigao N.° CE: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319
profissional nacional(ais) (PT); substancia sujeita a Numero de indice CE: 606- STOT SE 3, H336
um limite de exposi¢cdo comunitario no local de 001-00-8 EUHO066
trabalho N.° REACH: 01-2119471330-
49
propano N.° CAS: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Gas propulsor (Aerossol)) N.° CE: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280
Numero de indice CE: 601-
003-00-5
N.° REACH: 01-2119486944-
21
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Denominagao Identificador do produto |% Classificagdo de acordo com o
regulamento (CE) n° 1272/2008
[CLP]
butano N.° CAS: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Gas propulsor (Aerossol)) N.° CE: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Liqg.), H280
Numero de indice CE: 601-
004-00-0
N.° REACH: 01-2119474691-
32

Produto abrangido pelo ponto 1.1.3.7 do anexo | do CRE. Neste caso, as regras relativas a informagédo dos componentes sdo modificadas.
Texto completo das adverténcias H e EUH: ver secgéo 16

SECGAO 4: Medidas de primeiros socorros

4.1. Descricao das medidas de emergéncia

Primeiros socorros em geral . Em caso de indisposigdo, contacte um centro de informagao antivenenos ou um médico.

Primeiros socorros em caso de inalagao . Retirar a pessoa para uma zona ao ar livre e manté-la numa posigao que nao dificulte a
respiragao.

Primeiros socorros em caso de contacto com a pele : Lavar a pele com muita agua.

Primeiros socorros em caso de contacto com os . Enxaguar cuidadosamente com agua durante varios minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto,

olhos retire-as, se tal Ihe for possivel. Continue a enxaguar. Caso a irritagéo ocular persista:
consulte um médico.

Primeiros socorros em caso de ingestéo . Em caso de indisposigdo, contacte um centro de informagao antivenenos ou um médico.

4.2. Sintomas e efeitos mais importantes, tanto agudos como retardados

Sintomas/efeitos : Pode provocar sonoléncia ou vertigens.

Sintomas/efeitos em caso de contacto com a pele  : Pode provocar pele seca ou gretada, por exposigéo repetida.
Sintomas/efeitos em caso de contacto com os . lrritagdo ocular.

olhos

4.3. Indicagbes sobre cuidados médicos urgentes e tratamentos especiais necessarios

Tratamento sintomatico.

SECGAO 5: Medidas de combate a incéndios

5.1. Meios de extingao

Meios de extingdo adequados : Agua pulverizada. P6 seco. Espuma. Diéxido de carbono.

5.2. Perigos especiais decorrentes da substancia ou mistura

Perigo de incéndio . Aerossol extremamente inflamavel.

Perigo de exploséo . Recipiente sob pressao: risco de explosao sob a agéo do calor.
Produtos de decomposigao perigosos em caso de  : Possivel libertagdo de fumos téxicos.

incéndio

5.3. Recomendacgoées para o pessoal de combate a incéndios

Protecédo durante o combate a incéndios : Nao intervir no combate ao fogo sem um equipamento de protecdo adequado. Mascara
respiratdria autébnoma isolante. Protegdo completa do corpo.
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SECGAO 6: Medidas em caso de fuga acidental

6.1. Precaucoes individuais, equipamento de protecao e procedimentos de emergéncia

Para o pessoal ndo envolvido na resposta a emergéncia

Procedimentos de emergéncia . Ventilar a zona do derrame. Nao expor a chamas abertas e a faiscas. Proibigdo de fumar.
Evitar respirar as poeiras/fumos/gases/névoas/vapores/aerossois. Evitar o contacto com a
pele e os olhos.

Para o pessoal responsavel pela resposta a emergéncia

Equipamento de protecéo : Nao intervir no combate ao fogo sem um equipamento de prote¢do adequado. Para mais
informagdes, consultar a secgdo 8: «Controlos da exposigao/protegao individual».

6.2. Precaucgdes a nivel ambiental

Evitar a libertagéo para o ambiente.

6.3. Métodos e materiais de confinamento e limpeza

Métodos de limpeza . Absorver o material derramado com areia ou terra. Recolher a substancia absorvida em
recipientes com tampa. Limpar as superficies contaminadas com agua abundante. Lavar o
material e a roupa ap6s o0 manuseamento.

Qutras informagodes . Eliminar os materiais ou residuos solidos numa instalagdo autorizada.

6.4. Remissao para outras secgoes

Para mais informagdes, consultar a sec¢édo 13.

SECGAO 7: Manuseamento e armazenagem

7.1. Precaug6es para um manuseamento seguro

Precaugdes para um manuseamento seguro . Manter afastado do calor, superficies quentes, faisca, chama aberta e outras fontes de
ignicdo. Nao fumar. Nao pulverizar sobre chama aberta ou outra fonte de ignigdo. Nao furar
nem queimar, mesmo apos utilizagéo. Utilizar apenas ao ar livre ou em locais bem
ventilados. Evitar respirar as vapores, spray, névoas. Evitar o contacto com a pele e os
olhos. Usar equipamento de protegao individual.

Medidas de higiene : N&o comer, beber ou fumar durante a utilizagao deste produto. Lavar as maos depois de
manusear o produto.

7.2. Condig6es de armazenagem segura, incluindo eventuais incompatibilidades

Condigbes de armazenamento : Manter ao abrigo da luz solar. Nao expor a temperaturas superiores a 50 °C/122 °F.
Armazenar em local fechado a chave. Armazenar em local bem ventilado. Manter o
recipiente bem fechado. Conservar em ambiente fresco.

Produtos incompativeis : Fontes de calor. Fontes de ignigdo. Agente comburente. Acidos fortes. Bases fortes.

Materiais de embalagem : Aerossol.

7.3. Utilizacao(oes) final(is) especifica(s)

Nao existem informagdes adicionais disponiveis

SECGAO 8: Controlo da exposigdo/Protegao individual

8.1. Parametros de controlo

Valores-limite de exposigao profissional e biolégicos nacionais

acetona (67-64-1)

UE - Valor-limite de exposigao profissional indicativo (IOEL)

Nome local Acetone
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acetona (67-64-1)

IOEL TWA

1210 mg/m?

500 ppm

Referéncia regulamentar

COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Portugal - Limites de exposigao profissional

Nome local Acetona
OEL TWA 500 ppm
OEL STEL 750 ppm
Observagao A4 (Agente nao classificavel como carcinogénico no Homem); IBE (indice biolégico de

exposi¢ao)

Referéncia regulamentar

Norma Portuguesa NP 1796:2014

Portugal - indices de exposigdo biolégica

Nome local

Acetona

BEI (BLV)

50 mg/I Parametro: Acetona - Meio: urina - Momento da amostragem: Fim do turno -

Notagao: Ne (Nao especifico)

Referéncia regulamentar

Norma Portuguesa NP 1796:2014

butano (106-97-8)

Portugal - Limites de exposicao profissional

Nome local

Butano, todos os isémeros

OEL STEL

1000 ppm

Referéncia regulamentar

Norma Portuguesa NP 1796:2014

DNEL e PNEC

acetona (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Trabalhadores)

Aguda - efeitos locais, inalagéo

2420 mg/m?

A longo prazo - efeitos sistémicos, cutanea

186 mg/kg de massa corporal/dia

A longo prazo - efeitos sistémicos, inalacéo

1210 mg/m?®

DNEL/DMEL (Populagao em geral)

A longo prazo - efeitos sistémicos, oral

62 mg/kg de massa corporal/dia

A longo prazo - efeitos sistémicos, inalagéo

200 mg/m?

A longo prazo - efeitos sistémicos, cutéanea

62 mg/kg de massa corporal/dia

PNEC (Agua)

PNEC aqua (agua doce) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC aqua (adgua do mar) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (intermitente, agua doce) 21 mg/l

PNEC (Sedimento)

PNEC sedimento (4gua doce)

30,4 mg/kg peso seco

PNEC sedimento (agua do mar)

3,04 mg/kg peso seco

PNEC (Terra)

PNEC terra

29,5 mg/kg peso seco
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acetona (67-64-1)

PNEC (STP)

PNEC estagao de tratamento de aguas residuais 100 mg/l

8.2. Controlo da exposicao

Controlos técnicos adequados

Controlos técnicos adequados:

Assegurar uma boa ventilacdo do local de trabalho.
Equipamentos de protecgao individual

Simbolo(s) do equipamento de protec¢ao individual:

Protecgao ocular e facial

Protecgao ocular:
Oculos de seguranca (EN 166)
Protegao da pele

Protecao do corpo e da pele:
Roupa de protegédo (EN 14605 ou EN 13034)

Protecao das maos:
Luvas de protegao contra os produtos quimicos (EN 374)

Protecao das maos

Tipo Material Permeabilidade Espessura (mm) Permeacao Norma

Borracha butilica 6 (> 480 minutos) 0.7 EN ISO 374

Protecéo respiratéria

Protecao respiratoria:

Em caso de ventilagao insuficiente, usar equipamento de respiragdo adequado
Controlo da exposigdao ambiental

Controlo da exposigcao ambiental:
Evitar a libertagéo para o ambiente.

SECCAO 9: Propriedades fisico-quimicas

9.1. Informacgodes sobre propriedades fisicas e quimicas de base

Estado fisico : Liquido

Cor . Incolor.

Aspeto . Aerossol.

Odor : odor de acetona.

Limiar de odor : Nao disponivel

Ponto de fusédo . Nao aplicavel

Ponto de congelagao : Nao disponivel

Ponto de ebuligao - Nao disponivel

Inflamabilidade . Aerossol extremamente inflamavel.

Propriedades explosivas . Recipiente sob pressao: risco de explosao sob a agéo do calor.
Limite inferior de explosédo : 1,8 vol. %

Limite superior de explosao : 13 vol. %

Ponto de inflamagao . Nao aplicavel

Temperatura de autoignigao : Nao disponivel
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Temperatura de decomposicao : Né&o disponivel
pH : Né&o disponivel
Viscosidade, cinematica : Né&o disponivel
Solubilidade : Né&o disponivel
Coeficiente de particdo n-octanol/agua (Log Koa) . Nao disponivel
Presséo de vapor : Né&o disponivel
Presséo de vapor a 50°C : Né&o disponivel
Densidade : 0,794 kg/l (20°C)
Densidade relativa : Né&o disponivel
Densidade relativa de vapor a 20°C . Nao disponivel
Caracteristicas das particulas : N&o aplicavel

9.2. Outras informagodes

Informacgoes relativas as classes de perigo fisico

% de ingredientes inflamaveis : 100,001 %

Outras caracteristicas de seguranca
Teor de COV : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

SECGAO 10: Estabilidade e reatividade

10.1. Reatividade

Aerossol extremamente inflamavel. Recipiente sob pressao: risco de explosao sob a agao do calor.
10.2. Estabilidade quimica

Estavel em condigdes normais.

10.3. Possibilidade de reag6es perigosas

Nao é conhecida nenhuma reagéo perigosa em condi¢des normais de utilizagao.

10.4. Condigodes a evitar

Evitar o contacto com superficies quentes. Calor. Evitar as chamas e faiscas. Eliminar todas as fontes de ignig&o.

10.5. Materiais incompativeis

Fontes de calor. Fontes de ignigdo. Acidos fortes. Bases fortes.

10.6. Produtos de decomposicao perigosos

Em condigbes normais de armazenamento e utilizagdo, ndo devem formar-se produtos de decomposigdo perigosos.

SECGAO 11: Informagao toxicolégica

11.1. Informacgoes sobre as classes de perigo, tal como definidas no Regulamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008

Toxicidade aguda (via oral)
Toxicidade aguda (via cutanea)
Toxicidade aguda (inalagéo)

. Nao classificado
. Nao classificado
. Nao classificado

acetona (67-64-1)

DL50 oral rato

5800 mg/kg (Rato, Feminino, Valor experimental, Oral, 14 dia(s))

DL50 oral

5800 mg/kg de massa corporal

DL50 cutanea coelho

> 15800 mg/kg de massa corporal (24 h, Coelho, Masculino, Valor experimental, Dérmico,
14 dia(s))

DL50 cutanea

> 15688 mg/kg de massa corporal

CL50 Inalagao - Ratazana

132 mg/l (3 h, Rato, Masculino, Valor experimental, Inalagao (vapor))
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acetona (67-64-1)

CL50 Inalagéo - Ratazana (Poeira/névoa)

50100 mgl/l

propano (74-98-6)

CL50 Inalagao - Ratazana [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minutos, Rato, Masculino / feminino, Valor experimental, Inalagdo
(gas))

butano (106-97-8)

CL50 Inalagéo - Ratazana [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minutos, Rato, Masculino / feminino, Valor experimental de um produto
similar, Inalagédo (gas))

Corrosaolirritagdo cutanea

Nao classificado

acetona (67-64-1)

oH ‘ 5-6 (20 °C)
butano (106-97-8)
pH ‘ Nao existe informagao disponivel na literatura

Lesdes oculares graves/irritagéo ocular

Provoca irritagcéo ocular grave.

acetona (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20°C)

butano (106-97-8)

pH

‘ Nao existe informacéo disponivel na literatura

Sensibilizagao respiratéria ou cutanea
Mutagenicidade em células germinativas
Carcinogenicidade

Toxicidade reprodutiva

Toxicidade para 6rgéos-alvo especificos (STOT) -
exposigao unica

Nao classificado
Nao classificado
Nao classificado

. Nao classificado

Pode provocar sonoléncia ou vertigens.

acetona (67-64-1)

Toxicidade para 6rgéos-alvo especificos (STOT) -
exposicao unica

Pode provocar sonoléncia ou vertigens.

Toxicidade para 6rgéos-alvo especificos (STOT) -
exposicao repetida
Perigo de aspiragao

. Nao classificado

Nao classificado

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Vaporizador

‘ Aerossol

acetona (67-64-1)

Viscosidade, cinematica

‘ N&o existe informacéo disponivel na literatura

butano (106-97-8)

Viscosidade, cinematica

‘ Nao existe informagéo disponivel na literatura

11.2. Informagdes sobre outros perigos

Nao existem informagdes adicionais disponiveis
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SECGAO 12: Informagao ecolégica

12.1. Toxicidade

Ecologia - geral . O produto néo é considerado nocivo para os organismos aquaticos nem causa efeitos
adversos a longo prazo no ambiente.

Perigoso para o ambiente aquatico, curto prazo . Nao classificado

(agudo)

Perigoso para o ambiente aquatico, longo prazo . Nao classificado

(crénico)

acetona (67-64-1)

CL50 - Peixe [1] 5540 mg/l

CES50 - Outros organismos aquaticos [1] 12600 mg/l waterflea

CE50 - Outros organismos aquaticos [2] 3400 mg/I

LOEC (cronico) > 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'
NOEC (crénica) =79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

propano (74-98-6)

CL50 - Peixe [1] 50 mg/l (96 h, Pisces, Agua doce (ndo salgada), QSAR, Valor estimativo)

CE50 96h - Algas [1] 12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Agua doce (ndo salgada), QSAR)

butano (106-97-8)

CL50 - Peixe [1] 24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 h, Pisces, Agua doce (n3o salgada), QSAR)

CE50 96h - Algas [1] 7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Agua doce (ndo salgada), QSAR)

12.2. Persisténcia e degradabilidade

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Persisténcia e degradabilidade N&o rapidamente degradavel

acetona (67-64-1)

Persisténcia e degradabilidade Facilmente biodegradavel na agua.
Caréncia bioquimica de oxigénio (CBO) 1,43 g O,/g substancia

Caréncia quimica de oxigénio (CQO) 1,92 g O,/g substancia

CTeO 2,2 g O,/g substancia

propano (74-98-6)

Persisténcia e degradabilidade ‘ Facilmente biodegradavel na agua.

butano (106-97-8)

Persisténcia e degradabilidade ‘ Facilmente biodegradavel na agua.

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulaciao

acetona (67-64-1)

FBC - Peixe [1] 0,69 (Pisces, Estudo de literatura)

Coeficiente de partigdo n-octanol/agua (Log Pow) -0,24

Potencial de bioacumulagao Baixo potencial de bioacumulagéo (FBC < 500).

19/05/2022 (Data da reviséo) PT - pt 9/15

16/07/2025 (Data de impresséo)

PT - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner 264



SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Ficha de Dados de Seguranga
de acordo com o Regulamento REACH (Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006) alterado pelo Regulamento (CE) 2020/878

propano (74-98-6)
Coeficiente de particdo n-octanol/agua (Log Pow) 1,1 —2,8 (Valor experimental, 20 °C)
Potencial de bioacumulagao Baixo potencial de bioacumulagéo (Log Kow < 4).

butano (106-97-8)

Coeficiente de particdo n-octanol/agua (Log Pow) 2,8 (Valor experimental, 20 °C)

Potencial de bioacumulagao Baixo potencial de bioacumulagéo (Log Kow < 4).

12.4. Mobilidade no solo

acetona (67-64-1)

Tens&o superficial 23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Coeficiente de adsorgao de carbono organico 0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Valor calculado)
normalizado (Log Koc)

Ecologia - solo Muito mével no solo.

12.5. Resultados da avaliagao PBT e mPmB

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

O produto ndo preenche os critérios de classificagdo como PBT e mPmB

Componente

Substéancia(s) que ndo cumpre(m) os critérios PBT do | acetona (67-64-1), propano (74-98-6), butano (106-97-8)
Regulamento REACH, em conformidade com o anexo
X

Substancia(s) que ndo cumpre(m) os critérios mPmB | acetona (67-64-1), propano (74-98-6), butano (106-97-8)
do Regulamento REACH, em conformidade com o
anexo XIII

12.6. Propriedades desreguladoras do sistema endécrino

Nao existem informagdes adicionais disponiveis

12.7. Outros efeitos adversos

Nao existem informagdes adicionais disponiveis

SECGAO 13: Consideragdes relativas a eliminagao

13.1. Métodos de tratamento de residuos

Métodos de tratamento de residuos : Eliminar o contetdo/recipiente em conformidade com as instru¢des de triagem do agente
de recolha autorizado.

Recomendagdes relativas a eliminagao de aguas . Nao efetuar a descarga no sistema de esgotos ou no ambiente.

residuais

Informacéo relativa aos residuos ecoldgicos . Evitar a libertagao para o ambiente.

Lista europeia de residuos (LER, Regulamento : 16 05 04* - gases em recipientes sob pressao (incluindo halons), contendo substancias

(CE) n.° 2000/532) perigosas

20 01 29* - detergentes contendo substancias perigosas
15 01 10* - embalagens contendo ou contaminadas por residuos de substancias perigosas

SECGAO 14: Informagbes relativas ao transporte

Em conformidade com ADR / IMDG / IATA/ADN /RID /
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AEROSSOIS ‘

‘ Aerosols, flammable ‘

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.1. Numero ONU ou nuimero de ID
ONU 1950 ‘ ONU 1950 ‘ ONU 1950 ONU 1950 ONU 1950
14.2. Designacao oficial de transporte da ONU
AEROSOLS AEROSSOIS AEROSSOIS

Descrigdo do documento de transporte

UN 1950 AEROSSOIS, 2.1, | UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1
(D) flammable, 2.1

UN 1950 Aerosols,

UN 1950 AEROSSOIS, 2.1

UN 1950 AEROSSOIS, 2.1

14.3. Classes de perigo para efeitos de transporte

2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1
14.4. Grupo de embalagem
N&o aplicavel N&o aplicavel N&o aplicavel N&o aplicavel N&o aplicavel

14.5. Perigos para o ambiente

Perigoso para o ambiente:
Nao

Perigoso para o ambiente:
Nao
Poluente marinho: Nao
N.° EmS (Fogo): F-D

Nao

Perigoso para o ambiente:

Perigoso para o ambiente:
Nao

N.° EmS (Derrame): S-U

Perigoso para o ambiente:
Nao

Nao existem informagdes suplementares disponiveis

14.6. Precaugdes especiais para o utilizador

Transporte por via terrestre

Cédigo de classificagéo (ADR)

Disposic¢des particulares (ADR)

Quantidades limitadas (ADR)

Quantidades excluidas (ADR)

Instrugcbes de embalagem (ADR)

Disposicdes particulares relativas a embalagem
(ADR)

Disposicdes relativas a embalagem em comum
(ADR)

Categoria de transporte (ADR)

Disposic¢des particulares relativas ao transporte -
Volumes (ADR)

Disposicdes particulares relativas ao transporte -
Carga, descarga e manuseamento (ADR)
Disposicdes particulares relativas ao transporte -
Operacao (ADR)

Cédigo de restricdo em tuneis (ADR)

Transporte maritimo

Disposicdes especiais (IMDG)

Instrugdes de embalagem (IMDG)

Disposicdes particulares relativas a embalagem
(IMDG)

Categoria de carregamento (IMDG)

Estiva e manuseio (IMDG)

Segregacgéo (IMDG)

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
11

: EO

. P207, LP200
. PP87,RR6, L2
. MP9

D2
: V14

: CV9, CV12

. 82

: D

1 63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959
. P207, LP200

. PP87,L2

: Nenhuma

: SW1, Sw22
: SG69
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Ficha de Dados de Seguranga

de acordo com o Regulamento REACH (Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006) alterado pelo Regulamento (CE) 2020/878

Transporte aéreo

Quantidades excluidas PCA (IATA) : EO
Quantidades limitadas PCA (IATA) : Y203
Quantidade max. liquida por quantidade limitada : 30kgG
PCA (IATA)

Instrugcbes de embalagem PCA (IATA) ;203
Quantidade maxima liquida PCA (IATA) : 75kg
Instrugcdes de embalagem CAO (IATA) ;203
Quantidade max. liquida CAO (IATA) 150kg

Disposicdes especiais (IATA)

: A145, A167, A802

Cadigo ERG (IATA) 10L
Transporte por via fluvial
Cadigo de classificagdo (ADN) . 5F

Disposic¢des particulares (ADN)

190, 327, 344, 625

Quantidades limitadas (ADN) 1L
Quantidades excluidas (ADN) EO
Equipamento exigido (ADN) : PP, EX, A
Ventilagdo (ADN) . VEO1, VEO4
Numero de cones/luzes azuis (ADN) 1
Transporte ferroviario

Cadigo de classificagao (RID) . 5F

Disposic¢des especiais (RID)

190, 327, 344, 625

Quantidades limitadas (RID) 1L
Quantidades excluidas (RID) EO
Instrucdes de embalagem (RID) P207, LP200
Disposicdes particulares relativas a embalagem PP87, RR6, L2
(RID)

Disposicdes relativas a embalagem em comum : MP9

(RID)

Categoria de transporte (RID) D2
Disposi¢des particulares relativas ao transporte - ;W14
Embalagens (RID)

Disposi¢des particulares relativas ao transporte - : CW9, CW12
Carga, descarga e manuseamento (RID)

Encomendas expresso (RID) . CE2

Numero de identificacdo de perigo (RID) 1 23

14.7. Transporte maritimo a granel em conformidade com os instrumentos da OMI

Nao aplicavel

SECGAO 15: Informagéo sobre regulamentagdo

15.1. Regulamentacaol/legislagao especifica para a substancia ou mistura em matéria de saude, seguranga e ambiente
Regulamentacées da UE

Anexo XVII do REACH (Condigoes de restrigao)

Nao contém substancia(s) enumerada(s) no anexo XVII do REACH (Condig¢des de restricdo)

Anexo XIV do REACH (Lista de autorizagao)

Nao contém substancia(s) enumerada(s) no anexo XIV do REACH (Lista de autorizagao)

Lista de substancias candidatas (SVHC) do REACH

Nao contém substancia(s) enumerada(s) na lista de substancias candidatas do REACH

Regulamento PIC (UE n.° 649/2012, Prévia informacao e consentimento)

Nao contém substancia(s) enumerada(s) na lista PIC (Regulamento (UE) n.° 649/2012 relativo a exportagdo e importagao de produtos quimicos
perigosos)
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Ficha de Dados de Seguranga
de acordo com o Regulamento REACH (Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006) alterado pelo Regulamento (CE) 2020/878

Regulamento POP (UE 2019/1021, Poluentes organicos persistentes)

Nao contém substancia(s) enumerada(s) na lista de poluentes organicos persistentes (Regulamento (UE) n.® 2019/1021 relativo a poluentes
organicos persistentes)

Regulamento Ozono (2024/590)

N&o contém substancia(s) enumerada(s) na lista de precursores de explosivos (Regulamento (UE) n.° 2024/590 relativo as substancias que
empobrecem a camada de ozono)

Regulamento (CE) do Conselho relativo ao controlo das exportagées de produtos de dupla utilizagao

Nao contém substancias abrangidas pelo REGULAMENTO DO CONSELHO (CE) relativo ao controlo das exportagdes de produtos de dupla
utilizagéo

Diretiva COV (2004/42/CE, Compostos organicos volateis)

Teor de COV : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

Regulamento relativo aos detergentes (CE n.° 648/2004)

Rotulagem do conteudo

Componente %

hidrocarbonetos alifaticos 215-<30%

Diretiva Seveso (2012/18/UE, Redugéo do risco de catastrofes)

Seveso lll Parte | (Categorias de substancias perigosas) Quantidade elegivel (em toneladas)
Nivel inferior Nivel superior
P3a AEROSSOIS INFLAMAVEIS 150 500

Aerossois «inflamaveis» da categoria 1 ou 2, contendo gases inflamaveis das categorias
1 ou 2 ou liquidos inflamaveis da categoria 1

Regulamento relativo aos precursores explosivos (UE 2019/1148)

N&o contém substancia(s) enumerada(s) na lista de precursores de explosivos (Regulamento (UE) 2019/1148 sobre a comercializagao e utilizagéo
de precursores de explosivos)

Regulamento relativo aos precursores de drogas (CE n.° 273/2004)

Nao contém substancia(s) enumerada(s) na lista de precursores de drogas (Regulamento (CE) n.° 273/2004 do Parlamento Europeu e do
Conselho relativo aos precursores de drogas)

15.2. Avaliagao da seguranga quimica

Nao foi efetuada qualquer avaliagao da seguranga quimica

SECGAO 16: Outras informagées

Indicagées de mudancas

Secgao Item alterado Comentarios

em conformidade com o Regulamento (CE)
n.° 1907/2006 (REACH) alterado pelo
Regulamento (UE) 2020/878

Abreviaturas e acréonimos:

ADN Acordo Europeu relativo ao Transporte Internacional de Mercadorias Perigosas por Via Navegavel Interior

ADR Acordo Europeu relativo ao Transporte Internacional de Mercadorias Perigosas por Estrada

ATE Estimativa da toxicidade aguda

FBC Fator de bioconcentragéo

VLB (valor-limite Valor-limite biologico

biolégico)
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Ficha de Dados de Seguranga
de acordo com o Regulamento REACH (Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006) alterado pelo Regulamento (CE) 2020/878

Abreviaturas e acrénimos:

CBO Caréncia bioguimica de oxigénio (CBO)

CQO Caréncia quimica de oxigénio (CQO)

DMEL Nivel derivado de exposicdo com efeitos minimos

DNEL Nivel derivado de exposi¢éo sem efeitos

N.°CE Numero CE

CE50 Concentragéo efetiva média

EN Norma Europeia

Clic Centro Internacional de Investigagdo do Cancro

IATA Associagao Internacional de Transporte Aéreo

IMDG Cédigo Maritimo Internacional para o Transporte de Mercadorias Perigosas
CL50 Concentragao letal média

DL50 Dose letal média

LOAEL Nivel minimo com efeitos adversos observaveis

NOAEC Concentragédo sem efeitos adversos observaveis

NOAEL Nivel sem efeitos adversos observaveis

NOEC Concentragao sem efeitos observaveis

OECD Organizacéo para a Cooperacgéo e o Desenvolvimento Econémico
LEP Limite de exposigao profissional

PBT Persistente, bioacumulavel e téxica

PNEC Concentragao previsivelmente sem efeitos

RID Disposicdes relativas ao transporte internacional ferroviario de mercadorias perigosas
FDS Ficha de Dados de Seguranga

STP Estagéo de tratamento de aguas residuais

CTeO Caréncia tedrica de oxigénio (ThOD)

TLM Limite de tolerancia médio

cov Compostos organicos volateis

N.° CAS Numero CAS

N.O.S. Nao especificada de outro modo

mPmB Muito persistente e muito bioacumulavel

DE Desregulador enddcrino

Texto integral das frases H e EUH:

Aerosol 1 Aerossol, categoria 1

Eye Irrit. 2 Lesdes oculares graves/irritagcdo ocular, categoria 2

Flam. Gas 1A Gases inflamaveis, categoria 1A

Flam. Lig. 2 Liquidos inflamaveis, categoria 2

Press. Gas (Liq.) Gases sob pressao : Gas liquefeito

STOT SE 3 Toxicidade para 6rgaos-alvo especificos — exposigao Unica, categoria 3, narcose
H220 Gas extremamente inflamavel.
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Ficha de Dados de Seguranga

de acordo com o Regulamento REACH (Regulamento (CE) n.° 1907/2006) alterado pelo Regulamento (CE) 2020/878

Texto integral das frases H e EUH:

H222 Aerossol extremamente inflamavel.

H225 Liquido e vapor faciimente inflamaveis.

H229 Recipiente sob presséao: risco de exploséo sob a agéo do calor.
H280 Contém gas sob pressao; risco de exploséo sob a acgéo do calor.
H319 Provoca irritagéo ocular grave.

H336 Pode provocar sonoléncia ou vertigens.

EUHO066 Pode provocar pele seca ou gretada, por exposigao repetida.

CE 1272/2008 [CLP]:

Classificagao e processo utilizados para estabelecer a classificacido das misturas em conformidade com o Regulamento

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 Com base em dados de ensaio
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Método de calculo
STOT SE 3 H336 Método de calculo

Ficha de dados de seguranga (FDS), UE

Esta informagéo é baseada em nosso conhecimento atual e pretendida descrever o produto para as finalidades da saude, da seguranca e de
exigéncias ambientais somente. Ndo se deve consequientemente interpretar como garantir nenhuma propriedade especifica do produto.
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] SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
so D A.Il Fisa cu Date de Securitate
u conform cu Regulamentul REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2020/878

Numar de referinta FDS: 100001413 R
Data emiterii: 05.11.2002 Data revizuirii: 19.05.2022 Inlocuieste versiunea: 05.11.2002 Versiune: 5.0

SECTIUNEA 1: Identificarea substantei/amestecului si a societatii/intreprinderii

1.1. Identificator de produs

Forma produsului : Amestec

Denumire comerciala : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Tipul produsului : Detergent

Vaporizator : Aerosoli

1.2. Utilizari relevante identificate ale substantei sau ale amestecului si utilizéri contraindicate

Utilizari identificate relevante

Destinat publicul larg
Categoria principala de utilizare : Utilizare profesionala,Utilizare de catre consumatori
Utilizarea substantei/amestecului : Agent de curatare

1.3. Detalii privind furnizorul fisei cu date de securitate

Furnizor Distribuitor

Soudal N.V. SOUDAL SRL

Everdongenlaan 18-20 Sos Bucuresti Targoviste Nr 697C
2300 Turnhout RO Crevedia Jud Dambovita
Belgium Romania

T+3214 4242 31, F +32 14 42 65 14 T 0213515804

sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com office@soudal.ro

1.4. Numar de telefon care poate fi apelat in caz de urgenta

Tara/zona Organism/societate Adresa Numar pentru apeluri | Observatii
de urgenta
Romania Spitalul Clinic de Urgenta Bucuresti Calea Floreasca nr. 8 +40 21 599 23 00 (informatii oferite in Ib.
Sectia Clinica ATI Il - Toxicologie Clinica | sector 1 Roména si Ib.
Bucuresti Engleza)

SECTIUNEA 2: Identificarea pericolelor

2.1. Clasificarea substantei sau a amestecului

Clasificare conform Regulamentului (CE) Nr. 1272/2008 [EU-GHS/CLP]

Aerosoli, categoria 1 H222;H229
Lezarea grava a ochilor/iritarea ochilor, categoria 2 H319
Toxicitate asupra unui organ tinta specific — o singura H336

expunere, categoria 3, narcoza
Textul complet al frazelor H si EUH: a se vedea sectiunea 16

Efecte fizico-chimice adverse, sanatatea umana si efectele asupra mediului

Recipient sub presiune: Poate exploda daca este incalzit. Aerosol extrem de inflamabil. Poate provoca somnolenta sau ameteala. Provoaca o iritare
grava a ochilor.

2.2. Elemente de etichetare

Etichetare in conformitate cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Pictograme de pericol (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
Cuvinte de avertizare (CLP) . Pericol
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Fisa cu Date de Securitate
conform cu Regulamentul REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2020/878

Contine : acetona
Fraze de pericol (CLP) : H222 - Aerosol extrem de inflamabil.
H229 - Recipient sub presiune: Poate exploda daca este incalzit.
H319 - Provoaca o iritare grava a ochilor.
H336 - Poate provoca somnolenta sau ameteala.
Fraze de precautie (CLP) : P101 - Daca este necesara consultarea medicului, tineti la indemana recipientul sau
eticheta produsului.
P102 - A nu se lasa la indemana copiilor.
P210 - A se pastra departe de surse de caldura, suprafete fierbinti, scantei, flacari si alte
surse de aprindere. Fumatul interzis.
P211 - Nu pulverizati deasupra unei flacari deschise sau unei alte surse de aprindere.
P251 - Nu perforati sau ardeti, chiar si dupa utilizare.
P280 - Purtati echipament de protectie a ochilor, echipament de protectie a fetei.
P304+P340 - IN CAZ DE INHALARE: transportati persoana la aer liber si mentineti-o intr-o
pozitie confortabild pentru respiratie.
P410+P412 - A se proteja de lumina solara. Nu expuneti la temperaturi care depasesc 122
°F, 50 °C.
P501 - Aruncati continutul, recipientul la punctele de colectare a deseurilor periculoase sau
speciale, in conformitate cu reglementarile locale, regionale, nationale si/sau internationale.
Coduri EUH . EUHO066 - Expunerea repetata poate provoca uscarea sau craparea pielii.
Derogare de la cerintele privind etichetarea in conformltate cu CLP, articolul 23(c); Anexa | Partea 1 Sectiunea 1.3.3

2.3. Alte pericole

Produsul nu indeplineste criteriile de clasificare PBT (persistent, bioacumulativ si toxic) si vPvB (foarte persistent si foarte bioacumulativ)
Nu contine substante PBT si/sau vPvB in proportie =2 0,1% evaluate in conformitate cu Anexa Xlll la REACH

Componenta

Substanta/substantele care nu intrunesc criteriile PBT | acetona (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
ale regulamentului REACH, in conformitate cu Anexa
Xl

Substanta/substante care nu intrunesc criteriile vPvB | acetona (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
ale regulamentului REACH, in conformitate cu Anexa
X

Amestecul nu contine o substanta/substante incluse in lista elaborata in conformitate cu articolul 59 alineatul 1 din REACH ca avand proprietati
nocive asupra sistemului endocrin sau substanta/substantele nu sunt identificate ca avand proprietati nocive asupra sistemului endocrin in
conformitate cu criteriile prevazute in Regulamentul delegat al Comisiei (UE) 2017/2100 sau in Regulamentul Comisiei (UE) 2018/605 intr-o
concentratie mai mare sau egala cu 0,1%

SECTIUNEA 3: Compozitie/informatii privind componentii

3.2. Amestecuri

Numele Identificator de produs | % Clasificare conform
Regulamentului (CE) Nr. 1272/2008
[EU-GHS/CLP]
acetona Nr. CAS: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Lig. 2, H225
substanta avand o valoare/valori-limita de expunere Nr. UE: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319
ocupationala nationale (RO); substanta cu limita Nr. de INDEX: 606-001-00-8 STOT SE 3, H336
comunitara de expunere la locul de munca REACH-Nr: 01-2119471330- EUHO066
49
propan Nr. CAS: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Gaz propulsor (Aerosoli)) Nr. UE: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280
Nr. de INDEX: 601-003-00-5
REACH-Nr: 01-2119486944-
21
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Fisa cu Date de Securitate
conform cu Regulamentul REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2020/878

Numele Identificator de produs | % Clasificare conform
Regulamentului (CE) Nr. 1272/2008
[EU-GHS/CLP]

butan Nr. CAS: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Gaz propulsor (Aerosoli)) Nr. UE: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Liqg.), H280
Nr. de INDEX: 601-004-00-0
REACH-Nr: 01-2119474691-
32

Produsul face obiectul CLP Anexa I, punctul 1.1.3.7. Regulile de divulgare ale componentelor sunt modificate in acest caz.
Textul complet al frazelor H si EUH: a se vedea sectiunea 16

SECTIUNEA 4: Masuri de prim ajutor

4.1. Descrierea masurilor de prim ajutor

Masuri generale de prim ajutor : Sunati la un centru de informare toxicologica sau un medic, daca nu va simtiti bine.
Masuri de prim ajutor dupa inhalare . Transportati persoana la aer liber si mentineti-o intr-o pozitie confortabild pentru respiratie.
Masuri de prim ajutor dupa contactul cu pielea . A se spala pielea cu multa apa.

Masuri de prim ajutor dupa contactul cu ochii . Clatiti cu atentie cu apa, timp de mai multe minute. Scoateti lentilele de contact, daca este

cazul si daca acest lucru se poate face cu usurinta. Continuati sa clatiti. Daca iritarea ochilor
persista: consultati medicul.
Masuri de prim ajutor dupa ingerare : Sunati la un centru de informare toxicologica sau un medic, daca nu va simtiti bine.

4.2. Cele mai importante simptome si efecte, atat acute, cat si intarziate

Simptome/efecte . Poate provoca somnolenta sau ameteala.
Simptome/efecte dupa contactul cu pielea . Expunerea repetata poate provoca uscarea sau craparea pielii.
Simptome/efecte dupa contactul cu ochii . Iritarea ochilor.

4.3. Indicatii privind orice fel de asistenta medicala imediata si tratamentele speciale necesare

Tratament simptomatic.

SECTIUNEA 5: Masuri de combatere a incendiilor

5.1. Mijloace de stingere a incendiilor

Solventul potrivit . Apa pulverizata. Pudra uscata. Spuma. Dioxid de carbon.

5.2. Pericole speciale cauzate de substantd sau de amestec

Risc de incendiu . Aerosol extrem de inflamabil.

Pericol de explozie . Recipient sub presiune: Poate exploda daca este incalzit.
Produse de descompunere periculoase in caz de . Este posibila degajarea de emanatii toxice.

incendiu

5.3. Recomandari destinate pompierilor

Protectie la stingerea incendiilor : Nu interveniti fara echipament de protectie adecvat. Aparat de protectie respiratorie izolant
autonom. Protectie completa a corpului.

SECTIUNEA 6: Masuri impotriva pierderilor accidentale

6.1. Precautii personale, echipament de protectie si proceduri de urgenta

Pentru personalul alocat altor situatii decat cele de urgenta

Planuri de urgenta : A se ventila zona de debordare. A nu se expune la flacari deschise sau la scantei iar
fumatul este interzis. Evitati sa inspirati praful/fumul/gazul/ceata/vaporii/spray-ul. A se evita
contactul cu pielea si cu ochii.
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Fisa cu Date de Securitate
conform cu Regulamentul REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2020/878

Pentru personalul care intervine in situatii de urgenta

Echipamentul de protectie : Nu interveniti fara echipament de protectie adecvat. Pentru mai multe informatii, a se vedea

xn

sectiunea 8: ,Controlul expunerii — protectia individuala”.

6.2. Precautii pentru mediul inconjurator

Evitati dispersarea in mediu.

6.3. Metode si material pentru izolarea incendiilor si pentru curatenie

Metode de curatare : Produsul raspandit se absoarbe complet cu nisip sau cu pamant. Produsul absorbit se pune
intr-un recipient care se inchide. Clatiti cu multa apa suprafetele contaminate. A se curata
materialul si imbracamintea dupa lucru.

Alte informatii . A se elimina materialele sau reziduurile solide la un centru autorizat.

6.4. Trimiteri catre alte sectiuni

Pentru mai multe informatii, a se vedea sectiunea 13.

SECTIUNEA 7: Manipulare si depozitare

7.1. Precautii pentru manipularea in conditii de securitate

Precautii pentru manipularea in conditii de : A se pastra departe de surse de caldura, suprafete fierbinti, scantei, flacari si alte surse de

securitate aprindere. Fumatul interzis. Nu pulverizati deasupra unei flacari deschise sau unei alte
surse de aprindere. Nu perforati sau ardeti, chiar si dupa utilizare. A se utiliza numai in aer
liber sau in spatii bine ventilate. Evitati sa inspirati vaporii, spray-ul, ceata. A se evita
contactul cu pielea si cu ochii. A se purta echipament individual de protectie.

Masuri de igiena : A numanca, bea sau fuma in timpul utilizarii produsului. A se spala mainile dupa
manipulare.

7.2. Conditii de depozitare in conditii de securitate, inclusiv eventuale incompatibilitati

Conditii de depozitare . A se proteja de lumina solara. Nu expuneti la temperaturi care depasesc 50 °C/122 °F. A se
depozita sub cheie. A se depozita intr-un spatiu bine ventilat. Pastrati recipientul inchis
etans. A se pastra la rece.

Produse incompatibile : Surse de caldura. Surse de aprindere. Agent oxidant. Acizi tari. Baze tari.

Materialele ambalajului . Aerosoli.

7.3. Utilizare (utilizari) finala (finale) specifica (specifice)

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

SECTIUNEA 8: Controale ale expunerii/protectia personala

8.1. Parametri de control

Valorile-limita nationale de expunere profesionala si biologice

acetona (67-64-1)

UE - Valoare limita de expunere ocupationala orientativa (IOEL)

Denumire locala Acetone
IOEL TWA 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm
Referinta de reglementare COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Romania - Valori-limita de expunere profesionala

Denumire locala Acetona
OEL TWA 1210 mg/m?®
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acetona (67-64-1)

500 ppm

Referinta de reglementare

Hotararea Guvernului nr. 1.218/2006 (Hotararea nr. 53/2021)

Romania - Valori-limita biologice

Denumire locala

Acetona

BLV

50 mg/l Indicador biologic: Acetona - Material biologic: urina - Momentul recoltarii: sfarsit
de schimb

Referinta de reglementare

Hotararea Guvernului nr. 1.218/2006 (Hotararea nr. 584/2018)

propan (74-98-6)

Romania - Valori-limita de expunere profesionala

Denumire locala Propan
OEL TWA 1400 mg/m?®
778 ppm
OEL STEL 1800 mg/m?®
1000 ppm
Referinta de reglementare Hotararea Guvernului nr. 1.218/2006 (Hotararea nr. 53/2021)

DNEL si PNEC

acetona (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (lucratori)

Acuta — efecte locale, inhalare

2420 mg/m?

Pe termen lung — efecte sistemice, cutanat

186 mg/kg greutate corporala/zi

Pe termen lung — efecte sistemice, inhalare

1210 mg/m?®

DNEL/DMEL (populatie generala)

Pe termen lung — efecte sistemice, oral

62 mg/kg greutate corporala/zi

Pe termen lung — efecte sistemice, inhalare

200 mg/m?

Pe termen lung — efecte sistemice, cutanat

62 mg/kg greutate corporala/zi

PNEC (apa)

PNEC aqua (apa dulce) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC aqua (apa de mare) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (intermitent, apa dulce) 21 mg/l

PNEC (sediment)

PNEC sediment (apa dulce)

30,4 mg/kg greutate in stare uscata

PNEC sediment (apa de mare)

3,04 mg/kg greutate in stare uscata

PNEC (sol)

PNEC sol

‘ 29,5 mg/kg greutate in stare uscata

PNEC (STP)

PNEC statie de epurare

‘ 100 mg/I
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8.2. Controale ale expunerii

Controale tehnice corespunzatoare

Controale tehnice corespunzatoare:

A se asigura o buna ventilatie a locului de munca.

Echipamentul de protectie personala

Simbol(uri) pentru echipamentul individual de protectie:

Protejarea ochilor si a fetei

Protectia ochilor:
Ochelari de securitate (EN166)

Protectia pielii

Protectia pielii si a corpului:

Tmbracaminte de protectie (EN 14605 sau EN 13034)

Protectia mainilor:

Manusi de protectie impotriva substantelor chimice (EN 374)

Protectia mainilor

tip Material

Permeatie

Grosime (mm)

Penetrare

Norma

Butilcauciuc

6 (> 480 minute)

0.7

EN ISO 374

Protectie respiratorie

Protectie respiratorie:

n cazul unei ventilatii insuficiente, se utilizeaza echipament de protectie corespunzator pentru asigurarea respiratiei

Controlul expunerii mediului

Controlul expunerii mediului:
Evitati dispersarea in mediu.

SECTIUNEA 9: Proprietatile fizice si chimice

9.1. Informatii privind proprietatile fizice si chimice de baza

Starea fizica

Culoare

Aspectul exterior

Miros

Pragul de miros

Punctul de topire

Punctul de inghetare

Punctul de fierbere
Inflamabilitatea

Proprietati explozive

Limita inferioara de explozie
Limita superioara de explozie
Punctul de inflamabilitate
Temperatura de autoaprindere
Temperatura de descompunere
pH

Viscozitate, cinematic
Solubilitate

Coeficient de partitie n-octanol/apa (Log Kow)
Presiunea vaporilor

. Lichida

Incolor.

. Aerosoli.
: miros de acetona.

Nu este disponibil
Neaplicabil

Nu este disponibil
Nu este disponibil

. Aerosol extrem de inflamabil.

Recipient sub presiune: Poate exploda daca este incalzit.

1,8 vol %

13 vol %
Neaplicabil

Nu este disponibil
Nu este disponibil
Nu este disponibil
Nu este disponibil
Nu este disponibil
Nu este disponibil
Nu este disponibil
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Presiunea de vapori la 50 °C
Densitate

Densitatea

Densitatea relativa a vaporilor la 20°C
Caracteristicile particulei

9.2. Alte informatii

Informatii cu privire la clasele de pericol fizic

% de ingrediente inflamabile

Alte caracteristici de siguranta
Continutul de COV

: Nu este disponibil
: 0,794 kg/l (20°C)
: Nu este disponibil
: Nu este disponibil
: Neaplicabil

100,001 %

100 % (715.92 g/l)

SECTIUNEA 10: Stabilitate si reactivitate

10.1. Reactivitate

Aerosol extrem de inflamabil. Recipient sub presiune: Poate exploda daca este incalzit.

10.2. Stabilitate chimica

Stabil in conditii normale.

10.3. Posibilitatea de reactii periculoase

Nu sunt cunoscute reactii periculoase in conditii normale de utilizare.

10.4. Conditii de evitat

A se evita contactul cu suprafete incinse. Caldura. A se evita flacarile si scanteile. A se elimina orice sursa de aprindere.

10.5. Materiale incompatibile

Surse de caldura. Surse de aprindere. Acizi tari. Baze tari.

10.6. Produsi de descompunere periculosi

Tn conditii normale de depozitare si de utilizare, nu ar trebui sa fie generate produse de descompunere periculoase.

SECTIUNEA 11: Informatii toxicologice

11.1. Informatii privind clasele de pericol definite in Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1272/2008

Toxicitate acuta (pe cale orala)
Toxicitate acuta (cale cutanata)
Toxicitate acuta (la inhalare)

. Neclasificat
. Neclasificat
. Neclasificat

acetona (67-64-1)

LD50 contact oral la sobolani

5800 mg/kg (Rat, Female, Experimental value, Oral, 14 day(s))

LD50 orala

5800 mg/kg greutate corporala

LD50 contact dermic la iepuri

> 15800 mg/kg greutate corporala (24 h, Rabbit, Male, Experimental value, Dermal, 14
day(s))

LD50 cale cutanata

> 15688 mg/kg greutate corporala

LC50 Inhalare - Sobolan

132 mg/l (3 h, Rat, Male, Experimental value, Inhalation (vapours))

LC50 Inhalare - Sobolan (Praf/ceata)

50100 mg/!

propan (74-98-6)

LC50 Inhalare - Sobolan [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minutes, Rat, Male / female, Experimental value, Inhalation (gases))
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butan (106-97-8)

LC50 Inhalare - Sobolan [ppm] > 800000 ppm (15 minutes, Rat, Male / female, Experimental value of similar product,
Inhalation (gases))

Corodareal/iritarea pielii . Neclasificat

acetona (67-64-1)

pH ‘ 5-6 (20 °C)

butan (106-97-8)

pH ‘ No data available in the literature
Lezarea graval/iritarea ochilor . Provoaca o iritare grava a ochilor.
acetona (67-64-1)

pH ‘ 5-6(20°C)

butan (106-97-8)

pH ‘ No data available in the literature
Sensibilizarea cailor respiratorii sau a pielii : Neclasificat
Mutagenitatea celulelor germinative : Neclasificat
Cancerigenitatea : Neclasificat
Toxicitatea pentru reproducere . Neclasificat
STOT (toxicitatea asupra organelor tinta specifice) : Poate provoca somnolentd sau ameteala.

— expunere unica

acetona (67-64-1)

STOT (toxicitatea asupra organelor tinta specifice) — | Poate provoca somnolenta sau ameteala.
expunere unica

STOT (toxicitatea asupra organelor tinta specifice) : Neclasificat
— expunere repetata
Pericolul prin aspirare . Neclasificat

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Vaporizator ‘ Aerosoli

acetona (67-64-1)

Viscozitate, cinematic ‘ No data available in the literature

butan (106-97-8)

Viscozitate, cinematic ‘ No data available in the literature

11.2. Informatii privind alte pericole

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

SECTIUNEA 12: Informatii ecologice

12.1. Toxicitate

Ecologie - aspecte generale . Acest produs nu este considerat toxic pentru organismele acvatice si nu provoaca efecte
nocive pe termen lung asupra mediului.

Periculos pentru mediul acvatic, pe termen scurt . Neclasificat

(acut)

Periculos pentru mediul acvatic, pe termen lung . Neclasificat

(cronic)
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acetona (67-64-1)

LC50 - Peste [1]

5540 mg/I

EC50 - Alte organisme acvatice [1]

12600 mg/l waterflea

EC50 - Alte organisme acvatice [2]

3400 mgll

LOEC (cronic)

> 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

NOEC (cronica)

> 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

propan (74-98-6)

LC50 - Peste [1]

50 mg/l (96 h, Pisces, Fresh water, QSAR, Estimated value)

EC50 96h - Alge [1]

12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Fresh water, QSAR)

butan (106-97-8)

LC50 - Peste [1]

24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 h, Pisces, Fresh water, QSAR)

EC50 96h - Alge [1]

7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Fresh water, QSAR)

12.2. Persistenta si degradabilitate

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Persistenta si degradabilitate

Nu se degradeaza rapid

acetona (67-64-1)

Persistenta si degradabilitate

Usor biodegradabil in apa.

Consum biochimic de oxigen (CBO)

1,43 g O/g substanta

Consumul chimic de oxigen (CCO)

1,92 g O,/g substanta

CTO

2,2 g O,/g substanta

propan (74-98-6)

Persistenta si degradabilitate

‘ Usor biodegradabil in apa.

butan (106-97-8)

Persistenta si degradabilitate

‘ Usor biodegradabil in apa.

12.3. Potential de bioacumulare

acetona (67-64-1)

BCF - Peste [1]

0,69 (Pisces, Literature study)

Coeficient de partitie n-octanol/apa (Log Pow)

-0,24

Potential de bioacumulare

Potential scazut de bioacumulare (BCF <500).

propan (74-98-6)

Coeficient de partitie n-octanol/apa (Log Pow)

1,1 — 2,8 (Experimental value, 20 °C)

Potential de bioacumulare

Potential scazut de bioacumulare (Log Kow <4).

butan (106-97-8)

Coeficient de partitie n-octanol/apa (Log Pow)

2,8 (Experimental value, 20 °C)

Potential de bioacumulare

Potential scazut de bioacumulare (Log Kow <4).
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12.4. Mobilitate in sol

acetona (67-64-1)

Tensiunea superficiala

23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Coeficient de adsorbtie normalizat al carbonului
organic (Log Koc)

0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Calculated value)

Ecologie — sol

Foarte mobil in sol.

12.5. Rezultatele evaluarilor PBT si vPvB

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Produsul nu indeplineste criteriile de clasificare PBT (persistent, bioacumulativ si toxic) si vPvB (foarte persistent si foarte bioacumulativ)

Componenta

Substanta/substantele care nu intrunesc criteriile PBT
ale regulamentului REACH, in conformitate cu Anexa
Xl

acetona (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)

Substanta/substante care nu intrunesc criteriile vPvB
ale regulamentului REACH, in conformitate cu Anexa
Xl

acetona (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)

12.6. Proprietati de perturbator endocrin
Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare
12.7. Alte efecte adverse

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

SECTIUNEA 13: Consideratii privind eliminarea

13.1. Metode de tratare a deseurilor
Metode de tratare a deseurilor
Recomandari pentru eliminarea apelor uzate

Informatii despre deseurile ecologice
Lista europeana a deseurilor (LD, CE 2000/532)

: A se elimina continutul/recipientul in conformitate cu instructiunile de triere ale colectorului

autorizat.

: A nu se evacua la canalizare sau in mediul inconjurator.
: Evitati dispersarea in mediu.

16 05 04* - gaze in recipiente sub presiune (inclusiv haloni), cu continut de substante
periculoase

20 01 29* - detergenti continand substante periculoase

15 01 10* - ambalaje continand reziduuri de substante periculoase sau contaminate cu
astfel de substante

SECTIUNEA 14: Informatii referitoare la transport

Corespunzator cu cerintele: ADR / IMDG / IATA/ADN /RID /

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.1. Numarul ONU sau numarul de identificare
ONU 1950 ‘ ONU 1950 ‘ ONU 1950 ‘ ONU 1950 ‘ ONU 1950
14.2. Denumirea corecta ONU pentru expeditie
AEROSOLI ‘ AEROSOLS ‘ Aerosols, flammable ‘ AEROSOLI ‘ AEROSOLI
19.05.2022 (Data revizuirii) RO -ro 10/15
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ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID

Descrierea documentului de transport

UN 1950 AEROSOLI, 2.1, | UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1 UN 1950 Aerosols, UN 1950 AEROSOLI, 2.1 | UN 1950 AEROSOLI, 2.1
(D) flammable, 2.1

14.3. Clasa (clasele) de pericol pentru transport

2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1

14.4. Grupul de ambalare

Neaplicabil Neaplicabil Neaplicabil Neaplicabil Neaplicabil

14.5. Pericole pentru mediul inconjurator

Periculos pentru mediu: Nu | Periculos pentru mediu: Nu | Periculos pentru mediu: Nu | Periculos pentru mediu: Nu | Periculos pentru mediu: Nu
Poluant pentru mediul
marin: Nu
Nr. EmS (incendiu): F-D
Nr. EmS (deversare): S-U

Nu sunt disponibile informatii suplimentare

14.6. Precautii speciale pentru utilizatori

Transportul terestru

Codul de clasificare (ADR) . 5F

Dispozitii speciale (ADR) : 190, 327, 344, 625
Cantitati limitate (ADR) Al

Cantitati exceptate (ADR) : EO

Instructiuni de ambalare (ADR) : P207, LP200
Dispozitii speciale de ambalare (ADR) : PP87, RR6, L2
Dispozitii speciale de ambalare in comun (ADR) : MP9

Categoria de transport (ADR) 12

Dispozitii speciale de transport — colete (ADR) : V14

Dispozitii speciale de transport — incarcare, : CV9, CV12

descarcare si manipulare (ADR)
Dispozitii speciale de transport — exploatare (ADR) : S2
Cod de restrictionare tunel (ADR) : D

Transport maritim

Dispozitii speciale (IMDG) : 63, 190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959
Instructiuni de ambalare (IMDG) : P207, LP200

Dispozitii speciale de ambalare (IMDG) . PP87,L2

Categoria de incarcare (IMDG) : Nu exista

Depozitare si manevrare (IMDG) . SW1, Sw22

Segregare (IMDG) : SG69

Transport aerian

Cantitati exceptate PCA (IATA) : EO

Cantitati limitate PCA (IATA) : Y203

Cantitate netd max. pentru cantitate limitata PCA : 30kgG

(IATA)

Instructiuni de ambalare PCA (IATA) ;203

Cantitate netd max. PCA (IATA) : 75kg

Instructiuni de ambalare CAO (IATA) ;203

Cantitate maxima CAO (IATA) : 150kg

Dispozitii speciale (IATA) : A145, A167, A802
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Codul ERG (IATA) 10L
Transport pe cale fluviala
Codul de clasificare (ADN) : 5F

Dispozitii speciale (ADN)

190, 327, 344, 625

Cantitati limitate (ADN) 1L

Cantitati exceptate (ADN) EO
Echipamente necesare (ADN) : PP, EX A
Ventilatie (ADN) : VEO1, VEO4
Numarul de conuri/lampi albastre (ADN) 1

Transport feroviar

Codul de clasificare (RID) . 5F

Dispozitii speciale (RID) : 190, 327, 344, 625
Cantitati limitate (RID) : 1L

Cantitati exceptate (RID) . EO

Instructiuni de ambalare (RID) . P207, LP200
Dispozitii speciale de ambalare (RID) . PP87, RR6, L2
Dispozitii speciale de ambalare in comun (RID) : MP9
Categoria de transport (RID) D2

Dispozitii speciale de transport — colete (RID) . W14

Dispozitii speciale de transport — incarcare, : CW9, CW12
descarcare si manipulare (RID)

Colete express (RID) . CE2

Nr. de identificare a pericolului (RID) 123

14.7. Transportul maritim in vrac in conformitate cu instrumentele OMI

Neaplicabil

SECTIUNEA 15: Informatii de reglementare

15.1. Regulamentele/legislatia din domeniul securitatii, al sanatatii si al mediului specifice (specifica) pentru substanta
sau amestecul in cauza

Reglementari EU

REACH Anexa XVII (Lista substantelor restrictionate)

Nu contine nicio substanta/substante listate in Anexa XVII REACH (Conditii restrictive)
REACH Anexa XIV (Lista de autorizare)

Nu contine nicio substanta/substante listate in Anexa XIV REACH (Lista de autorizare)
REACH Lista substantelor candidate (SVHC)

Nu contine nicio substanta/substante listate in Lista substantelor candidate REACH

Regulamentul PIC (privind consimtamantul prealabil in cunostinta de cauza)

Nu contine nicio substanta/substante listate in Lista PIC (Regulamentul UE 649/2012 privind exportul si importul de produse chimice care prezinta
risc)

Regulamentul POP (privind poluantii organici persistenti)

Nu contine nicio substanta/substante listate in Lista POP (Regulamentul UE 2019/1021 privind poluantii organici persistenti)

Regulamentul privind ozonul (2024/590)

Nu contine nicio substanta/substante listate in Lista substantelor care contribuie la epuizarea stratului de ozon (Regulamentul UE 2024/590 privind
substantele care contribuie la epuizarea stratului de ozon)

Regulamentul Consiliului (CE) privind controlul produselor cu dubla utilizare
Nu contine substante care fac obiectul REGULAMENTULUI CONSILIULUI (CE) privind controlul produselor cu utilizare dubla

Directiva VOC (2004/42)
Continutul de COV : 100 % (715.92 g/l)
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Regulamentul privind detergentii (CE 648/2004)

Etichetarea continutului

Componenta %

hidrocarburi alifatice 215-<30%

Directiva Seveso (controlul pericolelor de accidente majore)

Seveso lll Partea | (Categorii de substante periculoase) Cantitate relevanta (tone)

Nivel inferior Nivel superior

P3a AEROSOLI INFLAMABILI 150 500
Aerosoli ,inflamabili” categoria 1 sau 2, care contin gaze inflamabile categoria 1 sau 2 sau
lichide inflamabile categoria 1

Regulamentul privind comercializarea si utilizarea precursorilor de explozivi (UE 2019/1148)

Nu contine nicio substanta/substante listate in Lista precursorilor de explozibili (Regulamentul UE 2019/1148 privind comercializarea si utilizarea
precursorilor de explozibili)

Regulamentul privind precursorii de droguri (CE 273/2004)

Nu contine nicio substanta/substante listate in Lista precursorilor de droguri (Regulamentul CE 273/2004 privind productia si punerea pe piata a
anumitor substante utilizate in producerea ilicita de droguri narcotice si substante psihotrope)

15.2. Evaluarea securitatii chimice

Nu s-a efectuat evaluarea securitatii chimice

SECTIUNEA 16: Alte informatii

Indicatii de schimbare
Sectiunea Element schimbat Observatii
conform cu Regulamentul (CE) nr. 1907/2006
(REACH), astfel cum a fost modificat prin
Regulamentul (UE) 2020/878
Abrevieri si acronime:
ADN Acordul european privind transportul international al marfurilor periculoase pe caile navigabile interioare
ADR Acordul european privind transportul rutier international al marfurilor periculoase
ATE Estimare a toxicitatii acute
BCF Factor de bioconcentratie
Valoarea biologica limita | Valoare limita biologica
(VBL)
Consum biochimic de Consum biochimic de oxigen (CBO)
oxigen (CBO)
Consum chimic de oxigen | Consumul chimic de oxigen (CCO)
(CCO)
DMEL Nivel calculat cu efect minim
DNEL Nivelul calculat fara efect
Nr. UE Numar de inregistrare CE
EC50 Concentratia mediana efectiva
EN Standard european
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Abrevieri si acronime:

IARC Agentia Internationala pentru Cercetare in Domeniul Cancerului
IATA Asociatia Internationala pentru Transport Aerian

IMDG Codul maritim international pentru marfuri periculoase

LC50 Concentratie letala pana la 50 % din populatia-test

LD50 Doza letala pana la 50 % din populatia-test (doza letala medie)
LOAEL Nivelul cel mai scazut pentru care este observat un efect advers
NOAEC Concentratie la care nu se observa niciun efect advers

NOAEL Nivel la care nu se observa niciun efect advers

NOEC Concentratie la care nu se observa niciun efect

OCDE Organizatia pentru cooperare si dezvoltare economica

OEL Limita de expunere ocupationala

PBT Substanta persistenta, bioacumulativa si toxica

PNEC Concentratie/concentratii predictibild/predictibile fara efect

RID Regulamentele privind transportul international feroviar al marfurilor periculoase
FDS Fisa cu Date de Securitate

STP Statie de epurare

CTO Cerere teoretica de oxigen (CTO)

TLM Limita de toleranta mediana

cov Compusi organici volatili

Nr. CAS Numar Chemical Abstract Service

N.O.S. Nu este specificat altfel

vPvB Foarte persistente si foarte bioacumulative

ED Perturbator endocrin

Textul integral al frazelor H si EUH:

Aerosol 1 Aerosoli, categoria 1

Eye Irrit. 2 Lezarea grava a ochilor/iritarea ochilor, categoria 2
Flam. Gas 1A Gaze inflamabile, categoria 1A

Flam. Liqg. 2 Lichide inflamabile, categoria 2

Press. Gas (Liq.)

Gaze sub presiune : Gaz lichefiat

STOT SE 3 Toxicitate asupra unui organ tinta specific — o singura expunere, categoria 3, narcoza
H220 Gaz extrem de inflamabil.

H222 Aerosol extrem de inflamabil.

H225 Lichid si vapori foarte inflamabili.

H229 Recipient sub presiune: Poate exploda daca este incalzit.

H280 Contine un gaz sub presiune; pericol de explozie in caz de incalzire.

H319 Provoaca o iritare grava a ochilor.

H336 Poate provoca somnolenta sau ameteala.

EUH066 Expunerea repetata poate provoca uscarea sau craparea pielii.
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Fisa cu Date de Securitate
conform cu Regulamentul REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificat prin Regulamentul (UE) 2020/878

1272/2008 [CLP]:

Clasificarea si procedura utilizate pentru a stabili clasificarea amestecurilor in conformitate cu Regulamentul (CE) nr.

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 Pe baza datelor colectate in timpul testului
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Metoda de calcul
STOT SE 3 H336 Metoda de calcul

Fisa cu date de securitate (FDS), UE

Aceste informatji se bazeaza pe stadiul actual al cunostintelor noastre si au menirea sa descrie produsul exclusiv din perspectiva cerintelor privind

sanatatea umana, siguranta in utilizare si ecologia. Prin urmare, acest text nu trebuie considerat ca o garantie pentru o anumita caracteristica a

produsului.
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_ SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
so D A.Il Bezbednosni List
u prema Uredbi REACH (EC) 1907/2006 izmenjenoj Uredbom (EU) 2020/878

SDS Referentni broj: 100001413
Datum izdavanja: 5.11.2002. Datum prerade:19.5.2022. Zamenjuje verziju od: 5.11.2002. verzija: 5.0

POGLAVLJE 1: Identifikacija hemikalije i podaci o licu koje stavlja hemikaliju u promet

1.1. Identifikacija hemikalije

Formular proizvoda : Smesa

Komercijalni naziv : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Tip proizvoda : Deterdzent

Rasprsivac . Aerosol

1.2. Identifikovani nacini koriS¢enja hemikalije i nacini koriS¢enja koji se ne preporucuju

Relevantne identifikovane upotrebe

Namenjeno $iroj javnosti
Kategorija osnovne upotrebe . Profesionalna upotreba,Kori§¢enje od strane potroSaca

Upotreba supstance/smese . Sredstvo za Cis€enje

1.3. Podaci o snabdevacu

Dobavlja¢

Soudal N.V.

Everdongenlaan 18-20

2300 Turnhout

Belgium

T+3214 4242 31, F +32 14 42 65 14
sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Broj telefona za hitne slucajeve

Drzava/Podru¢ | Organizacija/Preduzece Adresa Broj za hitne Komentar

je slucajeve

Srbija Nacionalni centar za kontrolu trovanja - Crnotravska 17 +381 11 360 84 40 Informacije dostupne
VMA 11000 Beograd 0-24h

POGLAVLJE 2: Identifikacija opasnosti

2.1. Klasifikacija hemikalije

Klasifikacija prema Regulativi (EZ) br. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Aerosol, Kategorija 1 H222;H229

Tesko ostecenjefiritacija oka, Kategorija 2 H319

Specifiéna toksi¢nost za ciljni organ — jednokratna izlozenost, H336

Kategorija 3, Narkoza

Kompletan tekst H- i EUH-izjava: pogledajte odeljak 16

Stetna fiziko-hemijska dejstva po ljudsko zdravlje i Zivotnu sredinu

Posuda pod pritiskom: moze se rasprsnuti, ako se zagreva. Veoma zapaljiv aerosol. Moze da izazove pospanost i nesvesticu. Dovodi do jake
iritacije oka.

2.2. Elementi obelezavanja

Obelezavanje prema Uredbi (EZ) br. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Piktogrami opasnosti (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
Rec upozorenja (CLP) : Opasnost
Sadrzi . acetone
19.5.2022. (Datum prerade:) RS - sr 1114
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Obavestenja o opasnosti (CLP) : H222 - Veoma zapaljiv aerosol.
H229 - Posuda pod pritiskom: moze da pukne pod uticajem toplote.
H319 - Dovodi do jake iritacije oka.
H336 - Moze da izazove pospanost i nesvesticu.

Precautionary statements (CLP) : P101 - Ako je potreban medicinski savet, sa sobom poneti ambalazu ili etiketu proizvoda.
P102 - Cuvati van domasaja dece.
P210 - Drzati dalje od izvora toplote, varnica, otvorenog plamena, vrucih povrsina.
Zabranjeno pusenje.
P211 - Ne prskati na otvoreni plamen ili drugi izvor paljenja.
P251 - Ne probijati, niti paliti, €ak ni nakon upotrebe.
P280 - Nositi zastitne naocare, zastitu za lice.
P304+P340 - AKO SE UDAHNE: Izneti osobu na svez vazduh i staviti je u polozaj koji
olakSava disanje.
P410+P412 - Zastitite od sunceve svetlosti. Ne izlazite temperaturama visim od 122 °F, 50
°C.
P501 - Odlaganje sadrzaj, ambalaza centar za sakupljanje opasnog ili specijalnog otpada, u
skladu sa lokalnim, regionalnim, nacionalnim i/ili medunarodnim propisima.

EUH oznake : EUHO066 - Visekratno izlaganje moze da izazove suSenje ili pucanje koze.

Izuzetak od zahteva za oznacavanjem u skladu sa CLP ¢lanom 23(c); Aneks | Deo 1 Poglavlje 1.3.3

2.3. Ostale opasnosti

Proizvod ne ispunjava kriterijume PBT i vPvB klasifikacije
Ne sadrzi PBT i/ili vPvB supstance = 0,1%, procenjeno u skladu sa Aneksom XlIl uredbe REACH

Komponenta

Supstanca (supstance) ne zadovoljava kriterijum PBT | acetone (67-64-1), propane (74-98-6), butane (106-97-8)
uredbe REACH, u skladu sa Aneksom XIlI|

Supstanca (supstance) ne zadovoljava kriterijum acetone (67-64-1), propane (74-98-6), butane (106-97-8)
vPvB uredbe REACH, u skladu sa Aneksom XiIlII

Ova mesavina ne sadrzi supstancu (supstance) ukljuéenu u spisak ustanovljen u skladu sa Clanom 59(1) uredbe REACH zbog toga $to poseduje
svojstva endokrinih poremecaja, ili supstancu (supstance) za koju nije utvrdeno da poseduje svojstva endokrinih poremecaja u skladu sa
kriterijumima uspostavljenim u Delegiranoj uredbi Komisije (EU) 2017/2100 ili Uredbi Komisije (EU) 2018/605, u koncentraciji jednakoj ili vecoj od
0,1 %.

POGLAVLJE 3: Sastav / Podaci o sastojcima

3.2. Smese
Naziv Identifikacija hemikalije |% Klasifikacija prema Regulativi (EZ)
br. 1272/2008 [CLP]
acetone CAS br.: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Liq. 2, H225
supstanca sa ogranienjem izloZenosti na EZ br: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319
komunalnom radnom mestu Indeks br.: 606-001-00-8 STOT SE 3, H336
REACH-br: 01-2119471330- EUHO066
49
propane CAS br.: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Potisni gas (Aerosol)) EZ br: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Liqg.), H280
Indeks br.: 601-003-00-5
REACH-br: 01-2119486944-
21
butane CAS br.: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Potisni gas (Aerosol)) EZ br: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280
Indeks br.: 601-004-00-0
REACH-br: 01-2119474691-
32
19.5.2022. (Datum prerade:) RS - sr 2/14
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Proizvod podleze CLP Aneksu I, stav 1.1.3.7. Pravila o otkrivanju komponenata su izmenjena u ovom slucaju.
Kompletan tekst H- i EUH-izjava: pogledajte odeljak 16

POGLAVLJE 4: Mere prve pomogi

4.1. Opis mera prve pomoci

Opste mere prve pomodi . Pozvati centar za kontrolu trovanja ili se obratiti lekaru, ako se ne osecate dobro.
Mere prve pomoci nakon udisanja : lzneti osobu na svez vazduh i staviti u polozaj koji olakSava disanje.

Mere prve pomoci nakon dodira sa kozom : Oprati kozu sa puno vode.

Mere prve pomoci nakon dodira sa oima . Patljivo ispirati vodom nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti kontaktna soc€iva, ukoliko

postoje i ukoliko je to moguce uciniti. Nastaviti sa ispiranjem. Ako iritacija oka ne
prolazi: Potraziti medicinski savet / misljenje.
Mere prve pomoci nakon gutanja . Pozvati centar za kontrolu trovanja ili se obratiti lekaru, ako se ne osecate dobro.

4.2. Najvazniji simptomi i efekti, akutni i odlozeni

Simptomi/efekti . Moze da izazove pospanost i nesvesticu.
Simptomi/efekti nakon dodira sa kozom . Visekratno izlaganje moze da izazove susenje ili pucanje koze.
Simptomi/efekti nakon dodira sa o¢ima . Iritacija o€iju.

4.3. Hitna medicinska pomo¢ i poseban tretman

Simptomatsko lecenje.

POGLAVLJE 5: Mere za gasenje pozara

5.1. Sredstva za gasenje pozara

Pogodna sredstva za gasenje . Voda u spreju. Suv prah. Pena. Ugljen-dioksid.

5.2. Posebne opasnosti koje mogu nastati od supstanci i smesa

Opasnost od pozara : Veoma zapaljiv aerosol.
Opasnost od eksplozije : Posuda pod pritiskom: moze se rasprsnuti, ako se zagreva.
Proizvodi razgradnje opasni u slu€aju pozara : Moguce oslobadanje toksi¢nog dima.

5.3. Savet za vatrogasce

Zastita u slu€aju pozara . Ne intervenisati bez odovarajuée zastitne opreme. Samostalan zastitni izolacijski uredaj za
disanje. Kompletna oprema za zastitu tela.

POGLAVLJE 6: Mere u slu¢aju udesa

6.1. Li€ne predostroznosti, zastitha oprema i postupci u slu¢aju udesa

Osoblje koje nije obuceno za hitne slu¢ajeve

Postupci u hitnim slu¢ajevima : Provetriti podrucje u kome je doSlo do izlivanja. Ne izlagati otvorenom plamenu i varnicama
i zabraniti puSenje. Izbegavati udisanje prasine / dima / gasa / magle / para / spreja.
Izbegavati kontakt sa kozom i o¢ima.

Za hitne slucajeve

Zastitna oprema . Ne intervenisati bez odovarajuée zastitne opreme. Za vi$e informacija, videti odeljak 8:,,
Kontrola izlaganja - individualna zastita“.

6.2. Predostroznosti koje se odnose na zivotnu sredinu

Izbegavati ispustanje/oslobadanje u zZivotnu sredinu.

19.5.2022. (Datum prerade:) RS - sr 3/14
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6.3. Mere koje treba preduzeti i materijal za sprec¢avanje Sirenja i sanaciju

Postupci ¢is¢enja . Apsorbovati prosuti proizvod pomoc¢u peska ili zemlje. Staviti apsorbovani proizvod u
posudu koja se zatvara. Zaprljane povrsine temeljno isprati vodom. Odistiti opremu i ode¢u
nakon rada.

Ostali podaci . Odloziti ¢vrste materijale ili ostatke u ovlas¢eni centar.

6.4. Upucéivanje na druga poglavlja

Vise informacija potraziti u odeljku 13.

POGLAVLJE 7: Rukovanje i skladistenje

7.1. Predostroznosti za bezbedno rukovanje

Predostroznosti za bezbedno rukovanje . Drzati dalje od toplote, vrucih povrsina, varnica, otvorenog plamena i drugih izvora paljenja.
Zabranjeno pusenje. Ne prskati na otvoren plamen ili drugi izvor paljenja. Ne probijati, niti
paliti, ¢ak ni nakon upotrebe. Koristiti samo na otvorenom ili u dobro provetrenom prostoru.
Izbegavati udisanje paru, sprej, maglu. Izbegavati kontakt sa kozom i o¢ima. Nosite
individualnu zastitnu opremu.

Higijenske mere . Ne jesti, ne piti i ne pusiti prilikom rukovanja ovim proizvodom. Obavezno oprati ruke posle
rukovanja ovim proizvodom.

7.2. Uslovi za bezbedno skladistenje, uklju¢uju¢i nekompatibilnosti

Uslovi skladistenja : Zastititi od sunceve svetlosti. Ne izlagati temperaturama viSim od 50°S / 122°F. Skladistiti
pod kljuéem. Skladistiti na mestu sa dobrom ventilacijom. Cuvati ambalaZu &vrsto
zatvorenu. Cuvati na hladnom.

Nekompatibilni materijali . lzvori toplote. Izvori paljenja. OksidiSu¢i agens. Jake kiseline. Jake baze.

Materijali za pakovanje . Aerosol.

7.3. Posebni nacini koriS¢enja

Nisu dostupne dodatne informacije

POGLAVLJE 8: Kontrola izlozenosti i licha zastita

8.1. Parametri kontrole izlozenosti

Nacionalne vrednosti profesionalne izlozenosti i bioloske granice

acetone (67-64-1)

EU - Indikativna vrednost profesionalnih limita izlozenosti (IOEL)

Lokalni naziv Acetone
IOEL TWA 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm
Regulatorna referenca COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Srbija - Grani¢ne vrednosti izlozenosti na radnom mestu

Lokalni naziv aLueToH; NPonaHoH
OEL TWA 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm
Primedba EY* — HanomeHa fa ce pagu 0 XeMujckuM MaTepujama 3a koje cy yTBpheHe nHankaTMeHe

rpaHvW4He BpeaHoCTU nanoxeHoctu npema fAupektuen 2000/39/E3 (npea nucta)

Regulatorna referenca MPABUITHUK o npeBeHTMBHUM Mepama 3a 6e3beaaH v 3gpaB pag npuv uanaramy
xemujckum matepujama (,,Cnyx6enn rmacHuk PC”, 6p. 106/09, 117/17 n 107/21)
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DNEL (lzvedeni nivo bez efekata) i PNEC (Predvidena koncentracija pri kojoj nema efekata)

acetone (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Radnici)

Akutna - lokalni efekti, udisanje

2420 mg/m?

Dugoroc¢na - sistemski efekti, kozna

186 mg/kg telesne tezine/dan

Dugoroc¢na - sistemski efekti, udisanje

1210 mg/m?

DNEL/DMEL (Opsta populacija)

Dugoro¢na - sistemski efekti, oralna

62 mg/kg telesne tezine/dan

Dugoroc¢na - sistemski efekti, udisanje

200 mg/m?

Dugoroc¢na - sistemski efekti, kozna

62 mg/kg telesne tezine/dan

PNEC (Voda)

PNEC aqua (slatka voda) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC aqua (morska voda) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (intermitentna, slatka voda) 21 mg/l

PNEC (Talog)

PNEC talog (slatka voda)

30,4 mg/kg suve tezine

PNEC talog (morska voda)

3,04 mg/kg suve tezine

PNEC (Tlo)

PNEC tlo

‘ 29,5 mg/kg suve tezine

PNEC (STP)

PNEC postrojenje za preradu otpadnih voda

‘ 100 mg/I

8.2. Kontrola izlozenosti

Odgovarajuce tehnicke kontrole

Odgovarajuce tehnicke kontrole:

Obezbediti dobro provetravanje radne prostorije.

Li€na zastitha oprema

Simbol/simboli li€ne zastitne opreme:

Zastita za oci i lice

Zastita ociju:
Safety glasses (EN 166)
Zastita koze

Zastita koze i tela:
Zastitna odeca (EN 14605 - EN 13034)

Hand protection:

Protective gloves against chemicals (EN 374)

Hand protection

vrsta Materijal

Permeacija Debljina (mm)

Prodiranje

Standard

Butil-guma

6 (> 480 minuta) 0.7

EN ISO 374

19.5.2022. (Datum prerade:)
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Zastita disajnih puteva

Zastita disajnih puteva:

U slu€aju nedovoljne provetrenosti nositi odgovarajuci uredaj za disanje

Kontrola izloZzenosti Zivotne sredine

Kontrola izlozenosti Zivotne sredine:

Izbegavati ispustanje / oslobadanje u Zivotnu sredinu.

POGLAVLJE 9: Fizi¢ka i hemijska svojstva

9.1. Podaci o osnovnim fizickim i hemijskim svojstvima hemikalije

Agregatno stanje

Boja

Izgled

Miris

Prag osetljivosti

Tacka topljenja

Tacka Zamrzavanja

Tacka kljuéanja
Zapaljivost

Eksplozivna svojstva
Donja granica eksplozije
Gornja granica eksplozije
Tacka paljenja
Temperatura samopaljenja
Temperatura raspadanja
pH

Viskoznost, kinemati¢na
Rastvorljivost

Koeficijent raspodele n-oktanol/voda (Log Kow)
Pritisak pare

Pritisak pare na 50°C
Gustina

Relativna gustina
Relativna gustina pare na 20°C
Karakteristike Cestice

9.2. Ostali podaci

Informacije u pogledu klasa fizicke opasnosti
% zapaljivih sastojaka

Ostale bezbednosne karakteristike

Sadrzaj VOC

. Te¢no

. Bezbojan.

: Aerosol.

 miris acetona.

: Nije dostupno

: Ne primenjuje se

: Nije dostupno

: Nije dostupno

: Veoma zapaljiv aerosol

Posuda pod pritiskom: moze se rasprsnuti, ako se zagreva.
1,8 vol %
13 vol %

: Ne primenjuje se
. Nije dostupno
. Nije dostupno
. Nije dostupno
. Nije dostupno
. Nije dostupno
. Nije dostupno
. Nije dostupno
. Nije dostupno
: 0,794 kg/l (20°C)
. Nije dostupno
. Nije dostupno
. Ne primenjuje se

100,001 %

100 % (715.92 g/l

POGLAVLJE 10: Stabilnost i reaktivhost

10.1. Reaktivnost

Veoma zapaljiv aerosol. Posuda pod pritiskom: moze se rasprsnuti, ako se zagreva.

10.2. Hemijska stabilnost

Stabilan u normalnim uslovima.

10.3. Moguénost nastanka opasnih reakcija

Nije poznata opasna reakcija u normalnim uslovima upotrebe.

10.4. Uslovi koje treba izbegavati

Izbegavati dodir sa toplim povrS§inama. Toplota. Nema plamena, nema varnica. Ukloniti sve izvore paljenja.
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10.5. Nekompatibilni materijali

Izvori toplote. Izvori paljenja. Jake kiseline. Jake baze.

10.6. Opasni proizvodi razgradnje

Pod normalnim uslovima skladiStenja i upotrebe, ne bi trebalo da dode do nastanka opasnih proizvoda razgradnje.

POGLAVLJE 11: Toksikoloski podaci

11.1. Informacije o klasama opasnosti u skladu sa definicijom iz Regulative (EC) Br. 1272/2008

Akutna toksi¢nost (peroralna)
Akutna toksi¢nost (dermalna)
Akutna toksi¢nost (inhalaciona)

Nije klasifikovana
Nije klasifikovana
Nije klasifikovana

acetone (67-64-1)

LD50 za pacova, oralna

5800 mg/kg (Rat, Female, Experimental value, Oral, 14 day(s))

LD50 oralno

5800 mg/kg telesne tezine

LD50 za zeca, kozna

> 15800 mg/kg telesne tezine (24 h, Rabbit, Male, Experimental value, Dermal, 14 day(s))

LD50 dermalno

> 15688 mg/kg telesne tezine

LC50 Inhalaciono - Pacov

132 mg/l (3 h, Rat, Male, Experimental value, Inhalation (vapours))

LC50 Inhalaciono - Pacov (Magla/prasina)

50100 mg/I

propane (74-98-6)

LC50 Inhalaciono - Pacov [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minutes, Rat, Male / female, Experimental value, Inhalation (gases))

butane (106-97-8)

LC50 Inhalaciono - Pacov [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minutes, Rat, Male / female, Experimental value of similar product,
Inhalation (gases))

Korozivno ostecenje koze / iritacija

Nije klasifikovana

acetone (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20°C)

butane (106-97-8)

pH

‘ No data available in the literature

Tesko ostecenje oka / iritacija oka

Dovodi do jake iritacije oka.

acetone (67-64-1)

pH

‘5—6(20"0)

butane (106-97-8)

pH

‘ No data available in the literature

Senzibilizacija respiratornih organa ili koze
Mutagenost germinativnih éelija

Karcinogenost

Toksi¢nost po reprodukciju

Specificna toksi¢nost za ciljni organ - jednokratna
izlozenost

Nije klasifikovana
Nije klasifikovana
Nije klasifikovana

: Nije klasifikovana
: Moze da izazove pospanost i nesvesticu.

acetone (67-64-1)

Specifi€na toksi¢nost za ciljni organ - jednokratna
izlozenost

Moze da izazove pospanost i nesvesticu.

19.5.2022. (Datum prerade:)
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Specificna toksi¢nost za ciljni organ - viSekratna : Nije klasifikovana
izlozenost
Opasnost od aspiracije : Nije klasifikovana

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Rasprsivac ‘ Aerosol

acetone (67-64-1)

Viskoznost, kinemati¢na ‘ No data available in the literature

butane (106-97-8)

Viskoznost, kinemati¢na ‘ No data available in the literature

11.2. Informacije o drugim opasnostima

Nisu dostupne dodatne informacije

POGLAVLJE 12: Ekotoksikoloski podaci

12.1. Toksi¢nost

Ekologija - opste . Ovaj proizvod se ne smatra toksi¢nim po vodene organizme i ne izaziva dugotrajne Stetne
efekte u zivotnoj sredini.

Opasnost po vodenu zivotnu sredinu, kratkotrajna  : Nije klasifikovana

(akutna)

Opasnost po vodenu zivotnu sredinu, dugotrajna : Nije klasifikovana

(hroni¢na)

acetone (67-64-1)

LC50 - Ribe [1] 5540 mg/l

EC50 - Ostali vodeni organizmi [1] 12600 mg/l waterflea

EC50 - Ostali vodeni organizmi [2] 3400 mg/I

LOEC (hroni¢no) > 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'
NOEC (hroni¢no) > 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

propane (74-98-6)

LC50 - Ribe [1] 50 mg/l (96 h, Pisces, Fresh water, QSAR, Estimated value)

EC50 96h - Alge [1] 12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Fresh water, QSAR)

butane (106-97-8)
LC50 - Ribe [1] 24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 h, Pisces, Fresh water, QSAR)

EC50 96h - Alge [1] 7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Fresh water, QSAR)

12.2. Perzistentnost i razgradljivost

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Perzistentnost i razgradljivost Nije brzo razgradljivo

acetone (67-64-1)

Perzistentnost i razgradljivost Lako biorazgradiv u vodi.

Biohemijska potrosnja kiseonika (BPK) 1,43 g O,/g supstance

Hemijska potrosnja kiseonika (HPK) 1,92 g O,/g supstance

TPK 2,2 g O,/g supstance

19.5.2022. (Datum prerade:) RS - sr 8/14

16.7.2025. (Datum Stampanja)
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propane (74-98-6)

Perzistentnost i razgradljivost

‘ Lako biorazgradiv u vodi.

butane (106-97-8)

Perzistentnost i razgradljivost

‘ Lako biorazgradiv u vodi.

12.3. Potencijal bioakumulacije

acetone (67-64-1)

BCF - Ribe [1]

0,69 (Pisces, Literature study)

Koeficijent raspodele n-oktanol/voda (Log Pow)

-0,24

Potencijal bioakumulacije

Hu3ak noteHuujan 3a 6uoakymynaumjy (bLi® <500).

propane (74-98-6)

Koeficijent raspodele n-oktanol/voda (Log Pow)

1,1 — 2,8 (Experimental value, 20 °C)

Potencijal bioakumulacije

Low potential for bioaccumulation (Log Kow < 4).

butane (106-97-8)

Koeficijent raspodele n-oktanol/voda (Log Pow)

2,8 (Experimental value, 20 °C)

Potencijal bioakumulacije

Low potential for bioaccumulation (Log Kow < 4).

12.4. Mobilnost u zemljistu

acetone (67-64-1)

PovrSinska napetost

23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Koeficijent apsorpcije normalizovan organskim
ugljenikom (Log Koc)

0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Calculated value)

Ekologija - zemljiste

Beoma nokpetrous y Tny.

12.5. Rezultati PBT i vPvB procene

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Proizvod ne ispunjava kriterijume PBT i vPvB klasifikacije

Komponenta

uredbe REACH, u skladu sa Aneksom XII|

Supstanca (supstance) ne zadovoljava kriterijum PBT

acetone (67-64-1), propane (74-98-6), butane (106-97-8)

Supstanca (supstance) ne zadovoljava kriterijum
vPVvB uredbe REACH, u skladu sa Aneksom XII|

acetone (67-64-1), propane (74-98-6), butane (106-97-8)

12.6. Svojstva endokrinih poremecaja
Nisu dostupne dodatne informacije

12.7. Ostali Stetni efekti

Nisu dostupne dodatne informacije

19.5.2022. (Datum prerade:)
16.7.2025. (Datum Stampanja)
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POGLAVLJE 13: Odlaganje

13.1. Metode tretmana otpada

Metode tretmana otpada

sakuplja¢a otpada.

Preporuke za odlaganje otpadnih voda
Podaci o ekoloSkom otpadu
Evropski spisak otpada (LoW, EC 2000/532)

materije
20 01 29* - deterdzenti koji sadrze opasne supstance
15 01 10* - ambalaza koja sadrzi ostatke ili je kontaminirana opasnim materijama

POGLAVLJE 14: Podaci o transportu

U skladu sa ADR / IMDG / IATA/ ADN /RID /

. Ne ispustati u kanalizaciju ili u okolinu.
. lzbegavati ispustanje / oslobadanje u Zivotnu sredinu.
16 05 04* - gasovi u posudama pod pritiskom (uklju¢ujuéi halone) koji sadrze opasne

: Odloziti sadrzaj/ambalazu u skladu sa uputstvima za razvrstavanje otpada odobrenog

AEROSOLI |

Aerosols, flammable |

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.1. UN broj ili ID broj
UN 1950 | UN 1950 UN 1950 | UN 1950 UN 1950
14.2. UN naziv za teret u transportu
AEROSOLS AEROSOLI AEROSOLI

Opis transportnog dokumenta

UN 1950 AEROSOLLI, 2.1, | UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1

)

UN 1950 Aerosols,
flammable, 2.1

UN 1950 AEROSOLI, 2.1

UN 1950 AEROSOLI, 2.1

14.3. Klasa opasnosti u transportu

21 2.1

14.4. Ambalazna grupa

Ne primenjuje se Ne primenjuje se

Ne primenjuje se

Ne primenjuje se

Ne primenjuje se

14.5. Opasnost po zivotnu sredinu

Opasan po zivotnu sredinu:
Ne
Morski zagadiva¢: Ne
EmS broj (Vatra): F-D
EmS broj (Prolivanje): S-U

Opasan po zivotnu sredinu:
Ne

Opasan po zivotnu sredinu:
Ne

Opasan po zivotnu sredinu:
Ne

Opasan po zivotnu sredinu:
Ne

Nisu dostupni dodatni podaci

14.6. Posebne predostroznosti za korisnika

Kopneni transport

Klasifikacioni kod (ADR)
Posebna odredba (ADR) :
Ograni¢ene koli¢ine (ADR) |

. 5F
190, 327, 344, 625

Izuzete koli¢ine (ADR) . EO

Uputstva za pakovanje (ADR) . P207, LP200
Posebne odredbe za pakovanje (ADR) . PP87, RR6, L2
Posebne odredbe za zajednicko pakovanje (ADR) : MP9

Transportna kategorija (ADR) D2

Posebne odredbe za transport - komad (ADR) : V14
19.5.2022. (Datum prerade:) RS - sr 10/14
16.7.2025. (Datum Stampanja)
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Posebne odredbe za transport - utovar, istovar i : CV9, CVv12
rukovanje (ADR)

Posebne odredbe za transport - transportne radnje  : S2

(ADR)

Kddovi za ograni€enja za tunele (ADR) : D

Pomorski transport

Posebna odredba (IMDG) : 63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959
Uputstva za pakovanje (IMDG) : P207, LP200

Posebne odredbe za pakovanje (IMDG) : PP87,L2

Kategorija utovara (IMDG) : Nema

Odlaganje i rukovanje (IMDG) : SW1, SW22

Segregacija (IMDG) : SG69

Vazdusni transport

Izuzete koli¢ine za putnicke i teretne avione (IATA) : EO
Ograniéene koli¢ine za putnicke i teretne avione : Y203
(IATA)

Maksimalna neto koli¢ina za ograni¢enu koli¢inu za : 30kgG
putnic¢ke i teretne avione (IATA)

Uputstva za pakovanje za putnicke i teretne avione : 203

(IATA)

Maksimalna neto koli¢ina za putnicke i teretne 1 75kg

avione (IATA)

Uputstva za pakovanje samo teretnim avionom ;203

(IATA)

Maksimalna neto koli¢ina samo teretnim avionom : 150kg

(IATA)

Posebna odredba (IATA) : A145, A167, A802
ERG kod (IATA) : 10L

Transport u unutrasnjem reénom saobracaju

Klasifikacioni kod (ADN) . 5F

Posebna odredba (ADN) : 190, 327, 344, 625
Ograniéene koli¢ine (ADN) 1L

Izuzete koli¢ine (ADN) : EO

Potrebna oprema (ADN) . PP, EX, A
Ventilacija (ADN) : VEO1, VEO4

Broj plavih éunjeva/svetala (ADN) 1

Zelezniéki transport

Klasifikacioni kod (RID) . 5F

Posebna odredba (RID) : 190, 327, 344, 625
Ogranicene koli¢ine (RID) 1L

Izuzete koli¢ine (RID) : EO

Uputstva za pakovanje (RID) . P207, LP200
Posebne odredbe za pakovanje (RID) . PP87, RR6, L2
Posebne odredbe za zajedni¢ko pakovanje (RID) : MP9
Transportna kategorija (RID) D2

Posebne odredbe za transport - komadi za otpremu : W14

(RID)

Posebne odredbe za transport - utovar, istovar i : CW9, CW12
rukovanje (RID)

Ekspresne posiljke (RID) . CE2
Identifikacioni broj opasne materije (RID) 123

14.7. Pomorski transport u nezapakovanom stanju u skladu sa IMO instrumentima

Ne primenjuje se

19.5.2022. (Datum prerade:) RS - sr 1114
16.7.2025. (Datum Stampanja)
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POGLAVLJE 15: Regulatorni podaci

15.1. Propisi u vezi sa bezbednosc¢u, zdravljem i zivotnom sredinom

Propisi EU

REACH Aneks XVII (lista ograni¢enja)

Ne sadrzi supstancu (supstance) navedenu u Aneksu XVII uredbe REACH (Uslovi ograni¢enja)

REACH Aneks XIV (lista ovlaséenja)

Ne sadrzi supstancu (supstance) navedenu u Aneksu XIV uredbe REACH (Lista ovla$¢enja)

REACH lista kandidata (SVHC)

Ne sadrzi supstancu (supstance) navedenu u listi kandidata uredbe REACH

PIC uredba (prethodno informisana saglasnost)

Ne sadrzi supstancu (supstance) navedenu u listi PIC (Uredba EU 649/2012 o izvozu i uvozu opasnih hemikalija)
POP uredba (trajni organski zagadivaci)

Ne sadrzi supstancu (supstance) navedenu u listi POP (Uredba EU 2019/1021 o otpornim organskim zagadivacima)

Uredba o ozonskom omotacu (2024/590)

Ne sadrzi supstancu (supstance) navedenu u listi supstanci koje o$te¢uju ozonski omota¢ (Uredba EU 2024/590 o supstancama koje oste¢uju
ozonski omotac)

Propis Saveta Evrope (EC) za kontrolu stavki dvostruke namene
Ne sadrzi supstancu koja podleze PROPISU SAVETA EVROPE (EC) za kontrolu stavki dvostruke namene

VOC direktiva (2004/42)
Sadrzaj VOC : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

Uredba o deterdzentima (EC 648/2004)

Obelezavanje sadrzaja

Komponenta %

alifati¢ni ugljovodonici 215-<30%

Seveso direktiva (smanjenje rizika od katastrofe)

Seveso lll Deo | (Kategorije opasnih supstanci) Kvalifikovana koli¢ina (tona)
Nizi nivo Visi nivo
P3a ZAPALJIVI AEROSOLI 150 500

'Zapaljivi' aerosoli, kategorija 1 ili 2, koji sadrze zapaljive gasove kategorije 1 ili 2 ili
zapaljive te¢nosti kategorije 1

Uredba o prekursorima eksploziva (EU 2019/1148)

Ne sadrzi supstancu (supstance) navedenu u listi eksploziva-prekurzora (Uredba EU 2019/1148 o oglasavaniju i kori§éenju eksploziva-prekurzora)

Uredba o prekursorima lekova (EC 273/2004)

Ne sadrzi supstancu (supstance) navedenu u listi lekova-prekurzora (Uredba EC 273/2004 o proizvodnji i stavljanju na trziSte odredenih supstanci
kori§¢enih u nedozvoljenoj proizvodnji narkotickih lekova i psihotropnih substanci)

15.2. Procena bezbednosti hemikalije

Nije izvrSena nikakva procena hemijske bezbednosti

19.5.2022. (Datum prerade:) RS - sr 12/14
16.7.2025. (Datum Stampanja)
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POGLAVLJE 16: Ostali podaci

Naznake promena

Poglavlje

Promenjena stavka Napomene

u skladu sa Uredbom (EZ) br. 1907/2006
(REACH) i Uredbom o njenoj izmeni (EY)
2020/878

Skracenice i akronimi:

ADN Evropski sporazum o medunarodnom transportu opasnog tereta unutrasnjim plovnim putevima
ADR Evropski sporazum o medunarodnom drumskom transportu opasnog tereta
ATE Procena akutne toksi¢nosti

BCF Faktor biokoncentracije

BLV Vrednost bioloSke granice

BOD Biohemijska potrosnja kiseonika (BPK)

COD Hemijska potro$nja kiseonika (HPK)

DMEL Izvedena doza sa minimalnim efektom

DNEL Izvedena doza bez efekta

EZ br Broj Evropske zajednice

EC50 Srednja koncentracija koja ima efekta

EN Evropski standard

IARC Medunarodna agencija za istrazivanje raka

IATA Medunarodno udruzenje za vazdu$ni saobracaj

IMDG Medunarodni kdd za transport opasne robe pomorskim brodovima
LC50 Letalna koncentracija za 50 % testirane populacije (srednja letalna koncentracija)
LD50 Srednja letalna doza za 50 % testirane populacije (srednja letalna doza)
LOAEL Minimalna doza sa zapazenim $tetnim efektom

NOAEC Koncentracija bez zapazenog Stetnog efekta

NOAEL Doza bez zapazenog Stetnog efekta

NOEC Koncentracija bez zapazenog efekta

OECD Organizacija za ekonomsku saradnju i razvoj

OEL - Limit profesionalne | Profesionalni limiti izloZzenosti

izlozenosti

PBT Perzistentna, bioakumulativna i toksi¢na

PNEC Predvidena/e koncentracija/e bez efekta

RID Medunarodni propis o Zelezni¢kom transportu opasnog tereta

SDS Bezbednosni List

STP Postrojenje za preciS¢avanje

TPK Teoretska potrosnja kiseonika (TPK)

TLM Srednja granica tolerancije

VOC Isparljiva organska smesa

19.5.2022. (Datum prerade:)

16.7.2025. (Datum Stampanja)
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Skracenice i akronimi:

CAS br. Servisni broj hemijskog apstrakta

N.O.S. Nije drugacije navedeno

vPvB Veoma perzistentna i veoma bioakumulativna

ED Poremecaj rada endokrinog sistema

Kompletan tekst H i EUH fraza:

Aerosol 1 Aerosol, Kategorija 1

Eye Irrit. 2 TesSko osteéenje/iritacija oka, Kategorija 2

Flam. Gas 1A Zapaljivi gasovi, Kategorija 1A

Flam. Liqg. 2 Zapaljive te€nosti, Kategorija 2

Press. Gas (Liq.) Gasovi pod pritiskom : Teéni gas

STOT SE 3 Specifi¢na toksi¢nost za ciljni organ — jednokratna izloZzenost, Kategorija 3, Narkoza
H220 Veoma zapaljivi gas.

H222 Veoma zapaljiv aerosol.

H225 Lako zapaljiva te€nost i para.

H229 Posuda pod pritiskom: mozZe da pukne pod uticajem toplote.

H280 Sadrzi gas pod pritiskom, moze da eksplodira ako se izlaze toploti.
H319 Dovodi do jake iritacije oka.

H336 Moze da izazove pospanost i nesvesticu.

EUH066 ViSekratno izlaganje moze da izazove suSenje ili pucanje koze.

Klasifikacija i postupak koji se koriste pri utvrdivanju klasifikacije smesa u skladu sa uredbom (EZ) 1272/2008 [CLP]:

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 Na osnovu probnih podataka
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Metod preradunavanja
STOT SE 3 H336 Metod preradunavanja

Dokument sa sigurnosnim podacima (SDS), EU

Ovi podaci su zasnovani na nasim dosadasnjim saznanjima i opisuju proizvod iskljucivo za zdravstvene, bezbednosne potrebe i potrebe zZivotne
sredine. Stoga ne bi trebalo da se tumace kao da garantuju neko posebno svojstvo proizvoda.

19.5.2022. (Datum prerade:) RS -sr 14/14
16.7.2025. (Datum Stampanja)
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] SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Karta Bezpe&nostnych Udajov
SOUDAL podj’a nariadenia REACH (ES) &. 1907/2006 zmeneného a doplneného nariadenim (EU) &. 2020/878

KBU Odvolacie ¢islo: 100001413
Datum vydania: 5.11.2002 Datum spracovania: 19.5.2022 Nahradza verziu: 5.11.2002 Znenie: 5.0

ODDIEL 1: Identifikacia latky/zmesi a spolo¢nosti/podniku

1.1. Identifikator produktu

Forma produktu : Zmes

Obchodné meno : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Typ produktu : Detergent

Odparovac . Aerosol

1.2. Relevantné identifikované pouzitia latky alebo zmesi a pouzitia, ktoré sa neodporucaju

Relevantné identifikované pouzitia

Urcené Sirokej verejnosti

Hlavna kategoéria pouzitia . Profesionalne pouzitie,Spotrebitel'ské pouZitie
Pouzitie latky/zmesi . Cistiace ginidlo

1.3. Udaje o dodavatelovi karty bezpeénostnych tdajov

Dodavatel’

Soudal N.V.

Everdongenlaan 18-20

2300 Turnhout

Belgium

T+3214 4242 31, F +32 14 42 65 14
sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Nudzové telefonne Cislo

Krajina/oblast’ | Organizacia/Spoloc¢nost’ Adresa Cislo pohotovosti Komentar
Slovensko Narodné toxikologické informacéné Limbova 5 +4212 54 77 41 66
centrum 833 05 Bratislava +421 911 166 066

Univerzitna nemocnica Bratislava,
pracovisko Kramare, Klinika pracovného
lekarstva a toxikologie

ODDIEL 2: Identifikacia nebezpecnosti

2.1. Klasifikacia latky alebo zmesi

klasifikacia podla nariadenia (ES) €.1272/2008 [CLP]

Aerosoél, kategoria 1 H222;H229

VéaZne poskodenie o¢i/podrazdenie oé¢i, kategoria 2 H319

Toxicita pre Specificky cielovy organ — jednorazova expozicia, H336

kategoria 3, omamenie

UpIné znenie vyhlaseni EUH tykajlcich sa zdravotnych rizik a vystraznych upozorneni: pozrite si 16. &ast

Neziaduce fyzikochemikalne ucinky, ucinky na Fudské zdravie a zivotné prostredie

Nadoba je pod tlakom: Pri zahriati sa méze roztrhnut. Mimoriadne horlavy aerosol. Méze spdsobit ospalost alebo zavraty. Spésobuje vazne
podrazdenie o¢i.

2.2. Prvky oznacovania

Oznacenie podla nariadenia (ES) €.1272/2008 [CLP]
Vystrazné piktogramy (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07

19.5.2022 (Datum spracovania) SK - sk 115
16.7.2025 (Datum tlace)
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Vystrazné slovo (CLP) : Nebezpecenstvo
Obsahuje : acetén
Vystrazné upozornenia (CLP) : H222 - Mimoriadne horfavy aerosél.

H229 - Nadoba je pod tlakom: Pri zahriati sa méze roztrhnat.
H319 - Spdsobuje vazne podrazdenie odi.
H336 - MOze spbsobit ospalost alebo zavraty.
Bezpecnostné upozornenia (CLP) : P101 - Ak je potrebna lekarska pomoc, majte k dispozicii obal alebo etiketu vyrobku.
P102 - Uchovavajte mimo dosahu deti.
P210 - Uchovavajte mimo dosahu tepla, horucich povrchov, iskier, otvoreného ohria a inych
zdrojov zapalenia. Nefajcite.
P211 - Nestriekajte na otvoreny ohen ani iny zdroj zapalenia.
P251 - Neprepichujte alebo nespaluijte ju, a to ani po spotrebovani obsahu.
P280 - Noste ochranné okuliare, ochranu tvare.
P304+P340 - PO VDYCHNUTI: Presufite osobu na &erstvy vzduch a umoznite jej pohodine
dychat.
P410+P412 - Chrarite pred slne¢nym zZiarenim. Nevystavujte teplotam nad 122 °F, 50 °C.
P501 - ZneSkodnite obsah, nadobu podla v zbernom stredisku pre nebezpecné alebo
$pecialne odpady v sulade s miestnou, regionalnou, narodnou a/alebo medzinarodnou
zakonnou Upravou.
EUH vety : EUHO066 - Opakovana expozicia mdze sposobit’ vysusenie alebo popraskanie pokozky.
Vynimky z poziadaviek na ozna&ovanie podfa ¢lanku 23(c) CLP; priloha | ¢ast 1 odsek 1.3.3

2.3. Ina nebezpecénost’

Produkt nezodopveda klasifikaénym kritérimam PBT a vPvB
Neobsahuje latky PBT a/alebo vPvB v mnozstve = 0,1 %, ktoré st hodnotené v sulade s prilohou XlII k nariadeniu REACH

Komponent

Latka(-y), ktora nespifia kritéria PBT nariadenia aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
REACH v sulade s prilohou XIlII

Latka(-y), ktora nespifia kritéria vPvB nariadenia aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
REACH v sulade s prilohou XIlI

Tato zmes neobsahuje latku(y-) zahrnutl v zozname, ktory bol vypracovany v sulade s ¢lankom 59(1) nariadenia REACH, pre vlastnosti narusajuce
endokrinny systém alebo latka(-y) nie je identifikovana pre vlastnosti nari$ajuce endokrinny systém v sulade s kritériami, ktoré su uvedené v
delegovanom nariadeni Komisie (EU) &. 2017/2100, alebo v nariadeni Komisie (EU) &. 2018/605 pri koncentracii rovnej alebo vaésej ako 0,1 %

ODDIEL 3: Zlozeniel/informacie o zlozkach

3.2. Zmesi
Nazov Identifikator produktu % klasifikacia podla nariadenia (ES)
€.1272/2008 [CLP]
aceton ¢. CAS: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Liq. 2, H225
latka s limitnou hodnotou/hodnotami narodného ¢.v ES: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319
pracovného vystavenia (SK); latka s expoziénym ¢. Indexu: 606-001-00-8 STOT SE 3, H336
limitom Spolo¢enstva v pracovnom prostredi REACH ¢is: 01-2119471330- EUH066
49
propan ¢. CAS: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Hnaci plyn (Aerosol)) ¢.v ES: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280
¢. Indexu: 601-003-00-5
REACH ¢is: 01-2119486944-
21
19.5.2022 (Datum spracovania) SK - sk 2/15

16.7.2025 (Datum tlace)
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Nazov Identifikator produktu % klasifikacia podla nariadenia (ES)
€.1272/2008 [CLP]

butan €. CAS: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220

(Hnaci plyn (Aerosol)) ¢.v ES: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280

€. Indexu: 601-004-00-0
REACH ¢is: 01-2119474691-
32

Vyrobok podlieha prilohe CLP I, polozka 1.1.3.7. V tomto pripade su upravené pravidla zverejiiovania komponentov.
UpIné znenie vyhlaseni EUH tykajdcich sa zdravotnych rizik a vystraZznych upozorneni: pozrite si 16. Sast

ODDIEL 4: Opatrenia prvej pomoci

4.1. Opis opatreni prvej pomoci

VSeobecné opatrenia prvej pomoci : Pri zdravotnych problémoch, volajte narodné toxikologické informacné centrum alebo
lekara.

Opatrenia prvej pomoci po vdychnuti : Presurite osobu na €erstvy vzduch a umoznite jej pohodine dychat.

Opatrenia prvej pomoci po kontakte s pokozkou : Pokozku umyte velkym mnozstvom vody.

Opatrenia prvej pomoci po kontakte s o¢ami . Opatrne niekolko minut oplachujte vodou. Ak pouzivate kontaktné $oSovky a ak je to

mozné, odstrarite ich. Pokracujte vo vyplachovani. Ak podrazdenie o€i pretrvava: vyhladajte
lekarsku pomoc/starostlivost.

Opatrenia prvej pomoci po poziti . Pri zdravotnych problémoch, volajte narodné toxikologické informaéné centrum alebo
lekara.

4.2. NajdolezitejSie priznaky a ucinky, akutne aj oneskorené

Symptémy/ucinky : Mbze spbsobit’ ospalost alebo zavraty.
Symptémy/ucinky po kontakte s pokozkou . Opakovana expozicia m6ze spdsobit' vysuSenie alebo popraskanie pokozky.
Symptémy/ucinky po oénom kontakte . Podrazdenie o¢i.

4.3. Udaj o akejkol'vek potrebe okamzitej lekarskej starostlivosti a osobitného oSetrenia

Symptomaticka liecba.

ODDIEL 5: Protipoziarne opatrenia

5.1. Hasiace prostriedky

Vhodny hasiaci prostriedok . RozpraSovana voda. Suchy prasok. Pena. Oxid uhli€ity.

5.2. Osobitné druhy nebezpecnosti vyplyvajlce z latky alebo zo zmesi

Nebezpecenstvo poziaru : Mimoriadne horlavy aerosol.
Nebezpecenstvo vybuchu : Nadoba je pod tlakom: Pri zahriati sa méze roztrhnut.
Nebezpecné produkty rozkladu : Mozné uvolnenie toxickych dymov.

5.3. Pokyny pre poziarnikov

Ochrana pri haseni poziaru . Nezasahujte bez prislusného ochranného zariadenia. Dychaci samostatny izolaény pristroj.
Kompletna ochrana tela.

ODDIEL 6: Opatrenia pri nahodnom uvol'neni

6.1. Osobné bezpecnostné opatrenia, ochranné vybavenie a nudzové postupy

Pre iny ako pohotovostny personal

Nudzové plany . Vyvetrajte zénu, v ktorej doslo k prevrhnutiu. Nevystavovat otvorenému ohriu, iskram a
zakaz fajcit. Zabrante vdychovaniu prachu/dymu/plynu/hmly/par/aerosélov. Vyhnuat sa
kontaktu s oGami a pokozkou.

19.5.2022 (Datum spracovania) SK - sk 3/15
16.7.2025 (Datum tlace)
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Pre pohotovostny personal

Ochranné prislusenstvo . Nezasahujte bez prislusného ochranného zariadenia. Pre viac informacii si pozrite ¢ast 8:
"Kontrola expozicie/osobna ochrana.".

6.2. Bezpecnostné opatrenia pre zZivotné prostredie

Zabrarite uvolneniu do Zivotného prostredia.

6.3. Metody a material na zabranenie Sireniu a vycistenie

Cistiace procesy : Rozliaty produkt absorbujte s pieskom alebo hlinou. Absorbovany produkt dajte do nadoby s
uzatvaranim. Namoc&ené plochy oplachujte velkym mnozstvom vody. Zariadenie a odevy po
praci vycistte.

Iné informacie : Nasiaknuté materialy alebo pevné zvySky odstrante v autorizovanom stredisku.

6.4. Odkaz na iné oddiely

Pre viac informécii pozri ¢ast 13.

ODDIEL 7: Zaobchadzanie a skladovanie

7.1. Bezpecnostné opatrenia na bezpecné zaobchadzanie

Bezpecnostné opatrenia na bezpecné : Uchovavajte mimo dosahu tepla, horucich povrchov, iskier, otvoreného ohria a inych

zaobchadzanie zdrojov zapalenia. Nefajcite. Nestriekajte na otvoreny ohen ani iny zdroj zapalenia.
Neprepichujte alebo nespalujte ju, a to ani po spotrebovani obsahu. Pouzivajte iba na
volnom priestranstve alebo v dobre vetranom priestore. Zabrarite vdychovaniu par,
aerosolov, hmly. Vyhnut sa kontaktu s o€ami a pokozkou. Noste individualne ochranné
vybavenie.

Hygienické opatrenia : Pri pouzivani vyrobku nejedzte, nepite ani nefajcite. Po kazdej manipulacii umyt ruky.

7.2. Podmienky na bezpecné skladovanie vratane akejkolvek nekompatibility

Podmienky skladovania . Chrante pred slneénym ziarenim. Nevystavuijte teplotdm nad 50 °C/122 °F. Uchovavajte
uzamknuté. Uchovavajte na dobre vetranom mieste. Nadobu uchovavajte tesne uzavretu.
Uchovavaijte v chlade.

Nekompatibilné produkty : Zdroje tepla. Zdroje vznietenia. Oxidacny Cinitel. Siné kyseliny. Silné zasady.

Baliace materialy . Aerosol.

7.3. Specifické koneéné pouzitie, resp. pouzitia

K dispozicii nie su Zziadne dalSie informacie

ODDIEL 8: Kontroly expozicie/losobna ochrana

8.1. Kontrolné parametre

Vnutrostatne medzné hodnoty expozicie v pracovnhom prostredi a biologické medzné hodnoty

aceton (67-64-1)

EU - Orientacné limitné hodnoty expozicie pri praci (IOEL)

Miestny nazov Acetone
IOEL TWA 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm
Odkaz na predpisy COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Slovensko - Limity expozicie na pracovisku

Miestny nazov Aceton (propanon)
NPHV (OEL TWA) 1210 mg/m?®
19.5.2022 (Datum spracovania) SK - sk 4/15
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aceton (67-64-1)

500 ppm

Odkaz na predpisy

Nariadenie vlady €. 355/2006 Z. z. (122/2024 Z. z.)

Slovensko - Biologické limitné hodnoty

Miestny nazov

Acetoén

BLV

80 mg/l Zistovany faktor: Acetdn - Vy$etrovany material: mo¢ - Cas odberu vzorky: b)
koniec expozicie alebo pracovnej zmeny

Odkaz na predpisy

Nariadenie vlady €. 355/2006 Z. z. (122/2024 Z. z.)

butén (106-97-8)

Slovensko - Limity expozicie na pracovisku

Miestny nazov

Butan s obsahom 2 0,1% butadiénu (n-butan)

NPHV (OEL TWA) 2400 mg/m? (TSH)
1000 ppm (TSH)
Poznamka Kategoria karcinogénov 1A — Dokazany karcinogén pre [udi

Odkaz na predpisy

Nariadenie vlady €. 356/2006 Z. z. (121/2024 Z. z.)

DNEL a PNEC

aceton (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Zamestnanci)

Akutna - lokalne ucinky, inhalacia

2420 mg/m?

Dlhodoba - systémové ucinky, kozny

186 mg/kg TH/den

Dlhodoba - systémové ucinky, inhalacia

1210 mg/m?

DNEL/DMEL (VSeobecnej populacii)

Dlhodoba - systémové ucinky,ustny

62 mg/kg TH/den

Dlhodoba - systémové ucinky, inhalacia

200 mg/m?

Dlhodoba - systémové ucinky, kozny

62 mg/kg TH/denr

PNEC (Voda)

PNEC aqua (sladkej vody) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC aqua (morskej vody) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (preruSovany, sladkej vody) 21 mg/l

PNEC (Sediment)

PNEC sediment (sladkej vody)

30,4 mg/kg vaha v surovom stave

PNEC sediment (morskej vody)

3,04 mg/kg vaha v surovom stave

PNEC (Podlaha)

PNEC podlaha

‘ 29,5 mg/kg vaha v surovom stave

PNEC (STP)

PNEC C¢istiarne odpadovych vod

‘ 100 mg/I

8.2. Kontroly expozicie

Primerané technické kontrolné opatrenia

Primerané technické kontrolné opatrenia:

Zabezpecte vhodné vetranie pracoviska.

19.5.2022 (Datum spracovania)
16.7.2025 (Datum tlace)
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Osobné ochranné prostriedky

Symbol(-y) osobnych ochrannych prostriedkov:

Ochrany oé¢i a tvare

Ochrana oéi:
bezpecnostné okuliare (EN 166)
Ochrany koze

Ochrana pokozky a o¢i:
Ochranny odev (EN 14605 alebo EN 13034)

Ochrana ruk:
Ochranné rukavice proti chemikaliam (EN 374)

Ochrana ruk

druh Material

Priepustnost’ Hrabka (mm) Prenikanie Norma

Butylova guma

6 (> 480 minat) 0.7 EN ISO 374

Ochrany dychacich ciest

Ochrany dychacich ciest:

V pripade nedostato€ného vetrania pouzivajte vhodny dychaci pristroj

Kontroly environmentalnej expozicie

Kontroly environmentalnej expozicie:
Zabrarite uvolneniu do Zivotného prostredia.

ODDIEL 9: Fyzikalne a chemické vlastnosti

9.1. Informacie o zakladnych fyzikalnych a chemickych vlastnostiach

Skupenstvo

Farba

Vyzor

Cuch

Prahova zapachu
Teplota topenia

Teplota tuhnutia

Teplota varu

Horlavost

Explozivne vlastnosti
Dolna hranica vybu$nosti
Horna hranica vybusnosti
Teplota vzplanutia
Teplota samovznietenia
Teplota rozkladu
Hodnota pH

Viskozita, kinematicky
Rozpustnost’
Rozdelovaci koeficient n-oktanol/voda (Log Kow)
Tlak par

Tlak pary pri 50°C
Hustota

Relativna hustota
Relativna hustota par pri 20°C
Vlastnosti ¢astic

: Kvapalné

. Bezfarebny.

. Aerosol.

. aceténova vona.

Nie je dostupné
Neuplatiiuje sa
Nie je dostupné
Nie je dostupné

: Mimoriadne horlavy aerosol.

Nadoba je pod tlakom: Pri zahriati sa méze roztrhnut.
1,8 vol %

13 vol %
Neuplatiiuje sa
Nie je dostupné
Nie je dostupné
Nie je dostupné
Nie je dostupné
Nie je dostupné
Nie je dostupné
Nie je dostupné
Nie je dostupné

© 0,794 kg/l (20°C)

Nie je dostupné
Nie je dostupné
Neuplatfiuje sa

19.5.2022 (Datum spracovania)
16.7.2025 (Datum tlace)
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9.2. Iné informacie

Informacie tykajuce sa tried fyzikalnej nebezpecnosti

% horfavych prisad

Ostatné bezpecnostné charakteristiky

Koncentracia VOC

100,001 %

100 % (715.92 g/l)

ODDIEL 10: Stabilita a reaktivita

10.1. Reaktivita

Mimoriadne horlavy aerosol. Nadoba je pod tlakom: Pri zahriati sa mdze roztrhnut.

10.2. Chemicka stabilita

Stabilné za normalnych podmienok.

10.3. Moznost’ nebezpecnych reakcii

Ziadna znama nebezpeéna reakcia za normalnych uZivatelskych podmienok.

10.4. Podmienky, ktorym sa treba vyhnut’

Vyhybaite sa kontaktu s hortcimi plochami. Teplo. Ziaden otvoreny ohef, Ziadne iskrenie. Odstrarite akykolvek zdroj vznietenia.

10.5. Nekompatibilné materialy

Zdroje tepla. Zdroje vznietenia. Siné kyseliny. Silné zasady.

10.6. Nebezpecné produkty rozkladu

Pri normalnych podmienkach skladovania a pouzivania by nemal vznikat Ziadny nebezpeény rozkladovy produkt.

ODDIEL 11: Toxikologické informacie

11.1. Informacie o triedach nebezpeénosti vymedzenych v nariadeni (ES) ¢. 1272/2008

Akutna toxicita (peroralna) : Neklasifikovany
Akutna toxicita (dermalna) : Neklasifikovany
Akutna toxicita (inhalacéna) . Neklasifikovany

aceton (67-64-1)

LD50 oralne potkan

5800 mg/kg (Rat, Female, Experimental value, Oral, 14 day(s))

LD50 ustne

5800 mg/kg telesnej hmotnosti

LD50 dermalne kralik

> 15800 mg/kg telesnej hmotnosti (24 h, Rabbit, Male, Experimental value, Dermal, 14
day(s))

LD50 kozna cesta

> 15688 mg/kg telesnej hmotnosti

LC50 Inhalaéne - Potkan

132 mg/l (3 h, Rat, Male, Experimental value, Inhalation (vapours))

LC50 Inhalaéne - Potkan (Prach/hmla)

50100 mg/!

propan (74-98-6)

LC50 Inhalaéne - Potkan [ppm]

‘ > 800000 ppm (15 minutes, Rat, Male / female, Experimental value, Inhalation (gases))

butén (106-97-8)

LC50 Inhalaéne - Potkan [ppm]

> 800000 ppm (15 minutes, Rat, Male / female, Experimental value of similar product,
Inhalation (gases))

Poleptanie koze/podrazdenie koze : Neklasifikovany
19.5.2022 (Datum spracovania) SK - sk 7115
16.7.2025 (Datum tlace)
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aceton (67-64-1)

Hodnota pH ‘ 5-6 (20 °C)

butén (106-97-8)

Hodnota pH ‘ No data available in the literature
Vazne poskodenie oc¢i/podrazdenie oci . Sposobuje vazne podrazdenie oci.

aceton (67-64-1)

Hodnota pH ‘ 5-6 (20 °C)

butén (106-97-8)

Hodnota pH ‘ No data available in the literature
Respiracna alebo kozna senzibilizacia : Neklasifikovany

Mutagenita pre zarodo¢né bunky : Neklasifikovany

Karcinogenita : Neklasifikovany

Reprodukéna toxicita : Neklasifikovany

Toxicita pre Specificky cielovy organ (STOT) — : Mbze spbsobit’ ospalost alebo zavraty.

jednorazova expozicia

aceton (67-64-1)

Toxicita pre Specificky cielovy organ (STOT) — MoZe spbsobit ospalost alebo zavraty.
jednorazova expozicia
Toxicita pre Specificky cielovy organ (STOT) — . Neklasifikovany
opakovana expozicia
Aspiracna nebezpecnost . Neklasifikovany

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Odparovac ‘ Aerosol

aceton (67-64-1)

Viskozita, kinematicky ‘ No data available in the literature

butan (106-97-8)

Viskozita, kinematicky ‘ No data available in the literature

11.2. Informacie o inej nebezpecnosti

K dispozicii nie su ziadne dalSie informacie

ODDIEL 12: Ekologické informacie

12.1. Toxicita
Ekoldgia - vSeobecne . Tento produkt sa nepovazuje za toxicky pre vodné organizmy a nema dlhodobé skodlivé
ucinky v Zivotnom prostredi.
Nebezpecnost pre vodné prostredie, kratkodoba . Neklasifikovany
(akutna)
Nebezpecnost pre vodné prostredie, dlhodoba . Neklasifikovany
(chronicka)
acetén (67-64-1)
LC50 - Ryby [1] 5540 mg/I
EC50 - Ostané vodné organizmy [1] 12600 mg/l waterflea
EC50 - Ostané vodné organizmy [2] 3400 mg/I
LOEC (chronicka) > 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: 21 d'
19.5.2022 (Datum spracovania) SK - sk 8/15
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aceton (67-64-1)

NOEC (chronicka)

=79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

propan (74-98-6)

LC50 - Ryby [1]

50 mg/l (96 h, Pisces, Fresh water, QSAR, Estimated value)

EC50 96h - Riasy [1]

12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Fresh water, QSAR)

butén (106-97-8)

LC50 - Ryby [1]

24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 h, Pisces, Fresh water, QSAR)

EC50 96h - Riasy [1]

7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Fresh water, QSAR)

12.2. Perzistencia a degradovatelnost’

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Perzistencia a degradovatelnost

Nie je lahko rozlozitelna

aceton (67-64-1)

Perzistencia a degradovatelnost

Lahko biologicky degradovatelné vo vode.

Biochemicka spotreba kyslika (BSK)

1,43 gram kyslika na gram latky

Chemicka spotreba kyslika (CHSK)

1,92 gram kyslika na gram latky

ThOD

2,2 gram kyslika na gram latky

propan (74-98-6)

Perzistencia a degradovatelnost

‘ Lahko biologicky degradovatelné vo vode.

butan (106-97-8)

Perzistencia a degradovatelnost

‘ Lahko biologicky degradovatelné vo vode.

12.3. Bioakumulaény potencial

aceton (67-64-1)

BCF - Ryby [1]

0,69 (Pisces, Literature study)

Rozdelovaci koeficient n-oktanol/voda (Log Pow)

-0,24

Bioakumulaény potencial

Nizky potencial bioakumulacie (BCF <500).

propan (74-98-6)

Rozdelovaci koeficient n-oktanol/voda (Log Pow)

1,1 — 2,8 (Experimental value, 20 °C)

Bioakumulaény potencial

Nizky potencial bioakumulacie (Log Kow <4).

butén (106-97-8)

Rozdelovaci koeficient n-oktanol/voda (Log Pow)

2,8 (Experimental value, 20 °C)

Bioakumulaény potencial

Nizky potencial bioakumulacie (Log Kow <4).

12.4. Mobilita v pode

aceton (67-64-1)

Povrchové napatie

23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Koeficient normalizovanej sorpcie organického uhlika
(Log Koc)

0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Calculated value)

19.5.2022 (Datum spracovania)
16.7.2025 (Datum tlace)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Karta Bezped&nostnych Udajov
podra nariadenia REACH (ES) &. 1907/2006 zmeneného a doplneného nariadenim (EU) &. 2020/878

aceton (67-64-1)

Ekoldgia - pdda Vysoko mobilny v péde.

12.5. Vysledky posudenia PBT a vPvB

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Produkt nezodopveda klasifikaénym kritérimam PBT a vPvB

Komponent

Latka(-y), ktora nespifia kritéria PBT nariadenia aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
REACH v sulade s prilohou Xl

Latka(-y), ktora nespifia kritéria vPvB nariadenia aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
REACH v sulade s prilohou Xl

12.6. Vlastnosti endokrinnych disruptorov (rozvracacov)
K dispozicii nie su Ziadne dal$ie informacie
12.7. Iné nepriaznivé ucinky

K dispozicii nie su ziadne dalSie informacie

ODDIEL 13: Opatrenia pri zneskodnovani

13.1. Met6édy spracovania odpadu

Metddy spracovania odpadu . Obsah a nadobu zlikvidujte v sulade s pokynmi spolo¢nosti, ktora je opravnena na triedenie
nebezpeéného odpadu.

Odporucania na likvidaciu odpadovych vod . Nevyhadzujte do odtoku alebo do zivotného prostredia.

Informacie tykajuce sa ekologického nakladania s : Zabrarite uvolneniu do Zivotného prostredia.

odpadom

Eurépsky zoznam odpadov (LoW, EC 2000/532) : 16 05 04* - plyny v tlakovych nadobach (vratane halénov) obsahujucich nebezpecné latky

20 01 29* - detergenty obsahujuce nebezpecéné latky
15 01 10* - obaly obsahujuce zvysky nebezpecnych latok alebo znecistené nebezpeénymi
latkami

ODDIEL 14: Informacie o doprave

V sulade s ADR / IMDG / IATA/ADN /RID /
ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID

14.1. Cislo OSN alebo identifikaéné ¢islo

UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950

14.2. Spravne expedi¢né ozna¢enie OSN

AEROSOLY ‘ AEROSOLS ‘ Aerosols, flammable ‘ AEROSOLY ‘ AEROSOLY
Opis dokumentu o preprave
UN 1950 AEROSOLY, 2.1, | UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1 UN 1950 Aerosols, UN 1950 AEROSOLY, 2.1 | UN 1950 AEROSOLY, 2.1
(D) flammable, 2.1

14.3. Trieda, resp. triedy nebezpecnosti pre dopravu

2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1

19.5.2022 (Datum spracovania) SK - sk 10/15
16.7.2025 (Datum tlace)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Karta Bezped&nostnych Udajov

podra nariadenia REACH (ES) &. 1907/2006 zmeneného a doplneného nariadenim (EU) &. 2020/878

ADR IMDG

IATA ADN

RID

14.4. Obalova skupina

Neuplatriuje sa Neuplatriuje sa

Neuplatriuje sa Neuplatriuje sa

Neuplatriuje sa

14.5. Nebezpecnost’ pre zivotné prostredie

Nebezpecny pre Zivotné
prostredie: Ne prostredie: Ne
Morsky polutant: Ne
C. EmS (poziar): F-D
C. EmS (rozliatie): S-U

Nebezpecny pre Zivotné

Nebezpeclny pre Zivotné
prostredie: Ne

Nebezpecny pre Zivotné
prostredie: Ne

Nebezpedny pre Zivotné
prostredie: Ne

Ziadne dalsie dostupné informacie

14.6. Osobitné bezpecnostné opatrenia pre uzivatela

Pozemna doprava

Klasifikacny kod (ADR)

Osobitné ustanovenia (ADR)

Obmedzené mnozstva (ADR)

Vynaté mnozstva (ADR)

Obalové instrukcie (ADR)

Osobitné podmienky balenia (ADR)
Ustanovenia na zmieSané balenie (ADR)
Dopravna kategoria (ADR)

Obsobitné ustanovenia na prepravu kusov (ADR)
Obsobitné ustanovenia na prepravu - Nakladka,
vykladka a manipulacia (ADR)

Obsobitné ustanovenia na prepravu - Prevadzka
(ADR)

Kod obmedzjuci tunel (ADR)

Lodna doprava

Osobitné ustanovenia (IMDG)

Pokyny k baleniu (IMDG)

Osobitné ustanovenia o baleni (IMDG)
Kategoria ulozenia (IMDG)
Skladovanie a manipulacia (IMDG)
Oddeflovanie (IMDG)

Letecka preprava

Ocakavané mnozstva pre dopravné lietadlo a cargo
(IATA)

Obmedzené mnozstva pre dopravné lietadlo a
cargo (IATA)

Maximalne obmedzené mnozstvo netto pre
dopravné lietadlo a cargo (IATA)

Pokyny pre balenie pre dopravné lietadlo a cargo
(IATA)

Maximalne mnozstvo pre dopravné lietadlo a cargo
(IATA)

Pokyny pre balenie len letecké cargo (IATA)
Maximalne mnozstvo netto len letecké cargo (IATA)
Osobitné ustanovenia (IATA)

Kéd ERG (IATA)

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
11

EO

P207, LP200
PP87, RR6, L2

: MP9

D2

: V14

. CV9, CVv12

. 82

D

: 63,190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959

P207, LP200
PP87, L2

: Ziaden(a)
;. SW1, SW22
. SG69

EO

© Y203
: 30kgG
: 203

. 75kg

: 203

150kg

: A145, A167, A802

10L

19.5.2022 (Datum spracovania)
16.7.2025 (Datum tlace)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Karta Bezped&nostnych Udajov
podra nariadenia REACH (ES) &. 1907/2006 zmeneného a doplneného nariadenim (EU) &. 2020/878

Vnutrozemska preprava

Klasifikaény kéd (ADN) . 5F

Osobitné ustanovenia (ADN) 1 190, 327, 344, 625
Obmedzené mnozstva (ADN) 1L

Vyniaté mnozstva (ADN) . EO

VyZaduje sa vybavenie (ADN) : PP, EX, A
Ventilacia (ADN) : VEO1, VEO4
Pocet kuzelov/modrych svetiel (ADN) 1

Zelezniéna doprava

Klasifikany kéd (RID) . 5F

Osobitné ustanovenia (RID) : 190, 327, 344, 625
Obmedzené mnozstva (RID) : 1L

Vynaté mnozstva (RID) . EO

Pokyny k baleniu (RID) . P207, LP200
Osobitné ustanovenia o baleni (RID) . PP87, RR6, L2
Ustanovenia na zmie$ané balenie (RID) : MP9
Prepravna kategéria (RID) D2

Specialne prepravné nariadenia - baliky (RID) : W14
Specialne prepravné nariadenia - Nakladka, : CW9, CW12
vykladka a manipulacia (RID)

Colis express (expresné zasielky) (RID) . CE2
Identifikacné ¢&islo nebezpecéenstva (RID) 123

14.7. Namorna preprava hromadného nakladu podla nastrojov IMO

Neuplatriuje sa

ODDIEL 15: Regulaéné informacie

15.1. Nariadenia/pravne predpisy Specifické pre latku alebo zmes v oblasti bezpecnosti, zdravia a Zivotného prostredia
EU-predpisy

Priloha XVII k smernici REACH (zoznam obmedzeni)

Neobsahuje Ziadnu latku(-y) uvedenu v prilohe XVII nariadenia REACH (podmienky obmedzenia)

Priloha XIV k smernici REACH (zoznam opravneni)

Neobsahuje ziadnu latku(-y) uvedenu v prilohe XIV nariadenia REACH (zoznam schvaleni)

Zoznam kandidatov REACH (SVHC)

Neobsahuje Ziadnu latku(-y) uvedenu v zozname kandidatskych latok REACH

Nariadenie PIC (predchadzajuci informovany suhlas)

Neobsahuje ziadnu latku(-y) uvedenu v zozname PIC (nariadenie EU 649/2012 tykajuce sa vyvozu a dovozu nebezpeénych chemickych latok)
Nariadenie POP (perzistentné organické znecist'ujuce latky)

Neobsahuje Ziadnu latku(-y) uvedent v zozname POP (nariadenie EU 2019/1021 o perzistentnych organickych znecistujucich latkach)

Nariadenie o oz6ne (2024/590)

Neobsahuje ziadnu latku(-y) uvedenu v zozname latok poskodzujucich ozénovu vrstvu (nariadenie EU 2024/590 o latkach poSkodzujucich ozénovu
vrstvu)

Nariadenie rady (ES) na kontrolu poloziek s dvojakym pouzitim
Neobsahuje latku, ktora podlieha NARIADENIU RADY (ES) na kontrolu poloZiek s dvojakym pouzitim

Smernica VOC ¢. (2004/42)
Koncentracia VOC : 100 % (715.92 gfl)

19.5.2022 (Datum spracovania) SK - sk 12/15
16.7.2025 (Datum tlace)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Karta Bezped&nostnych Udajov

podra nariadenia REACH (ES) &. 1907/2006 zmeneného a doplneného nariadenim (EU) &. 2020/878

Nariadenie o Cistiacich prostriedkoch (ES 648/2004)

Oznacovanie obsahu

Komponent

%

alifatické uhlovodiky

215-<30%

Smernica Seveso (znizovanie rizika katastrof)

Seveso lll CAST I (Kategérie nebezpeénych latok)

Kvalifikaéné mnozstvo (v tonach)

Spodny rad

Horny rad

P3a HORLAVE AEROSOLY
,Horfavé*“ aerosoly kategodrie 1 alebo 2, ktoré obsahuju horfavé plyny kategd
alebo horfavé kvapaliny kategérie 1

150
rie 1 alebo 2

500

Nariadenie o prekurzoroch vybusnin (EU 2019/1148)

Neobsahuje ziadnu latku(-y) uvedenu v zozname prekurzorov vybusnin (nariadenie EU 2019/1148 o uvadzani prekurzorov vybusnin na trh a ich

pouzivani)

Nariadenie o drogovych prekurzoroch (ES 273/2004)

Neobsahuje ziadnu latku(-y) uvedenu v zozname drogovych prekurzorov (nariadenie ES 273/2004 o vyrobe a umiestriovani niektorych latok na trh,
ktoré sa pouzivanu pri nezakonnej vyrobe omamnych a psychotropnych latok)

15.2. Hodnotenie chemickej bezpecnosti

Nebolo vykonané vyhodnotenie chemickej bezpeénosti

ODDIEL 16: Iné informacie

Pokyny na zmenu
Oddiel Zmenena polozka Poznamky
v sulade s Nariadenim (ES) &. 1907/2006
(REACH) v zneni Nariadenia (EU) 2020/878

Skratky a akronymy:

ADN Eurépska dohoda o medzinarodnej preprave nebezpeéného tovaru po vnutrozemskych vodnych cestach
ADR Eurdpska dohoda o medzinarodnej preprave o medzinarodnej cestnej preprave nebezpecnych veci

ATE Odhad akutnej toxicity

BCF Faktor biokoncentracie

Biologicka limitna hodnota | Biologicka limitna hodnota

Biologicka poziadavka na | Biochemicka spotreba kyslika (BSK)

kyslik

Chemicka spotreba Chemicka spotreba kyslika (CHSK)

kyslika

DMEL Odvodené hladiny, pri ktorych dochadza k minimalnemu uGcinku

DNEL Odvodena hladina, pri ktorej nedochadza k ziadnym ucinkom

¢.vES Cislo Eurépskeho spoloéenstva

EC50 Stredna ucinna koncentracia

EN Eurépska norma

IARC Medzinarodna agentura pre vyskum rakoviny

IATA Medzinarodné zdruzenie leteckych dopravcov
19.5.2022 (Datum spracovania) SK - sk 13/15
16.7.2025 (Datum tlace)

SK - Polyurethane foamgun cleaner 312



SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Karta Bezped&nostnych Udajov
podra nariadenia REACH (ES) &. 1907/2006 zmeneného a doplneného nariadenim (EU) &. 2020/878

Skratky a akronymy:

IMDG Medzinarodna namorna preprava nebezpeéného tovaru

LC50 Smrtelna koncentracia pre 50 % testovanej populacie

LD50 Smrtelna davka pre 50% testovanej populacie (stredna smrtelna davka)
LOAEL NajnizSia hladina, pri ktorej dochadza k nepriaznivym G€inkom

NOAEC Koncentracia bez pozorovaného nepriaznivého ucinku

NOAEL Hladina bez pozorovaného nepriaznivého ucinku

NOEC Koncentracia bez pozorovaného G¢inku

OECD Organizacia pre hospodarsku spolupracu a rozvoj

OEL Limit expozicie pri praci

PBT Perzistentné, bioakumulativne a toxické latky

PNEC Predpokladané koncentracie, pri ktorych nedochadza k Ziadnym u€inkom
RID Predpisy tykajuce sa medzinarodnej Zelezni¢nej prepravy nebezpeénych tovarov
KBU Karta Bezped&nostnych Udajov

STP CistiCka odpadovych vod

ThOD Teoreticky narok na kyslik (BThO)

TLM Stredny tolerancny limit

VOC Prchavé organické zlu¢eniny

¢. CAS Cislo sluzby Chemical Abstract

Nie je Specifikované inak

Nie je Specifikované inak

vPvB

Velmi perzistentné a velmi bioakumulativne latky

ED

Endokrinny disruptor

Uplné znenie viet H a EUH:

Aerosol 1 Aerosol, kategoria 1

Eye Irrit. 2 Véazne poskodenie o€i/podrazdenie o€i, kategoria 2
Flam. Gas 1A Horfavé plyny, kategéria 1A

Flam. Liqg. 2 Horlavé kvapaliny, kategdria 2

Press. Gas (Liq.)

Plyny pod tlakom : Skvapalneny plyn

STOT SE 3 Toxicita pre Specificky cielovy organ — jednorazova expozicia, kategéria 3, omamenie
H220 Mimoriadne horlavy plyn.

H222 Mimoriadne horfavy aerosol.

H225 Velmi horlava kvapalina a pary.

H229 Nadoba je pod tlakom: Pri zahriati sa méze roztrhnut.

H280 Obsahuje plyn pod tlakom, pri zahriati méze vybuchnut.

H319 Spodsobuje vazne podrazdenie ogi.

H336 Moze spdsobit ospalost alebo zavraty.

EUHO066 Opakovana expozicia mdze spbsobit’ vysuSenie alebo popraskanie pokozky.

19.5.2022 (Datum spracovania)

16.7.2025 (Datum tlace)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Karta Bezped&nostnych Udajov

podra nariadenia REACH (ES) &. 1907/2006 zmeneného a doplneného nariadenim (EU) &. 2020/878

Klasifikacia a postup pouzity pre vypracovanie klasifikacie zmesi v sulade s nariadenim (ES) 1272/2008 [CLP]:

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 Na zaklade udajov z testov
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Metéda vypoctu
STOT SE 3 H336 Metdda vypoctu

Karta bezpec€nostnych udajov (SDS), EU
Tato informacia sa zaklada na su¢asnych vedomostiach a je ur€ena len na opisanie vyrobku na zdravotné, bezpe€nostné ucely a environmentalne

poziadavky. Nemala by sa preto pokladat za zaru€ujucu ziadnu Specificku vlastnost' vyrobku.

15/15
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_ SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
SOUD A.Il Sakerhetsdatablad
enligt REACH-férordningen (EG) 1907/2006 dndrad genom férordning (EU) 2020/878

SDS-referensnummer: 100001413
Publiceringsdatum: 2002-11-05 Bearbetningsdatum: 2022-05-19 Ersatter version av: 2002-11-05 Version: 5.0

AVSNITT 1: Namnet pa amnet/blandningen och bolaget/foretaget

1.1. Produktbeteckning

Produktens form : Blandning

Handelsnamn : SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Produkttyp 1 Tvatt- och rengéringsmedel
Foérangare . Aerosol

1.2. Relevanta identifierade anvandningar av @mnet eller blandningen och anvindningar som det avrads fran

Relevanta identifierade anvandningar

Avsedd for allmanheten
Kategori efter huvudsaklig anvandning . Professionellt bruk,Konsumentanvandning
Anvandning av @mnet eller beredningen : Rengodringsmedel

1.3. Narmare upplysningar om den som tillhandahaller sakerhetsdatabladet

Leverantor

Soudal N.V.

Everdongenlaan 18-20

2300 Turnhout

Belgium

T+3214 4242 31, F +32 14 42 65 14
sds@soudal.com, www.Soudal.com

1.4. Telefonnummer for nodsituationer

Land/omrade |Organisation/Firma Adress Telefonnummer for Kommentar
nodsituationer

Sverige Giftinformationscentralen Solna Strandvag 21 112 — begar
171 54 Solna Giftinformation

AVSNITT 2: Farliga egenskaper

2.1. Klassificering av @mnet eller blandningen

Klassificering enligt forordning (EG) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Aerosol, kategori 1 H222;H229
Allvarlig 6gonskada/dgonirritation, kategori 2 H319
Specifik organtoxicitet — enstaka exponering, kategori 3, H336
narkosverkan

H- och EUH-angivelsernas kompletta ordalydelse, se avsnitt 16:

Skadliga fysikalisk-kemiska effekter och hidlso- och miljoeffekter

Tryckbehallare: Kan sprangas vid uppvarmning. Extremt brandfarlig aerosol. Kan gora att man blir dasig eller omtdcknad. Orsakar allvarlig
ogonirritation.

2.2. Markningsuppgifter

Kéanneteckning enligt forordning (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Faropiktogram (CLP)

GHS02 GHSO07
Signalord (CLP) : Fara
Innehaller . aceton
2022-05-19 (Omarbetning datum) SE - sv 1114

2025-07-16 (Datum for utskriften)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Sakerhetsdatablad

enligt REACH-férordningen (EG) 1907/2006 éndrad genom férordning (EU) 2020/878

Faroangivelser (CLP)

Skyddsangivelser (CLP)

EUH-fraser :
Undantag fran markningskrav enligt CLP artikel 23(c); B

2.3. Andra faror

Produkten motsvarar inte PBT- och vPvB-klassificerings

: H222 - Extremt brandfarlig aerosol.

H229 - Tryckbehallare: Kan sprangas vid uppvarmning.
H319 - Orsakar allvarlig 6gonirritation.
H336 - Kan géra att man blir dasig eller omtécknad.

: P101 - Ha férpackningen eller etiketten till hands om du maste soka lakarvard.

P102 - Forvaras oatkomligt for barn.

P210 - Far inte utsattas for varme, heta ytor, gnistor, 6ppen laga eller andra
antéandningskallor. Rdkning forbjuden.

P211 - Spreja inte 6ver 6ppen laga eller andra antandningskallor.

P251 - Far inte punkteras eller brannas, géller aven témd behallare.

P280 - Anvand 6gonskydd, ansiktsskydd.

P304+P340 - VID INANDNING: Flytta personen till frisk luft och se till att andningen
underléttas.

P410+P412 - Skyddas fran solljus. Far inte utsattas for temperaturer éver 122 °F, 50 °C.
P501 - Innehallet, Behallaren lamnas till en uppsamlingsplats for riskavfall eller sarskilt
avfall enligt lokala, regionala, nationella och/eller internationella bestammelser.

: EUHO066 - Upprepad kontakt kan ge torr hud eller hudsprickor.

ilaga | del 1 avsnitt 1.3.3

kriterierna

Innehaller inga PBT- och/eller vPvB-amnen 2 0,1% utvarderade i enlighet med REACH bilaga XIII

Komponent

Amnen som inte uppfyller PBT-kriterierna i REACH-
férordningen, i enlighet med bilaga XIlI

aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)

Amnen som inte uppfyller vPvB-kriterierna i REACH-
forordningen, i enlighet med bilaga XlII

aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)

Blandningen innehaller inte &amnen som ingar i listan som uppréattats i enlighet med artikel 59.1 i REACH for att ha hormonstérande egenskaper eller
identifieras inte ha hormonstérande egenskaper i enlighet med kriterierna i Kommissionens delegerade férordning (EU) 2017/2100 eller
Kommissionens férordning (EU) 2018/605 i en koncentration pa 0,1 % eller hdgre

om bestandsdelar

AVSNITT 3: Sammansattning/information

3.2. Blandningar

Namn Produktbeteckning % Klassificering enligt forordning
(EG) 1272/2008 [CLP]
aceton CAS nr: 67-64-1 250-<75 Flam. Liq. 2, H225
amne med nationella arbetsplatsexponeringsgrans(er) | EC nr: 200-662-2 Eye Irrit. 2, H319
(SE); @mne med gemenskapsgransvarden for Index nr: 606-001-00-8 STOT SE 3, H336
exponering pa arbetsplatsen REACH-nr: 01-2119471330- EUHO066
49
propan CAS nr: 74-98-6 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Drivgas (Aerosol)) EC nr: 200-827-9 Press. Gas (Liqg.), H280
Index nr: 601-003-00-5
REACH-nr: 01-2119486944-
21
butan CAS nr: 106-97-8 <20 Flam. Gas 1A, H220
(Drivgas (Aerosol)) EC nr: 203-448-7 Press. Gas (Lig.), H280
Index nr: 601-004-00-0
REACH-nr: 01-2119474691-
32

Produkt omfattas av CLP Bilaga |, punkt 1.1.3.7. Reglerna for komponentredovisning ar modifierade i detta fall.
H- och EUH-angivelsernas kompletta ordalydelse, se avsnitt 16:

2022-05-19 (Omarbetning datum)
2025-07-16 (Datum for utskriften)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Sakerhetsdatablad

enligt REACH-férordningen (EG) 1907/2006 dndrad genom férordning (EU) 2020/878

AVSNITT 4: Atgirder vid forsta hjilpen

4.1. Beskrivning av atgarder vid forsta hjalpen

Forsta hjalpen allman : Vid obehag, kontakta giftinformationscentral eller lakare.

Forsta hjalpen efter inandning . Flytta personen till frisk luft och se till att andningen underlattas.

Forsta hjalpen efter hudkontakt . Tvétta huden med mycket vatten.

Forsta hjalpen efter kontakt med 6gonen . Skolj forsiktigt med vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det gar latt.
Fortsatt att skolja. Vid bestaende dgonirritation: Sok lakarhjalp.

Forsta hjalpen efter fortaring : Vid obehag, kontakta giftinformationscentral eller lakare.

4.2. De viktigaste symptomen och effekterna, bade akuta och fordrojda

Symptom/effekter . Kan gora att man blir dasig eller omtdcknad.
Symptom/effekter efter hudkontakt . Upprepad kontakt kan ge torr hud eller hudsprickor.
Symptom/effekter efter kontakt med égonen . Irriterande for 6gon.

4.3. Angivande av omedelbar medicinsk behandling och sarskild behandling som eventuellt kravs

Behandla symptomatiskt.

AVSNITT 5: Brandbekampningsatgarder

5.1. Slackmedel

Lampliga slackmedel : Vattenspray. Torrt pulver. Skum. koldioxid.

5.2. Sarskilda faror som @amnet eller blandningen kan medfora

Brandrisk . Extremt brandfarlig aerosol.
Explosionsrisk . Tryckbehallare: Kan sprangas vid uppvarmning.
Farliga sénderdelningsprodukter : Risk for utveckling av giftig rok.

5.3. Rad till brandbekdampningspersonal

Skydd under brandbekéampning . Forsok inte vidta atgarder utan lamplig skyddsutrustning. Sjalvforsoérjande andningsapparat
(SCBA). Heltackande skyddsklader.

AVSNITT 6: Atgérder vid oavsiktliga utslapp

6.1. Personliga skyddsatgarder, skyddsutrustning och atgarder vid nodsituationer

For annan personal an raddningspersonal

Planeringar for nodfall : Ventilera spillomradet. Inga éppna lagor, inga gnistor, ingen rokning. Undvik att inandas
damm/rok/gaser/dimma/angor/sprej. Undvik kontakt med 6gon och hud.

For raddningspersonal

Skyddsutrustning . Forsok inte vidta atgarder utan lamplig skyddsutrustning. Fér mer information, se avsnitt 8:
"Begransning av exponering/personligt skydd".

6.2. Miljoskyddsatgarder
Undvik utslapp till miljon.

6.3. Metoder och material for inneslutning och sanering

Rengoéringsmetoder . Absorbera utspilld substans med sand eller jord. Skyffla upp absorberat &mne i tattslutande
behallare. Tvatta fororenade ytor med rikligt med vatten. Tvatta kladsel och utrustning efter
behandling.

Annan information . Lamna material och fasta rester till en auktoriserad anlaggning.
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6.4. Hanvisning till andra avsnitt

For mer information, se avsnitt 13.

AVSNITT 7: Hantering och lagring

7.1. Skyddsatgarder for saker hantering

Skyddsatgarder for séker hantering : Far inte utsattas for varme, heta ytor, gnistor, 6ppen laga eller andra antédndningskallor.
R&kning forbjuden. Spreja inte 6ver dppen laga eller andra antédndningskallor. Far inte
punkteras eller brannas, géller aven témd behallare. Anvands endast utomhus eller i val
ventilerade utrymmen. Undvik att inandas angor, sprej, dimma. Undvik kontakt med 6gon
och hud. Anvéand personlig skyddsutrustning.

Atgérder betraffande hygien . Atinte, drick inte och rék inte nar du anvander produkten. Tvétta alltid handerna efter all
hantering.

7.2. Forhallanden for séker lagring, inklusive eventuell oférenlighet

Lagringsvillkor . Skyddas fran solljus. Far inte utsattas for temperaturer 6ver 50 °C/122 °F. Forvaras inlast.
Forvaras pa val ventilerad plats. Behallaren ska vara vél tillsluten. Foérvaras svalt.

Icke blandbara produkter . Varmekallor. antandningskallor. Oxidationsmedel. Starka syror. Starka alkaliféreningar.

Forpackningsmaterial : Aerosol.

7.3. Specifik slutanvandning

Ingen ytterligare information tillganglig

AVSNITT 8: Begransning av exponeringen/personligt skydd

8.1. Kontrollparametrar

Nationella gransvarden for exponering pa arbetsplatsen och biologiska gransvarden

aceton (67-64-1)

EU - Indikativa yrkeshygieniska gransvarden (IOEL)

Lokalt namn Acetone
IOEL TWA 1210 mg/m?
500 ppm
Regleringsreferens COMMISSION DIRECTIVE 2000/39/EC

Sverige - Yrkeshygieniska gransvarden

Lokalt namn Aceton
NGV (OEL TWA) 600 mg/m?
250 ppm
KGV (OEL STEL) 1200 mg/m?
500 ppm
Anmarkning V (Vagledande korttidsgransvarde ska anvandas som ett rekommenderat hdgsta varde

som inte bor éverskridas)

Regleringsreferens Hygieniska grénsvarden (AFS 2018:1)

DNEL och PNEC

aceton (67-64-1)

DNEL/DMEL (Arbetare)

Akut - lokala effekter, inandningen 2420 mg/m?

2022-05-19 (Omarbetning datum) SE - sv 4/14
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aceton (67-64-1)

Langvarigt - systemiska effekter, dermal

186 mg/kg KV/dygn

Langvarigt - systemiska effekter, inandningen

1210 mg/m?®

DNEL/DMEL (Allmdnna befolkningen)

Langvarigt - systemiska effekter, oral

62 mg/kg KV/dygn

Langvarigt - systemiska effekter, inandningen

200 mg/m?

Langvarigt - systemiska effekter, dermal

62 mg/kg KV/dygn

PNEC (Vatten)

PNEC aqua (so6tvatten) 10,6 mg/l
PNEC aqua (havsvatten) 1,06 mg/l
PNEC aqua (intermittent, sétvatten) 21 mgl/l

PNEC (Sediment)

PNEC sediment (s6tvatten)

30,4 mg/kg torrvikt

PNEC sediment (havsvatten)

3,04 mg/kg torrvikt

PNEC (Jord)

PNEC jord

‘ 29,5 mg/kg torrvikt

PNEC (STP)

PNEC avloppsreningsverk

‘ 100 mg/I

8.2. Begransning av exponeringen

Lampliga tekniska kontrollatgarder

Lampliga tekniska kontrollatgarder:

Se till att ventilationen ar god pa arbetsplatsen.

Personlig skyddsutrustning

Personlig skyddsutrustning symbol(er):

Ogonskydd och ansiktsskydd
Skyddsglaségon:
Skyddsglaségon (EN 166)
Hudskydd

Hudskydd:
Skyddskladsel (EN 14605 eller EN 13034)

Handskydd:
Skyddshandskar mot kemikalier (EN 374)

Handskydd

typ Material

Genomtrangning

Tjocklek (mm)

Genomtrangning

Standard

butylgummi

6 (> 480 minuter)

0.7

EN ISO 374

Andningsskydd
Andningsskydd:

Vid otillracklig ventilation skall Iamplig andningsutrustning anvandas

2022-05-19 (Omarbetning datum)
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Begransning av miljoexponeringen

Begréansning av miljéexponeringen:
Undvik utslapp till miljon.

AVSNITT 9: Fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper

9.1. Information om grundldggande fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper

Fysikaliskt tillstand

Farg

Utseende

Lukt

Lukttroskeln

Smaltpunkt

Fryspunkt

Kokpunkt

Brandfarlighet

Explosiva egenskaper
Nedre explosionsgrans
Ovre explosionsgrans
Flampunkt
Sjalvantandningstemperatur
Sonderdelningstemperatur
pH-varde

Viskositet, kinematisk
Loslighet
Fordelningskoefficient for n-oktanol/vatten (Log
Kow)

Angtryck

Angtryck vid 50°C

Densitet

Relativ densitet

Relativ angdensitet vid 20°C
Partikelegenskaper

9.2. Annan information

Information om faroklasser for fysisk fara

% av brandfarliga ingredienser

Andra sakerhetskarakteristika
VOC-halt

. Vatska

. Farglos.

: Aerosol.

: acetonlukt.

: Ejtillganglig

. Ej tillamplig

: Ejtillganglig

: Ejtillganglig

. Extremt brandfarlig aerosol.

. Tryckbehallare: Kan sprangas vid uppvarmning.

1,8 vol %
13 vol %

: Ej tillamplig

: Ejtillganglig
: Ejtillganglig
: Ejtillganglig
: Ejtillganglig
: Ejtillganglig
: Ejtillganglig

: Ejtillganglig

: Ejtillganglig

. 0,794 kg/l (20°C)
: Ejtillganglig

: Ejtillgénglig

: Ej tilldmplig

100,001 %

100 % (715.92 g/l)

AVSNITT 10: Stabilitet och reaktivitet

10.1. Reaktivitet

Extremt brandfarlig aerosol. Tryckbehallare: Kan sprangas vid uppvarmning.

10.2. Kemisk stabilitet

Stabil under normala férhallanden.

10.3. Risken for farliga reaktioner

Inga farliga reaktioner kdnda under normala anvandningsférhallanden.

10.4. Forhallanden som ska undvikas

Undvik kontakt med heta ytor. Varme. Inga lagor, inga gnistor. Eliminera alla antdndningskallor.

2022-05-19 (Omarbetning datum)
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enligt REACH-férordningen (EG) 1907/2006 éndrad genom férordning (EU) 2020/878

10.5. Oférenliga material
Varmekallor. antédndningskallor. Starka syror. Starka alkaliféreningar.
10.6. Farliga sonderdelningsprodukter

Inga farliga s6nderdelningsprodukter bor bildas under normala lagrings- och anvandningsforhallanden.

AVSNITT 11: Toxikologisk information

11.1. Information om faroklasser enligt forordning (EG) nr 1272/2008

Akut toxicitet (oral) . Inte klassificerat
Akut toxicitet (dermal) . Inte klassificerat
Akut toxicitet (inhalation) . Inte klassificerat

aceton (67-64-1)

LD50 oral ratta 5800 mg/kg (Ratta, Kvinna, Experimentellt varde, Oral, 14 dag(ar))

DL50 oralt 5800 mg/kg kroppsvikt

LD50 hud kanin > 15800 mg/kg kroppsvikt (24 t, Kanin, Man, Experimentellt varde, Hud, 14 dag(ar))
LD50 dermal > 15688 mg/kg kroppsvikt

LC50 Inandning - Ratta 132 mg/l (3 t, Ratta, Man, Experimentellt varde, Inhalation (angor))

LC50 Inandning - Ratta (Damm/dimma) 50100 mg/I

propan (74-98-6)

LC50 Inandning - Ratta [ppm] > 800000 ppm (15 minuter, Ratta, Man / kvinna, Experimentellt varde, Inhalation (gaser))

butan (106-97-8)

LC50 Inandning - Ratta [ppm] > 800000 ppm (15 minuter, Ratta, Man / kvinna, Experimentellt varde av en liknande
produkt, Inhalation (gaser))

Fratande/irriterande pa huden . Inte klassificerat

aceton (67-64-1)

pH-varde ‘ 5-6 (20 °C)

butan (106-97-8)

pH-véarde ‘ Inga uppgifter tillgéngliga i litteraturen

Allvarlig 6gonskada/dgonirritation : Orsakar allvarlig 6gonirritation.

aceton (67-64-1)

pH-varde ‘ 5—6 (20 °C)

butan (106-97-8)

pH-varde ‘ Inga uppgifter tillgangliga i litteraturen
Luftvags-/hudsensibilisering : Inte klassificerat

Mutagenitet i kdnsceller . Inte klassificerat

Cancerogenitet . Inte klassificerat

Reproduktionstoxicitet . Inte klassificerat

Specifik organtoxicitet — enstaka exponering : Kan gora att man blir dasig eller omtécknad.

aceton (67-64-1)

Specifik organtoxicitet — enstaka exponering Kan goéra att man blir dasig eller omtécknad.
Specifik organtoxicitet — upprepad exponering . Inte klassificerat
Fara vid aspiration : Inte klassificerat
2022-05-19 (Omarbetning datum) SE - sv 7114
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Foérangare

‘ Aerosol

aceton (67-64-1)

Viskositet, kinematisk

‘ Inga uppdgifter tillgangliga i litteraturen

butan (106-97-8)

Viskositet, kinematisk

‘ Inga uppgifter tillgangliga i litteraturen

11.2. Information om andra faror

Ingen ytterligare information tillgénglig

AVSNITT 12: Ekologisk information

12.1. Toxicitet

Ekologi - allman

Farligt for vattenmiljon, omedelbara (akuta) effekter
Farligt for vattenmiljon, férdrojda (kroniska) effekter

. Produkten anses inte skadlig fér vattenlevande organismer och inte heller orsaka langvariga

skadliga effekter pa miljon.

. Inte klassificerat
. Inte klassificerat

aceton (67-64-1)

LC50 - Fisk [1]

5540 mg/|

EC50 - Andre akvatiske organismer [1]

12600 mg/l waterflea

EC50 - Andre akvatiske organismer [2]

3400 mg/I

LOEC (kronisk)

> 79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: 21 d'

NOEC (kronisk)

=79 mg/l Test organisms (species): Daphnia magna Duration: '21 d'

propan (74-98-6)

LC50 - Fisk [1]

50 mg/l (96 t, Pisces, Sotvatten, QSAR, Skattad varde)

EC50 96h - Alger [1]

12 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Soétvatten, QSAR)

butan (106-97-8)

LC50 - Fisk [1]

24 mg/l (ECOSAR, 96 t, Pisces, Soétvatten, QSAR)

EC50 96h - Alger [1]

7,7 mg/l (ECOSAR v1.00, Algae, Sétvatten, QSAR)

12.2. Persistens och nedbrytbarhet

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Persistens och nedbrytbarhet

Inte snabbt nedbrytbart

aceton (67-64-1)

Persistens och nedbrytbarhet

Biologiskt lattnedbrytbar i vatten.

Biokemisk syreférbrukning (BOD)

1,43 g O,/g amne

Kemiskt syrebehov (COD)

1,92 g O,/g amne

ThOD

2,2 g O,/g @mne

propan (74-98-6)

Persistens och nedbrytbarhet

Biologiskt lattnedbrytbar i vatten.

2022-05-19 (Omarbetning datum)
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butan (106-97-8)

Persistens och nedbrytbarhet Biologiskt lattnedbrytbar i vatten.

12.3. Bioackumuleringsformaga

aceton (67-64-1)

BCF - Fisk [1] 0,69 (Pisces, Litteraturstudie)

Fordelningskoefficient for n-oktanol/vatten (Log Pow) |-0,24

Bioackumuleringsférmaga Lag potential for bioackumulation (BCF < 500).

propan (74-98-6)

Fordelningskoefficient for n-oktanol/vatten (Log Pow) | 1,1 — 2,8 (Experimentellt varde, 20 °C)

Bioackumuleringsférmaga Lag potential for bioackumulation (Log Kow < 4).

butan (106-97-8)

Fordelningskoefficient for n-oktanol/vatten (Log Pow) | 2,8 (Experimentellt varde, 20 °C)

Bioackumuleringsférmaga Lag potential for bioackumulation (Log Kow < 4).

12.4. Rorlighet i jord

aceton (67-64-1)

Ytspanning 23,3 mN/m (20 °C)

Organisk kolnormaliserad adsorptionskoefficient (Log | 0,374 — 0,988 (log Koc, SRC PCKOCWIN v2.0, Beraknat varde)
Koc)

EKOLOGI - jord/mark Mycket Iattrorlig i jord.

12.5. Resultat av PBT- och vPvB-bedomningen

SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner

Produkten motsvarar inte PBT- och vPvB-klassificeringskriterierna

Komponent

Amnen som inte uppfyller PBT-kriterierna i REACH- aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
férordningen, i enlighet med bilaga XIlII

Amnen som inte uppfyller vPvB-kriterierna i REACH- | aceton (67-64-1), propan (74-98-6), butan (106-97-8)
férordningen, i enlighet med bilaga XIlI

12.6. Hormonstoérande egenskaper

Ingen ytterligare information tillganglig

12.7. Andra skadliga effekter

Ingen ytterligare information tillgénglig

AVSNITT 13: Avfallshantering

13.1. Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder

Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder . La&mna innehallet/behallaren i enlighet med godkand avfallsinsamlares
sorteringsanvisningar.

Rekommendationer for avfallshantering . Slapp inte ut i avlopp eller milj6.

Information om ekologiskt avfall : Undvik utslapp till miljon.

2022-05-19 (Omarbetning datum) SE - sv 9/14
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Europeiska avfallsférteckningen (LoW, EC
2000/532)

16 05 04* - Gaser i tryckbehallare (dven haloner) som innehaller farliga &mnen
20 01 29* - Rengdringsmedel som innehaller farliga amnen
15 01 10* - Forpackningar som innehaller rester av eller som ar férorenade av farliga

amnen

AVSNITT 14: Transportinformation

| enlighet med ADR / IMDG / IATA/ADN /RID /

AEROSOLER ‘

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID
14.1. UN-nummer eller id-nummer
UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 ‘ UN 1950 UN 1950 UN 1950
14.2. Officiell transportbendmning
AEROSOLS ‘ Aerosols, flammable ‘ AEROSOLER AEROSOLER

Beskrivning i transportdokument

UN 1950 AEROSOLER,
2.1, (D)

UN 1950 AEROSOLS, 2.1

UN 1950 Aerosols,
flammable, 2.1

UN 1950 AEROSOLER, 2.1

UN 1950 AEROSOLER, 2.1

14.3. Faroklass for transport

Marin férorening: Nej
EMS-nr. (Brand): F-D
EMS-nr. (Utslapp): S-U

2.1 2.1 21 21 21
14.4. Forpackningsgrupp
E;j tillamplig E;j tillamplig E;j tillamplig E;j tillamplig Ej tillamplig
14.5. Miljofaror
Miljofarlig: Nej Miljofarlig: Nej Miljofarlig: Nej Miljofarlig: Nej Miljofarlig: Nej

Ingen ytterligare information tillganglig

14.6. Sarskilda skyddsatgarder

Véagtransport
Klassificeringskod (ADR)
Séarbestammelser (ADR)
Begransade méangder (ADR)

: EO

: 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
11

Reducerade mangder (ADR)
Férpackningsinstruktioner (ADR) : P207, LP200
Séarbestammelser for forpackningen (ADR) : PP87, RR6, L2
Sarskilda bestammelser for samemballering (ADR) : MP9
Transportkategori (ADR) D2
Séarbestammelser for transport - Kollin (ADR) : V14
Séarbestammelser for transport - Lastning, lossning : CV9, CV12
och hantering (ADR)
Séarbestammelser for transport - Anvandning (ADR) : S2
Restriktionskod for tunnlar (ADR) : D
Sjotransport
Specialbestammelser (IMDG) : 63, 190, 277, 327, 344, 381, 959
Forpackningsinstruktioner (IMDG) . P207, LP200
Sarskilda férpackningsbestammelser (IMDG) . PP87,L2
2022-05-19 (Omarbetning datum) SE - sv 10/14
2025-07-16 (Datum for utskriften)
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Lastningskategori (IMDG)
Lastning och hantering (IMDG)
Segregation (IMDG)

Flygtransport

PCA Undantagna mangder (IATA)

PCA Begransade mangder (IATA)

PCA begransad max. nettokvantitet (IATA)
PCA férpackningsanvisningar (IATA)

PCA max. nettokvantitet (IATA)

CAO forpackningsanvisningar (IATA)

CAO max. nettokvantitet (IATA)
Sarbestammelser (IATA)

ERG-koden (IATA)

Insjétransport

Klassificeringskod (ADN)
Specialbestammelser (ADN)
Begransade mangder (ADN)
Reducerade mangder (ADN)
Utrustning erfordras (ADN)
Ventilation (ADN)

Antal bla varningskoner/ljus (ADN)

Jarnvagstransport

Klassificeringskod (RID)

Specialbestammelse (RID)

Begransade mangder (RID)

Reducerade mangder (RID)
Forpackningsinstruktioner (RID)

Sarskilda férpackningsbestammelser (RID)
Sarskilda bestdmmelser om gemensam férpackning
(RID)

Transportkategori (RID)

Sarbestammelser for transport - Kollin (RID)
Sarbestammelser for transport - Lastning, lossning
och hantering (RID)

Expresskolli (RID)

HIN-nummer (RID)

Ingen

: SW1, Sw22
: SG69

EO

: Y203
: 30kgG
;203
: 75kg
;203

150kg

: A145, A167, A802

10L

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

EO

PP, EX, A

: VEO1, VEO4

1

. 5F

190, 327, 344, 625
1L

EO

P207, LP200
PP87, RR6, L2

: MP9

12
. W14
. CW9, CW12

. CE2
;23

14.7. Bulktransport till sjoss enligt IMO:s instrument

Ej tillamplig

AVSNITT 15: Géllande foreskrifter

15.1. Foreskrifter/lagstiftning om dmnet eller blandningen nar det galler sékerhet, hédlsa och miljo

EU-foreskrifter

REACH-bilaga XVII (begransningsvillkor)

Innehaller inga @&mnen listade i REACH bilaga XVII (restriktionsvillkor)

REACH-bilaga XIV (tillstandsforteckningen)

Innehaller inga amnen listade i REACH bilaga XIV (auktorisationslista)

REACH-kandidatlista (SVHC)

Innehaller inga @amnen listade pa REACH-kandidatlistan

PIC-férordning (EU 649/2012, tidigare informerat samtycke)

Innehaller inga &mnen upptagna pa PIC-listan (férordning EU 649/2012 om export och import av farliga kemikalier)

2022-05-19 (Omarbetning datum)
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POP-forordning (EU 2019/1021, langlivade organiska fororeningar)

Innehaller inga @mnen som ar upptagna i POP-listan (férordning (EG) nr 2019/1021 om persistenta organiska fororeningar)
Ozonférordningen (2024/590)
Innehaller inga &mnen som ar upptagna pa listan éver ozonnedbrytning (férordning EU 2024/590 om dmnen som bryter ned ozonskiktet)

Radets forordning (EG) for kontroll av produkter med dubbla anvandningsomraden

Innehaller inga @mnen som omfattas av RADETS FORORDNING (EG) fér kontroll av produkter med dubbla anvéndningsomraden

VOC-direktivet (2004/42/CE, flyktiga organiska foreningar)
VOC-halt : 100 % (715.92 g/l)

Forordningen om tvétt- och rengéringsmedel (EG 648/2004)

Markning avseende innehallet

Komponent %

alifatiska kolvaten 215-<30%

Seveso-direktivet (2012/18/EU, katastrofriskminskning)

Seveso lll Del | (Kategorier av farliga @mnen) Tréskelvérden (i ton)
Lagre troskel Ovre troskel
P3a BRANDFARLIGA AEROSOLER 150 500

"Brandfarliga” aerosoler i kategori 1 eller 2 som innehaller brandfarliga gaser kategori 1
eller 2, eller Brandfarliga vatskor kategori 1

Forordning om sprangamnesprekursorer (EU 2019/1148)

Innehaller inga @mnen som ar upptagna i listan 6ver sprangamnesprekursorer (férordning EU 2019/1148 om saluféring och anvandning av

sprangamnesprekursorer)

Forordning om narkotikaprekursorer (EG 273/2004)

Innehaller inga @mnen som finns upptagna pa listan éver narkotikaprekursorer (férordning EC 273/2004 om tillverkning och utslappande pa

marknaden av vissa amnen som anvands vid olaglig tillverkning av narkotika och psykotropa amnen)

15.2. Kemikaliesdkerhetsbedomning

Ingen kemikaliesdkerhetsbeddémning har utforts

AVSNITT 16: Annan information

Hanvisningar om @ndring(ar)

Avsnitt Andrad post Kommentarer

samstadmmig med férordning (EG) nr.
1907/2006 (REACH) med sin
andringsskrivelse (EU) 2020/878

Forkortningar och akronymer:

ADN Den europeiska 6verenskommelsen om internationell transport av farligt gods pa inre vattenvagar
ADR Den europeiska 6verenskommelsen om internationell transport av farligt gods pa vag

ATE Uppskattning av akut toxicitet

BCF Biokoncentrationsfaktor

BLV (biologiskt Biologiskt gransvarde

gransvarde)

Biokemisk Biokemisk syreférbrukning (BOD)

syreférbrukning (BOD)

2022-05-19 (Omarbetning datum) SE - sv
2025-07-16 (Datum for utskriften)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Sakerhetsdatablad

enligt REACH-férordningen (EG) 1907/2006 éndrad genom férordning (EU) 2020/878

Forkortningar och akronymer:

Kemiska syreférbrukning | Kemiskt syrebehov (COD)

(COD)

DMEL Harledd minimal effektniva

DNEL Harledd nolleffektniva

ECnr Europeiska gemenskapens nummer

EC50 Genomesnittlig effektiv koncentration

Engelska Europeisk standard

IARC Internationella centret for cancerforskning

IATA Internationella lufttransportsammanslutningen

IMDG Internationella regler for sjétransport av farligt gods

LC50 Dédlig koncentration for 50 % av en testpopulation

LD50 Dédlig dos for 50% av en testpopulation (dédlig mediandos)
LOAEL Lagsta observerade effektniva

NOAEC Koncentration dar ingen skadlig effekt observeras

NOAEL Niva dar ingen skadlig effekt observeras

NOEC Nolleffektkoncentration

OECD Organisationen for ekonomiskt samarbete och utveckling
OEL Yrkeshygieniskt gransvarde

PBT Langlivat, bioackumulerande och toxiskt amne

PNEC Uppskattad nolleffektkoncentration

RID Regelverket for internationell transport av farligt gods pa jarnvag
SDS Sékerhetsdatablad

STP Avloppsreningsverk

ThOD Teoretisk syreférbrukning (BThO)

TLM Median toleransgrans

VOC Flyktiga organiska féreningar

CAS nr CAS-nummer (Chemical Abstract Service, CAS)

N.O.S (Inte specificerat Inte specificerat pa annat satt

pa annat satt)

vPvB Mycket langlivat och mycket bioackumulerande @mne

ED Hormonstérande amne

H- och EUH-angivelsernas kompletta ordalydelse:

Aerosol 1 Aerosol, kategori 1

Eye Irrit. 2 Allvarlig 6gonskada/égonirritation, kategori 2

Flam. Gas 1A Brandfarliga gaser, kategori 1A

Flam. Lig. 2 Brandfarliga vatskor, kategori 2

Press. Gas (Liq.) Gaser under tryck : Kondenserad gas

STOT SE 3 Specifik organtoxicitet — enstaka exponering, kategori 3, narkosverkan
2022-05-19 (Omarbetning datum) SE - sv 13/14
2025-07-16 (Datum for utskriften)
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SOUDAL Gun & Foamcleaner
Sakerhetsdatablad

enligt REACH-férordningen (EG) 1907/2006 éndrad genom férordning (EU) 2020/878

H- och EUH-angivelsernas kompletta ordalydelse:

H220 Extremt brandfarlig gas.

H222 Extremt brandfarlig aerosol.

H225 Mycket brandfarlig vatska och anga.

H229 Tryckbehallare: Kan sprangas vid uppvarmning.

H280 Innehaller gas under tryck. Kan explodera vid uppvarmning.
H319 Orsakar allvarlig 6gonirritation.

H336 Kan gora att man blir dasig eller omtécknad.

EUHO066 Upprepad kontakt kan ge torr hud eller hudsprickor.

Klassificering och forfarande som anvéands vid faststéllning av blandningarnas klassificering enligt Férordning (EG)
1272/2008 [CLP]:

Aerosol 1 H222;H229 Grundat pa testdata
Eye Irrit. 2 H319 Berakningsmetod
STOT SE 3 H336 Berakningsmetod

Sakerhetsdatablad (SDS), EU

Denna information baseras pa var nuvarande kunskap och ar avsedd att beskriva produkten endast med avseende pa halsa, sakerhet och
miljokrav. Den bor darfér inte tolkas som en garanti for nagon specifik egenskap hos produkten.

2022-05-19 (Omarbetning datum) SE - sv 14/14
2025-07-16 (Datum for utskriften)
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